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I 
i 
I 

i 
l The accounts of Government Companies set up under the provisions of the 

Companies Act (including Companies deemed to be Government Companies as per the 
provi~ions of the Companies Act) are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India lccAG) under the provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. The 
accouhts certified by the Statutory Auditors (Chartered Accountants) appointed by the 
CAG ~nder the Companies Act are subject to supplementary audit by officers of the CAG 
and t~e CAG gives his comments or supplements the report of the Statutory Auditors. 
The Companies Act, 1956 empowers the CAG to issue directions to the Statutory 

I . . 

Auditprs on the manner in which the Company's accounts shaH be audited. 
I 
I 

2. 
1 

The statutes governing some Corporations and authorities require their accounts 
to bel audited by the CAG and reports to be given by him. In respect of five such 
Corp~rations viz. Airports Authority of India, National Highways Authority of India, 
Inland Waterways Authority of India, Food Corporation of India and Damodar Valley 
Corprlration, the relevant statutes designate the CAO as their sole auditor. In respect of 
one Corporation viz. Central Warehousing Corporation, the CAG has the right to conduct 
a supplementary or test audit after audit has been conducted by the Chartered 
Acco*ntants appointed under the statutes governing the Corporation. 

I 
I 

3. I Reports in relation to the accounts of a Government Company or Corporation are 
subm,tted to the Government by the CAG under the provisions of Section 19-A of the 
Com!itroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 
1971,las amended in 1984. 

I 

4. i The Audit Board mechanism was restructured during 2006-07 under the 
I 

superyision and control of the CAG. The Board, which is permanent in nature, is chaired 
by thf Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General (Commercial) and consists of senior 
officers of the CAG. Two technical experts are inducted as special invitees, if necessary. 
The tjirector General (Commercial) of the CAG's Office is the Member, Secretary to the 
Board. The Board approves the topics recommended for performance audit. It also 
approyes the guidelines, audit objectives, criteria and methodology for conducting 
performance audits. The Board finalises the stand alone performance audit reports after 
discuJsions with the representatives of the Ministry and Management. 

I . 

5. I Annual reports· on the accounts of the Central Government Companies and 
Corpclrations are issued by the CAG to the Government. For the year 2009-10, these are: 

I 
I . 

Compliance Audit Reports 
I 

Repo~t No. 2- Financial Reporting by Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs): This 
gives Ian overall picture of the quality of financial reporting by CPSU s and appraisal of 
the p~rformance of the Companies and Corporations as revealed by their accounts. 

I 
I . . 

New Initiative: The CAG has introduced more intensified, innovative, focused and result 
orienied approach to financial audit ,by the system of 'Three Phase Audit' in selected 
Centr~l Public Sector Undertakings falling under categories of 'Listed', 'Navratna', 

I . 

'Minfratna' and 'Statutory Corporations' for the financial statements of 2008-09 on 

v 

I 
I 

I 
• ! 

1. 
I 

i 
I 



i 

I 
I 

cdnsensus basis after discussion on the objectives and methodology of new ·audit 
a~proach with the management and statutory auditor concerned: Same initiative has been 
e~tended to other important companies .in 2009-10 also. The outcome of this initiative has 
b9en included in the above Report No. 2. 

6.1 . The Acts gove~ing Reserve Bank of India, Export-Im~ort Bank _of India, 
National Ban1c for Agncultural and Rural Development and Nat10nal Housmg Bank 
cdntain provisions whereby the.Central Government can appoint the CAG, at any time, as 
th~ auditor· to examine and report upon the accounts of these Corporations. No such 
appointment was.made during 2099:...10. · 

! ' 
7 ·I Th~ accounts of the CentralPublic Sector Undertakings reviewed in this Report 
cqver the accounts for the years, 2007-08 ,2008-09 and 2009-10 (to the extent received). 
Ini respect of CPSUs where any particular year's accounts were not received before 30 
September 2009, the figures of the last audited accounts have been adopted. 

I . . . . . 

8.j In r~spect of some CP_SUs, figur~s for the previous.year might ~10t agree with the 
c8rrespondmg figures shown m the Audit Report No. 2 of 2009-10, owmg to replacement 
o~provisional figures by audited/revised figures. 

9. I Impact of revision of accounts as well as significant comments issued as a result 
o~ supplerpentary audit of the financial ~tatements of Central Government Companies 
c9nducted by the CAG for .the year 2009-10 (or earlier years· as are finalised during the 
c1'rrent year), and significant findings reported by the Statutory Auditors while certifying 
the financial statements of the CPSUs are given in this Report. The report also contains 
th~ impact of comments issued by the CAG on the financi,al statements of the Statutory 
Cbrporations where CAG is the sole .auditor. Besides, a resume of the reports submitted 
b~ the Statutory Auditors in compliance with the directions issued to them by the CAG 
u4der Section 619(3) (a)ofthe Companies Act, 1956, is also given in this Report. 

I . , . 

I . 
1 q. The Report also enumerates composition and functioning of the Audit Committee 
in I the listed government companies . 
. I 

i 
1 ]. All references to 'Government Companies/Corporations.or CPSUs' in this report 
mky be construed to refer to 'Central Government Companies/Corporations' unless the 
c9ntext suggests otherwise. 

vi 
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I 
, I 

I 
I 

I. · . i Financial performance of Central Public Sector Umllertakings 
I . 
I . 

As o~ 31 March 2010, there were 451 CentralGovemment Public Sector Undertakings 
(CPSVs) under the audit jurisdiction of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

· These: included 329 government companies, 116 ·deemed government companies and six 
statut~ry corporations. This Report qeals with 404 PSUs comprising 302 government 
comp~nies, 96 deemed government companies and six statutory corporations. Forty seven 
compimies are not covered in this report. Out of them, accounts of seven PSUs were in 
arrears for three years or more, two PSUs had not submitted their first accounts, 35 PSUs . 
were ?efunct/under liquidation and accounts of three PSUs were not due. 

I . 
Government Investments 

[PaU'a 1.1.4] 

i 
The apcounts of 404 PSUs (352 for current year and 52 for earlier years) indicated that 
the Gbvernment of India had invested t 1,73,057 crore directly in the equity capital of 
308 gpvernment companies and corporations and~ 143 crore in four deemed government 
comp~ies.' Loans amounting to . ~ 60, 17 4 crore had also been received by the PSU s 
directJy from the Government of India as on 31 March 2010. Compared to the previous 
year;· finvestment in equity of PSUs, including deemed government companies, by the 
Govefnment of India registered a net increase of~ 11,478 crore and loans given to them 
incre~sed by~ 350 crore. · 

i [Paras 1.2.lJ 1.2.1 aD1Jd lo2.3] 
! 

M~u~k'.et Capitalisation 

I 
The 1*arket value of shares of 42 listed government companies as per prices prevaiHng in 
stock:markets on 31March2010 stood at~· 14,31,135 crore. Market value of shares held 
by the Government of India in 37 companies stood at t 11,55,267 croreas on 31 March 
2010.jMarket value of shares held by government companies in five subsidiaries stood at 
~ 16,055 crore as on 31March2010 

. I . . 
Retu~n on Investment 

{Para 1.2.4] 

'I . I 
. I . . 

Out o.f the 308 government companies and corporations where data has been analysed in 
this .Report, 189 government companies and corporations earned profits during the year 

I . 

and::~8 government companies suffered losses excluding Food Corporation· of India, 
Inland Waterways Authority of India and National Highways Authority of India These 
three ~tatutory corporations prepare .. accoun~s on no profit/no loss basis. While shortfall of 
income over .expenditure· in respect of FoodCorp9ration of India and Inland Waterways 
Authqrity ofindiais shown as receivable. ffom Government of India, National Highways 
Auth6rity of India capitalised the amount of excess of expenditure over income during 
2009~10. The remaining J8 companies were not in operation. The total profit earned by 
189 government companies and corporations was~ 1,05,906 crore of which, as much as 
66 p~r cent (t 69,445 crore) was contributed by 36 government companies and I . . 

I 
vii 

I 

I 

i 

I 

I - ~ 
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I 

corporations under three sectors viz., Petroleum and Natural Gas, Power and Coal and 
qgnite. 

I [Paras 1.3 and 1.4] 
i 
I 

oµt of the 189 government companies and corporations which earned profit, · 118 
government companies and corporations declared dividend for the year 2009-10 
arpounting to ~ 33,804 crore. Out of this, ~ 23,169 crore were paid/payable to the 
Government of India. The dividend paid to Government of India represented 13.39 per 

I . 
c~nt return on the total investment by the Government of India (i.e.,~ 1,73,057 crore) iri 
all government companies and corporations. 

{Para 1.3.2] 

Gbvernment companies under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, operating 
pJrtially under the administered/ regulated prices, contributed~ 13,852 crore representing 
4 t · per cent of the total dividend declared by all government companies. 

[Para 1.3.2.4] 
I 

Nbn compliance with government's directive in the declaration of dividend by 37 
cdmpanies resulted in a shortfall of ~ 1,672 crore in the payment of dividend for the year 

I 

2009-10. 

I 

Niet Worth/ Accumulated Loss 
I 
I 

[Para 1.3.2.5] 

oµt of 308 government companies· and corporations, the equity investment in 
68 companies had been completely eroded by their accumulated losses. As a result, the 
aggregate net worth of these companies had become negative to the extent of~ 72, 798 

I . . . . 
crpre as on 31March2010. The, accumulated losses in these 68 government companies 
inpreased by~ 2,370 crore, from ~ 84,949 crore in 2008-09 to ~ 87 ,319 crore in 2009-10. 
Due to the negative net worth, recovery of the loans given by the Government to 34 
cdmpanies out of 68, amounting to~ 29,904 crore was doubtful. 

I 

[Paras 1.4.1 and 1.4.2] 

I 

U~ CAG's oversighll: role 

I 

Oµt of 45.1 CPSUs including six statutory corporations, annual accounts for the year 
2009-10 were received from 352 PSUs including five statutory corporations and 89 
d~emed government companies. Of these, accounts of 249 PSUs including five Statutory 
c~rporations were reviewed in audit. 

[Paras 2.3.2, 2.3.3 and 2.6.2] 
i 

I~ order to enhance the quality of financial reporting, the CAG introduced the system of 
T~ree Phase Audit in 114 CPSUs in 2009-10 on consensus basis. This has led to a 
significant improvement in the quality of their financial statements. The net impact of 
T~ee Phase Audit on the profitability was ~ ·2;273 crore and on assets/liabilities was 
~ p,471 crore. . 

I 
I 

. [Paras 2.5 and 2.6] 

viii 
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Revision of Accounts 
I 

. : 
I 

As a: result of supplementary audit by the CAG, three companies (including one listed 
compcjny) revised their accounts for the year 2009-10. The impact of the revision on the 
profit~bility of these companies was to the extent oft 93 crore. In addition the statutory 
auditors of one listed company and seven unlisted companies (including one deemed 
goverAment company) revised their reports at the instance of supplementary audit by the 
CAO.I · · 

j {Paras 2.6.2.1 am! 2.6.2.2] 
I 
I 

Impact of CA G's comments on the accounts 
I . 

Comntents issued by the CAG as a result of supplementary audit brought out 
overstrtement of profit by t 193 crore in six companies. 

i 
Similarly, there was understatement of loss by ~ 64 crore in five companies and profit by 

I . . . . 
~ 144

1

crore in one company. 
· I [Paras 2.6.3.2 am! 2.6.3.3] 

I 
In the f case of statutory corporations where CAG is the sole auditor, the impact of audit 
obsel'\1ations on the accounts of two corporations was overstatement of profit by t 3 crore 
and asfets by~ 516 crore and understatement of liabilities by~ 355.crore. 

I 
[Pani 2.6.3.4] 

Depa~tu.res from Accmm.ting Standards 

Deviations from the provisions of Accounting Standards in preparation of the financial 
staten:ients were noticed in 31 companies by the statutory auditors. CAG also pointed out 
such dbviations in another two companies. · 

j [Para 2.7] 

Obse*atfons of statutory auditors 

The slatutory auditors appointed by the CAG made significant qualifications in the:i.r 
report~ in respect of one statutt)ry corporation and 49 companies (including eight deemed 
govetriment companies) of which 12 were listed companies. . 

I [Paras 2.9.1, 2.9.2 and 2.9.3] 
i 

In coxhpliance with the directions issued by the CAG under Section 619(3)(a) of the 
Comp~nies Act, 1956, the statutory auditors reported deficiencies relating to financial 
controls and procedures including lack of internal control measures in respect of fixed 
assets,1 debtors, inventory and internal audit in various companies (including deemed 

I • ) government compames . 
. i 

I 
I 

. ! 
I 
I 

I 
, I 

. [Paras 2.9.4 and 2.1@} 

ix 
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• I . 

I 
Ill. Corporate Governance watch 

I~ 17 listed government companies, the Board of Directors did not have required number 
. of independent directors. 

I 

. {Para 3.5.1) 

The composition of the Audit Committees in three listed companies was not as· per 
I 

C~ause 49 of the Listing Agreement. The Audit Committee of these companies were not 
c~aired by the independent directors. 

I 

[Para 3.6) 

! . 
The Chairman of the Audit committees of four companies did not attend Annual General 
Meeting of the respective companies. Further, there was no system of preparation of 
A'nnual ·Report on the ~otking of Audit Committee in seven companies and· providing 
training to the members of Audit Committee in ten companies. 

[Paras 3.9, 3.11 and 3.13} 

x 
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CHAPTER I 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF CENTRAL PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS 

1.1 Introduction 

This Report presents the financial perfonnance of the Central Public Sector Undertakings 
(CPSUs). The term CPSU, encompasses the government owned companies/deemed 
government companies set up under Company's Act, 1956 as also other undertakings of 
the government set up under the statutes of the Parliament, where the audit is entrusted 
to Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG). This Report is important because 
CPS Us contributed approximately to one-third of the Gross Domestic Product in India in 
2009-10. 

1.1.1 Mandate 

Audit of government companies (including deemed government companies) is conducted 
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) under the provisions of 
Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956 read with Section 19 of the CAG 's (Duties, 
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, l 971 and the Regulations made thereunder. The 
CAG is empowered to audit certain corporations established under individual statutes. 
Under the Companies Act, 1956, the CAG appoints the Chartered Accountants (Statutory 
Auditors) as Auditors for companies and gives directions on the manner in which the 
accounts are to be audited, besides undertaking supplementary audit. 

1.1.2 What does this Report contain 

This Report brings out the overall picture of the quality of financia l reporting by the 
CPSUs and appraisal of the performance of companies and corporations as revealed in 
their accounts that are under CAG's audit mandate. It is brought out in three chapters 
viz. Chapter 1 dealing with financial analysis of the CPSUs, Chapter 2 on CAG's 
oversight role on audit of the CPSUs and Chapter 3 on Corporate Governance in listed 
government companies. 

1.1.3 Definition of PSUs 

The terms used in describing the organization whose financial performance is covered in 

this Report, are given in the Appendix I. 

1.1.4 Coverage in this Report 

Category wise companies at the beginning of 1 April 2009, companies added and closed 
during the year, number of companies as at the end of 31 March 20 l 0 are given in the 
table below. 
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Ta!Me 1 

No. of PS Us at the 
324 108 beginnifig,of 1 A ril 2009 6 438 

Addition during the year 11 10 21 
Deletions/Ceased during 

6 2 
the ear 8 

No. of PSUs at the elid of 
329 116 

31March2010 
6 451 

Up to September 2010, 352 CPSUs, including five statutory corporations and 89 deemed 
government companies, rendered their accounts for the year 2009-10 to CAG as per 
respective statute provisions. Additionally, latest available audited figures were 
considered for analysis wherever deemed necessary in respect of 52 CPSUs, including 
one statutory corporation and seven deemed government companies. Thus, the report 
contains analysis of data in respect of 302 government companies,· 96 deemed 
government' companies and 6 statutory ·corporations. The details of new/ceased 
government: companies/deemed government companies are given in Apperrndiix II. 
However, this Report does not include 47 companies (including 20 deemed government 
companies) for various reasons 0

• These47companies are identified by two asterisks(**) 
in AppeHulliii ]][JL -

li.2 lllll.vestment fum goverllllment compiamlies ami corporntimns 

The equity ~nvestment of the Government of India in 308 government companies and 
corporations at the end of 2009-10 and loans given to them amounted to~ 1,73,057 crore 
and~ 60,174 crore respectively. Some government companies and corporations have also 
contributed to the investment in these PSUs. Ministry/Department wise details of equity 
held and loans extended by the. Government of India, state governments and central/state 
government.companies and corporations· and others to central government.companies are 
given at Appeml!iix IV. · 

:B..2.1 Equity lll1lvestmellllt 

During 2009-10, the investment in equity of these government companies and 
corporations registered a net increase of ~ 16,790 crore [Graph l(a)]. This included 
~ 11,434 crore equity invested by the Government of India. 

0 Accounts of seven PSUs are in arrears for three years or more, 35 PSUs were defunct/under 
liquidation and accounts of three PSUs had not become due and two PSUs had not submitted their first 
accounts. 

2 
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Graph 1 (a) - Equity investment in Government 
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1.2. 1.1 Significant investments made in government companies and corporations, 
included investments under Ministries of Road Transport and Highways (~ 7605 crore), 
Atomic Energy(~ 1266 crore) and Urban Development(~ 78 1 crore), as detailed below: 

Table 2 

Name of the PS Us Amount (t in crore) 

Statutory Corporations 

National Highways Authority of India 7,605 

Damodar Valley Corporation 220 

Unlisted Government Companies 

Bharativa Nabhikiva Vidvut N igam Limited 996 

Delhi Metro Rail Corporation 781 

India Infrastructure Finance Company Limited 500 

Ded icated Freight Corridor Corporati on Limited 30I 

Konkan Railway Corporation Limited 297 

Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited 29 1 

Uranium Corporation of India Limited 270 
National Minorities Development and Finance 
Corporation Limited 124 

1.2.1 .2. During the year 2009- 10, two companies issued fully paid bonus shares 
amounting to ~ 1,354 crore, i.e. Indian Oi l Corporation Limited (~ 1,214 crore) and 
Manganese Ore India Limited (~ 140 crore). 

* Others include state government, central/state government co111pa11ies/corporations, financial 
institutions, etc. 

3 
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1.2.1.3 During the year 2009-10, the Government of India realised ~ 4,260 crore on 
disinvestment of its shares in respect of following PS Us. 

Table 3 

Name of No. of shares Percentage Face value Premium Amount realised 
the PSUs disinvested of shares per share per share by Government 

(in crore) disinvcstcd ('t in crore) 
Oil India 

2.14 10 percent ~ 10 ~ 1,040 2,247 
Limited 
NHPC 

55.91 5 percent ~ 10 ~ 26 2,013 
Limited 

Total 4,260 

1.2.2 Loans given to government companies and corporations 

During 2009-10, the loans to the government companies and corporations registered a net 
increase of~ 57,602 crore [Graph l(b)]. Loans given by the Government oflndia were to 
government companies and corporations mainly under the Ministries of Urban 
Development(~ 3,105 crore), and Chemicals and Fertilizers(~ 1,252 crore). 

4SOOOO 

400000 

350000 

fi 300000 

JS 
250000 .. 200000 

150000 

100000 

90000 

0 

Graph 1 (b) - Loans given to Government Companies 
and Corporations 

~ 

By Central Government By Others 

2007-08 

• 2008-09 

• 2009-10 

1.2.2.1 The total loans outstanding in 169 companies/corporations from all sources as on 
31 March 20 l 0 was ~ 4,76,259 crore. The total assets (fixed assets as well as current 
assets) of these 169 government companies and corporations was~ 13,02,270 crore as on 
31 March 2010 which represented 273 .44 per cent of the outstanding loans. As on 31 
March 2009, the assets of these companies/corporations were ~ 11,59,876 crore, being 
277.04 per cent of the outstanding loans amounting to~ 4, 18,657 crore. The overall asset 
cover reduced during the year. 

4 
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1.2.2.2 The analysis of positive and negative coverage of total assets to their long term 
loans bf 169 companies during 2009-10, was as in Table 4. It was observed that 51 PSUs, 
including four listed companies, out of 169 PSU s, were having more loans than their total 
assetsJ 

I Table 41 

Stahitory 
C

I • 
o , ora.twns 

Listed 
C

I • 
OJiil ames 

Uniisted 
C

I • 
Oljl1 ames 

4 

28 

86 

25295 77994 308.34 

248783 742627 298.50 

110267 453251 411.05 

4 3177 1325 

47 88737 27073 

I 384345 1213872 91914 28398 

41.70 

30.51 

I 
1.2.2.3 The details of positive and negative interest coverage ratio for the period 2007-08 
to 20tj9-10, were as in Table 5. H was observed that the overall interest coverage ratio of 
PSUs !had decreased in respect of statutory corporations during 2009-10 compared to the 
previdus year while it improved in respect of government companies. 

, I Table 5 

Sfatµtoir Coir orations 
2007-08 3,833 7,741 4 2.02 3 1 
2008-09 3,481 6,218 4 1.79 3 l 
2009-10 3,557 5,936 4 i.67 3 1 
List~d Government Olllm ~mies 
2007-08 12,546 1,07,286 31 8.55 24 7 
2008-09 21,012 1,03,655 31 4.93 22 9 
2009-10 15,479 1,15,976 30 7.49 23 7 
Un.Ustedl Government C({])m an.ies 
2007-08 13~844 41,629 101 3.00 59 42 
2008-09 13,105 36,048 98 2.75 59. 39 
2009-10 12,573 36,514 96 2.90 55 41 

(*)excluding PSUs which have no interest liability 

5 
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1.2.2.4 Assurrting a prudent debt equity ratio of 2, the PSUs that had more than and less 
than the optimum capital mix are as follows: 

Table 6 

Statutory Corporations 
2007-08 3 0.26 1 3.45 
2008-09 3 0.29 1 3.41 

2009-10 2 0.12 2 2.80 
Listed Government Companies 

2007-08 21 0.80 12 8.10 
2008-09 18 0.80 16 9.75 
2009-10 17 1.00 15 10.86 

Unlisted Government Companies 

2007-08 67 0.72 55 10.69 

2008-09 79 0.76 51 15.30 

2009-10 77 0.72 56 12.47 

1.2.2.5 The number of PSUs having the debt equity ratio of more than 2, increased from 
68 PSUs during 2007-08 to 73 PS Us during 2009-10, indicating increase in borrowings 
by the PSUs. 

1.2.3 Investment in deemed government companies 

The capital invested by the central government, state governments and by companies and 
corporations controlled by them in 96 deemed government companies were as follows. 

Graph 2 - Composition of Share Capital in deemed government companies 
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As o~ 31 March 2010, equity of~ 14,723 crore in 96 deemed government.companies 
(Graph 2) was contributed by the Government of India~ 143 crore in four companies), 
state: governments ~ 475 crore in six companies), central government companies and 
corporations ~ 6,658 crore in 34 companies), state government companies and 
corpotations (~ 817 crore in 14 companies), financial institutions and banks (~ 4,805 
crore in 65 companies) and others{~ 1,825 crore in 39 companies). The equity in these 
comp~n:i.es increased by~ 3,647 crore, i.e. from~ H,076 cirore in 2008-09 to~ 14,723 
crore in 2009-10. The details are available in Appendix V. 

1.2.4 Market capitalisation of equity investment in government compaIIBnes 

Market capitalisation is measurement of size of a business enterprise equal to the market 
valu~I ~f the shares outstanding of _a ?ublicly tr~~ed company. It is the share price 
multiplied by the number of shares m issue, prov1dmg a total value for the company's 
shar¢s and for the company as whole. Shares of 52 government companies were listed on 
the :~arious stock exchanges in India consisting of 42 government companies, 
five subsidiaries of government companies and five deemed government companies. 

l.2._4J In respect of 37 listed government companies, the shares of which were traded" 
dUnn.g 2009-10, the total market value of therr equity shares as on 31 March 20 l 0 stood 
at ~1~,10,977 crore, out of which, the market value of shares held by the Government of 
India amounted to ~ 11,5 5 ,267 crore as on 31 March 2010. 

l.2.4.h. The total market value of shares in 35° companies had increased by ~ 5,39,686 
crore 1(66.95 per cent) as on 31March2010 as compared to .31 March 2009. The details 
are Tirdicated in Appendix VI-A. During this period, BSE Sensex increased from 
9708.i50 (as on 3 l.03.2009) to 17527.77 (as on 31.03.2010), an increase of 
80.54lper cent. . 

1.2.4.13. The total market value of shares of five subsid:i.ary government companies, the 
·share~ of which were traded during 2009-10, stood at~ 20,158 crore as on 31 March 
2010.1 The total market value of shares held by government companies in four subsidiary 
govel1Illllent"' companies had increased by ~ l 0,623 crore a:;; on 31 March 2010 as 
compb-ed to 31 March 2009. The details are indicated in Appendix VJI-JB. Further 
analykis revealed following : 

Oil . Jector: There. were eight' government companies, including two subsidiaries 
(Chekai Petroleum Corporation Limited and Mangalore Refineries and Petrochemicals 
Limited), in oil sector and 34 companies, :i.ncluding three subsid:i.aries (Hindustan Fluro 
Carb~ns, Balmer Lawrie Company Limited, Maharashtra Elektrosmelt Limited) . in non­
oil sbctor whose shares were listed. In respect of the ·eight oil sector government 

I . 
I 

a Sh~1es of Hindustan Cables Limited, Hindustan Photofilms (Manufacturing) Company Limited, JR.CON 
Internf.tional Limited, India Tourism Development Corporation Limited and KJOCL Limited were uwt traded 
durin~ 2009-10. . , 
0 Shar;les of Oil India Limited and NHPC Limited were listed during September 2009. Hence, comparison not 
done. 
"' Shares of Hindustan Fluprocarbons Limited (subsidiary of Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limited) was 
listed during September 2009. Hence, comparison not done. 

I 
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companies, : which were traded during 2009-10, the total market value of their equity 
shares as on31March2010 stood at~ 4,33;856 crore as compared to their bookvalue of 
~ 1,98,229 crore. Out of ~ 4,33,856 crore, the market value of shares held by the 
government/govermrtent companies amounted~ 3,12,374 crore as on 31 March 2010. 
The total market va.lue of shares in seven o:iJ sector companies (excluding Oil India 
Limited) ha~ increased by~ 1,30,921 crore ( 47.56 per cent), i.e from~ 2,75,269 crore 
as on 31 March 2009 to ~ 4,06,191 crore as on 31 March 2010. The market value of 
shares held' by Government/government companies in these seven companies had 
increased by ~ 92,952 crore, i.e. from ~ 1,97,723 crore as. on 31 March 2009 to 
~ 2,90,675 crore as on 31 March 2010 (47.01 per cent). 

N 11m- oil! sectrnr: The market value of equity shares of 34 non-oil sector companies as on 
31 March 2010 stood at ~ 9 ,97 ,280 crore as compared to their book value of~ 2,29 ,645 
crore. The market value of shares in 32 companies (excluding NHPC Limited and 
Hindustan Huorocarbons Limited whose shares traded ·during September 2009), ·had 
increased by,~ 4,19,387 crore as on 31March2010 as compared to 31March2009. The 
market value of shares of 32 non-oil sector companies, held by government/government 
companies, had increased by~ 3,53,707 crore (74.81 per cent) over the previous year. 

Pll'ke earning ratio:. Price earning (PE) ratio :i.s a valuation of a company's current share 
price compared to its per-share earnings~ Higher PE would indicate the investors 
expectation ih higher growth in future compared to companies with a lower PE. The price 
earning ratio:of GAIL (India) Limited (16.56) in oil sector was highest. The ratio in three 
companies (fadian Oil Corporation Limited-'7.05, Hindustan Petroleum Corporation 
Limited-8.29;, Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited-7.29) in oil sector was less than 
the average PE ratio (11.63) of the sector during the year 2009-10, though there was 
increase in their market capitalisation compared to 2008-09. 

1.3. Return ,on investm.el!llt in government companies and corporatiim1s 

Details of return 01.i net worth and capital employed during 2007-08 to 2009-10 in 308 
government companies and corporations are given in Appendix VU. As can be seen in 
Graph 3, during the period of· three years, the number of government companies and 
corporations ,that earned profit marginally increased from 187 in 2007-08 (~ 97,582 
crore) to 189:in 2009~10 (~ 1,05,906 crore). · 

. i 
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Graph 3 - No. of Profit earning statutory corporations. listed and unlisted 
Government companies 

150 

• 

Out of the total profit earned by 189 CPS Us, as much as 66 per cent(~ 69,445 crore) was 
contributed by 36 government companies and corporations in three sectors, viz. , 
Petroleum and Natura l Gas, Power and Coal and Lignite. The Petroleum sector 
contributed about 37 per cent, while Power and Coal sectors contributed 16 per cent and 
14 per cent respectively. 

Table 7 
Sector o. of Profit et Profit Percentage of 

earning earned profit to total 
PS Us ~in crore) PSU profit 

1. Petroleum --
Listed government companies 8 37,293 35.21 
Unlisted government companies 3 1,404 1.33 
Total 11 38,697 36.54 
2. Power --
Statutory corporations l 300 0.28 --
Listed government companies 3 - 13,067 12.34 
Unlisted government companies 12 3_~080 2.91 --
Total 16 16,447 15.53 
3. Coal and Lignite --
Listed government companies 1 1,247 1.18 
Unlisted government companies 8 13,054 12.33 
Total 9 14)01 13.50 

Total (1) to (3) 36 69,445 65.57 
- - --

Total 189 1,05,906 100.00 

1.3.1 Profitability analysis of government companies and corporations 

Profitability analysis of 308 government companies and corporations indicating profit 
before interest and tax, capital employed, profit after tax, dividend, net worth, ratio of 

9 
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profit after tax to net worth, ratio of profit before interest and tax to capital employed and 
dividend to equity, are given in Appendix VII. 

1.3.1.1 Ratio of profit before interest and tax to capital employed and profit after tax to 
net worth over a period of three years ending 31 March 2010 in respect of all statutory 
corporations, listed government companies and unlisted government companies are given 
in the Graphs 4 and 5. 

O.• 
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Graph 4 - Ratio of profit before interest and tax 
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There was a minor decrease for listed companies which were in any case having a healthy 
ratio, while unlisted government companies declined significantly. There was a minor 
increase for statutory corporations. 
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1.3.1.2 There was a significant decline in respect of unlisted government companies 
whi le the statutory corporations and listed companies showed minor gains and losses 
respectively. 

1.3.2 Dividend payout of government companies and corporations 

The number of government companies and corporations that had declared dividend 
during the last three years ended 31 March 2010 has been given in Appendix VIII . The 
number of dividend declaring government companies and corporations decreased 
marginally to 11 8 (including two statutory corporations and 32 listed government 
companies) in 2009-10 from 120 (including three statutory corporations and 35 listed 
government companies) in 2007-08 (Graph 6). The dividend declared as a percentage of 
net profit earned by these companies and corporations marginally increased from 31.47 
per cent in 2007-08 to 33.51 per cent in 2009-10. In abso lute terms, the dividend declared 
by the companies and corporations in 2009-10 increased by ~ 4,542 crore from ~ 29 ,262 
crore in 2007-08 to ~ 33,804 crore in 2009-10 (Graph 7). However, 71 government 
companies and corporations (including two statutory corporations and five listed 
government companies) which earned an aggregate profit of~ 5,026 crore in the current 
year did not declare any dividend. 
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Graph 7 - Dividend declared by government companies and 
corporations vis-a-vis net profit and paid up capital 
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1.3.2. l The details of PSUs, which earned profit and declared dividend and PSUs which 
earned profit but not declared dividend during 2009-10, were as given below: 

Table 8 
(~in crore) 

Total PSUs declared dividend PSUs not declared dividend 
Profit No. 
PS Us of Paid up Net Dividend No.of Paid up Net 
(nos) PS Us capital profit declared PS Us capital profit 

Statutory 
corporations 4 2 691 1,178 168 2 7,179 305 
Listed 
Companies 37 32 44,891 74,420 23849 5 86 1 843 
Unlisted 
Companies 148 84 52,436 25,283 9787 64# 23,245 3,877 

II Includes 27 PSUs which have accumulated loss 

1.3.2.2 The dividend payout ratio range during 2009-10 was as under: 

Table 9 

Dividend Statutory Listed Companies Unlisted 
Payout Corporations Comoanies 
Percentage No.of Dividend No.of Dividend No.of Dividend 

PS Us (tin crore) PSUs Cl in crore) PS Us (~in crore) 
0-15 -- -- 6 1 ,639 38 1,46 l 
16-50 2 168 9 5,768 25 2,990 
5 1-100 -- -- 5 1,658 11 669 
Above 100 -- -- 12 14,784 JO 4,667 

12 
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L3.2.3 Out of total dividend of Z 33,804 crore declared by 118 government companies 
and cbrporations in the current year, dividend receivable by Government of India 
amoutlted to~ 23,169 crore*. The return on aggregate investment of Z 81,405 crore made 
by th~ Government of India in equity capital of 86 government companies and 
corpo,

1

ations (incl~di~g tw. o statutory corporation. s., _29 lis.te~ gov.ernment compan. i~s~ was 
. 28.46 per cent. Snmlarly, 34 government compames received Z 6,106 crore as dividend 

on thfir investment of ~ 5,914 crore in the equity of various subsidiaries (also· 
government companies) and thus earned a return of 103.25 per cent. . · 

I , . . 
1.3.2.1 The 11 government companies under the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas 
contriputed 41 per cent (~ 13,852 crore) of the total dividend (Z 33,804 crore) declared 
by va,ious companies in 2009-10. .· . . .. 

1.3.2.§ The guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance in 1995 and 1996 envisaged that 
all prdfit-making companies that were ess'ei1tially commercial enterprises would declare a 
mininium dividend of20 per cent either on equity or on post-tax profit, whichever was 
highe~. The minimum dividend payable by companies in Oil, Petroleum, Chemical and 
other ~nfrastmcture sectors was 30 per cent of post-tax profit. However, 37 companies 

. (including five listed companies and excluding 64 government coI!lpanies and 
corpotation, which havenot declared dividend) under 16 Ministries did not comply with 
the gdvemment directive to pay minimum dividend of20per cent either on equity or on 
post-t~x profit while declaring dividend, as given in Appendix IX. The total shortfaH on 
this adcount was Z 1,672.25 crore :i.n 2009-10. · · · 

1.3.2.6 The. Ministry had further emphasised that the objective of the government was to 
achie~e minimum return of fiveper cent on overall . investment in all govern:ment 

·. comp~nies and corporations across the board. The return on the. total investment of 
Z 1,73,057 crore made by the Government of India in equity of all the government 
compries and corporations was '{ 23, 169 crore;i.e. 13. 39 pef cent. . 

1.3.3 Return on investment in deemed government companies 
I . . . . . 

Details of return on investment in deemed government companies. for the years 2007-08 
I . . , 

to 2009-10 are given in Appendix V. Of the 96 deemed government companies reviewed 
in thi~ Report, 64 companies earned profit of Z. 2, 186 crore. Out of these 64 companies, I . . . . 

only 26 declared dividend amounting to Z 250 crore~ which represented 9 .23 per cent of · 
their fotal paid up capital. Twenty eight companies; including two, out of folir in which 
the Gbvemment of I:i;idia had invested, incurred losses during 2009-1 O: Remaining four 
comp~nies had not yet started commercial operations. · · · 

1.3 .3. f,. Dividend of ~ · 250 crore de~lared by the ~eem~d gove~ent companies duri~g 
2009-

1

10 came from ~he compames under Fmancial ~er:1ces, Power, Industnal 
development and Techmcal consultancy and Steel sectors as md1cated below: • · 

I . . 

• The I dividend receivable by Government of India related to .86 companies with direct central 
government investment. The remaining 32 companies were subsidiaries of other government companies · 
and hdd no direct investment r;f the Government of India~ · · 
iPJnclJdes r J:ll crore receivable bu Government o'" India. · I ~ . . ~ 
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Table 10 
(~ in crore) 

Sector No.of Paid up Net Dividend 
Companie. Capital Proftt 

I .Financial services 16 892 599 183 
2. Power 2 1,169 121 32 
3.Contract and Construction Services I 200 89 20 
4.lndustrial development and 4 I 9 0.22 

Technical consultancy 
5. Minerals and Metals 1 1 74 11 
6. Trading and Marketing l 40 7 4 
7.Steel 1 42 1 37 

. 
Total 26 2,724 936 250 

1.4 Loss-making government companies 

The number of government companies that suffered loss at the close of the last three 
years ending 31 March 2010 was as given in the fo llowing Table and Graphs 8 and 9. 
Seventeen companies which suffered losses during 2008-09 had earned profit during 
2009-10. However, 18 other companies, which earned profit during 2008-09, suffered 
losses during 2009-10. 

Table 11 

oofPSU • 
1uft'erln2 I011 

Listed government companies 

200.7-08 1- 7 
2008-09 10 - ---
2009-10 10 

Unlisted government companies 

Total 

2007-08 63 ·-
2008-09 82 
2009-10 88 

2007-08 
2008-09 
2009-10 

-
70 
92 
98 

• ~ 21,000 only. 

et 
Worth 

-8,84 1 
-7, 140 
-1,480 

-60, 166 
-32,154 
58,266 

-69,007 
-39,294 
56.786 

(~in crore) 
et Ion for Aceamulated 
the year Ion 

1,789 
2,684 

- 41734 

13,_405 
12,755 
12,052 

15,194 
- 15,439 

16,786 

11 ,52 1 
14,038 
18,088 

75,677 
48,6 19 
47,391 

87,198 
62,657 
65,479 

• Food Corporation of India and Ill/and Waterways Authority of India, the deficits of which are 
reimbursed by tire Government of India as subsidy/grant are 110 1 included in tltis table. 
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Accumulated losses of 98 government companies that suffered loss during 2009-10 
decreased by~ 21 ,719 crore (24.90 per cent), i.e. from~ 87,198 crore in 2007-08 (70 
companies) to~ 65,479 crore in 2009-10. 

1.4.1 Capital erosion in government companies 

As on 3 I March 2010, 120 government companies and corporations (including 12 listed 
companies) had accumulated losses of ~ 95,777 crore. It included 27 companies 
(including three listed companies) and one statutory corporation, which earned profit 
during the current year. Equity capital of 68 government companies (out of 120) had been 
completely eroded. The accumulated losses in these 68 companies were~ 87,319 crore 
against equity investment of~ 14,521 crore as on 31 March 2010 making their combined 
net worth negative at ~ 72,798 crore (Graph 10). This included seven li sted companies 
whose accumulated losses were ~ 15,34 1 crore against equity investment of 
~ 1,516 crore, making their combined net worth negative at~ 13,825 crore. 
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Graph 10 - Accumulated lo of companies 
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1.4.1.1 Out of 68 companies, whose capital had eroded, 14 companies earned profit 
during 2009-10. 

1.4.2 Government loans to capital eroded companies 

Only 34 of these 68 companies, had government loans outstanding as on 31 March 20 I 0 
which amounted to~ 29,904 crore, including five li sted companies~ 2,316 crore). 

Graph J 1 - Accumulated loss of companies 
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1.4.2. l The principal amount of government . loan remammg unpaid on due date 
amounted to~ 11,434 crore (26 government companies out of 34 above companies) as on 
31 Mdrch 2010. Interest overdue on these outstanding loans was ~ 18,827 crore (26 
goverrlment companies out of 34 above companies) and penal interest leviable for non-

1 . 

paymeft of loans o°: due date amounted to~ 2,942 crore (14 government companies out 
of 34 above compames ). 

r . . 
1.4.2.2 As· the capital of 34 companies was fully eroded as on 31 March 2010, the 
recover ofloaris amounJingto ~ 29,904 crore became doubtful. ·.· 

:n..4.3 PSUs having ernsfon of net wo:rth. . • · · 

A c01hpany is treated as potentially sick if.SO percent of its net worth is eroded by 
I· . . • . .·• • 

accu9ulated losses. . There were 1·2. 0 compan;1es and corporatt. on~ with. accumulated 
fosses lof ~ 95,777 crore as at the end of March 2010. 68 compames, out of these 120 
companies, registered a negative net worth with an accumulated· loss of~ 87, 319 crore 
( discu~sed in Para 1.4.1 ). Out of this, 52 PSU s whose ne.t worth was pqsitiye, 20 PSU s 
had an accumulated loss of~ 5,526 crore. As net worth of these 20 PSUs was ~ 2,526 
crore ~t the end of 31 March 2010, the cumulative loss exceeded one-third of their net 
worth indicating potential sickness. . 

I -
1.4.3.~ The following table lists the PSUs wherein the percentage of erosion of net worth 
was aoove 33 per cent. I Tablle 12 

'""'=-'==~= ~..,,....,.~~~~~,.,.,....,..~~=--~ 

(~in crore) 
1 Central Electronics Limited 38.02 1.29 36.06 
2 Indian Vaccines Com an Limited .39.77 1.39 14.81 
3 B:industan Salts Limited 50.56 0.03 4.77 
4 $ onge Iron India Limited · 60.03 ~31.62 40.68 
5 BMT Limited 72.59 -52.81 697.24 
6 Braithwaite and Com any.Limited 75.23 1.75 · 18.54 

The aiove PSU s would become sick in a year or two if adequate measures we're not taken 
• I h. ~ to tmJ!rove t elf peuormance. 

1.51perating efficiency of government companies 

The Slillliilary graph indicating the ratios of value of production to total assets and capital 
empl9yed over a period of three years, as given below, indicated decrease of these ratios 
during 2009-10 over the previous years, though the value of production, total assets and 
capital employed had increased in absolute terms. 
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Graph 12 - Value of Production, Assets and Capital Employed 
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Graph 13 - Ratio of Value of Production to Asssets and Capital Employed 
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[~~~~~~~~~c_A_G_'s_:_::~~~;_:_~_11_R_o_L_E~~~~~~~------l 
2.1 Audit of Public Sector Undertakings 

Under Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956, the auditor (statutory auditor) of a 
government company including deemed government company, appointed by the CAG 
conducts the audit of accounts of the companies. On the basis of supplementary audit 
conducted thereafter, the CAG issues comments upon or supplements the Audit Report of 
the statutory auditor. 

Statutes governing some corporations require that their accounts be audited by the CAG 
and a report be given to the Parliament. 

2.2 Appointment of statutory auditors of PSUs 

2.2.1 Objectivity in the appointment of statutory auditors 

Statutory auditors for government companies including deemed government companies 
are appointed by the CAG in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 619(2) of 
the Companies Act, 1956 as amended vide Companies (Amendment) Act, 2000. For this 
purpose a panel of firms of Chartered Accountants is maintained by the CAG by inviting 
applications every year from the eligible firms of Chartered Accountants. The panel so 
formed is used for selection of statutory auditors of Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 
for the ensuing financial year. The statutory auditors are appointed annually on regular 
basis. 

Selection of the statutory auditors for appointment is made by correlating the point score 
earned by each finn of Chartered Accountants that applies for empanelment with the size 
of the audit assignment. The point score is based upon the experience of the firm, number 
of partners and their association with the firm, number of Chartered Accountant 
employees, etc., for assessing that the antecedents of the firm are well established and the 
firm has capacity to handle the allotted audits. This system ensures that allotment of audit 
to Chartered Accountants firms is done objectively based on merit and competence. 

2.2.2. Timely appointment of statutory auditors of PSUs for the year 2009-10 

Under Sections 210 read with Sections 166 and 230 of the Companies Act, 1956, the 
annual audited accounts of every company for the financial year are to be laid before the 
shareholders at its Annual General Meeting (AGM) to be held each year. According to 
Section 224 of the Companies Act, 1956 the statutory auditor holds office from the 
conclusion of one AGM until the conclusion of the next AGM. 
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Clause 41 df the Listing Agreement with. the Securities. and Exchange Board of India 
(SEBI) pro"'.ides that all the entities listed with the Stock Exchanges should publish their 
Quarterly Financial Review (QPR), duly approved by the Board of Directors and after a 
"limited review" by the statutory auditors of the company~ A copy of the Review Report 
is to be submitted to the Stock Exchange within two months of the close of the quarter. 
The limited :review of the first quarter of a financial year is accordingly to be carried out 
so that the results can be published by end-August of the year. PSUs have the option of 
getting the QPR done by any Chartered Accountant other than the statutory auditors of 
the Company. In addition, a listed Company .is required to prepare the half yearly results 
in the give~ proforma and the same is to be· approved by the Board of Directors and 
subjected to: a "limited review" by the statutory auditors of the Company; A copy of the 
Review Report is required to be submitted to the Stock Exchange within two months of 
the close of ~he half year. 

In order to facilitate timely compliance with the provisions mentioned above, statutory 
auditors for!the listed government companies, including deemed government companies 
were appointed by the CAG for conducting the·audit of accounts for the year 2009-10 by 
July 2009. · 

2.2.3 Indepemience of stmtUJ1tm:y a1lllditmrs of government companies a!lld deemed 
gove'rnmelllt · compmrnies 

The statutory auditor has a fiduciary duty to provide independent professional opinion on 
the fmancia~ statements of the company he audits. In order to ensure independence of the 
statutory auditors and to obviate any chances of conflict of interest, Section 226 of the 
Companies Act, 1956 prohibits the appointment of (i) an officer or employee of the 
company or; their partner or employee, (ii) a person who is indebted to the company and 
(iii) a person who is the holder of any securities having voting rights, etc., as the auditor 
of the comp;any. Similarly, the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949 contains provisions to 
ensure independence of the statutory auditors. Paragraph 10 of the First Schedule of the 
Chartered kccountants Act, 1949 prohibits acceptance of fees, which. are either linked to 
profits or otherwise dependent on the finding or the results of employment. Further, 
paragraph 4:ofthe Second Schedule, Part I, makes it an act of misconduct for a Chartered 
Accountant to· express an opinion on the financial statements of a business in which he or 
his firm or a partner of his firm has a substantial interest unless disclosure of such interest 
is made. 

In order to ensure the independence of statutory auditors of government companies, t4e 
following further safeguards have been provided by the CAG: 

Acceptance: of non-audit assignments by the statutory auditoirs - In order to maintain 
the indepenµence of the statutory auditor as well as the quality of audit, partners or 
relatives (husband, wife, brother, sister or any lineal ascendant or descendant) or 
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* . .. 
associiates . of the statutory auditors of a government company, are prohibited from 
undertaking any assigrtment for internal audit or consultancy or render other services to 

I . • . • . 
the go~ernment company dunng the year of audit and for one year after the firm ceases to 
be thy statutory auditor of that company; Acceptance of .non-audit assignments ·that 
invol~e performing· management functions or making management decisions are also 
prohibited during the year of audit and for one year after the firm ceases to be the 
statut6ry auditor. 

I . 
Rl[)fatimrn @f audliitl: - A system of rotation of the statutory auditors of government 

· comp~nies every four years has been adopted as .a good practice. 

2.3 Arireairs off accm111111l:s of P§Us 

2.3.1 Need for timely submissiolll\ 

AccorFJing to.Section 619 A of the Companies Act 1956, A11nual.Report on the working 
and affairs of a government company, is to be prepared within three months of its AGM 
and aJ soon as may be after such preparation laid before both the Houses of Parliament 
togetHer with a copy of the Audit Report and any comments upon or supplement to the 
Audit !Report, made by the CAG. Almost similar provisions exist in the respective Acts 
regulating statutory cori;>orations. This mechanism provides the necessary parliamentary 
contr91. over the utilisa~ion of . public funds invested m the compames from · the 
Cons,hdated Fund of India. . . · . . 

Section 166 of the Companies Act, 1956 requires every company to hold AGM of the 
shareHolders once in every calendar year. H is also stated that not more than 15 months I ··. . . . . . . . . . 
shall elapse between the date of one AGM and that of the next. Further, Section 210 of 
the Cbmpanies Act, 19S6 stipulates that the audited Annual Accounts for the period 
ending with the day, which shall not precede the; day ofthe AGM by more than 6 months, 
havetb be placed in the said AGM for their consideration. · 

. Sectiol 210 (5) and (6) of the Companies Act, 1956 also provides for levy ofpenahy like 
· fine a~d, imprisonment on the persons including directors of the company responsible for 
non-c~mpliance with the provisions of Section' 210 of the Companies Act, 1956. 

The Jsue of arrears in accounts of central government companies has been consistently 
report~d by CAG in the Audit Reports. The matter was also raised with the Ministry of 
Corpobte Affairs in January 2007 and the administrative ministries . which have 
nomrdated government directors on the Board of Directors of these Companies. The 
Minis~ of Corporate Affairs in tum instructed the Registrar of Companies to draw the 
atten:tibn of such companies, whose accounts were in arrears, to the provisions of sub-

. sectio~ (5) and sub-section (6) of the Section 210 of Coinpab.ies Act, 1956 and advised 
them to complete their accounts at an early date so as to ensure compliance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The concerned administrative ministries have 

I . . . 

* The ~erm 'associates' includes (a) other firms of Chartered Accounttmts in which any empfoyee or 
partnefr of the audit firm has a.n interest and (b) any employee or partner of the auditfirm practicing as a 
Chartered Accountant in his/her individual canaci"'. · I .. r • ., . 
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been reminded again for clearance of arrears of accounts in October 2010. 

However, no action under sub sections 5 and 6 of section 210 of the Companies Act 1956 
against the defaulting persons including directors of the central governnient companies 
responsible for non-compliance in this regard has been taken although annual accounts· of 
various PSUs were pending as detailed in the following paragraph. 

2.3.2. TimeRilllless iiHll JIDirepairation l[])f accounts by goverlfmnent cGmp1i!tilll!es mrnd deemed 
gl[])Ve!l"imlllllleilllt Cl[])llllll]plmmiies 

As of 31 March 2010, there were 329' government companies and 116 deemed 
government 'companies in the purview of CAG's audit. Of these, accounts for the year 
2009-10 were due from 329 government companies and 113 deemed government 
companies. 'Accounts were not due from three deemed government companies which 
were new. A total of 258 government companies and 89 deemed government companies 
submitted their accounts for audit by CAG on or before 30 September 2010. Accounts of 
71 government companies and 24 deemed government companies were in arrears for 
different periods. Details of the arrears in accounts of central government companies 
were shown ;in the table below: 

Number as on 31.03.2010 

47 282 5 111 53 392 

Less: New companies from 
which accounts for 2009- 0 0 0 3 0 3 
10 were not due 

Companies from which 
accounts ·for 2009-10 were 47 282 5 108 53 389 
due 

Companies: which 
presented the accounts for 

46 212 5 84 52 295 CAG's audit by 30 
Se tember '2010 · 

Accounts in Arrears 1 70 0 24 1 94 
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0.. j (i) Under 0 23 0 8 0 31 
;:I 8 Liquidation 
I Cl) 

~~ (ii) Defunct 0 0 0 6 0 6 
Cl) ' 

I-< ~ (iii) Others 1 47 0 10 l 57 o:l 0 
I 

One ...... year CZl 

-~ i::: (2009-10) 1 41 0 6 1 47 
~·a c 

.......... 01) 0 
~ "', 01) Two years ~ CZl Cl) 

8~ (2008-09 and 0 1 0 1 0 2 Cl) Cl): C.) 

-~ b"' 2009-10) ::: <:\! CZl I I-< 

b .s -5 Three years 
0 5 0 3 0 8 ~~9 and more 

The nlmes of these companies are indicated in Appemlliix urn~ 
I 

The delay in presentation of the accounts for CAG's audit resulted in dilution of 
Parlfafuentary Control over management of public money invested in these entities and 
violatibn of statutory provisions. 

2.3.3 St!:atlllltrnry coirporntiol!lls 

Audit of six statutory corporations is conducted by the CAG. Of the five statutory 
corporations in whose case CAG is the sole auditor, four viz. Airports Authority oflndia, 
In!andj Waterway~ Author~ty of India, ~arnodar Valley Corporation and Nati?n~l 
Highways Authonty of Indrn presented their accounts for the year 2009-10 for audit m 
time. The accounts of Food Corporation of India for the year 2009-10 were awaited as 
on 30 September· 20_10 .. In case of Central Warehousing Corporation, CAG conducts 
supplementary audit and the accounts were received in time. 

2.4 Impact of CAG's @verniglhlt - Audit of accm.llllllts and supplementary alllldit 

2.4.1 Fimmdal reporting framewoirk 

Companies are required to prepare the financial statements in the format laid down in 
Sched~le VI.to the Companies Act, 1956 and in adherence to the mandatory Accounting 
Standrlrds prescribed by the central government, in consultation with National Advisory 
Comniittee on Accounting Standards. The statutory corporations are required to prepare 
their· ~ccounts in the format prescribed under the rules, framed in· consultation with the 
CAG rn.d any other specific provision relating to accounts in the Act governing such 
corporations. 

2.4.2 CAG's oversight - Audit of accounts of government companies 

The statutory auditors appointed by the CAG under Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 
1956 bonduct audit of accounts of the government companies and submit their report 
thereoh in accordance with Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956. The CAG plays 

I - -
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an oversight role by monitoring the performance of the statutory auditors with the overall 
objective that the statutory auditors discharge the functions assigned to them properly and 
effectively. This function is discharged by exercising the power to supplement or 
comment upon the statutory auditors' report under Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 
1956 and to issue directions to the statutory auditors under Section 619(3) of the 
Companies Act, 1956. The directions issued by CAG under Section 619(3)(a) are 
primarily aimed at ensuring compliance with Accounting Standards and evaluating 
internal controls relating to financial reporting in the auditee organisation. 

2.5 New Initiative: TJ!uree Phase Audit of airnnual accounts of selected PSUs 

The prime responsibility for preparation of financial statements in accordance with the · 
financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 1956 or other 
relevant Act is of the management of an entity. The statutory auditors appointed by the 
CAG under section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956 are responsible for expressing an 
opinion on the financial statements under section 227 of the Companies Act, 1956 based 
on independent audit in accordance with the Auditing and Assurance Standards of ICAI 
and directioi;is given by the CAG. The statutory auditors are required to submit the Audit 
Report to the CAG under Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956. The certified 
accounts of selected government companies along with report of the statutory auditors are 
reviewed by CAG. Based on such review through supplementary audit, significant audit 
observations, if any, are reported under Section 619 (4) of the Companies Act, 1956 to be 
placed befm:e the Annual General Meeting. 

As the responsibility of auditor is to help the management in enhancing the quality of 
financial reporting i.e. readability, reliability and usefulness to different stakeholders, the 

' CAG introduced more intensified, innovative, focused and result oriented approach to. 
financial audit by 'the System of Three Phase Audit'. The Three Phase Audit System was 
introduced with the following objectives in 79~ selected public sector undertakings 
falling under categories of 'Listed', 'Navratna', 'Miniratna' and 'Statutory Corporations' 
for the financial st.atements of 2008-09 oli consensus basis after discussion on the 
objectives and methodology of new audit approach with the management and statutory 
auditor concerned: 

0 To establish an effective communication and a coordinated approach amongst the 
statutory auditors, management and CAG's audit for removal of inconsistencies and 
doubts relating to the financial statements presented by the PSU s. 

0 To identify and highlight errors, omissions, non-compliances etc., before the 
approval of the financial statements by the management of the PSUs and provide an 
opportunity: to the statutory auditors and the managements of the PSU s to examine such 
issues for taking timely remedial action. 

" To reduce the time of CAG's audit after the approval of financial statements by 
the management of the PSUs. 

" Actually implemented in 59 PSUs. 

24 



Report No. 2of2010-11 

Thus, Three Phase Audit brings substantial qualitative transformation in the audit process 
and methodology by enabling the management of PS Us to rectify the accounts in the light 
of accepted comments on financial statements. 

The new audit approach was appreciated by both management of various PSUs who 
opted and the statutory auditors concerned. As there was a strong consensus in favour of 
Three Phase Audit, it was decided to extend the system to 114 PSUs in the financial year 
2009-10. 

The Phase-I and Phase-II of the new aud it approach are extended provisions of Section 
619(3) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956. The audit observations under first two phases are 
treated as preliminary observations ar.d communicated to the statutory auditors as part of 
sub-directions under Section 619(3) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956. The last phase of 
audit (Phase-III) is conducted after approval of the financial statements by the 
management and audit by the statutory auditors which is same as conducted earlier. 

2.6 Result of CAG's oversight role 

2.6.1 Impact of Three Phase Audit 

As a result of Three Phase Audit conducted in 114 PSUs, a number of quantitative as 
well as qualitative changes were made by the PSUs in their financial statements which 
led to improvement in the quality of their financial statements. The value addition made 
by Three Phase Audit of financial statements of 61 PS Us for the year 2009-10 is depicted 
in the fo llowing graph: 
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Graph 14 - Net impact of Three Phase Audit 
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Financial st~tements for the year 2009-10 were received from 258 government companies 
(including 4~ of the ;4 7 listed companies), 89 deemed government companies (including 
five listed c?mpanies) and five statutory cqrporations by 30 September 2010. Of these, 
accounts of 1182 government companies (Jin.duding 45 listed companies) and 62 deemed 
government jcompanies (induding ·four listed companies} and five statutory corporations 
were reviewed in audit by the CAG. 

! 

2.6.2.1 ReviiSfoIDl off acco1ll!im1ts annd iitts iil!l!llpad 

As a result bf supplementary audit of the .accounts for the year ended 31 March 2010 
conducted by the CAG; one listed government company and two unlisted government 
companies ~evised their accounts. 'fhe major impact of revision of accounts on the 
profitability bf the companies is indicated in the foUowing table: 

: . I ., .. 

2.6.2.2 Revi$iirnm Qif Allild~ltrnrs' Jrepoirt. 
; ' ; ._ ·.. :' 

As a result pf supplementary audit ofthe accounts for the year ended JI March 2010 
conducted by the CAG, the statutory auditors of one listed and seven linlisted govemm:ent 
compariies. (includirig one deenied govetjuii.ent company)' revised their report. The 
significant revi.sioninauditors' report is indicated in the following table: 

I I " 
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l. Hindustan Shipyard Statutory auditors qualified the figure of profit of Z 2.32 
Limited crore into an overaU loss ofz 698.11 crore. 

2. HLL Lifecare Revision by inclusion of 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Limited (i) disclosure of cash losses not incurred by the 
Company. 

HMT Machine 
Tools Limited 

ITi Limited (Listed 
Company) 

Kamataka Trade 
Promotion 
Organisation 

Kumarakruppa 
Frontier Hotels 
Private Limited 
(2007-08) 

(ii) qualification relating to misclassification of Cash 
and BankBalances under Other Current Assets 

Revision as a result of overstatement of sales for the year 
to the extent of Z· 5.98 crore and understatement of loss 
for the year by Z 0.67 crore. 
The impact of revision by the. statutory auditors in their 
report resulted in understatement of loss ofZ 40.06 crore, 
understatement of current liabilities by z 26.85 crore and 
overstatement of inventory by z 13 .21 crore. 
Revision with reference to the following: 

(i) Non provision of liabihty towards luxury tax and 
interest thereon demanded by the Assistant 
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes for the 
financial years 2005-06 to 2007-08 amounting to 
z 2.14 crore which would have effect on the assets 
and liabilities of the corri'pany. 

(ii) Non-provision and quantification of liability 
towards luxury ·tax along with interest there'on 
payable to Commercial Taxes Department 
presently not demanded by the Department for the 
financial year 2008-09 which would have effect on 
the assets and liabilities of the company. 

(iii) Understatement of prior period expense to the tune 
of z 5 lakh by recognizing a prior period income 
of z 5 lakh without obtaining confirmation froin 
ITPO which w:i.H have effect on the profitab:i.Ety 
and also on the assets and liabilities of the 
com an . 

The annual accounts had been re-approved by the Board 
of Directors on 25.06.2010 on the basis of audit 
observation as there was difference in figures of financial 
statements approved by the Board of Directors (BODs) 
and financial statements signed by the Directors on 
behalf on the BODs and audited and reported thereon by 
the statutory auditors. Accordingly the statutory auditors 
revised their Re ort. 
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7. NAB ARD Revision was made to auditors report, exhibiting the 
Financial Services "cash flow statement of the cash flows for the year 
Limited (Deemed ending 31.3.2010." 
Government 
Company) 

8. · Sethusamudram Revision for inclusion of disclosure on Cash Flow 
Corporation Statement. 
Limited · 

2.6.3 Comment§ of the CAG Jis§ued as S11.llppliem.ent to the §t3\11:utory amlitrnrs' 
reports mn goveirl!ll.me1rn1t Companie§ 

Subsequent :to the audit of the financial statements for the year 2009-10 by statutory 
auditors, tht: CAG conducted supplementary audit and the significant comments issued 
on accounts of government companies are as detailed below: 

2.6.3.1 Listed com.pannies 

HMT Limited and HMT The government of India {GOI) released a plan assistance · 
Watches Limited of { 2 crore to HMT Limited in March 2007 for its· 

subsidiary company viz., HMT Watches Limited for 
meeting capital· expenditure towards establishing an Ion 
Plating Plant by the latter. Fifty per cent of the assistance 
was in the form of equity and balance fifty per cent in the 
form of loan. Accordingly, the Company allotted 10, 
00,000 equity shares of { 10 each valuing { 1 crore to the 
GOI on 10 , April 2007 and passed on the financial 

Mahanagar : Telephone 
Nigam Limited and Bharat 
Sanchar Nig11m Limited 

. assistance·to HMT Watches Limited. 

As HMT Watches Limited could not utilise the funds· for 
the purpose for which it was sanctioned, the GOi ordered 
(December 2009) refund of the entire unutilized financial 
assistance of Z 2 crore. The Company refunded (February 
2010) the loan of Z 1 Crore to GOI on behalf of HMT 
Watches Limited by raising a debit against the latter. As 
refund . of balance amount of Z 1 crore towards equity 
share capital will result in reduction of paid up share 
capital ofthe'Company, a Clarification as to the procedure 
for reduction of share capital was sought by it from GOI 
in Janua 2010; re 1 ofGOiwas awaited. 
As per Notes to the accounts of Mahanagar Telephone 
Nigam Limited (MTNL), the amount recoverable· from 
and the amount payable to Bharat Sanchar Nigam 
Limited (BSNL) was shown as Z 2,031.83 crore and 
Z 451.72 crore respectively, resulting in net recoverable 
amountofZ 1,580.11 crorefromBSNL. However~ as er 
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approved accounts of· BSNL for the year 2009-10, the 
amount recoverable from and the amount payable to 
MTNL was ~ 3,062.72 crore and Z 981.73 crore, 
respectively, resulting in a net recoverable amount of z 
2,080.99 crore from Mahanagar Telephone Nigam 
Limited. Thus, there was a net difference of z 3661.10 
crore in the receivable/payable amount between these tWo 
government companies. 

The matter of there being ~a huge difference in the 
receivable/payable amounts between MTNL and BSNL 
falling under the same Ministry was brought to the notice 
of Management, vide CAG's comments· on the accounts 
of MTNL, for the year ended 31st March 2005 and 31st 
March 2006 respectively and through a 'Management 1 

· letter' on the accounts for the year 2008-09. However no 
action had been taken by the Management so far to 
reconcile the difference, 

2.6.3.2 Unlisted companies 

Bengal[ . rhemicals & Loss was· understated by z 5.70 crore due to incorrect 
Pharm~ceuticals Limited credit of interest on short term deposit on government of 
(20 .. 07-'l[' 008) India fund received as revival package under 

"Extraordinary Income" instead of "Current Liabilities". 
Bharat I Pumps · · & (i) Short provision of ~ 33.66 crore on account of 
Compressors Limited arrears of wage revision with effect from 1 January 

1997 resulted in overstatement of profit. 

Brahmaputra 
FertHiier 

I 
Limited 

i 
I 

I 

(ii) .Miscellaneous expenditure to the extent not written 
off/adjusted amounting to z 1.19 crore. represented 
the balance of the payment towards termination 
benefits to employees separated under Voluntary 
Retirement Scheme treated as deferred revenue 
expenditure and carried forward to accounting 
period 20 l 0'-11. This resulted in overstatement of 

Valley (i) 
Corporation 

(ii) 

rofit by z 1.19 crore 
Loss was uriderstated by Z 34.67 crore due to write 
back of interest on government of India's foan, 
without its approval. 

Loss was understated by z 1.03 crore due to non­
provision for impairment of surplus inventory 
items as per the valuation report with 
corresponding overstatement of inventory to the 
same extent 
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Fresh and Healthy 
Enterprises Limited 

Hindustan Steelworks 
Construction Limited 

Indian Drugs and 
Pharmaceuticals Limited 
(2008-09) 

Indian Reri.ewable Energy 
Development Agency 
Limited 

National Scheduled Tribes 
Finance and Development 
Corporation 

ONGC Videsh Limited 

Other comments 

Indian · Drugs and 
Pharmaceuticals Limited 
(2008-09) 

The Net Block had been arrived at after charging 
depreciation on controHed atmosphere store at a rate of 
4.75 per cent instead of 5.28 per cent. This resulted in 
understatement of depreciation and overstatement of net 
block of fixed assets by t 0.62 crore. The accumulated 
loss of the company was also understated to the same 
extent. 
Loss of the Company was understated by t 17. 78 crore 
due to: 
(i) Non-provision oft 9.79 crore against debtors as 

the claim of the Company was not accepted by 
Steel Authority of India Limited. 

(ii) Non-provision of liability oft 7.99 crore towards 
estate dues (quarter rent, electricity and water 
charges, hospital charges, etc.) claimed by Steel 
Authority of India Limited for availing the above 
facilities by the employees of the Company. 

Provisions did not include t 4.88 crore being interest on 
principal amount payable to CISF ·at Rishikesh Plant as 
demanded by CISF. This resulted in understatement of 
loss and liability by t 4.88 crore. 
Provision for bad and doubtful debts included t 149.30 
crore towards provision m respect of sub-standard, 
doubtful and loss of assets which were recovered by 31 
March 2010. Retention of excess provision resulted in 
overstatement of provision for bad and doubtful debts and 
understatement of profit by Z 149.30 crore. 
Provisions for employees did not include t 0.36 crore in 
respect of Performance Related Pay for three financial 
years from 2007-08. This resulted in understatement of 
provisions for the employees and overstatement of excess 
of income over expenditure to the extent oft 0.36 crore. 
Provision and write offs were overstated due to non­
reversal of provision of Z 141.47 crore made upto 31 
March 2009 and an additional provision of t.2.59 crore 
made during 2009-10 for commercial proved oil reserves 
at Farsi Block at Iran. This resulted in overstatement of 
Provisions and write offs and understatement of Profit to 
the extent oft 144.06 crore. 

In respect of the Grant-in-Aid received in March 
1990/March 1991 from Government of India, Ministry of 
Science & Technology, Department of Bio-Technology 
DBT for R&D Pro· ects, the Com an was re uired to 
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maintain a separate Bank Account for Grants, and unspent 
balance was to be surrendered to the Government. Any 
carry forward of the funds was to be with the specific 
approval of the National Biotechnology· Board. Further 
Interest earned on the same was to be reported to the DBT 
and adjusted towards further installments to the Grants or 
to be refunded at the end of the project. However the 
Company neither refunded the unspent balance nor kept it 
in a separate bank account as on 31 March 2009. 

2.6.3.31 Unlisted Deemed government Companies 
I 
I 

Comntent on Profitabili 
~,iID.e:T9riili¢:t~'cmr~.ff' 
Petronet India Limited 

I 
I 

I 
I 

Petronet MHB Limited 
I 
I 

I 
I 

The \ Orissa 
Development 
L .. a um tel 

I 

I 

I 
I 

Minerals 
Company 

Cojent on Disclosure 
YtiN~rile:l<itortl\~~~<rill '"~W':~i#;i~~~:i·: 
NTPC IBHEL Power 
Projects Private Limited 

Expenditure was understated by { 0.18 crore due to non­
provision of a . claim made by Bharat Petroleum 
Corporation Limited in respect of bonus to their staff 
deputed to. Petronet India Limited. This resulted in 
corresponding understatement of Current Liabilities and 
Provisions and Loss for the ear b the same amount. 
The Company had worked out extra shift depreciation 
based on 365 working days instead of actual number of 
329 working days during the year 2009-10 and had also 
not considered any depreciation for 36 days on which the 
plant remained closed. This resulted in understatement of 
depreciation for the year and overstatement of net block 
of fixed assets b { 6 crore. 
(i) Profit of the company was understated by { 1.48 

crore due to non-accountal of accrued interest on 
short-term fixed deposit at bank. 

(ii) Non-amortization of lease amount (Net Present 
Value) deposited with Divisional Forest 
Officer/Keonjhar resulted in ov~r statement of 
profit as well as over statement of Loans and 
Advances to the tune of~ 3.63 crore. 

Cash and Bank Balance included ~ 49.60 crore on 
account of unutilized equity contributed by Bharat 
Heavy Electricals Limited· and NTPC Limited. This fact 
was to be disclosed in compliance of Schedule VI of the 
Companies Act, 1956 but the Company has not 
disclosed the unutilised e uity ortion. 
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NTPC Tamilnadu Energy 
Company Limited · 

Foreign currency exposure not hedged by a derivative 
instrument or otherwise in respect of unexecuted amount 
of contracts remaining to be executed in US Dollar was 
stated as US$ 69.09 million (~ 315.55 crore) instead of 
US$ 74.86 million ~ 341.90 crore) .in Notes on 
Accounts. 

Comment on Audfttors Re ort 
~N~Pf~~afiW:~~~9m''';1~J.i'~f~t.tf''.)~ 
Bokaro Power Supply 
Company (Pvt.) Limited 

Statutory Auditors reported that there had been 
understatement of income by ~ 4.28 crore whereas it 
should have been understatement of income by ~ 4.95 
crore. 
Further the total impact of the qualification should have 
been: 

Understatement of income ~ 4.95 crore 
Understatement of expenditure ~ 5.21 crore 
Understatement of rior eriod ex enditure ~ 0.26 crore · 

The impact of these comments on assets, profit and loss has been detailed in 
AppendixX. 

2.6.3.4 Statutory coirporati.ons where C~G iis the sole auditor 

The significant comments issued by the CAG on the accounts of statutory corporations 
where CAG acts as the sole auditor are detailed below: 

Airports Authority of Jincllia 

An amount of~ 313.95 crore, consisting of~ 167.61 crore towards withdrawn provision 
in respect of interest on commencing capital loans of erstwhile National Airport 
Authority (NAA) for the years prior to 1991 and interest amounting to ~ 146.34 crore 
received from Income Tax Department for assessment years 1997-98 to 2000-01, were 
not included under Miscellaneous Income but under Profit & Loss . Appropriation 
Account which was not in line with standard accounting practices. 

Food Corporation of fodiia - Accounts for the year 2007-08 

(A) The Management had carried out correction to the provisional accounts to the extent 
of~ 948.68 crore on the basis of the observations of CAG audit. 

(B) Besides above, the net impact of the audit observations as contained in the Audit 
Report issued by the CAG is as under:-

(i) Claims receivable was understated by~ 68.56 crore due to non-inclusion of: 

32 



. (ii) 

al 

I 
bl 

' 

I 

Report No. 2 of WW-11 

excess reimbursement of Hill Transport Subsidy of { 67.39 crore 
Government of Arunachal Pradesh and 

to 

claims of { 1.17 crore in respect of un-authorised release of interest on market 
fee and rural development cess in respect of custom milled rice deliveries in 
Andhra Pradesh. 

I .. 
Claims receivable was overstated by { 404.26 crore due to inclusion of: 

I 

I 
a. 

I :. 

transit shortages recoverable from employees - { 355 crore; 
claims of { 9 .52 crore which have been repudiated by Railways or the 
records for which are not available with the Railways; · 

I d. 

recoverable from employees who have already been retired/terminated and 
their entire dues cleared - { 2.02 crore; 
misappropriated stock and loss of food grains due to flood pending 
recovery since long from State Warehousing Corporation West Bengal 
Region - { 1.27 crore; .I 

I 
I 

e. { 1.45 crore against Container Inland Water Transport Limited being 
carried forward Jor the last one decade; 

f. shipping claims of { 1.60 crore pending realization for 19 to 33 years; 
g. towards erroneous payment of double machine stitching charges to the rice 

millers recovery of which was stopped due to stay order - { 31. 77 crore; 
h. on account of port demurrage for Vietnam rice and USA wheat - { 1.58 

( ... J 
lllJ 

crore. 

Bank Balance with scheduled banks in ·current accounts were overstated by { 
159.66 crore due to non adjustment of the amount wrongly credited by bank to 
sugar account instead of food account. 

(v) 

(vi)I 
I 

I 

I 

Deposits and Other Receivables were overstated by { 20.33 crore due to: 
a. Non adjustment of advance of{ 13.65 crore paid to NICINICSI and Bharat 

Sanchar Nigam Limited for computer hardware/software 
b. Amount of{ 6.68 crore not recoverable from Haryana Sales Tax authorities 

on account of excess of input tax. 

Current Liabilities were understated by { 295.56 crore due to non-inclusion of: 

a. { 197 .57 crore on account of revision of salary and wages for the period 
01.01.2006 to 31.03.2008; 

b. Unsettled claims of { 96. 70 crore of Government of Arunachal Pradesh on 
account of Hill Transport Subsidy for lifting food grains during the period 
2004-05 to 2007-08; 

c. { 1.28 crore payable to Mis FHP Limited on account of balance of medical 
health scheme for employees of the corporation. 

Expenditure was understated by { 2.63 crore due to non-inclusion of debts 
considered as doubtful by the UP Region. 
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Natfonal Highways Alllth.oJrity oJf lhndfa 

(i) Claims recoverable was understated by Z 59.78 crore due to 

a. non-inclusion of amount recoverable from contractors 

b. toll revenue short realized and negative grant recoverable from 
concess10narre. 

Consequently, Current liabilities and Provisions were understated by Z 59.78 crore which 
was payable to the Government. 

2. 7 Departures from AtCcountinng Sfand.a:rds 

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 642 of the 
Companies Act, 1956 (1 of 1956), read with sub-section (3C) of Section 211 and sub­
section (1) of Section 210A of the said Act, the Central Government, in consultation with 
National Advisory Committee on Accounting Standards prescribed Accounting Standards 
1 to 7 and 9 to 29 as recommended by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

The statutory auditor reported that 31 companies as detailed ih Appendix XI departed 
from mandatory Accounting Standards. However, during course of supplementary audit, 
the CAG observed that the following companies had also not complied with the 
mandatory Accounting Standards which were not reported by their statutory auditors: 

AS-3 

AS-28 

Cash 
Statement 

Impairment 
Assets 

Flow North Eastern 
Regional 
Agricultural· 
Marketing 
Corporation Limited 

of Hindustan Phot 
Films Manufacturing 
Company Limite 
(Listed Company) 

2.8 Management Letters 

The· Company did not prepare and 
attach the cash flow statement with 
the accounts. 

The Company failed to comply 
with the requirements of 
Accounting Standard 28. The 
impact of impairment could not be 
ascertained. 

One of the objectives of financial audit is to establish communication on audit matters 
arising from the audit of financial statements between the auditor and those charged with 
the responsipility of governance of the corporate entity. The material observations on the 
financial statements of PSPs were reported as comments by the CAG under Section 
619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956. The impact of such material comments has been 
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given1in the preceding paragraphs. Besides these comments, irregularities or deficiencies 
obsertred by CAG in the financial reports or in the reporting process, were also 
cotnniuni.cated to the management through a 'Management Letter' for taking corrective 
actiod. These ··deficiencies generally related to application and interpretatfon of 
accouhting policies and practices, adjustments arising out of audit that could have . a 
significant effecf on the financial statements and inadequate or non disclosure of certain 
inforrhation on which management of the concerned PSU gave assurances that corrective 
actiorl would be taken in the subsequent year. During the year CAG issued 'Management I . . . 
Lettel to 75 companies. . 

I -----· 

2.9 
1 

SJl.gJ111ifica11D.1l: observatii«Jins @ff statUJ11l:mry amllntm·s ®lffi tl:llB.e accm.11.llll.tl:s @if sfatlll!1t:«Jiry 
C®ll"Jlll«llll"atfons/g@verITD.meJmt compallllftes 

2.9 . .li 1 Sfatu11:([)1ll."Y corporntil@Jm 

I 
Significant qualifications made by the statutory auditors in their audit reports on . the 
accouhts of statutory corporation for the year 2009-10 are given below: 

I 

1 

I 

(i) The ti.de deeds in respect of 7 4 
freehold/leasehold land sites valuing Z 40.33 
crore were pending for execution in favour of 
the Corporation and conveyance deeds in 
respect of 88 residential flats valuing Z 2.55 
crore were also pending for execution. 

(ii) Out of 86 flats purchased by the Corporation at 
a cost of Z 9 .32 crore in the year 1998-99 at 
D'Node, JNP, Mumbai only one flat was 
occu ied. 

2.9.21 Listed government companies 
. I . 

Significant qualifications made by the statutory auditors in their audit reports on the 
accorints of listed Government companies for the year 2009-10 are given below: 

I . . . 

;~§:~$'.~'!f~ ·1fN$,m~{c:.11.tK~1~Qm··"'"~·tf £ji~ 
1. BEML Limited There was overstatement of Sales to the extent of Z 

384.22 crore and Net Profit before Tax to the extent 
of Z 66.99 crore with consequential effect on Sundry 
Debtors and Inventories i.n respect of sale of some 
items wherein significant risks and rewards had not 
been passed on to the customers on or before 
31 March 2010. 
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2. Bharat Immunologicals (i) The balances under loans and advances, 
sundry debtors and sundry creditors were 
pending for confirmation. The consequential 
impact of which was not ascertainable. 

and Biologicals 
Corporation Limited 

(ii) The company did not maintain proper cost 
records. 

3. Eastern Investments (i) Depreciation on Block and Development in 
respect of Ondal property and Building of 
Sendra property was neither ascertained nor 
provided for in the accounts. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Limited (Deemed 
Government Company) 

Fertilizers 
Chemicals 
Limited 

Hindustan 
Limited 

Hindustan 
Limited 

Hindustan 

and 
Travancore 

Cables 

(ii) No liability was provided in the accounts in 
respect of Lawrence property at Bauria which 
was yet to be mutated m favour of the 
company. 

Stock of gypsum was valued for the first time in 
2008-09 at~ 203 .08 crore based on the expected sales 
for the ensuing five years. However, the sales trend 
had not been achieved in 2009-10. 
(i) Debentures and bonds issued in earlier years 

became overdue for redemption due to 
shortfall of ~ 43.28 crore in Redemption 
Reserve fund. 

(ii) No provisions were made in the accounts for 
custom duty liability of ~ 9.26 crore and 
excise duty liability and interest thereon for 
~ 1 I .23 crore. 

(iii) There was under provision of~ 20.12 crore 
towards doubtful recovery of advances. 

(iv) No provision was made in the accounts for 
~ 32.25 crore towards payment of arrear 
wages and salaries. 

Copper Grant-in-aid of ~ l .77 crore received from 
Government of India for reimbursement to Council of 
Scientific & Industrial Research, Bhubaneswar, 
remained undisbursed and was credited to other 
income. As a result profit was overstated by ~ l.77 
crore. 

Fluorocarbons Limited 
The company has reported a profit of~ 3.06 crore 
after taking into account 221777 .50 eligible/ Future 
Carbon Credits (CERs) as closing Work in process 
valuing ~ 13.97 crore without getting confirmation 
from United Nations Framework Convention on 
Climate Change (UNFCCC) as required under the 
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guidance note issued by ICAI (June 2009). 
Therefore, the profit of the company as reported by 
the company for the year amounting to Z 3.06 crore 
would have been converted into a Loss of~ 10.91 
crore. 

8. Hindustan Photo Films (i) 
Manufacturing 

The company did not obtain insurance cover 
for its assets. 

Company Limited (ii) The company could not renegotiate its 
borrowings from its bankers and financial 
institutions as it failed to comply with the 
terms and conditions specified in the loan 
agreements. 

9. ITl Limited 

10. Madras 
Limited 

(iii) The viability of the company appeared to be 
doubtful as the company was not in a position 
to recover even the variable cost in respect of 
products manufactured by it. 

(i) lriventory comprised dormant stock, Work-in­
progress and stock held in the course of trade 
for more than two years aggregating to Z 
87 .98 crore. 

(ii) There was short provision of ~ 13.21 crore 
towards obsolescence at Naini Plant. 

(iii) Penalty levied for non-payment of Guarantee 
fee to the extent of ~ 26.85 crore was not 
taken into accounts. This resulted m 
understatement of loss and current liabilities. 

(iv) There was no confirmation of deposits with 
Central Excise and Customs department 
amounting to~ 43.74 core. 

Fertilizers Sundry Debtors included ~ 1.03 crore for which no 
security other than the personal security of the debtor 
was held by the Company. 
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11. · Mahanagar Telephone (i) 
Nigam Limited 

Z 7~8.67 crore being the balance m 
subscriber's deposit account, interest accrued 
thereon of Z 2.55 crore and unlinked receipts 
ofZ 38.52 crore from subscribers were subject 
to reconciliation. The final impact of above on 
the accounts was not ascertainable and the 
same may have an impact on the profitability 
of the company. 

12. STC Limited 

2.9.3 Unlisted compa1mies 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(i) 

During the . year no reconciliation of roaming 
receivables has been carried out. The impact 
of non-reconciliation of roaming debtors on 
profitability was unascertainable. 

The Bank Reconciliation Statements as at 
31 March, 2010 included unmatched/unlinked 
credits and debits aggregating Z 5.61 crore and 
Z 6.92 crore respectively, which had not been 
properly accounted in the absence of adequate 
particulars. The impact of such entries on the 
Accounts could not be ascertained. 

The procedures of physical verification are 
not reasonable and adequate in relation to the 
size of the Company and nature of its 
business. The verification in case of goods 
like coal, wheat etc is not by actual 
weighment but by actual receipt and dispatch 
without accounting for handling losses. 

(ii) The internal control system for the purchase 
of inventory and sale needs to be considerably 
strengthened considering the. size and nature 
of its business. 

Significant qualifications made by the statutory auditors in their audit reports on the 
accounts of unlisted government companies and deemed government companies for the 
year 2009-10 are given below: · 
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Expressway Company 
Limited (Deemed 
·Government 
Company) 

Andaman ·. Fisheries 
Limited 

Antrix . Corporation 
Limited 
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No accounting entry for liquidated damages of 
~ . 10: 88 crore was made in the books of 
account. 

(ii). Excess payment made to a contractor 
· amounting to ~ 2.17 crore outstanding for last 
several years and unilateral adjustment of ~ 
0.33 crore therefrom with another party has 
not been rovided for. 

The company had not repaid the secured term loan of 
~ l.32 crore availed from Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands Integrated Development Corporation Limited 
together with the accumulated interest of~ 6.48 crore. 
·The company had not made provision of~ 27.09 crore 
for liquidated damages for late delivery of satellites as 
per the terms of contracts entered into with customers 
resulting in overstatement of profit for the year and 
Reserves b ~ 27.09 cr:ore. 

4. . Aurangabad .·.Textile Expenses relating to electricity, telephone, property 
Apparel Parks Limited tax and non:..agricultural tax amounting to ~ 18.41 

lakh have been accounted for on the basis of their 

5. 

6. 

I 
I 

I 

Bengal Chemicals & 
Pharmaceutiqals 
Limited· (2007:..08) 

Bharat Gold . Mines 
Limited 

Bharat Sanchar Nigam 
Limited 

usa e for which bills are not in the name of com an . 
The Plan Loan, Non:..Plan Loan, Share Application 
money from GOI was not. applied for the purpose for 
which they were obtained. The funds raised for long 
term ose had been.used for short term ose. 
Non accounting of electrical copper wires weighing 
143.547 tonnes worth approximately~ 5.35 crore in 
the stores, pending decision by the company as to its 
usa e or dis osaL 
(i) · The process of taking over the assets and 

liabilities from Department of 
Telecommunication (DoT) was still m 
progress. 

(ii) The titles to the. various immovable properties 
taken over from DoT were yet to be 
transferred in the name of the Company. 

(iii) Income from recharge coupon, prepaid caning 
cards, ITC cards, Sanchamet cards. and stock 
of recharge coupons and prepaid calling cards, 
are subject to reconciliation in fourteen 
circles. 
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8. Braithwaite & Co. 
Limited 

9. Broadcast 
Engineering 
Consultants India 
Limited 

10. Cement Corporation 
of India Limited 

. 

11. Central Coalfields 
Limited 

There was under provision of~ 1.50 crore for o ld and 
non-moving capital work-in-progress. 
The internal audit system of the company needed to 
be strengthened m accordance with the size and 
nature of its business. 

Consequent to conversion of loan to share application 
money, ~ 41. 7 5 crore were being reported as Share 
Capital Deposit. Allotment of share was pending for 
want of clarification on appropriation against specific 
loan. 
The Capital Work in progress included advances and 
payment for Railway Siding amounting to ~ 95.51 
crore which had been appearing in the accounts since 
long. 

12. Cochin Port Road Internal control system of the company needed 
Company Limited improvement to be commensurate with the size of the 
(Deemed Government company and the nature of its business. 
Company) 

l 3. Engineering Projects (i) There was a scope for strengthening the 

14. 

(India) Limited internal control procedure. 

(ii) The scope and coverage of internal audit 
system required to be further enhanced to be 
commensurate with its size and nature of its 
business. 

(iii) The liability on account of non compliance of 
provisions of tax deducted at source under 
Income Tax Act 1961 and liability, if any in 
respect of Service Tax, Provident Fund, 
Employees State Insurance on account of 
associates and Sales Tax Acts of various states 
could not be ascertained. 

Hassan Managalore (i) The capital expenditure (Fixed Assets-Project 
Railway) includes expenditure of ~ 140.79 
crore transferred by South Western Railways 
(SWR) under the Shareholders Agreement as 
well as assets created by SWR out of funds 
provided by the Company. These expenditures 
are accounted based on statements received 
from SWR and are considered provisional and 
subject to reconciliation. No physical 
verification of individual assets is carried out 
by the Management. 

Rail Development 
Company Limited 
(Deemed Government 
Company) 

(ii) The company is having an unsecured loan of~ 
140.79 crore as Subordinate Debt from 
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HMT· 
Limited 

·Bearings 

HMTWatches 
Limited 

HSCC (India) Limited 

India Trade Promotion 
Organisation. 
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Ministry of Railways. The company has not 
made any provision in respect of its liability to 
Ministry of Railways towards the share of 
surplus attributable to the subordinate debt. 

Undisputed statutory dues including· Provident fund, 
Investor Education & Protection Fund, Employees' 
State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Wealth Tax, 
Service Tax, Custom Duty, Excise Duty, Cess and 
other statutory dues have not been regularly deposited 
during the year. with the aooropriate authorities. 
Machines . and equipment in transit/under erection 
included ~ 10.97 lakh which had not been installed 
and put to use. The usability and the working 
condition of these machines were not ascertainable. 
There was non confirmation of sundry debtors, 
creditors and loans and advances, deposits · and 
various balances on behalf of the Ministries/clients in 
various schedules. 
(i) The bills/claims raised on ·debtors, advances 

and deposits given to various parties including 
CPWD and various. embassies abroad were 
subject to confirmation from the concerned 
parties. 

(ii) The company was making defaults/delays in 
certaill statutory compliances as a result of 
which liabilities of interest/penalty/additional 
cost may anse m future. The company 
however, did not make provision of the effects 
of such additional cost. 

Industrial Investment (i) 
Bank of India Limited 

No provision was made in respect of amount 
of·~. 70.08 lakh payable to IDBI against a 
counter guarantee given by the. company on 
behalf of a liquidated assisted unit. 

Kamataka Antibiotics 
& Pharmaceuticals 
Limited 

(ii) The company had not serviced its obligations/ 
liabilities to its various bond holders since 
December 2009 which amounted to ~ 26.64 
crore inclusive of principal amount of ~ 5 
crore. 

(iii) Investments aggregating to~ 47.61 crore were 
not verified due to non-availability of scripts. 

The net sundry debtors included receivables from the 
Government of Madhya Pradesh aggregating ~ 22.16 
crore which were overdue, Against this, the company 
had a corresponding net payable of~ 15.73 crore to 
the vendor on a back to back arrangement, resulting in 
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21. Karnataka Meat and 
Poultry Marketing 

. Corporation Limited 

a net exposure of ~ 6.43 crore against which no 
provision had been made. 
( i) The. company had handed over the slaughter 

houses run by it to Bruhat Bangalore 
Mahanagara Palika pursuant to the orders of 
the Government of Karnataka. By virtue of 
this act, the Company had no gainful 
operations to carry on in future and hence it 
was no longer a going concern. 

(ii) Out of 57 acres and 27 guntas of lease hold 
land for which possession was taken by the 
company an area of approx. 32 acres and 32 
guntas had been encroached upon. · 

22. Moradabad Toll Road In the absence of details and confirmation of balances, 
C6mpany Limited the credit balance of ~ 2.25 crore of creditors 
(Deemed Government (Contractors and Consultants) could not be verified. 
Company) 

23. National Buildings (i) Balances of Debtors, Creditors and loans and 
Construction advances were subject to confirmation 
Corporation Limited (ii) The internal audit of the company needed 

further improvement commensurate with the 
size of the company and the nature of its 
business. 

24. National Informatics (i) Confirmation of balance outstanding against 
Centre Services debtors/advance from customers/creditors/ 
Incorporated suppliers/contractors/other parties was not 

received in most cases. 

(ii) · The terms and conditions of grants were not 
followed · in many of the projects of 
Department of Information Technology. 

(iii) . The company did not refund unspent balance 
of customers/users and was also eammg 
interest on these funds. 

(iv) The system of internal control needs to be 
further strengthened with regard to purchase 
of goods, stores and equipment. 

(v) There was no proper internal control on 
vehicle facilities provided to Consultants/NIC 
staff/NICSI staff. 

(vi) The procedure for deterniination of 
unserviceable/obsolete items of 
purchase/stores needs to be improved. 
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New Mangalore Port 
Road Company 
(Deemed Government 
Company) 

North 
Handicrafts 
Handlooms 
Development 

Eastern -
and 
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(vii) The Internal Audit system needed 
improvement. 

(viii) In case of foreign travelhng neither any 
system was · followed for getting prior 
approval of the Ministry nor- for placing the 
tour report before the Board of· Directors in 
their p~riodical meeting. 

(ix) The system of physical verification of fixed 
assets needed im rovemeht. 

According to the policy of ·the company, 
Miscellaneous Expenditure wiH be amortized over ·a 
period of five years on commissioning of the project 
and commencement of commercial activities. This is·. 
in contravention of the Accounting Standard 26, 
issued by ICAI and clause 56 ·of Companies 
(Accounting· Standard) Rules, 2006 which state that 
the expenditure which is incurred to. provide future 
economic benefit .to an enterprise, but. does not create 
any Intangible Asset, should be treated as an expense 
when it is incurred. Thus, Company ·has contravened 
the compliance of above said Accounting Standard 26 
and Com anies ·(Accountin Standard Rules, 2006. 
(i) No provision was made in the accounts for 
· damaged stores of { 15 .25 lakh and partially 

damaged st<?res of{ 1.32 lakh. 

Corporation Limited . (ii) No provision was made in the accounts for 
interest of{ 34.83 crore on loan from GOI. 

(iii) - No provision was made in the accounts for old 
outstanding debtors of{ 9.99 lakh .. 

North . Eastern (i) Profit was overstated by { 51.69 lakh due to 
non'.".'provision of - interest liability on 
unsecured loans ... · 

Regional ·Agricultural 
Marketing 
Corporation Limited 

Northern 
Limited 

(ii) No provision was made for old outstanding 
Sundry Debtors of { 72.11. lakh resulting in 
understatement of loss for the .. ear.· . 

Coalfields In accordance with the government directives, the 
assets and liabilities of Singarauli division of Central 
Coalfields Limited as on OL04.1986 were taken over 
at Net Value by the Company. The legal formalities 
for transfer of such assets and liabilities to the 
com any were yet to be com leted. 
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29. ONGC Videsh Loans and advances included unamortized financial 
Limited charges on commercial papers amounting to ~ 26.76 

crore resulting in overstatement of loans and advances 
and understatement of miscellaneous expenditures to 
the extent not yet written off I adjusted to that extent. 

30. PEC Limited (i) The method of determining the cost for the 
purposes of valuation of closing stock of 
pulses is not in accordance with AS-2. 

(ii) The procedures of physical verification was 
not commensurate with the stze of the 
company and nature of its business which 
requires to be strengthened. 

(iii) Separate internal audit department was 
required with audit manual and guidelines. 

31. Rubber Park India No provision for ~ 53.48 lakh towards additional 
Private Limited claims on leasehold land decreed by the court against 
(Deemed Government the Company was made. 
Company) 

32. Security Printing & No payment had been made towards employer' s 
Minting Corporation contribution of Provident Fund. 
of India Limited 

33. Tamil Nadu Trade Balances due to/from vanous parties including 
Promotion deposits and advances at the year end were subject to 
Organisation confirmation. 

34. The Jute Corporation (i) Liability on account of Raw Jute Buffer Stock 

35. 

36. 

of India Limited Scheme for ~ 3.74 crore was pending for 
adjustment for a long time. 

The New India 
Assurance Company 
Limited 

Tuticorin Port Road 
Company Limited 
(Deemed Government 
Company) 

(ii) Provision of~ 1.32 crore relating to sales tax 
net of advance could not be verified. 

lntemal Audit System required substantial 
strengthening in the areas of audit coverage and 
compliances. 
Non confirmation of credit of ~ 2.06 crore by its 
parent company (National Highways Authority of 
India). 

37. Tyre Corporation of (i) 
India Limited 

Effects of~ 26.67 lakb on account of increase 
in authorized capital, allotment of shares and 
of reduction of issued and subscribed capital 
(sanctioned by BIFR) was not shown in the 
Balance Sheet. 

(ii) No provision was made in the accounts for 
interest and penalty on delayed payment of 
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mcome tax, · professional tax and other 
statutory dues. 

(iii) Delayed payment of interest of ~ 71 fakh 
towards Family Pension Scheme. 

(iv) Conversion of sales tax liability of ~ 52:60 
fakh to term loan (sanctioned by BIBR) was 
not made in the accounts and corresponding 
liability for interest thereon for ~ 3.55 lakh 
was also not provided. 

2.9.4 Obse:rvations Jre]plo:rted by the statuintmry muditrnrs inn C!ll>l!llllJ!llilllailllCe mtllll 
di1rectfons D.ssued by the CAG lll!nde1r Sedi11nn 619(3) (21) of the CG)mpaHllnes Ad, 
1956. 

The s~gnificant observat10ns made by statutory auditors in their supplementary reports 
.that r~flect •the quality of accounts and systems of accounting of the companies are 
reproduced below: 

I 
2.9.4.1 Defudencies in :mccrn1mtiing poUdes and piractkes 

A .ll I lD' h . L. . 't d nlU!aman .ir ns. en.es llllllll e 

There was no system in place for timely lodging of claims with the outside 
parties. 

The company did not have an efficient system for monitoring and adjusting 
advances to contractor/ suppliers. 

Andaman & Nicobar IsRands Iimteg:rated .Development Cmrpoiratfon LillIDlited 

•!• The company did not maintain any cost accounts. 

Brnit~waiite and Company Limited 

•!• · The company did not have an efficient . system for monitoring and adjusting 
advances to contractors/ suppliers. 

Cement Co1rp0Iration o:lf India Limited 

•!• . I The. company has• not prescribed the minimum and maximum level of stores and 
spares and Economic Order Quantity for procurement of stores. 

<>:• There was no system of identifying the non- moving, slow moving and surplus 
stock at year end therefore no provision is created in this regard in the books of 
accounts. 
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Eastern Coalfields Limii1teirll 

•:<> There was no system of prescribing maximum, minimum limit and Economic 
Order Quantity for management of stores. Adequate monitoring is required for 
reconciliation between bin card with physical stock and stores ledger. The 
company did not adopt ABC analysis to control the inventory. 

•:<> The company had no clear credit policy, policy for providing doubtful debts, write 
offs and liquidated damages. 

2.9.4.2 Busiimess risk 

Natft@mullll Seeds Corporaitfollll Limited 

•:• The company was dependent on the subsidy from the government. The production 
and qistribution subsidy claimed on purchases and sales made during the financial 
year amounted to~ 58.04 crore and no9.72 crore respectively. Profit before tax 
of~, 79.84 crore during financial year 2009-10 was not even half of the total 
revenue subsidy claimed from government. The company had already taken 
unsecured short term loan of~ 85 crore from different banks pending realization 
of the amount due from government and other debtors which had resulted in 
intercyst burden of~ 3.57 crore during the financial year 2009-10 compared to ~ 
66.50 lakh during 2008-09. The company had also taken total debt funds to the 
tune bf~ 93.6 crore without concentrating on the realization from debtors which 
can probably impact the short term as well as long term solvency of the company. 
The·delay in realization from debtors can impact the profitability of the company 
due to increased interest burden. Any change in the government policy regarding 
subs.~dy would affect the pricing competitiveness of the company and can 
reasqnably be expected to impair the financial stability and profitability of entity. 

2.9.4.3 System of acc(])umts and fimamciall controll 

Andamal!ll. & Nk@bmr Isfands Forest & Plantation Development Corporation 
Limited 

•:• Loan: obtained from the Ministry of Environment for ~ 69 .83 crore as principal 
remained outstanding on which interest oft 30.96 crore and penal interest of 
~ 4.22 crore were also accumulated. 

Antrix Corporatfon Limited 

<>:• The ~ompany does not have a system of monitoring and adjusting advances to 
contracts/suppliers. 
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Abnormal delays were noticed in settling issues viz., performance guarantee and 
recovery of liquidated damages. There were instances where performance 
guarantee had expired although the contractual obligations of the vendors were 
pending. Test checks revealed that liquidated damage clause was not enforced for 
supplies beyond the due dates of delivery. 

The methodology of allocation of overheads to Work in Progress was not being 
followed uniformly in some circles· resulting into irrational booking of the 
expenditure under capital head: 

•:• . The delegation of financial powers should be redefined keeping in view the nature 
and size,or operation of the company. 

•!• The system of . recording, procurement and disposal of stores heeds to be 
strengthened . 

. •!• The bafances ·appearing under Debtors,. Creditors, Loans, Advances and Securities 
are subject to confirmation. · · 

•!• The company needs to intensify its system of recovery of dues specially relating 
to debts outstanding for more than 6 months. 

•!• The internal control system needed to b.e strengthened with regard to purchase and 
consumption of stores. . . . . 

•!• Though there is a system· of monitoring recovery of dues, the same was not 
impl~mented as a result an amount of~ 10.72 crore was outstanding for long. 

•!• The company enjoys cash credit limit <?f ~ 550 crore with banks but the same 
. I remained under utilized resulting in additional cost burden by way of 

commitment charges 

JEasteirn C@a!fields Limited 
I . . . . 

•:• The efforts for recovery of dues froni public sector units needed more vigorous 
.· · ·persuasion. The advances made to various partie~ as well as the large credit 

balances in customers' accounts remaining unadjusted for a long period needed 
special attention for recovery and adjustment. 
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EDCIL (Indfa) Llimited 

•!• The :system of monitoring and timely recovery of outstanding dues from the 
debtors needed strengthening. · 

•!• The . company does not have an· accounting manual detailing the uniform 
accounting procedure to be followed for various items of expenditure and income 
both revenue and capital. 

•!• The system of recovery of advances and debtors; confirmation and reconciliation 
of balances in respect of various old outstanding debtors and creditors, needed to 
be strengthened. 

Hounsirrn.g & Urlbl~m Devefopmentl: Crnrporntion Lftmiitetdi 

•!• The Financial Accounting module and Loan Accounting module based on Oracle 
were yet to be integrated. 

KJ[0C1L LD.mited (Lfatl:eidl Compmmy) 

•!• Norms for transit losses in respect of Coke and Iron Ore were not fixed. 

•!• Loss'on account of unusable instruments was not ascertained and provided for. 

Mahannshtira JElielk.trnsmentt Limited (Listed Company) 

•!• There is no defined policy for making provision for old doubtful debts and loans 
and advances. 

Natl:il!llnall. Handicapped Fnn~mce & Devefopmentl: Coirpmratimll Limited 

•!• The l~an register and the general ledgers were not reconciled till date. 

•!• The accounts of the Corporation continue to be maintained manually although 
paraHel run software "TALLY" is in vogue, resulting in duplication of efforts. 

NatfonaR Seeds Co1rpora1ti([])n Limitl:ed 

•!• Inspite of having a system of monitoring the recovery, huge amount were 
outstanding for a period exceeding three years. 
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National §mall .l[ndustirnes Cor1111oratim1 Limited 
I 

~ . . . . 

I 
Polic~ regarding provisions for doubtful debts and advances . needed to b~ 

1 

exammed. The. exact quantum of doubtful debts and advances· could not be 
I quaritified exactly. · 

N([1nrtthiEas1te1nm lHfatillllirllicirafts mnnidl Hamifooms Devefopment CoirpoJratimm Liimftteidl 
I • 

•:• Interest of~ 38.19 crore was not provided for in the books of accounts .. 

•!•. 

1 

Internal control for accounting system was not proper. 

N mrthirIID Coallfn.elds Limft1ted . 

The Management had not fixed maximum and minimum limits of stores and 
spares or determined Economic Order Quantity for procurement of Stores etc. 

•!• Internal control system needs to be strengthened 

Secuiurify Priintillllg & Minting CoJr]pJ([)Jrattfon ®f Indfa L!mftte<dl 

·:~ I There was no documented mechanism to•· review trial balance on periodical basis 
by management. Rectification/Adjustment entries were passed at some units and 
HO during the course of statutory audit. 

•!0 There was substantial delay in accounting of inward material due to delay in· 
I processing of Good Receipt Vouchers. 

•:• \1n case of ISP Nashik, although an inventory module was being used, the control 
1.ovet daily stock level, receipts, issues, consumption, wastages and rejections were 
Ion manual platform leading to various corrections. · 

At unit level, coordination between accounts and other departments should· be 
improved for periodical review and reconciliation with financial data. 

Only authorized senior official should be given the power to delete/modify data. 

In case of IGM Hyderabad, plant and m_achinery which was not in use for several 
years with book-value of~ 24.28 crore was indentified. In case ofJSP Nashi.k, 

lh~spi.t_al equi~n_i~nts purchased in 2001-02 for ~ 28 lakh were not put to use ever 
. smce its acqms1bon. · · 

lrn case ofISP Nashik deficiencies in monitoring and adjustment of advances for 
work/contract awarded to CPWD was reported. ·· · 
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The New India Assurance Company Limited 

•:• Internal control for reconciliation of remsurance balances m Reinsurance 
Department needed to be strengthened. 

2.9.4.4 Assets (Including Inventory) 

Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (Listed Company) 

•:• Items valued at~- 4.98 crore remained in work- in- progress since long time. 

•:• Material lying unused for last 3 years valued~- 64.88 crore, ~.16.72 crore, ~. 11.25 
crore and ~.8 .21 crore, in Trichy, HEEP, Haridwar, Hyderabad and Jhansi 
respectively. 

Container Corporation of India Limited (Listed Company) 

•:• Two items valued at~ 6.11 crore (for Road over Bridge at Dadri) and ~ 92 lakh 
(for extension of siding at Ankleshwar) were pending in Work in Progress since 
April' 2007 and February ' 2008, respectively. 

•:• The method of recognizing the obsolete/ unserviceable items needed 
improvement as stores inventory worth ~ 2.16 crore was lying unutilized for a 
period of over 3 years. 

Mahanadi Coal Fields Limited 

•:• Steps have to be taken for installation of plant and machineries lying for 
installation for more than 3 years. 

•:• ABC analysis was not adopted by the company to control the inventory. 

•:• Physical verification of Civil Capital works in progress and discarded/surveyed 
off Assets should be carried out by the management at regular interval. 

Maharashtra Elektrosmelt Limited (Listed Company) 

•:• The capital work in progress included fo llowing items of Plant and Machinery 
lying in factory and not erected/installed/put into use for long time. 

ro"ects 

2007-08 
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Mazagon Dock Limited 

•!• There was a need to strengthen the control procedures over stores. 

· •:• The Company needs to strengthen the process of physical verification of fixed 
assets. 

I 
PEC Limited 

I 

•!• · Separate records are to be maintained in respect of inventories lying with the third 
parties. 

I 
2.9.4.5 Internal Audit System ·· · 

DredJing Corporation of India Limited (Listed Company) 
I 

•!• The compliance mechanism on internal audit observations needs to be 
strengthened and should be made time bound. 

KarnJtaka Trade Promotion Organisation 
I 

The compan)': had appointed a firm of chartered accountants as internal auditors 
which was reporting to the Managing Director and not to the Board of Directors. 

The Central Cottage Industries Corporation of India Limited 

In case of sales order placed through . website, goods were taken out of the 
showroom for delivery to the customers without proper documentation. 

2.9~4.6 EDP audit 

AntrJ Corporation Limited 

•!• The company does not have an approved IT strategy or plan. 

•!• The company did not have a security policy for data/software/hardware. 

I 
T~e system of . proper documentation of 
existence. 

Bhara~ Heavy Plates and Vessels Limited . 

software programmes was not m 

Inventory accounting in the area of bills needs some further checks to ensure that 
proper records are maintained. It is also necessary to build adequate checks in the 

[ areas like material in transit and advances. 

I 
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Bharat San~har Nigam Limited 

••• .. There was no laid down policy for keeping periodical data backup and there was 
no s~orage facility for storing data backup. . 

Container Corporation ({)f India Limited (Listed Company) 

•:• The !following in-built checks in software systems of the company need to be 
developed: 

o Procedure as to day closing, month closing, quarterly closing and annual 
' closing of accounts in various software need to be streamlined. 

o Process of data conversion from operations based ETMS (Exim Terminal· 
Management System)/ DTMS (Domestic Terminal Manageinent System) 
packages, to oracle finance need to be reviewed so that automatic interface 
is established so as to facilitate cross checks and minimize the chances of 
manual errors. Presently, the data generated from the revenue software is 
manually punched in the financial package. 

•!• Periodical system audit by an independent agency needs to be carried out. 

i . 
•!• The :Regional Offices were unable to extract details beyond 45 days from the 

DTMS package, and are not having any document retention policy. Further, it is 
not possible to extract yearly party wise account showing all transactions carried 
out with the parties. 

I 

Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited 

•!• The company does not have any approved IT strategy or plan. 

•!• The icompany has not evolved any security policy for software/hardware, even 
though its operations have increased considerably. 

•!• The pompany has no document retention policy. 

•:• The :ERP Software needs to be customized to gain maximum advantage for the 
I 

company. 

Konkan R~ilway Corporation Limited 

•!• The ! EDP system of the Company did not generate agew1se analysis of the 
receivables and payables. 

I 
I • 

Mahanadi Coalfields ·Limited 
I 

i 
•!• The :Company has failed to implement Coalnet application programme in a time 

bouri.d manner. There is an urgent and pressing need to augment IT resources 
cons.idering the size of operation of the company. 
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Information System Audit of the. Company has not been done to test the 
impl~mentation of the security policy. The security policy is not reviewed and 
updated periodically. Several measures such as firewall installation, strengthening 
pass word construction rule and increasing the password length, disabling ID after 
a number of failed login attempts, disabling ID after a fixed period of inactivity, 
data retention and security policy, employees training, COB plan and Disaster 
recovery facility and many such issues needs to be addressed on priority basis. 

•!• Built-in-checks in the computer environment, physical and logical access controls 
, are poor and need to be reviewed and· strengthened. 

I 
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (Listed Company) 

•!• No EDP Audit system is in existence. There is an urgent need.for undertaking 
such audit at the earliest in order to ensure the correctness of the outputs 

· · . I generated by the system. (XV 2) . . . . 

National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation Limited 
I 

•!• I The corporation has no formal IT strategy plan. 

•:• The corporation needs to strengthen its.· security policy in the areas of installing 
security firewall, timely backup of data and ensuring its safe storage etc. 

•:• , The company does not have any system for documentation of software programs. 

Natiolal Safai Karamchari Finance & Development Corporation 

0
:• The corporation dQes not have any approved IT strategy or plan. . 

» I The coinpany does not have any system for documentation of software programs. 

Railtel Corporation of India Limited 
I 

•!• ! The Tally software used by in the company does not have audit trails. 

•!• In current accounting software (particularly in Southern Region), original entries 
are 'replaced by rectification entries, without keeping any evidence. There is a 
need to install built-in checks in the computer environment to incorporate 

1 additional controls to ensure that all entries passed are recorded as additional 
entries, and that evidence or audit trail exists. 

Rail Vikas Nigam Limited 
I . 

•:• i The Company does not have any approved IT strategy or plan. 

~:· The company has not evolved proper security policy for software and hardware. 
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United India Insurance Company Limited 

•!• The Company had no security policy for its software and hardware. 

2.9.4.7 Fraud and risk 

Railtel Corporation of India Limited 

•!• No report was submitted to the Board by the vigilance wing. 

2.9.4.8 Award and execution of contracts 

Mahanadi Coalfields Limited 

•!• The system for monitoring and adjusting advance to contractors I suppliers needs 
to be strengthened. 

National High Power Test Laboratory Private Limited (Deemed government 
company) 

•!• The Company has not devised proper system of tendering for awarding of various 
contracts. 

•!• The Company does not have an effective system of monitoring and adjusting 
advances to contractors/ suppliers. 

National Small Industries Corporation Limited 

•!• Area of drafting of agreement and timing of release of advance, system for 
monitoring and adjusting advances to contractors/suppl iers needs to be 
strengthened. 

2.9.4.9 Investments 

National Handicapped Finance & Development Corporation Limited 

•!• The Company did not lay down any investment policy, and the surplus funds are 
lying in Saving Account. 

National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated 

•!• Number of cases had come to notice where investment decisions were not taken 
correctly by assessing the funds avai lability for short-term and long-term. It was 
observed that long term high interest bearing FD's have been prematurely 
encashed to meet short term requirements of funds. 
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. I 
2.9.4.lt!IJ Otllner issunes 

IDedftcl~itedl Freight Corl!":ido!l" Coirpoiratimn of Inndllia Limited 

~ 9.50 crore shown as recoverable from Ministry of Railway onaccount of land 
acquisition expense was to be confirmed by the Ministry. 

Ho1l!lsing & Uirballll IDevefopment CoirJPHlllt"atillilmt LJl.miited! 

•:• 'fhe Company charged~ 1,136.90 crore towards interest in respect of two loans as 
against~ 1,135.90 crore shown·bythe agencies. 'fhe difference of~ l crorewas 

_ yet to be reconciled. 

N atiohan Min(J)J!"itiies Devell.l!llpmel!llt & Fftnallilce Crnr'J!Hlliratio!lll lLimiiterll · 

•:• No record of scheme-wise sanction of the Joan was maintained by the company, 
hence the possibility of sanctioning a loan more than once for the. same scheme 
cannot be ruled out. 

•!• The system of monitoring the utilization of advances by the State· Channelising 
Agencies is not foolproof, hence the chances of using the sanctioned advances, by , 
them to repay the interest and principal dues, or diversion for some other purpose 
cannot be ruled out. · 

Nationall Safai Karamclbianri Fii!!uunce & Development C@rpoiratiwllll 

•!• 'fhere was no budgetary mechanism existing in the company. 

•!• 'fhe Company was neither having state government guarantee nor had any letter 
of assurance in respect of a term loan of ~ 0.67 crore granted to the State 
Channelising Agencies of Assam and Orissa. 

•!• No penal interest was charged on the sum of~ 48.49 crore lying unutilized with 
various State Channelising Agencies. 

Rll:TES Limited 

~:· Interest clause was not mentioned in the agreements with the result no interest 
was coUected on delayed recoveries. 

2.9.4.U C@llilfiirmaitfoJID l!llf bmfances @lf debt({J)li:°§ and cirediitrnrs 

I 
Based on the observations made by statutory auditors in their supplementary report, it 
was rloticed that the system of obtaining confirmation of balances of debtors/creditors 
was dbficient in 34 Government companies as detailed in Appelllldlix-XJITI. 

I . -
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2.10 llllltertlal colllltrnl @ver financial reporting 
I 

I 

Internal control is the process designed and implemented by those charged with 
governance and management to provide reasonable assurance about the achievement of 
the entity's bbjective with regard to reliability of financial reporting, effectiveness and 
efficiency o~ operations, compliance with applicable laws and regulations and checking 
fraud and ~sappropriation. Internal control measures may vary with the size and 
complexity of the organisation. Effective and efficient internal control measures ensure 
that the finartcial statements prepared give a true and fair view and the degree of reliance 
that a statutqry auditor can place on the. financial statements for the purpose of reporting. 
In accordance with the directions issued by the CAG under Section 619(3) (a) of the 
Companies A..ct, 1956, the statutory auditors are required to submit a report on the ,. ' 

adequacy ori otherwise, of internal control measures followed by the Company and to 
suggest imp~ovement, if any, in the areas of management, safeguarding and verification 
of fixed and purrent assets including debtors, cash and bank balances. 

I 

The deficien,cies reported by the statutory auditors with regard to non-maintenance of 
fixed assets: register, lack of physical verification of fixed assets, non-fixation of 
inventory sttjck holding norms and lack of monitoring the recovery of outstanding dues in 
the govemmfnt companies including deemed government companies are given below: 

I 

Table 15 

1. Fixed Assets · 
2. Internal Procedures and 0 erational Efficienc 12 
3. Qebtors 3 
4. Irivento 20 
5. Iriternal Audit 23 

I 
i 

The particutars of the companies indicating lack of internal controls in the above 
mentioned ateas are given in the Appendix XIII. 

I 
I 

i 
i 
I. 
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I 3.1 Corporate Governance 
I • 

Corpo~ate Governance generally refers to practices by which organisations are directed, 
contrdlled and held to account. The absence of good governance structure or the non­
adherJnce to the governance principles would increase the risk of public corruption and 
misus~ of entrusted power by the management in public sector. 

I 
3.1.1 lfhe CAG of India as the government auditor plays an important role in ensuring 

I 

effective public sector governance. The significant findings and recommendations as 
conveyed in the Audit Reports represent critical inputs to good governance that can· lead 
organisations to take prompt and appropriate corrective actions to remedy identified 

I 
weakness and deficiencies. The principles of accountability, transparency, probity, equity 
and f~irness are reviewed, examined and audit observations thereon are reported by CAG 
in. the! vari<?US Audit Reports including Reports on the performance of selected critical 
activities/aspects of Public Sector Undertaking with suitable recommendations. 

I 

3.2 Cbrporate Governance Policy . 

The a~endments to Sectfons 217 and 292 of the Companies Act, 1956 (made applicable 
from December 13, 2000) set the tone for Corporate Governance in the country. 

I 
I 

I 
3.2.1 jfhe extant government policy envisages a strong and effective public sector which 
would be encouraged to enter the capital market. There is also a need for public 
accouhtability of public· sector management regarding its duties and responsibilities. 
Good j corporate governance practices enhance companies' . value and stakeholders' trust 
resulting in robust development of capital market, the economy and also help in the 
evolution of a vibrant and constructive shareholders' a~tivism. 

I 
3.3 F

1

ormation of Audit Committee 

· Sectidn 292A of the Companies Act, 1956 requires every public limited company having 
paid Jp capital of not less than rupees five crore to constitute an Audit Committee at the 

I . . . 

Board level. The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include all matters related to 
finantial reporting process, internal control and risk management system of the company, 
oversbeing the audit process and performing other duties and responsibilities as assigned 

I by the Board. _ · · 
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3.4 SE.Bi's Guidellines mm Corpoirnte Gove.rnance for listed companies 
t 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) by its Circular dated 21 February 
2000 direct¢d Stock Exchanges to amend the Listing Agreement between them (i.e., 
stock exchange) and entities whose securities were listed and to include a new clause 49 
in such Listing Agreement. This clause was amended in October 2004 and the revised 
clause has been made effective from 1 January 2006. Clause 49 of the Listing Agreem~nt 
among othet things specifies· that a qualified and independent Audit Committee shall be 
set up giving the terms of reference. · 

' 

3.4.1 According to the Clause 49U(D)(4) of Listing Agreement, the Audit Committee is 
mandated toi review the annual financial statements before submission to the Board for 
approval,· with particular reference. to matters required to be included in the Director's 
Responsibili~ Statement to be included in the Board;s report in terms of clause (2AA) of 
section 217 iof the Companies Act, 1956. Thus, the Audit Committee. has to oversee 
company's £1.nancial process and disclosure of its financial information etc. 

3.4.2 So far ;as composition of the Board of Directors of listed governinent companies i~ 
concerned, where the Chairman of the Board is a non-executive director, at least one­
third of the! Board sh~uld comprise independent directors and in case he/she is an 
executive director, at least half of the Board should comprise independent directors. 

i •. . 

3.5 Imlepe~dent Directrnrs on the Boa.rd of listed government companies 

The Board i~ the most· significant instrument of Corporate Governance. The presence of 
I 

independent (representatives on the Board, capable of challenging the decisions of the 
ma:nagementl is widely considered as a means of protecting the interests of shareholders 
and other stakeholders. 

I 
I 

3.5.1 Keeping in view the importance and role of independent directors in the good 
governance bf companies, a review was undertaken in respect of all listed government 

I 

companies with the objective of assessing the compliance with the provisions of Clause 
49 of the Li~ting Agreement relating to independent directors on the Board. This review 
was.primarily based on the information and documents obtained from the management of 
the companies concerned. The review of composition of the Board of listed govermnent 
companies ( ~xcluding five deemed govermnent companies covered by Section 6 l 9B of 
the Compani,es Act, 1956) revealed that the Board did not have the required number of 
independent flirectors on the Board of listed government companies given below 

1. 
2. 

3. 
4. Bharat Electronics Limited 
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5. Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 
6. •, Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited. 
7. Chennai petroleum Corporation Limited 
8. Dredging Corporation of India Limited 
9. Hindustan Petroleum CorporationL:i.mited 
10. mdian Oil Corporation Limited 
11. Madras F ertiHzers. Limited 
12. Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited 
13. NTPC Ltd 
14. Power Finance Corooration Limited 
15. Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 
16. Scooters India Limited -

(No Independent Director) 
17. 

I 

Steel Authority of India Limited 

Thus, ;out of 4 7 listed government companies, the Board of 17 companies had not been 
constituted as per clause 49 of the Listing Agreement. · 

I . 

I 

3.(fi) C®mm]!Jll{])Sntfonn amll Jf11mdfonnnnng off AIDldlnt Cl[])ml!llllnt1tee 

Claus! 49II(A)(i) of the Listing Agreement requires that the Audit Committee shall have 
minirrium three directors as members, of which two-thirds of the members shall be 
indepJndent directors. The requirement of Audit Committee brings into sharp focus the 
prima~y of independent directors in corporate governance and the critical role of financial 
reporting in meeting the expectations of stakeholders. Further, Cfause 49II (A) (iii) of the 
Listing Agreement stipulates that the Chairman of the Audit Committee sJ;iall be an 
indep~ndent director. The non compliance of both the clauses was noticed in following 
comp~nies. 

1. Balmer Lawrie Investments Limited 
2. Madras Fertilizers Limited 
3. Scooters India Limited 

3.7 Meetftnngs l{])Jf Aundlnt Cl{])mmnltttee 
. I . 

Claus~ 49 II (B) of Listing Agreement requires that the Audit Committee shoulid meet at 
least four times in a year and not more than four months. shall elapse between two 
meet:i.Jgs. During review, it was noticed that Madras Fertilizers Limited, no Audit 
coro+ttee meeting was held during 2009-10. 

I 
I 
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I 

3.8 Audit Committee in listed government companies 

I 
Keeping in view the important role of the Audit Committee in good governance of an 
entity, a re~iew on the functioning of Aridit Committee of listed central government 
companies was conducted to assess effectiveness. During review, it is noticed that some 
of the Audit Committee of listed Government companies contributed considerably 
towards improvement in financial reporting, accounting policies, internal control system, 
analysis of hon moving inventories etc and ensured credibility of financial statements. 
For exampl~, in respect of NTPC Limited, the committee observed that there was 
widespread yariation in elements of cost in various stations. The committee advised that 
whenever costs were lower, reasons for such lower cost including practices followed be 
analysed and the possibility of replicating such practices in other projects/stations be 
explored. The committee suggested mechanisms should be in place for reduction/early 
settlement of large number of pending arbitration cases. 

I 
I 

3.9 Chairman's attendaince in the Annual General Meeting 
I 

Clause 49Ili (A)(iv) of Listing Agreement requires that the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee should be present at Annual General Meeting (AGM) to answer shareholder 
queries. Ho~ever, the Chairmen of the Audit Committees of the following companies 
neither attended nor nominated any other member of the Committee to attend the AGM 
held during ~009-10: 

Hindustan Photofilms (Manufacturing 
Hindustan Fluoro Carbons Limited 
HMTLimited 

4. Scooters India Limited 

I 
I 

3.10 Whistle Blower Mechanism 

Clause 49Il(D) 12 of the Listing Agreement also requires the Audit Committee to review 
the functioning of the 'whistle blower mechanism' in case the same exists in the 
company. ~he Listing Agreement contemplates that the company may establish a 
mechanism :for employees to report to the management concerns about unethical 
behaviour, actual or suspected fraud or violation of the company's code of conduct or 
ethics policy. This mechanism could also provide for adequate safeguards against 
victimisation of employees who avail ofthe·mechanism and also provide for direct access 
to the Chai&nan of the Audit Committee in exceptional cases. Once established, the 
existence of the mechanism may be appropriately communicated within the organisation. 
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3.10.1 [ As whistle blower mechanism did not exist :i.n the foHowing nine companies, 
Audit rmmittee did not. get the opportunity to review its functioning: 

BharatElectronics Limited 
·Container Co oration of India Limited· 
Hindustan Photofilms ·(Manufacturing) Company 
Limited 

.5. ITI Limited 
6. KJOCL Limited 
7. National Mineral Development Corporation of India 

Limited 
8. . NHPC Limited 
9. The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancore Limited 

3.U System of JPlreparati([))!Ill o:lt Annual Rep([))rt t!llllll the worlkilillg oJf tlhle Auulll11t: C([))mmittee 
I . . .. . . . 

During review, it was noticed that there was no system of preparation of annual report on 
the working of Audit Committee in the foHowing companies:· 

1. Balmer: Lawrie Investments Ltd 

4. ITI Limited 
5. National Mineral Develo ment co oration of India Limited 
6. NHPC Limited 
7. The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancote Limited 

3.12 System @if review ([))f al!ll1t:i-fra111d aimidl anti-«mr1n.11p1t:fo11n poilkJles and prn(Cerdlu1nes 

The ilrm "fraud" · refers to an intentional act by one or more individuals among 
management, those charged with governance, employees, or third parties, involving the 
use of deception to. obtain an unjust or . iUegal advantage .. · The responsib:i.Hty for the 
preverltion and detection of fraud rests with those charged with the . governance and 
management of the entity. Management, with the oversight. of those charged with 
governance, needs to discharge this responsibility through the implementation and 
continP.ed operation of an adequate system of internal control. As such, Audit Committee 
should review anti-fraud and anti-corruption policies and procedures of the company to 
reducJ .the possibility of. fraud. However, in the following three companies, Audit 
Comnhttee did notrevie\v the anti-fraud and anti-corruption policies and procedures: 
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I 
I 

The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancore Limited 
ITI Limited 

3.12.1 Acc~rding to the management of Neyveli Lignite Corporation, BEML Limited, 
Dredging Qorporation of India Limited and Andrew Yule & Company Limited the 
review of anti-fraud and anti-corruption policies and procedures was being taken care by 

I . 

their own Vigilance Department which followed the directions of Central Vigilance 
Commissio~. 

I 
i 

3.13 Tiraillll¥ng am!l devefopmellllt: 
! 

Clause 49 6f the Listing Agreement contemplates that a company may train its Board 
members in1

1 

the business model of the company as well as the risk profile of the business 
parameters :of the company, their responsibility as directors and the best ways to 
discharge tl).em. However, no system of providing training to the members . of Audit 
Committee ~n the following ten companies was observed during review: 

I 
! 
I 

I, 3. BEML Limited 
! 4. Hindustan Fh.ioro Carbons Limited 
i 5. Hindustan Photofilms Manufacturing) Com any Limited 
1

, 6. HMT Limited 
! 7. ITI Limited 
I 8. NHPC Limited 
'! 9. Scooters India Limited 
! 10. The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancore Limited 

I 
3.14l Cmlldhsion 

i 
i 

3.14.1 Sincb the power of appointment of director vests with the Governillent, induction 
I . 

of the requisite number of independent directors on the Board should be ensured in the 
l 

I • 
centra govepunent compames. 

! 
I 

3 .14 .2 It is ~ssential that members of Audit Committee should have sufficient training. to 
enable them to keep themselves abreast of all developments relating to operational and 
financial iss:Ues specific to the company and industry and updates. of new accounting, 
auditing an~ regulatory standards. PSUs should provide required training to the members· 
of Audit Committee to enhance their financial literacy, orient them with the risk profile 
enabling theln to fulfill their fiduciary responsibilities. 

I 

! 
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3.14.3 f To enhance the quality of corporate goyemance, it is important that the Audit 
Committee .should function strictly according to the .stipulations of the Listing 
Agree~ents. An annual report highlighting the_ improvement that took place in the 
financial reporting, internal control system, internal audit system and overaH performance 
of the bompany as a result of existence and functioning of the Audit Committee, may be 
prepar¢d and enclosed with the annual accounts of the company to provide information 
about the working and effectiveness of the AuditCommittee .. 

(SUNUL VERMA) _ 
DieJPnrnty CiIDmmpll:rnUleir annirll AUJ1id!D.1l:oir Gennel!"anl 

~!!Rd Clblaiftirmal!R9 Alll!dit JB4J)amdl 

(VJINOD RA.I) 
Comptrnllllelt" mrnd A11llidlft11:or Geneirall o:lf HH!ldfa 
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APPENDIX I 

(As referred to in Para No. 1.1.3) 
Definition of Public Sector Undertakings 

Government Companies 

Report No. 2of2010-11 

Any company in which not less than fifty one per cent of the paid up share capital is held by 
Central Government, or by State Government or Governments, or partly by the Central 
Government, and partly by one or more State Governments and includes a company which is 
a subsidiary Company of a Government Company. 

Deemed Government Companies 

Where not less than fifty one per cent of the paid up share capital is held by one or more of 
the following or any combination thereof as if it were a Government Company viz. 

a) The Central Government and one or more Government Companies 
b) Any State Government or Governments and one or more Government Companies 
c) The Central Government, one or more State Governments and one or more 

Government Companies 
d) The Central Government and one or more Corporations owned or controlled by 

the Central Government. 
e) The Central Government, one or more State Governments and one or more 

Corporations owned or controlled by the Central Government. 
f) One or more Corporations owned or controlled by the Central Government or the 

State Government. 

Statutory Corporations 

A corporate which has been or is incorporated under a statute and which has a perpetual 
succession and a common seal and is a legal entity apart from members constituting it. 
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APPENDIX-II 

(As refened to in Para No. ]..1.4) 

List of llllew/iceasecl! government icompanies/ deemed government companies 

15[~1: "' .. , ····::. -· ·· ''i;,.;~i·J;,~li~w.ti;'·W;~·;i :~~1~;~~~££;;~· ~:.J'1:c·:i:3;": ·······' '" '" ,. ••• !ifltil1':r(;ri~~;"··· ''"' ,;;,.,, • J><'i"2"'.\l/:,~; _ ..... ~~~i'."~!:l.~'(>.:~· ·"·~:->- .~:~. 

New Government Companies 
I 

L Bhopal Dhule Transmission Company Limited · I 

I 2. Energy Efficiency Services Limited 
' i 3. HPCL Bio Fuels Limited I 
I 

I 4. IndianOil CREDA Bio Fuels Limited 
i 5. IRCON Infrastructure Limited 
i 6. Jabalpur Transmission Company Limited ! 

I 7. Loktak Down Stream Hydroelectric Company Limited 
I 8. Power System Operation Corporation Limited 
' I 9. Raichur Sholapur Transmission Company Limited I 
i 

I 10. Suuti Tech Options Limited : 

i 11. Tatiya Andhra Mega Power 
New Deemed G([Jlvernment Companies 

i 1. International Coal Ventures Private Limited I 

' 2. National High Power Test Laboratories Private Limited 
! 3. PNB Investment Securities Limited i 
' 4. RINMOIL Ferro Alloys Privat.e Limited ' : 
i 5. SBI Macuarie Infrastructure Trustee Limited I 

' 6. SBI Payment Services Private Limited 
I 7. Star Uni-Diachi Life Insurance Company Limited ! 

' 8. The Orissa Minerals Development Company Limited 
' 
I 9. Union KBC Trustee Company Limited I 

! 10. Union KBC Asset Management Company Limited : 

c:eased Government Companies 
: 1. Bharat Refractories Limited (Merged with Steel Authority of India Limited) 
' 
I 2. Bokaro Kodarma Maithon Transmission Company Limited 
' 3. East North Inter Connection Company Limited. I 

I 4. IL Power Electronics Limited 
: 5. Instrumentation Digital Controls Limited 
i 6. Jharkhand Integrated Power Company 

Ceased Deemed Government Companies 
' 1. GIC Asset Management Company Limited 
: 2. SBI Factors and Commercial Services Limited (Merged with SBI Global Factors i 
! Limited) 
' 
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APPENDIX III 

(As referred to in Para Nos. 1.1.4 and 2.3.2) 
Accounts in arrears or company under liquidation 

A. Government companies and corporation 

SL oJ Name of die PSU \ ~1 #d .. 
NameOf ' 

' ... ~, J _<?' :.: 

Ministlyl ' i •~.;-.. 

Dmar----· 30- .-... 2010 
STATUTORY CORPORA TJONS 
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

I. Food Corporation oflndia 2009-10 
LISTED GOVERNMEN T COMPANIES 
TOURISM 

I. India Tourism Development Corporation Limited 2009- 10 
UNLISTED GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS 
l. Bengal Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Limited 2008-09 to 2009-10 

**2. Bengal Immuni ty Limited Under liquidation 
3. Bihar Drugs and Organic Chemicals Limited 2009-1 0 
4. Hindustan Antibiotics Limited 2009-1 0 

**5. IDPL Tami lnadu (Pvt) Limited 2005-06 to 2009-10 
6. Indian Drugs and Pharmaceutica ls Limited 2009-10 

**7. Maharashtra Antibiotics and Pharmaceuticals Limited Under liquidation 
**8. Manipur State Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited 1998-99 to 2009-10 
**9. Orissa Drugs and Chemicals Limited 2005-06 to 2009-10 

** 10. Pyrites Phosphates and Chemicals Limited Under liquidation 
11. Rajasthan Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Limited 2009-1 0 

** 12. Smith Stanistreet Pharmaceuticals Limited Under liquidation 
** 13. The Southern Pesticides Corporation Limited Under liquidation 

CIVIL AVIATION 
14. Air India Air Transport Services Limited 2009-1 0 
15. Air India Charters Limited 2009-1 0 
] 6. Airlines Allied Services Limited 2009-10 
17. Hotel Corporation of India Limited 2009-1 0 
18. IAL Airport Services Limited 2009-10 
19. National Aviation Company oflndia Limited 2009-10 
20. Vayudoot Limited 2009-10 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 
21. STCL Limited 2009-1 0 

**22. Tea Trading Corporation of India Limited Under liquidation 
COMM UNI CATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

**23. Electronics Trade and Technology Development Under liquidation 
Corporation Limited 

FINANCE 
**24. Suuti Tech Options Limited 2009-10 
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.125. ·I.Ilaian Medicines and Ph~rmaceriticals Cot;poration· ·· l .. · Eirrufod . . . ·.· . . . · . . .. · 

BEA VY\INDUS1llffiS AND PUBLICJENTERPRIISES ·. 
*~26 .. Bharat Brakes and Valves Limited 

Bharat Process arid Mechanic.al Engineers Liniited 
t3o. 
I 

*.*3·1 ! , • 

132. 

·B~arat YantraNigam Lill1ited 

* ~34: - ·.Mining and Allied Machine· 
· 135. NEPA Limited 

.Rehabilitation Industries· Co 

·138, -RithardsorianclCruddas-(:1972) Limited 

. **!4L The Nationallndµstrial Developriient Corporation: . 
\ tlmiteci . · . · . . 

**fl.2. Wei hbird India Limited 
INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

PETROUEUM AND NATURAL GAS: 
.· ~4; Indian Oil Technology Liinitep 

••• •• ' , ~ ••• •• •• r • 

. I . . . . 

. ~5. · Indian SttategicPetroleum 'Reserves Limited 

Limited-··. 

Hoogly Dockand Port EngilleersLimited 
i 

. I . 

I 
I 
I. 

I 
I. 

I 
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2009-10 

2oos.;09 to 2009-1 o 
Under Ii uidation 

2009-10 
2009-10 
Under li uidation 
·2009-10 
2006-07 to.2009-10 
Under li uidation 
2009-10 

Under liquidation• .. ·· 

. Undefli uidation 

·2009-10 

2009-10 

2009~10 
2009:-10 
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APJPJENIDJIX UIJi (Continued) 

·Limited 

Brushware Limited 
Cawn ore Textiles Limited 

54.: National Jute Manufacturers Co oration Limited 
**55.1 Swadeshi Miningand Manufacturing Corporation 

Limited 
56. I The British illdia Co oration Limited 

58.1 The Handicrafts and Handlooms Export Corporation of 
I fadia Limited 

'JI'01URIJ:§M I 

Diu Hotels Limited 

62. I Madh a Pradesh AsholC Hotd Co oration Limited 
63. I Pun· ab Ashok Hotel Limited 
64. : Utkal Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

Report No. 2 ofWW-11 

Under H uidation 

2009-10 
2009-10 
2009-10 
Undeiliquidation 

2009-10 
2009-10 . 
2009-10 

2009-10 
2009-10 
2008-09 to 2009-10 
2009-10' 
2009-10 
2009-10 

* *65. ! Chandigarh Child and Woman Development 2006-07 to 2009-10 · 
I Co oration Limited 

66. f Chandigarh Industrial and Tourism Development 2009:::10 
i Co oration Limited 

**67.i Chandigarh Scheduled Caste Finance and Development 2006-07 to2009-10 
I Co oration Limited 

68. j Omnibus Industrial Development Corporation of 2009-lO 
i ·Daman, Diu & Dadra and Na ar Haveli Limited 

WATER RESOURCE§' 
69.1 Irrigation and Water Resources Finance Corporation 

·. ) Limited 
70. I National Projects Construction Co oration Limited 

71 
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APPENDIX ID 
Acco1uumts in ane~urs or company under liquidation/defunct 

(As Ireferired to in Pann No. 1J .. 5) 

B. Deemed govel!"nment companies 

Under li uidation 
**2. ~llied International Products Limited Defunct 

Defunct 
**4. Bihar Industrial and Technical Consultancy Organisation Defunct 

Limited 
**5. 
**6. 

7. 
**8. 
**9. J&K Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 

Or anisation Limited 
**10. Madan Industries Limited 
** 11. Millennium Information Systems Limited 
** 12. Nalanda Ceramics and Industries Limited 
**13. North Ben al Dolomite Limited 

14. North Eastern Industrial and Technical Consultancy 
Organisation Limited 

**15. Orissa Industrial and Technical Consultancy Organisation 
Limited 

16. Pamba Rubbers Limited 

19. Ponmudi Rubbers (P) Limited 
**20. SBI Macuarie Infrastructure Trustee Limited 
**21. SBI Pa ent Services Private Limited 

24. UP Industrial and Technical Consultants Limited 

**27. Wa on India Limited 
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2009-10 
Under li uidation 
1997-98 to 2009-10 

2007-08 to 2009-10 
2009-10 

Defunct 

2009-10 
Under li uidation 

·2009-10 
2008-09 to 2009-10 

·2009-10 
Accounts not due 
2009-10 
Under li uidation 
2009-10 
Accounts not due 
Accounts not due 
Defunct 
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APPENDIX'-IV 

(As referred to in Para No. 1.2) 
A. Equity investment in statutory corporations/ 

loans given to statutory fOrporations 

CIVIL AVIAT:ION 
2007-08 11 501.13 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 

17.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 ·20.35 

2008-09. 11 573.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I Loans 27.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.43 

2009-10 0.00 
j Loans 49.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 

CONSUMER MFFAJRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
25.59 
11.65 

2008-09 25.59 
0.00 

2009-10 25.65 
I Loans 0;00 0.00 · 0.00 0.00 0.00 

POWER 
2007-08 11 1133.43 0.00 2179.19 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 o:oo 3190.44 
. 2008-09 0.00 2630.15 0.00 0.00 

0.00 ,0.00 0.00 6134.70 

0.00 3060.23 0.00 0.00 
I Loans 864.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 10610.39 

ROAD TRAJVSPORTAND HIGHWAYS 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I Loans 1341.55 o:oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
. I Loans 1141.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Loans 1085.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

SHIPPING I-
2007-08 1 I E ui 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 
2008-09 1 ! E ui 0.94 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 

i Loaris 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I Loans 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 

TOTAL OF ALL MINISTRIES 
0.00 2179.19 0.00 25.59 
0.00 - 0.00 0.00 3222.44 
0.00 2630.15' 0.00 25.60 
0.00 .0.00. 0.00 6183.12 
0.00 3060.23 0.00 25.64 

Loans 1999.96 0.00 o.oo. 0.00 10614.39 
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0.00 501.13 
4.00 41.85 

. 0.00 573.76 
4.00 80.05 

0.00 62334 
340.57 394.14 

5.00 2566.44 
8604.90 8616.55 

5.00 2592.77 
8604.90 . 8604.90 

4.95 2592.77 
8604.90 8604.90 

0.00 3312.62 
358.32 3548.76 

0.00 4004.23 
33 .17 6452.60 

0.00 4654.55 
26.45 11501.45 

. 0.00 29711.92 
3666.90. 5008.45 

0;00 36843.39 
41'53.45 5295.19 

0.00 44448.09 
3708.37 4794.15 

0.00 0.94 
0:00 0.00 

0.00 0.94 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.94 
0.00 0.00 

5.00 36093.05 
12634.12 17215.61 

5.00 44015.09 
12795.52 20432.74 

4.95 52319.69 
. 12680.29 25294.64 

i . 

I 

I .· 

I 
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APPENDIX-IV 

(As refened to in Para No. 1.2) 
R Equity investment in listed government companies/ 

loans given to listed government companies . 

BIO TECHNOLOGY 
2007-08 1 25.59 ,0.00 0.00 0.00 13.07 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 1 25.59 '0.00 0.00 0:00. 13.07 
Lo arms 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 1 25.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.07 
Loa1111s 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

CHEMIC!US AND FERTILIZERS 
2007-08 I 6 2032.41 11.07 2.59 0:87 16.32 

Lo arms 528.84 30.52 0.00 0.00 304.87 

2008-09 i 6 2032.41 11.07 2.59 0.87 15.11 i 

591.37 35.97 0.00 0.00 331.57 

2009-10 6 2032.41 11.07 2.59 0.87 10.03 
JLoarrns 749.04 3,7:53 0.00 0.00 466.45 

COAL 
2007-08 1 1569.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.41 

Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 1850.00 

2008-09 1 1569.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 69.11 
0.00 0.00 0.00 .. 0.00 2500.00 

2009-10 1 1569.64 0.00 0.00. 0.00 73~73. 

I Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2637.76 
. I 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY. 
2007-08 I 2 104.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23 

I 0.00 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 2 104.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.23 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 2 104.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.33 
I Loans 0.00 '• 0.00 0.00 0.00 0;00 
I 

COMMU*ICATIONS A.ND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
2007-08 2 621.84 300.00 0.31 0.00 124.31 

100.00 o~oo 0.00 0.00 442.18 

.2008-09 . 621.84 300.00 . 0.31 0.00 124.31 
. 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 845.95 

2009-10 621.84 300.00 0.31 0.00 ·.·· 132:25 
Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 

~ .. , 

) . 
74 

{ in crore 

4.52 43.18 
0.00 0.00 

4.52- 43.18 
0.00 0.00 

4.52 43.18 
0.00 0.00. 

145.12 2208.37 
149.42 1013.66 

146.32 2208.37 
117.23 1076.13 

. 151.40 2208.37 
32.43' 1285.45 

44.66 1677.71 
- 915.83 2765.83 

38.96 1677.71 
1557.70 4057.70 

34.34 1677.71 
1439.60 4077.36 

. 4.49 110:00 
0.00 0.00 

4.49 110.00 
- 0.00 0.00 

4.39 110.00 
0.00 0.00 

171.54 1218.00 
0.00 542.18 

171.54 1218.00 
0.00 945.95 

163.60 1218.00 
7.28 7.28 
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AJP>JP>JENID>ll:X-JIV (Continued) 

DEFENCE I 
2007-08 21 lE llllft 83.19. 0.00 8.54 30.04 121.77 

I lLoarrns 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 1.38 

2008-09 2[ lE llllll 83.19. 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.69 27.89 121.77 

I lLoarrns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.21 96.73. 97.94 

2009-10 2! E lllln 83.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.63 27.95 121.77 

I lLoarrns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 156.22. 156.22 

FINANCE I 
2007-08 . 1 I lE llllll 13.25 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 1.88 7.07 22.20 

I lLoarrns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I 

2008-09 1 I E 1illft 13.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.88 7.07 22.20 

I lLoanns 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 1 I lE llllll 13.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 8.92 22.20 

I lLOll\IIIlS 0.00 o,oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HEA VYIND[JSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES 
2007-08 6[ 2236.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.25 148.40 2427.82 

I 1509.72 0.00 3.82 o,oo 102.69 882.86 2499.09 

·2008~09 6[ 2237.18 0;00 0.00 0.00 87.66 . 112.42. 2437.25 

I 1781.14 0.00 6.15 . 0;00 102:69 1061.89 . 2951.87 

2009-10 61 2226.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.39 208.24 2439.32 
I lLmnrrns 2053.88 0.00 6.15 : 0.00 158.68 1013.60 3232.31 
i 

MINES I 
2007-08 2[ 1022.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.86 49.85 1106.92 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 '0.00 112.50 0.00 112,50 

2008-09 21 1022.21 0.00 0.00 '0.00 ,35)4 48.97 1106.92 

I O;OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.73 0.00 33.73 

2009-10 2[ 1022.21· 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 35.09 49.62 1106.92 

I lLoin][]ls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 

PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
2007-08 10: 3661.24 2023.36 4.47 . 0.00 391.31 994.36 7074.73 

I 0.00 2553.24 207.86 '0.00 5369.36 11311.26 19441.73 

2008-09 . . 10: 3903.71 2053.99 4.47 . 0.00 328.13 1207.27. 7497.57 

I 0.00 2661.50 247.86 I 0.00 . 6307.48 16863.38 26080.22· 

1009~10 10 . 4840.39 2181.85 5.82 0.00 352.98 1378.58 8759.62 

I lLoarrns 0.00 2072.25 274.26 0.00 9359.91 17490.86 29197.29 

POWER I 
2007-08 5[ 23930.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 253.09 1460.11 25643.22· 

I 85.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 40694.2 89121.68 . 129901.49 

2008-09 5[ 23930.02 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 538.57 1174.63 25643.22 

I Loanns 98.80 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 44790.0 124471.77 169360.67 

2009-10 51 JE llllll 22915.70 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 1551.24 2423.33 26890.27 

I lLoanns 268.42 0:00 0.00 0.00 84027.4 119423.13 203719.04 

I 
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2008-09 2 

2009~10 2 
lLm111ms 

SHIPPING 
.2007~08 2 

2008~09 2 

2009-10 ' 
2 

.Loaurns 

STEEL. 
2007-08 I·. 4 ! 

.Lomms 

2008-09 '4 'E lllli 

i 
2009-10 I 4 

I 
TOURISM 
2007-08 I 1 E uni ! 

I Lo.arms 

2008-09 1 E llii 
Lo arms 

2009~10 1 E ui 
Lo arms 

TOTAL 
2007~08 47 

2008~09' 47 

•Lo arms 
2009-UI 47 

. APPENDIX-IV (Continued) 

50.86 0.00 0.00 
0.00 ·0.00 0.00 

91.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 
' 0,00 '0.0Q 0.00 0.00 

91.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 .0.00 0.00 0.00 

248;19 .o.oo 0.00 '0.00 
0.00 ,0.00 0.00 0.00 

361.28 :o.oo 0.00 0.00 
0.00 ~0.00 0.00 0.00 

36L28 0.00 0.00 0.00 
' 0.00 ·:o.oo 0.00 o,oo 

·. 4302.86 23.79· 0.00 o.oo. 
0~85 0.00 '0.39 0.00 

4562.C)O 23.79 o.oo 0.00' 
0.00 ,' ,0.00 0.22 0.00 

4529:68 23.79 0.00 0.00 
0.00 '0.00 0.22 0:00 

133.75 0.00· 0.00 0.00 
0:00 ··'o.oo '0.00 0.00 

133.75 '0.00 0.00 o:oo 
o:oo ;o,oo 0.00 o:oo 

133.75 :o.oo 0.00 0.00 
0~00 :o.oo 0.00 0.00 

40035.50 2358,2][ 7.36' 0.87 
·2224.97 2583~76 212.07,' 0.00 

' 40683.12 2388.84 ' .. 7.36 0~87 

. 2571.31 26~7.47 254.23 0.00 
40571.76 2516,71 8.71 0.87 
3071;35 21Q9.79 280.63 o.oo. 
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74.89 
2.12 

10.98 37~03 139.88 
0.00 3.30 3.30 

13.21 34.80 139.88 
0.00. 5.29 5.29 

31.38 30.73 310.30 
. 398.62 1072.11 1470.73 

48.7F 41.46 451.45 
291.86 2185.32' 2477.18 

68.30 2J.8_7 45L45 
317.50 2379.36 2696.86 

' 259:79 ·. 334.64 4921.07 ' 
0:00 2783.58 2784.82 

' 319.50 279.19 5185.39 
0.00 3416.78 3417.0Q 

343.44 288.49 5185.39 
400.00 7182.92 7583.14. 

0.00 6.77 140.52 
0;00 0.00 0.00 

0,00 6.77 140.52 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 6.77 140.52 
0.00' 0.00 ' 'o.oo. 

1245.27 3453.47 47100.68 
.· 49275.85 ' 106238;87' 160535.52 

1604.66 3318.55 48003AO 

.55204.59' 149774.llO 210501.70' 
2609.69 4806.83 50514.57 

'97367.78 149130;70 251960.25 
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(As referred to in Para No. 1.2) 
C. · Equity investment in unlisted government companies/ 

loans given to unlisted government companies 

52.27 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 
I 126.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 

2008-09 41 176.69 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 

I 2.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 41 59.57 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 

I .o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.65 

ATOMIC ENERGY 
2007-08 51 12214.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 
5395.84 0.00 

. ' 

0.00 0.00 0.00 I 
2008-09 51 13179.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 7456.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 4686.00 

2009-10 51 14445.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 6274.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 6186.00 

BIO TECHNOLOGY 
2007-08 1 I 12.53 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 1 I 12.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 1.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 i I 12.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 1.41 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 

CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
2007-08 121 2142.48 16.52 0.00 1.13 0.00 

i 27442.86 3705.32 3.86 43.00 9.81 I 

2008-09 151 2142.48 47.39 0.00 1.13 0.00 
16656 .. 05 3719.02 3.86 0.00 13.99 

2009-10 15f 2142.48 47.00 0.00 1.15 0.00 

I 17750.24 3724.86 4.21 0.00 12.46 

CIVIL AVIA'JIION · 
2007-08 91 234.27 133.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 15.97 37.86 o~oo 0.00 9810.50 

2008-09 91 234.27 133.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 15.97 37.86 0.00 0.00 14575.41 

2009-10 91 234.27 133.92 0.00 0.00 15.00 

I Loans 15.97 37.87 0.00 0.00 14575.41 

I 
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0.14 52.85 
0.00 126.20 

0.14 ·177.27 
0.00 2.13 

0.14 60.15 
0.00 93.65 

0.00 12214.87 
6731.27 12127.12 

0.00 13179.87 
1910.20 14052.42 

0.00 14445.85 
3023.34 15484.04 

6.26 18.79 
0.00 0.00 

6.26 18.79 
1.91 3.81 

6.26 18.79 
1.41 2.81 

0.95 2161.09 
57.85 31262.70 

0.95 2191.95 
343.34 20736.25 

9.10 2199.74 
343.34 21835.10 

0.00 368.19 
31.40 9895.73 

0.00 368.19 
2755.31 17384.55 

0.00 383.19 
2755.31 17384.55 

i .· 
I 
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~ in crore 

Minillry/ NO.of Nature Union Union State State finncial Otberl Total 
Year ~. Govern Govern Govern Govern lmtitu 

ment ment meats ment tioas 

-- Compe 
- ... fttel 

rations 
COAL 
2007-08 9 Equity 6316.36 6316.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12632.73 

Loans 0.00 2232. 18 0.00 0.00 157.29 2707.99 5097.46 

2008-09 11 Equity 63 16.36 6316.5 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 12632.93 
Loans 0.00 2140.8 1 0.00 0.00 183.97 3203.54 5528.32 

2009- 10 11 Equity 63 16.36 6374.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.53 12697.93 
Loans 789.97 2025.38 0.00 0.00 141.70 1733.23 4690.28 

COMMERCE AN D INDUSTRY 
2007-08 8 Equity 954.25 13.7 1 10.00 0.25 11.00 0.58 989.78 

Loans 0.00 15.27 0.00 6.23 0.00 0.00 21.5 1 

2008-09 8 Equity 972.25 13.71 10.00 0.25 11.00 0.58 1007.78 
Loans 0.00 24.34 0.00 6.24 0.00 0.00 30.58 

2009- 10 8 Equity 972.25 13.7 1 10.00 0.25 20.00 0.58 1016.78 
Loans 0.00 7.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.61 30.58 

COMMUNICATIONS AN D INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
2007-08 4 Equity 12530.80 2.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12533.68 

Loans 3388.30 0.02 0.00 0.00 13.29 0.57 3402.19 

2008-09 4 Equity 12545.20 2.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12548.08 
Loans 3413 .84 0.07 0.00 0.00 42.62 0.00 3456.53 

2009- 10 4 Equity 12545.20 2.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12548.08 
Loans 1533.70 0.08 0.00 0.00 55.00 0.00 1588.78 

CONS UMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
2007-08 I Equity 7.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.71 

Loans 246.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 246.69 

2008-09 I Equity 7.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.71 
Loans 268. 17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 268.17 

2009- 10 I Equity 7.7 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.71 
Loans 289.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 289.15 

DEFENCE 
2007-08 8 Equity 784.98 33.44 0.00 0.00 1.32 0.59 820.32 

Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.66 61.41 120.07 

2008-09 8 Equity 769.24 33.44 0.00 0.00 1.32 0.59 804.58 
Loans 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.32 114.47 169.79 

2009- 10 8 Equity 78 1.49 33.44 0.00 0.00 1.32 0.59 816.83 
Loans 44.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.58 88.1 1 138.89 

DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 
2007-08 2 Equity 9.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.62 

Loans 3 1.39 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.39 

2008-09 2 Equity 9.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.62 
Loans 37. 15 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39. 15 

2009- 10 2 Equity 9.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.62 
Loans 41.44 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.44 
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0.00 0.00 0.00 
O.QO 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 1 i 3.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 
59.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 1 I 3.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I JLmms 69.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FINANCE I 
2007-08 . 19 I 2005.05 0.15 0.00 0.00 

I lLO!llIIn§ 3650.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.19 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.19 0.00 0.00 
! JLmms . 498.87 0.00 0.00 0;00 

FOOD PROC]ESSING INDUSTRIES 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0;00 

0.00 0.00 . 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

HEALTH&F~MILYWELFARE · 
2007-08 3 23.16 0.00 0.00 0.98 

0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 3 23.96 0.00 0.00 0.98 
0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.98 
I JLmms 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HEA VYINDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES 
1.59 

I JLoanns 3419.15 1383.89 66.44 3.86 

2.08 
329 
2.08 
2.71 

HOME AFFAIRS 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
I JLoanns 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 
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0.00 
0.00 0.00 49.88 

0.00 0.00 3.59 
0.00 0;00 59.38 

0.00 0.00 3.59 
0.00 0.00 69.83 

577.00. 221.14 2803.34 
5533.02 780.00 . 9963.46 

567.10 221.14 3293.48 
6570.35 11230.02 21435.16 

647.09 221.14 3873.47 
17420.97 4504.41 22424.25 

0.00 17;70 48.70 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

o:oo 57.70 88.70 
0.00 0.00 ·. 0.00 

0.00 0.00 31.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 24.14. 
0.00 17.82 18.32 

0.00 0.00 24.94 
0.00 18.03 18.57 

0.00 0.00 24.94 
12.97 0.00 13.52 

0.00 6.06 4176.33 
16.86 189.72 5079.93 

16.00 4232.68 
23.35 604.68 4968.11 

0.00 170.52 427329 
50.76 . 183.89 4989.30 

0.00 0.00 5.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 5.00 
0.00 0.00 40~00 

0.00 0.00 5.00 
0.00 0.00 25.00 

· .. 
I 
I·. 

.!· ,. 

i 
I 

I 
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2007-08 2 

2008~09 2 2136.67 0.00 0.00 
52.96 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 2 . 2136.67 0.00 0.00 

i 
52.96 0.00 0.00 

HUMAN, RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
2007-08 1 1.25 0.00 0.00 

0.00 . . 0.00 ·o.oo 
2008-09 1 1.50 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 1.50 . 0.00 0.00 

! 
Loans 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 

INFORMATION & BROADCASTING 
2007-08 i 2 15.36 0.00 0.00 

20.46 . 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 2 15.36 0.00 0.00 
I 23.40 0.00 0.00 i 

2009-10 I 15.36 0.00 0.00 
23.40 0.00 0.00 

MINES I 
2007-08 ! 2 170.61 . 0.00 0.00 

I 1016.74 . 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 I 2 170.61 0.00 0.00 
I 1069.39 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 I 2 170,61 ' 0.00 0.00 
1123.09 0.00 0.00 

MINORITY AFFAIRS 
2007-08 i 1 445.37 0.00 110.06 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 I 1 520.36 0.00 123.41 
I 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 

2009-10 I 644.77 0.00 145.97 
Loa Ills 0.00 0.00 0.00 

NEW A/fD RENEWABLE ENERGY 
2007-08 I 1 490.00 0.00 0.00 

I . 602.75 0.00 0:00 
I 

2008-09 I 520.00 0.00 0.00 
684.55 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 I 539.60 0.00 0.00 
Loans 241.85 0.00 0.00 

80 
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0.00 0.00 0.00 2008.87 
0.00 8071.55 10778.47 19030.78 

0.00 0.00 0.00 2136.67 
0.00 8999.35 10197.02 19249.33 

0.00 0.00 0.00 2136.67 
0.00 4881.95 . 10365.57 15300.48 

0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 15.36 
0.00 ·0.00 0.00 20.46 

0.00 0.00 0.00 15.36 
0.00 0.00 0.00 23.40 

. 0;00 0.00 0.00 15.36 
0.00 0.00 0.00 23.40 

0.00 0.00 0.00 170.61 
0.00 0.00 0.00 1016.74 

0.00 0.00 0.00 170.61 
0.00 0.00 0.00 1069.39 

0.00 0.00 0.00 170.61 
0.00 0.00 0.00 1123.09 

0.00 0.00 0.00 555.43 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 643.77 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 791.34 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 490.00 
0.00 848.85 391.85 1843.45 

0.00 0.00 0.00 520.00 
0.00 1130.58 441.85 2256.97 

0.00 0.00 0.00 539.60 
0.00 804.86 1708.09 2754.81 
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~ iinn crnre 

1860.89 90.83 0.00 81.64 2057.45 
32.76 0.00 . 0.00 75.85 11360.54 11469.43 

2456~01. 93.58 0.00 0.00 185:62 2759.30 
32.76 0.00 0.00 47.87 15507.06 15587.69 

3085.99 119.91 0.00 98.65 
85.26 0.00 0.00 89.89 19032.68 19207.84 

POWER I 
1114.90 2939.2 0.00 0.00 269.'58 12960.79 
1177.18 0.00 40.27 8325.58 782.47 10356,11 

8713.16 1332.71 . 2941.5 0.05 0:00 166.29 13153.72 
18.37 1161.47 20:00 54,80 6729.86 1293;17 9277.66 

2988.3 111.50 0.00 230.94 13790.11 
0.00 110.85 7267.32 . 888.51 . 9475.81 

RAILWAYS I 
442.42 7.00 0.00 22,00 4038.49 

0.00 0.00 7890.48 17825.38 30613.50 

445.42 7.00 0.00 22.00 7985.68 
0.00 0.00 7174.44 22598.24 . 32619.54 

445.42 7.00 0.00 22.00 8888.63 
0.00 0.00 8040.35 28233.40 40114.65 

ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 . 
0.00 0~00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

SCIENCE A.!YD TECHNOLOGY · 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.19 
0.00. 0.00 0.00 0;00 26.07 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.19 
0.00 0.00 21.53 0;00 43.12 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54:19 
0.00 0.00 21.53 0;00 43.12 

SHIPPING. I 
69.28 0.00 0.00 221.15 .. 1657.67 

0.00 0.00 364.31 315.74 1423.56 

2008-09 . . 6~ 1388.36 0.00 244.65 0.00 0.00 105.50 1738.51 
812.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 413.04 315.72 1541.20 

2009-10 .· 1348.36 0.00 244.65 0.00 0.00. 105.50 1698.51 
Loans 833045 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 132;95. 340.72 1307.11 
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SMALL S,CALE INDUSTRIES 
2007-08 1, 1 232.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 232.99 

i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.18 2.08 66.26 

2008-09 I 1 232.99 ~0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 232.99 
. I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67.19 1.46 68.65. 

I 

2009-10 I 1 232.99 :o.oo 0.00 0.00 0~00 0.00 232.99 

I 0.00 :0.00 0.00 0.00 58.40 0.19 58.59 

SOCIAL !USTICE AND EMPOWERMENT· 
2007-08 .I 5 1211.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 1214.91 

I 0.00 o:oo 0.00 0.00 .0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 I 5 1334.91 !0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.00 1343.91 

I 0.00 . :o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 I 5 1462.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 ·o.oo · 0.00 1462.91 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o,oo 0.00 

SPACE i 
2007-08 1 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 1 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 1.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2009-10 1 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ·. 0.00. 0.00 1.00 
0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 

STEEL 
2007-08 8 8136.64 5.98 5.99 0.78 0.00 0.20 8149.59 

794.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 572.10 125.00 1491.11 

2008-09 9 8136.64 6.75 5.99 1.52 0.00 0.20 8151.09 
853.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 585.53 125.00 1564.02 

2009-10 9 8250.83 6.75 31.80 1.52 0.00 0.20 8291.09 
LoaJins 953.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 569.63 100.00 1622.93 

TEXTILES 
2007-08 I 12 3215.09 1.11 7.28 0.00 0.98 1.01 3225.46 

10408.12 35J.19 4.75 0.00 8.20 1038.70 11816.96 

2008-09 17 3215.09 19.19 7.28 0.00 0.98 18.38 3260.92 
Loalllls 3451.52 104.07 4.75 0.00 5.20 538.79 4104.33 

2009-10 17 3215.09 19;14 7.28 0.00 0.98 18.43 3260.92 
. 3497.24 106.74 10.67 .0.00 5.20 2.75 3622.60 

TOURISM 
2007-08 9 . 0.88 8.67 0.49 3.25 0.00 0.29 . 13.59 

0.00 8,83 0.00 o,oo 2.86 0.03 11.72 . 

2008-09 9 0.96 8.67. 0.49 325 0.00 0.21 "13.59 
0.00 9.43 0.00 o;oo 2.86 0.03 12.32 

2009~10 9 0.96 8.67 0.49 3.25 0;00 0.21 13.59 
Loans 0.00 9.43 0.00 0.00 2.86 0.03 12.32 

82 



Report No. 2 of20HJ-11 

AJPPENDIX-ll:V (Continued) 

TJUBAL AFEAJI!1S 
2007-08 11 230.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 230.50 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2008-09 II 230.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 230.50 
I ~· 
I . 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 

2009-10 II 230.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 230.50 

I 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

UNION TERRITORY ADMINISTJJUTION 
2007-08 51 34.68 1.00 2.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.24 

I 0.00 0.00 0.92 1.32 0.00 0.01 2.25 

2008-09 51 36.83 1.00 2.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.49 

I 0.00 0.00 0.78 1.32 0.00 0.00 2.10 

2009-10 51 39.49 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.49 

I 0.00 0.00 0.58 1.32 0.00 0.00 1.90 

URBANDEU{EJLOPMENT 
. 2007-08 21 2593.38 0.00 2503.30 0.00 0.00 0.00. 5096.76 

I 7907.66 0.00 593.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 8500;75 

2008-09 21 3396.13 0.00 3306.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 6702.26 

I 10653.89 0.00 749.09 24.80 0.00 0.00 11427.78 

2009-10 2\ 4I76.71 0.00 4086.70 0.00 0.00 97.30 . 8360.7I 

I 13758.75 0.00 767.09 24.80 0.00 0.00 I4550.64 

WATER RJE$OUJJ1CES 
2007-08 2! 30.79 0.00 1.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.84 

I 627.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.89 631.96 

2008-09 31 30.79 I00.00 1.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 131.84 
1· . 674.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 .6.52 681.86 

2009-10 3! 30.79 I00.00 1.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 131.84 

I JLmllllllS 674.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70 6.52 681.86 

TOTAL I 
2007-08 223 72622.87 :rn85o.n 6n93.n6 n41.98 590.3n 852.27 9U23.70 

I 709B.767 9061.66 669.05 . 941;68 41n823.39 53203.n9 n75765.741 
2008-09 245 79585.89 U7U.8n 7n87.08 n6.26 58.0.39 SlUJi.60 99893.03 

I 55798An 8416n.99 84141.9]. 90.415 5B20.n4l 7120637 n81n2.21 
2009-nO 2S5 83256.52 U722;27 8086.55. U7.73 684.38 989.69 no5867~n41 

I 55:ll.02.73 9Jl.22.35 8741.29 B9;68 60413n.n8 733341.09 n990041.32 
GJJUND TOTAL 
2007-08 27,6 n41654ln~M B208.32 8379.7n n5;85 ll.86.il.20 413Jl.0.74l n7413ll.7.46 

I 7414197.79 U6415.412 8Sn.u 941;68 94132Jl..68 n12016.n8 3535n6;87 
2008,-09 298 ll.61623;36 n4lno:L65 9824\,59 I n7.Jl.3 2210.68 4lB4l.n5 ll.9n9U.56 

I 59823.83 Ull.59.416 no99.n41 90.415 U2707.87 233775.99 4ln8656.74l 
I 

2009-rn 308 n73057;n41 :ll.5238.98 ll.U55.49 ' Jl.28.60 3319.741 5801.417 208701.412 
I JL1IJl!:llllllS 601741;03 U232.n4l U541.92 · B9.68 n684lll.3.33 2351415.08 4176259.:ll.8 
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Agro based Industries 
ionl 

APPENDIX-V 
(As referred to in Para Nos. 1.2.3 and 1.3.3) 

Investment and return as on 31 March 
Deemed government companies 

1. Meenachil Treated Rubberwood (P) Limited 

2007-08 1.82 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.39 0.00 0.45 4.08 -2.26 
2008-09 1.82 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.39 0.00 0.45 4.22 2.74 
2009-1 0 1.82 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.39 0.00 0.45 4.45 -2.63 

2. Pamba Rubbers Limited 
2007-08 1. 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.1 9 2.25 -1.06 
2008-09 1.1 9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.1 9 2.33 -1.1 5 

*2009-10 1.1 9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1. 19 2.33 - 1. 15 
3. Ponmudi Rubbers (P Limited 

2007-08 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 5.47 -3.66 
*2008-09 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 5.47 0.00 
*2009- 10 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 5.47 0.00 

4. Rubber Park India (P Limited 

2007-08 20.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26. 17 
2008-09 20.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.53 
2009- 10 20.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.1 5 

*Provisional figures adopted 
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~in crore 

2.83 -0.14 0.00 -0.14 0.00 
2.66 -0.12 0.02 -0.15 0.00 
2.59 -0.26 -0.02 -0.24 0.00 

18.52 0.03 -0.03 0.06 0.00 
28.62 -0.08 0.00 -0.08 0.00 
28.62 -0.08 0.00 -0.08 0.00 

l.16 -0.54 0.00 -0.54 0.00 
1.1 6 -0.54 0.00 -0.54 0.00 
1.16 -0.54 0.00 -0.54 0.00 

10.17 5.03 1.21 3.83 0.00 
8.29 3.73 1.38 2.35 0.00 
2.76 1.95 0.33 1.62 0.00 
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5. Rubberwood India (P ) Limited 
2007-08 3.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 3.27 9.98 -6.51 6.01 -L64 · 0.00 -1.64 0.00 
2008..:09 3.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 '0.34 0.00 3.19 12.86 -9.32 5.65 -2.87 0.00 .,2.87 0.00 
*2009-10 3.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 3.19 12.86 -9.32 5.65 -2.87 0.00 -2.87 0.00 

Coal & Lignite 
6. International Coal Ventures Pvt Limited 

. 2009-10 I 1.681. .. o.oo I . o.oo I 1.68 I 0.001 0.001 0:001 0.301 1.31 I 0.001 -0.301 0.001 -0.30 I 0.00 
7.NLC Tamilnadu PowerLimited . 

. 
2007-08 1.30 0.00 0.00 0;65 0.65 0.00 0.00 8.12 -6.85 .·. 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 0.00 
2008-09 100.00 .. 0.00 0.00 50.00 50;00 0:00 o:oo 0.00 28.45 0.00 -0.13 . 0.00 -0.13 0.00 
2009-10 455.00 . 0.00 0.00 422.00 33.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 455.00 0.00 -34.42 0.00 -34.42 o.oo·· 

Contract & Construction Services 
8. Kutch Railway Company Limited 

2007-08 200.00 0.00 8.00 100.00 0;00 . 0.00 92.00 7.87 191.20 173.20 7.69 14.54 . -6.86 ·0.00 
2008-09 200.00 . 0.00 8.00. 100.00 0.00 0.00 92.00 . 0.00 214.75 200.96 ·41.61 17.35 30.26 0.00 
2009-10 200.00 0.00 8.00 · 100.00 0.00 0.00 92.00 ' 0.00 . ·280.26 291.18 97.85 9.25 88.60 20.00 

. 9. Pipavav Railway C01 
.. 2007-08 196.00 . ·.·. 93.00 0.00 0.00 • 0.00 10.00 93:00 . 56.61 139.39 .65.79 -L31 0.04 -1.35· 0:00 

2008-09 196.00 98.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 . 88.00 . 80.45 115.55 68.38 -23.80 0.04 -23.84 . 0.00 
*2009-10 196.00 98.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 88.00 80.45 115.55 68.38 -23.80 . 0.04 -23.84 0.00 
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Financial Services 
10. Agri Development Finance (Tamilnadu)Limited 

- -- - - --

2007-08 . 9;98 o,oo l.80 0.00 0.00 ··7.78 0.40 
.·· 

l.27 8.71 0.00 0.49 . 1.43 -0.94 o.ob 
2008-09. 9.98 0.00 1.80 0.00 . 0;00 7.78 0.40 0.44 9.54 0.82 1.19 0.16 1.03 0.00 
2009-10 9,98 0.00 1.80 0.00 0;00 . 7.78 0.40 0.07 9.91 0.52 0.61 0.14 0.47 0.00 

11. Agricultural Finance Corporation Limited 
2007.,08 15.00 O;OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 18.28 8.25 0.3) 0.22 . 0.09 Q.00 
2008-09 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 I 15.00 0:00. 0.00 .. 19;07 19.85 0.77 0.21 0.57 0.00 
2009-'10 15.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 15;00 0.00 0.00 19.38 30.43 1.58 0.52 1.07 0.00 

12. Agricultural Insurance Company oflndia Limited 
2007-08 200.00 0.00 0.00 140 .. 00 0.00 60.00 . 0.00 0.00 523.17 636.14 249.36 88.05 161.31 20.00 
2008-09 200.00. 0.00 o.oo· . 140.00 . ·.o.oo .. 60.00 .0.00 o:oo 732.55 742.61 . 355.94 123.33 . 232.61 20;00 
2009~10; 200;00 0.00 0.00 140.00 0.00 60.00 . 0.00 .· .0.00 771.96 . 1022.52 36.42 3~02 33.40 0.00 

13. Allbank Finance Limited 
2007-08 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 ·28.02 3.32 4.92 0.97 . 3.95 0.00 
2008-09 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. 0.00 15.00 .. o.oo 0.00 37.44 5.71 .. 10.61 1.20 9.42 0.00 
2009-10 ·. 15.00 0.00 o:oo 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 . 44.59 10.51 9.63 2.48 7.15 0.00 
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14. Andhra Bank Financial Services Limited 

2007-08 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 19.82 -J4.82 3.80 4.68 . 0.53 4.15 0.00 
2008-09 . 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 19.09 -14.09 0.96 0.82 0.08. 0.74 0.00 
2009-10 s:oo o:oo 0.00. 0.00 0.00 5.00 0:00 18.31 -13.31 1.08 0.92 0.15 0.77 0.00 

15. ASREC India)Limited 

2007-08 98.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 . 0.00 o.oo 109.98 0.41 , 3.77 1.30 2.47 0.00 
2008-09 98.00 0.00 ·. 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 0.00 · .. 0.00 112.86 2.40 4.45 1.57 . 2.88 0.00 
2009-10 . 98.00 '0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 0.00 . 0.00 . 1.16.46 .8.23 ... A80 ... 1.06 . 3:74 0.00 

16. Bhartiya Reserve Bank Note Mudran Limited 

2007-08 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0~00 .·o.oo 1519.83 1029.08 ·· 115.74 60.55 115.i9 0.00 
2008-09 800:00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00' 0.00 . 800;00 0.00 0.00 1548.83 1202.38 . 36.33 11.95 24.38 0.00 
2009-10 ... 800.00 . o.oo 0.00 0.00 0,00 800.00 0.00 0.00 1674.83 .. 1416.23 197.90 67.28 130.62 0.00 

17. BOB Ca Jital Market Limited 

2007-08 100.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 100.00 o:oo 1.78 98.22 12.12 11.29 2.86 8.43 0.00 
·2008-09 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 112.06 11.98 10:91 1.23 9.68 0.00 

. . 2009-10, 100.00 0.00 . 0.00. 0.00 0.00 100.00 0;00 0.00 118.51 11.U . 9.25 2.80 ·6.45 0.00 
18,.BOB Cards Limited· .. , 

', ' -" - : 0 "-~-- -

. 2007.,08 130.00 ' 0.00 ·o.oo 0.00 0.00 130.00' o,oo 49.79 80.21 58.67 -2L04 0.16 -2L20 0.00 
2008-09· 165,00 0.00 0.00 .· 0.00 0.00 165.00 0.00 61.21 103.79 . 60.48 -H.34 0.08 -11.42 0.00 
2009-10 175.00 0~00 0.00 0.00 0.00 175.00 0.00 71.83 103.17 65.48 -7.16 3.47 -10.63 0.00 
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19. BOI Share Holding Coriman 

2007-08 I · 2.00 I o:oo o.oo. 14.431 4.95 
2oos~o9 ·l. · ·.2.00 I o.oo 0.00 - ~7.9.4 r . 2:1s 

· 2009-10 ·l 2.00 I · o;ob 0.00. 10.26 / 3.29 
20. Canara Robeco AssetManagementComoanv Limited 

2001-os I .10.10 I · o.ool o.ool ·· o.oo I. o:oo "4.95 . 5.15 o.oo I . 35.75 ,. 15.03.1 -9.55 0.35 I . -9.90 I o.oo 
2008~09· I 10.10 I 0.00 I 0.00 I. 0.00.I O:OO 4.95 5.15 o.oo I . 18.58 17.96"1 -'16.31 0.86 I -17 .l8l 0,00 
2009-.ro I . 20.10 I 0.001. o.oo I o:oo I ·. · o.oo 9.85 10.25 o.oo I 34.80 · .· 35.85 I .. 7.40 ·i.11 I 6.23·1 ·· ·o~oo i: 

21. Canbank: Fadors Limited 
. 2007-08 20.00 0.00 0.00 ·· ·o~oo . 0.00 20:00 0.00 0.00 108~63 77.47' 30.34 10.15 20.19. 3.00 

2008-09 10.00 .· o.oo . 0.00 0.00 .o.oo. 20.00. 0.00 0.00 124.77 83.98 31.26 11.58 . 19.69 3:00 
... 2009-10 •· . 20.QO . «>.OO 0.00 o:oo. 0.00 .. ' 20.00 .o.oo 0:00 .. · 145.41 .84.~4 36.55 .. 12.18 24.37 . 3.20 

· I 22. Canbank: FinancialServ-foes Limited 
. 2007-08 i 30.00 o~oo 0.00 0.00 . 0:00 30.00 ·.· 0.00 140.24 -110.24 ·o.oo ,. 180.75 . 20.05 160.70 . 0.00 

2008-09 .. 30.00 .· 0.00 0.00 0.00 O.dO 30.00 0.00 129.81 ·.' -99.81 0.07 ll.76 l.34 .. 10.43 . 0.00 
2009,..10; 30.00 o:oo 0~00 0.00 0.00 . 30.00 0.00 127.23 ·.· -.97.23 ··. 0.37 I _··3.10, 0.52 2.58 . 0.00 

23. Canbank: Venture Capital Fund Limited 
2007~08 ' 0.25. 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 o;oo 0.25 0.00 0.00 3.32 ·. l.17 1.49 0.52 0.97 0.12 
2008-09. 0.25 0.00 0,00 o:oo 0.00 0.25 0.00. 0.00. 3.97. 1.49 1.23 0.44 0.80 0.12 
2009-'10 0.25 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 4.54 1.15 1.08 0.37 0.71 0.12 
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24. Cent Bank Horrie Finance Limited 

2007-08 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 28.32 26.38 4.47 1.30 3.17 0.00 
. 2008-09 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 30.78 25.75 4.41 1.25 3.16 0.00 

2009..:10 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 32.50 26.06 7.20 1.76 5.45 0.00 
25. Centbank Financial and Custodial Services Limited 

2007-08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 . 0.00 2.65 0.30 0.30 0.09 0.21 0.00 
2008~09 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 2.87 0.33 0.31 0.09 . Q.22 0.00 
2009-10 . 5.00. .0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 . 12.09 7.64 6.58 .. 2.25 4.33 0.00 

26. Corpbank Securities Limited 
2001.:08 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 149.60 11.65 11.32 -3.25 14.57 0.00 
2008-09 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 114.80 . 3.28 . 8.29 1.62 6.67 5.00 
2009-10 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 o.oo 0.00 100.79 8.11 9.20 1.79 7.40 0.00 

27. Credit Analysis and Research Limited 

2007-08 7.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.45 0.32 0.00 84.67 52.22 40.88 14.23 26.65 3.50 
2008-09 8.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.45 1.34 0.00 137.45 97.39 81.81 26.21 55.60 3.14 
2009-10 9.52 0.00 ·.· ·0.00 0.00 0.00 6.87 2.64 0.00 218.99 137.88 124.22 37.03 87,19 4.76 

28. Eastern Investment Limited. 

2007-08 0.97 0.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.37 0.00 15.90 10.51 10.18 0.51 9.67 1.45 
.2008-09 0.97 0.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.37 0.00 21.67 10.19 10.04 0.85 9.19 1.35 
2009-10 1.44 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0:37 0.00 29.34 9.57 11.93 0.85 11.07 1.66 
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2007-08 1.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 .. 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.00 18.05 15.99 12.71 "422 8.49 
2008,.09. •· .· l.01 0;00 o.oo. 0;00 0.00 .. ···.·LOO. 0.01 . 0.06 28.81 . 20:15 17.10 . ·5.87 . iL22 
2009-10 1.01 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 

.· 

1.00 J):Ol 0.00. 39.63 24.17 18.36 6.29 . 12.07 
30. Indbank Housin~ Limited 

2007-08 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.60 2.40 69.61 -53.78 2.65 -3.57 0.00 -3.57 . 0.00 
2008-09 10.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0;00 .7.60 2.40 72.40 ,.62.40 2.67. -2.79 0.00 . -2.79 0.00 
2009~10 .... 10.00 Q.00 0.00 0;00 0.00 ·. 7;60. 2Ao·. 76.22 . -60.39 2.49 -3.82 0.00 .· . -3.82 0.00 

_31. Indbank Merchant Banking Services Limited 
2007-08 44.38 0.00 0.00 ··o;oo 0.00 28.77 15.60 ·. 0.00 63.25 48.99 38.10 3.55 34;55 6.66 
2008-09 . 44.38 0.00 0.00 .. 0.00 0.00 28.77 15.60 0.00 52.13 9.81 -0.33 6.89 -7.23 0.00 
2009-10 44.38 ·. 0.00 0.00 .o.oo 0.00. 28.77 15.60 . 0.00 50A8 23.57 2.30 3.96 -1.65 0.00 

32. IndfundManagement Limited 
.··· 2007-°08 48.71 o:oo ' 0.00 .· 0.00 0.00 48:71 . o:oo· 15.64 . 33.07 0.08 . 7.75. 4.95 2.80 0.00 

2008-09 .48.71 o:oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.71 0.00 12.19 36.52 0.08 5.50 2.06 3.45 0.00 
2009-10 48.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.71 0.00 8.59 40.12 0.07 5.46 1.87 3.59 0.00 

33. India First Life InsuranceCbmQany Limited 

2009-10 I . 200.00 I o.oo I o.oo I 0.001 o.oo I 200:00 I . 0.001 52.04 I. 277.98 I 201.601 -44:791 0.001 -44.79 I 0.00 
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34. ·India SMEAssetReconstriictibnConipanyLimited 

2008'"09 .I 10~301 o.ool , .o.ool o.oo. 
. 2009-10 I · 100:00 I o.oo I 0.001 .. o.oo 

. , 35."NABARD ConsultancvServices (PYLimited 

2001-08 I 5.oo I o.oo I . o.oo I o.oo 0.00 5.00 0.00 0~00. i3.68 8:80 5,.87' 2.05' 3.82 0.50 
2008:09 I 5.00 I 0.00 I 0.00 I . 0.00 0.00 5;00 0.00 0.00 17,13 9.31 .· 6.56 2.29 ' 4.27 0~50 

2009~10 I 5;00 I o.oo I o.oo I o.oo . . 0.00 4,99 0.01 0.00 20.63 9.97 6.63 2:31 4.32 0.50 
.. ' 

.. . '· -- -J6:NABARD F1nancia1Sel"Vi~es.Limifod ·· . -·· -· 

0.00 o.oo - 9.07 2001~08 I 6.31 \ o.()o I · o.36 .·•0.00 0.00 
. ' 

0.00 - '0.21 0.20 0.01 0.00 
2008.,09 . I ~ ·6.31 I o.ool. o.3<5 , 0.00. 0.00 0.00 .0.00 9.58 0.00 0.74 0.23 0.51 0.00 
20o~t-10 I 6.31 I o.bol o.36 ·0.00 0:00 o.oo ··o.oo . ..· 9.99 0.05 . 0.59 0.18 0.41 0.00 

>6.on I ·· ·_ b;Oo <o.ool o.oo ·· 29:80 17.58<1 11.sll o.ool n:si I · o.oo 
_ .·38; North:Eastetn:DeVelopmel1t.Finance Corporation Limited 

2007-08 I ' ~loo.oo I • o;oo I ..• o.oo I ·.·. o,bo I .· _o.oo · .70.oo I · 30.00 23;04 '30.42 ·6.08 .24.34 3.00 
ioo8~Q9 I i oo.oo I o;po I .o.oo I moo I 0~001 70.00/ 30.00 I 29.'95 , 41.85. '12.17 29.68 3.00 
~1009:-10 1-. 100;00! . ·o.ool o~oo/ jo.001 ·<o.oo 10.60 I , 30:001 44:06 51,.20 I 17,95 .. -33.25, _, 3;001 

39. PNB Gilts Limited·-. i ·, I 
2001-08 I · 135.orl .o.oo I o.oo o:oo I 100.00 I 35.01 ' 168.60 67.01 21 .. 85 45.i6 20.25 

. 2008.,09 1 135.0ll ·o.oo I .. o.oo o.oo I 100.00 I 35.0l 104.82 38.12 . 13.63 ' 24.49 10.80 
2009~10 I 135.0ll . o.oo I o.oo o.oo I 100.00 I 35.0l ·101.73 56.03 ··. 19,33 ' ' 36.70 ·•· 13.50 
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40. PNB Housing Finance Limited 
2007-08 30.00 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 168.57 223.90 . 57.46 16.87 40.59 6.00 
2008:09 ·· - 30:00 .... o:oo. o,oo :·o.oo 0.00 . 30.00 -- 0.00 - - O;OQ 214:97 ... ·275,74 ·.· 7.5.64 .. :12.23 -. 53.41 6.06 
2009.:10 30.00 0.00 . 0.00 ··. 0.00 . 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 274.73 - 307.58 . ' 94.08 •.· 27.32 66.76 6.00 

41. PNB InvestmentSecurities Limited 

2009.::10 I io.ool o.oo I - o.oo! o.oo! o.oo! 20.00! o.oo! ·o.oo! 20.301 1.60 I l.561 0.53 I 1.03 I 0.63 
42. SBI Capital Markets Limited 

2001.::08 ,' 58.03 
\ . 

0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.03 0.00 0.00 439.60 . 21826 169.98 39.65 130.33 58.03 
2008 .. 09 58.03 o,oo. 0.00 0.QO 0.00 58.03 0.00 0.00 509.02 262.28 209.33 58.44 150.89 69.64 
2009-10 58.03 o.oo 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 58.03 0.00 0.00 551.08 . 266.45 195.13 58.02 137.11 81.25 

43. SBI Cards & Pa ments Services Limited 
2008-09 .. 560~00 -0.00 0.00 ' . · .. 0.00 0.00 •. 336;00 224,00 403:50 • 159.94 735.11 .:366.62 135.78 . -502.39 0.00 

·2009-10 690.00 ': · O:OO 
.. o:oo 0.00 .·· 0.00 414.00 276.00 555.97 137,70 · 593A4 "153.53 1.06 ,-154.59 0.00· 

44. SBIDFHI Limited 

2007-08 290.91 0.00 .. 0.00 . o.oo 0.00 277.27 13.64 0.0,0 1061.18 38213.4 95.89 10.21 85.68 29.09 
2008-09 . 290.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 277.27 13.64 .. 0.00 1085.63 154.76 lOl.76 34.81 66.95 36.36 
2009-10 . .• 290;91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 277.27 13.64 ·. 0.00 1112:69 112459. 135.01· 45;78 . 89.23 36.36 
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0.00 0.00 31.50 18.50 0.00 139.11 166.28 106.72 36.34 70.37 16~80 

0.001 0.001 0.00 0.00 31.50 18.50 0.00 184.66 152.25 97.41 28.46 68.95 20.00 
0.001 0.001 0.00 0.00 31.50 18.50 0.00 232.46 196.81 113.85 37.97 75.87 24.00 

46. SBI General Insurance Com an Limited 
2009-10 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.00 39.00 10.99 642.11 -0.18 -9.54 1.45 -10.99 0.00 

47. SBI Global Factors Limited 
2007-08 97;14 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 97.14 0.00 0.00 253.43 305.58 113.27 39.70 73.57 12.71 
2008-09 107.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.14 0.00 0.00 383.68 461.14 120.07 40.99 79.09 20.38 
2009-'10 . 154.26 0.00 0.00 .. 0.00 0.00 154.26 0.00 0.00 553.05 433.69 10.79 4.21 6.58 0.95 

48. SBI Life Insurance Com an Limited 

2009-10 1000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 260.00 740.00 0.00 1254.87 10080.4 287.50 11.05 276.461 . 0.00 
49. SBI Mutual Fund Trustee Company Private Limited 

2007-08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 3.14 2.39 2.30 0.77 1.53 0.00 
2008-09 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 4.91 2.70 2.62 0.85 1.77 0.00 
2009-10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 7.73 3.55 4.07 1.25 2.82 0.00 

50. SBI Pension Funds Private Limited 

2008-09 20.00 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 .· 20.04 0.26 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.00 
2009-10 20.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 20.07 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.00 
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51 . SBI SG Global Securities Services Private Limited 
2008-09 13.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.76 0.00 1.76 12.00 0.00 -1.76 0.00 -1.76 0.00 
2009-10 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.00 28.00 6.05 73.95 0.02 -4.16 0.13 -4.29 0.00 

52. SIDBI Trustees Company Limited 
2007-08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 1.36 0.55 0.64 0.22 0.42 0.00 
2008-09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 1.83 0.55 0.69 0.22 0.47 0.00 
2009-10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 2.30 0.55 0.68 0.21 0.47 0.00 

53. SfDBI Venture Company Limited 
2007-08 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 15.84 10.00 8.40 3.06 5.35 2.50 
2008-09 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 18.6 l 11.45 9.68 3.40 6.29 3.00 
2009-10 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 19.99 11 .51 8.73 2.99 5.75 3.75 

54. SME Ratin A enc of India Limited 
2008-09 7.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.88 0.00 8.78 -0.90 6.84 -3 .09 0.07 -3.16 0.00 
2009- 10 14.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.90 4.97 7.72 7.15 12.58 1.1 5 0.10 1.06 0.00 

55. Star Union Dai-ichi Life Insurance Com an Limited 
2009- 10 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 185.00 65.00 41.06 907.35 530.09 -21.40 0.00 -2 I .40 0.00 

56. Syndicate Bank Services Limited 
2007-08 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.25 1.14 0.52 0.18 0.34 0.00 
2008-09 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 l.33 1.55 1.02 0.32 0.70 0.00 
2009-10 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 2.28 2.37 l.43 0.48 0.94 0.00 
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Industrial Develoement 
57. Intelli~ent Commumcation Systems India Limited 

2007-08 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.40 0.00 0.24 0.00 1.28 6.65 0.50 0.08 0.42 0.00 
2008-09 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.40 0.00 0.24 0.00 1.43 2.75 0.36 0.21 0.15 0.00 
2009-10 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.40 0.00 0.24 0.00 2.17 14.13 1.10 0.37 0.73 0.00 

Industrial Develoement and Technical Consultanc 
58. APITCO Limited 

2007-08 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 , 0.07 0.24 0.01 0.00 10.30 10.51 3.60 1.31 2.29 0_.06 
2008-09 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.24 0.01 0.00 12.43 11.03 3.42 1.21 2.21 0.06 
2009-10 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.24 0.01 0.00 15.67 15.42 5.06 1.74 3.31 0.06 

59. Canbank: Computer Services Limited 
2007-08 3.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.24 0.00 0.00 7.07 4.77 1.63 0.56 1.06 0.00 
2008-09 3.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 3.24 0.00 0.00 8.28 6.02 1.80 0.59 1.21 0.00 
2009-10 3.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.24 0.00 0.00 9.39 9.68 1.65 0.54 1.10 0.00 

60. India SME Technology Services Limited 

2007-08 4.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.40 0.00 0.00 - 4.65 0.04 . 0.43 0.14 0.30 0.01 
2008-09 4.40 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.00 4.40 0.00 0.00 4.78 0.08 0.16 0.05 0.11 0.00 
2009-10 4.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.40 0.00 0.00 4.97 0.13 0.25 0.08 0;17 0.00 
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61. ffCOT Consultancies and Services Limited 
2007-08 0.20 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 2.65 5.31 1.10 0.29 . 0.81 0.06 
2008-09 0.20 0:00 0.10 . 0.00 0.05 0.05 -o.oo 0.00 3.51 .. 7~20 1.43 0.49 0.94 Q.07 
2009-10 0.20 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 5.01 8.76 2.42 0.82 1.60 0.08 

62. KITCO Limited 
2007-08 0.20 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.08 0.00 3.85 8.88 2.75 0.95 1.80 0.03 
2008-09 0.20 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.08 0.00 0.20 11.69 4.33 1.50 2.83 0.04 
2009-10 0.20 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.08 0.00 10.47 16.23 5.81 1.93 3.88 0.04 

63. North Eastern Industrial and Technical Consultancy Organisation Limited 
2007-08 0.23 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.05 -2.82 0.54 -0.23 0.00 -0.23 0.00 
2008-09 0.23 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.33 -3.10 . 0.43 -0.28 0.00. -0.28 0.00 
2009-10 0.23 '0.23 0.00 0.00 0~00. 0.00 0.00 3.33 -3.10 0.43 -0.28 0.00 -0.28 0.00 

64. UP Industrial and Technical Consultants Limited 
2007-08 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.28 0.00 0.00 2.40 5.82 0.71 _0.29 0.42 0.04 
2008-09 . 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.28 0.00 0.00 2.58 4.69 0.31 0.13 .. 0.18 0.00 
*2009-10 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.28 0.00 0.00 2.58 4.69 0.31 0.13 0.18 . 0.00 

65. West Bengal Consultancy Organisation Limited 
2007-08 0.15 o~oo 0.00 . 0;00 0.04 0.11 0.00 0.00 1.44 . . 3.66 0.55 0.20 0.35 0.04 
2008-09 0.15 0.00 0:00 0.00 0.04 0.11 0.00 0.00 1.83 4.03 0.71 0.27 0.44 0.04 
2009-10 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.11 0.00 0.00 2.38 4.63 0.87 0.27 0;60 0.04 
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Minerals and Metals 
66. The Bisra Stone Lime Company Limited 

2007-08 . 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.24 610.89 -610.4i 39.58 -81.59 0.02 -81.61 0.00 
2008-09 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.24 702.27 -701.77 42.08 -91.35 0.03 -91.38 0.00 
2009-10 87.29 43.34 0.00 43.88 0.00 0.03 0.03 81.64 5.64 47.53 620.63 0.00 620.63 0.00 

Limited 

0.00 0.20 0.00 792.26 78.18 112.26 37.82 74.441 11.16 
P~troleum 

68. Petronet CCK LTD 

2007-08 100.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 0.00 5.03 45.97 44.00 56.00 36.53" -2.54 0.03 -2.57 0.00 
2008-09 100.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 0.00 5.03 45.97 47.25 52,75 40.80 -3.22 0.03 -3.25 0.00 
2009-10 100.00 0.00 0.00 49.00 0.00 5.03 45.97 42.84 57.16 45.71 5.01 0.60 4.41 0.00 

69. Petronet India Limited 

2007-08 100.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 30.00 20.00 13.28 86.72 0.00 -0.91 0.02 -0.92 . 0.00 
2008-09 100.00 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 40.35 . 61.98 0.00 -27.05 0.01 -27.06 0.00 
2009-10 100.00 0.00. 0.00 . 60;00 0.00 20.00 20.00 . 41.30. 61.03 0.00 -.0.95 0.00 -0.95 0.00 

70. Petronet MHB LTD 

2007-08 548.71 0.00 0.00 315.69 0.00 189.64 43.38 154.67 394.04 55.49 . 0.65 . 0.27 . 0.38 0.00 
2008-09 548.71 0.00 0.00 315.68 0.00 189.65 43.38 152.65 396.05 58.26 2.76 0~74 2.01 0.00 
2009-10 548.70 0.00 0.00 315.68 0.00 189.64 43.38 147.66 . 401.04 61.99 12.40 7.41 4.99 o.oo 
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71. Ratna Giri Gas and Power Private Limited 
2007-08 1765.00 0.00 0.00 1265.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 15.32 1749.68 1080.30 -14.95 0.35 - 15.30 0.00 
2008-09 2200.00 0.00 0.00 1700.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 699.58 1500.42 1153.81 -683.85 0.43 -684.28 0.00 
2009-10 2297.00 0.00 0.00 1797.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 650.74 1646.26 3739.19 48.83 0.00 48.83 0.00 

Power 
72. Aravali Power Com Jany Private Limited 

2007-08 9 17.05 0.00 0.00 458.52 458.52 0.00 0.00 0.19 916.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-09 9 17.05 0.00 0.00 458.52 458.52 0.00 0.00 0.23 916.82 0.00 -0.23 0.00 -0.23 0.00 
2009- 10 13 17.05 0.00 0.00 658.52 658.52 0.00 0.00 0.56 1316.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

73. Bokaro Power Supply Company (P) Limited 
2007-08 198.05 0.00 0.00 198.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 359.46 546.81 69.76 38.45 3 1.3 l 2.7 1 
2008-09 198.05 0.00 0.00 198.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 386.55 585.65 63.12 32.85 30.26 2.7 1 
2009-10 2 18.05 0.00 0.00 198.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 440.46 589.49 58.63 21.55 37.07 2.71 

74. Gas and Power Investment Company Limited 
2007-08 2.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.75 0.00 0.45 2.30 22.49 -0.07 0.00 -0.07 0.00 
2008-09 2.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.75 0.00 4.38 -1.63 18.84 -3.93 0.00 -3.93 0.00 
*2009-10 2.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.75 0.00 4.38 -1.63 18.84 -3.93 0.00 -3.93 0.00 

75. National Hi h Power Test Laboratories Private Limited 

2009- 10 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.88 0.00 1 0.00 1 2.62 I 2.241 1.261 0.00 1 -2.241 0.00 1 -2.24 I 0.00 
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0.00 0.00 0.00 2.35 7.65 0.00 -2.35 0.00 -2.35 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.11 46.89 . 2.30 .-1A9 -0,72 .. ;_0.76 . 0~00 

77 .. NTPC Tamilnadu.Ener Com an Limited 

2007-08 3so:oo 0.00 190.00 190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 379.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008~09 412.00 0.00 206.00 206.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.06 410.94 0.00 -0.06 0.00 -0.06 0.00 
2009-10 905.50 0.00 465.00 440.50 0.00 0.00 .0.00 1.13 904 .. 60 0.00 -28.30 o~oo -28.30 0.00 

78. NTPC~SAIL Power Supply Company (P) Limited .·. .... ·. --- . "' - ·- .. 

; 2007708 .· ' 7.80.50 0.00. o.oo ' . 780:50' 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 889.60 248.45 70.42 38.27 32.15 9.00 
·2008'-09 95050 0.00 0.00 950.50 ' 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 . '0.00 1084.55 266.15 '68.51· 33.03 35A8 9.00 
2009-10 950.5,0 0.00 0.00 . 950.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1134.55 945.11 · 126.37 42.44 83.9,3 29.00 

79. NTPC-SCCL Global Ventures Private Limited · 
200T:.os 0.10 .··.• 0.00 0.00 ,' 0.05 b.05 .· '0~00 Q.00 0.01' 

.·· 
0.09 . '• 0,00 ' :.:0.01 ' 0.00 ' -0:01 0.00 

2008-09' ' 0;10 '.· 0.00' 0.00 .·. 0.05 0.05 ,· 0.00 0.00 
,. 

0.02 0.08 0;00 0.00 0.00 ' •' 0;00. 0.00 
'2009-10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 o.oo 0.01 ,, 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Steel , 
so~ N eeladial !Spat Nigam Limited 
.. 2007-08. ·. 421.15 .· 0;00 '0.00 307.74 105.12 0.00' 8.29 ' . 0.00 718.82 '1382;66 120.69 ' .. 0.25 ·, 120.44 .•· 0.00 
2008~09' 421.15 0.00 '0.00 307.74 105.12 0.00 8.29 . 0.00 792.49 ' 1277.78 ' 87.97 8.74 79.23 ' 0.00 
2009-10 421.15 0.00 ' 0.00 . 307.74 105.12 '0.00 8.29 0.00 822.00 1476.14 57.47 19.53 37.93 ·'. 0.00 
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I 0.201 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.011 
82. SAIL MOIL Ferro Allo .Limited .· 

. 0.19 t .0;001 -0.01 I 0.001 -0.01 I o.oo 

2008-09 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0;01 0.19 0.00. -0.01 0.00 ·-0.01 0.00 
2009-10 ·. 0:.20 0.00 0.00 '0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0;01 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Trading_ and Marketing_ 
83. Canara Bank Securities Limited 

2007-08 40.00 0.00 .. 0.00 0.00 0.00 40:00 0.00 0.00 101.74 24.57 20.62 2.67 17.94 0.00 
2008-09 40.00 0.00 0.00 0:00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 107.11 11.43 5.99 0.61 5.37 0~00 
2009-10 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 109.22 14.66 8.13 1.35 6.78 4.00 

-· - - -

84. Central Railside Warehouse Com an Limited 
2008~09 40;56 0.00 o.oo· .. · 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.56 0.00 '46.22 14.88 ' 4.83 l.61 3.22 0.00 
2009'-10 . 40.56 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 b.oo 0.00 40.56 0.00 54.37 35.36 11.18 3.03 8.15 0.00 

85. Securities Trading Corporation.oflndia Limited 
. 2007-08 410.00 .0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 . 378.48 31.52 0.00 787.45 6529.62 · ... 28.94 11.04 . 17.90 0.00 
2008~09· 410:00 . 0.00 .0,00 '0.00 o,oo 378.48 31.52 ·0.00 821.19 4573.63 '40;98 8.11 .. 32.88 0.00 
2009-10 ' '380.00 0.00 0.00 'o:oo 0.00 349.9,0 30.10 0.00 784:35 9354~69 29.66 9.67 .· 19:98 0.00 
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Transl!._ortation Services 
86. Ahemadabad Vadodara Expressway Company Limited 

2007-08 312.85 0.00 0.00 312.85 o.oo 0.00 0.00 85.98 226.87 66.91 -0.14 ' -5.78 5.64 0.00 
2008-09 312.85 0.00 0.00 312.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.57 242.28 86.53 17.82 2.41 15.41 0.00 
2009-10 312.85 0.00 0.00 312.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.40 262.45 93.81 24.58 4.42. 20.17 0.00 

87. Calcutta Haldia Port Road Company Limited 

2007-08 69.21 0.00 0.00 69.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-09 69.21 0.00 0.00 69.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.79 66.97 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 156.60 0.00 O.Ob 156.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 1.79 154.36 0.00 -3.87 0.05 -3.93 0.00 

88. Chennai-Ennore Port Road Company Limited 
-- -- - -

2007-08 67.80 0.00 0.00 67.80 0.00' 0.00 0.00 0.00 67.09 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-09 107.80 0.00 0.00 107.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 122.80 0.00 0.00 122.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122.09 0.00 0.00 0.23. 0.39 0.00 

89. Cochin Port Road Company Limited 

2007-08 31.80 0.00 0.00 31.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-09 44.80 0.00 0.00 44.80 0;00 0.00 '0.00 0.00 44.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 57.51 0.00 0.00 57.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 57.27 0.00 -0.93 0.01 -0.93 0.00 

90. Moradabad Toll Road Company Limited 

2007-08 30.00 0.00 0.00 25.50 0.00 0.00 4.50 33.40 -3.40 1026 -6.10 0.00 -6.10 0.00 
2008-09 30.00 0.00 0.00 25.50 0.00 0.00 4.50 46.94 -16.94 11.01 -7.40 0.00 -7.40 0.00 
2009-10 30.00 0.00 0.00 25.50 0.00 0.00 4.50 60.34 -30.34 10.84 -13.41 0.00 -13.41 0.00 
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91. Mormugao Port Road Compan 
2007-08 38.30 0.00 '0.00 23.74 _o.oo. 0.00 14.56 ' 0.00 38.01 Q.00 0.00 '0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-'09 38.30 0.00 0.00 25.59 0.00 0.00 12.71. ·, 0.00 42.51 0.00 d.00 0.00 0.00 o,oo 
2009-10 58.30 0.00 0.00 45.59 0.00 0.00 12.71 0.00 62.51 0.00 -0.92 -0.07 -0.85 0.00 

92. Mumbai JNPT Port Road Company Limited 
2007-08 146.05 0.00 0.00 97.05 9.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 204.16 41.08 24.54 2.85 21.69 0.00 
2008..:09 146.05 0.00 0.00 97.05 9.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 223.04 43.65 21.42 2.66 .18.76 0.00 

' 2009-10 146.05 0.00 0:00 97.05 ' 9.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 231.90 42.75 10.69 1.96 8.73 0.00 
93. New Mangalore Port Road Company Limited 

2007-08 57.99 0.00 0.00 57.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 57.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-09 78.60 0.00 0.00 ,78.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 78.13 o.oo. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 78.60 0.00 0.00 78.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.13 0.00 -0.14 0.00 -0.15 0.00 

94. Paradeep Port Road Company Limited 
2007-08 148.20 0.00 0.00 148.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 147.15 0.00' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
'2008-09 170.00 0.00 0.00 170.00 0.00 '0.00 0.00 0.00 168.88 o:oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 ' ,. 190.00 0.00 ·o.oo 190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.59 167.41 8.09 ·. -2L60 -0.01 -21.59 0.00 

95, Tuticorin Port Road Company Limited 
'2007-08 74.36 0.00' 0.00 74.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 74.36 0.00 0.00 '0.00 0.00 o,oo 
2008-09 ' 74.36 0.00 0.00 74.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 73.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 74.36 0.00 0.00 74.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 73.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 '0.00 0.00 
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96. Vishakhapatnam Port Road Company Limited 

2007-08 30.05 0.00 0.00 30.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.93 18.97 3.84 -8.40 0.00 -8.40 0.00 
2008.,09 30.05 0;00 0.00 30.05 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.10 17.81 4.45 -1.23 0.05 -1.28 .o.oo 
2009~10 37.30 . 0.00 0.00 .. · 37,30 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.90 19.29 .4.99 -5.58 . 0.22 .:.5;80 0.00 

Tofall o:f alll Sedors ·· 
2007-08(78 9556.73 93.72 200.52 4!805.35 5841.411 33418.34 5241.35 Jl.365.75 :ll.2779.38 51786.88 ll.6168.98 5®2.89 llJ.66.09 ll.97.9ll. 

2008-09(86) lll.076.417 98.72 216.52 5M3.ll.5 633.76 3760.69 763.60 260Ull4 138711.ll.5 :Y.3092.ll.7 43ll..87 670.30 -238.39 216.611 
:2009:":10(%) ll.4723.241 1412.53 4175.27 6658.26 8li7Jll1 4l8q])4;72 1825.38 2213.39 UOll.2,88 ll.45260.37 234@.77 552.(!)8 ll.788.68 2419.78 

103 



Report No. CA 2of2010-11 

APPENDIX-VI 

(As referred to in Para No. l .2.4.2) 
A. Market capitalisation of shares/ government shares of listed government companies 

Mlrbt 

3 4 
BIO TECHNOLOGY 

OR 
i.3.201 

' 
I .Bharat Lmmunolo2icals and Biologicals Corooration Limited 

43.181 20.121 42.581 79.67 
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
2. Hindustan Ornanic Chemicals Limited 

337.271 63.56 622.261 1252.95 
3. Madras Fertilizers Limited 

162. 14 -612.53 11 3.581 23 1.1 8 
. National Ferti lizers Limited 

lncreue/ 
~eefl•I Cl 
mllbt 

capitalila­
tion 4hariag 

tbeyem-
2009-10 

(5-4) 

6 

37.091 

630.69 

11 7.601 

490.58 1579.63 1628. 721 4824.841 3 196. 12 
5. Rashtriva Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 

551.691 1837. 141 2077.111 4385.921 2308.8 1 
6. The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancore Limited 

647.071 191.021 1413.851 2931.241 15 17.38 
COAL 

10074. 11 I 14050.821 2430 1.621 I 0250.81 
COMMERCE 
8. MMTC Limited 

1287.081 70687.751 156978.501 86290.75 
9. The State Trading Corooration of India Limited 

60.001 559.671 672.601 276 1.801 2089.20 

Face Value Govern 
9ftbe Govt ment me 

Shire of Net 
worth 

7 8 

25.591 11 .92 

309.48 58.33 

95.85 -362. 11 

479.001 1542.35 

Market Mmet value 
value of of pt lhlle 

ptabue UClll 
•on 31.3.2010 

31.3.2009 

9 10 

25.23 47.2 1 

570.99 1149.72 

67.14 137.55 

1590.27 47 10.97 

510.31 1699.341 1921.3 1 4057.00I 

637.77 188.27 1393.52 1889.08 

1569.641 9425. 18 I 13 145.731 22732.74 

49.671 1278 .47 I 70221.21 I 155928.63 

54.61 509.42 6 12. 18 25 13.86' 

• Market price as at tire close of 315
' March or earliest trading at Bombay Stock Exclra11ge,M11mbai 
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~ in crore 
1Dc1Dec ia I PE blio 
Mall 
capilaJi 
ion of ......... 
tMyclll' 
2009-10 
(lo.9) 

II 

21.97 

578.74 

70.4 1 

12 

33.62 

3 120.701 28. 13 

2 135.69: 18.67 

1495.56' 

9587.01 19.48 

85707.421 725.95 

1901 .691 25.82 
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COMMUNICA'HON 
10. In Limited 

APPENDJl:X"'.VI (Continued) 
Report No. 2 o/2010-11 

I ®288.ool -3034.451 465.121 1346.4ol 881.281 267.471 -2818.12 I 431.961 1250.411 818.45 
11. Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited 

I 630.ool · 8764.971 · 4353.3ol 461 i.601 2ss.3ol · · 354.371 4930.261 2448.101 2594.011 145J1 
IDJEJFJENCE lP'ROD'[.J:CUON & SUlP'lP'lLl!JE§ 
12. Bharat Electronics Limited 

I 80.ool 4314.261 1063201 11523.601 10460.401 6o.69I 3212.881 5358.281 13293.751 7935.411 24.31 
13. BEMLLimited 

I 41.771 1423211 1588.141 4381.211 2192.411 22.501 766.631 855.801 2361.111 151u11 19.66 
FJINANCK 
14. Balmer Lawarie Investments Limited 

I 22.201. 38.461 . . 145.501 309.101 163.591 13.251 22.951 · 86.841 184.451 91.611 14.64 
JHIJEAVY JINID>UST!RY& lP'UBUC- JEN'JI'JERJPRJISE§ 
15. Andrew Yule and Company Limited 

I 67.741 ~25.551 668.221 1290.511 622291 55.961 -2u11 560.881 1218.491 651.611 11.12 
16. Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 

I 489.s2I 15914.621 73640.941116112.551 43131.611 33u11 10111.611 49810.111 19080.051 29209.351 21.09 
17. HMT Limited 

I 1203.351 691.241 4259.861 9416.211 5156.361 1194.851 692.321 . 4229.771 9349.731 5119.96 
18. Scooters India Limited 

I 53.481 -31.o3 I 12.011 101.911 35.9ol 4i.01I -23.791 69.3sl · 102.nl 3.3.58 
MJINES 
19. Hindustan Copper Limited 

I 462.611 910;77[ · 10251.421 49346.501 39095.091 460.111 901.031 '10209.321 49143.911 38934.591 319.01 

~Excludes Preference Share Capital of Rs.300.00 crore 
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APPENDIX-VI (Continued) 
~in crore 

20. National Aluminium Com an Limited 
644.31 10395.12 13817.22. 26181.52 12364.30 561.50 9059.09 12041.36 22816.54 . 10775.18 32.16 

PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
21. En ineers India Limited 

56.16 1103.50 2925.31 12362.69 9437.38 50.77 997.58 2644.03 11167.95 8523.91 28.38 
22. Bharat Petroleum Coworation Limited 

I 361.54 12086.111 .13617.481 18()80.881 5063.401 . 198.601 6639.431 7480.311 1026L67I 2781.351 12.15 
23. GAIL India Limited 

1268.48 16607.48 30982.56 51982:20 20999.64 727.41 9523.56 17766.95 29809.08 12042.13 16.56 
24. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 

I 339.01! 11461.401 9112.461 10183.581 1671.131 173.081 5854.631 4652.321 5511.631 859.301 8.29 
25. Indian Oil Corporation Limited 

I 2421.951 . 49o9i.61I 46186.621 72049.491 25862.871 1916.161 38743.541 37111.361 56861.92! 19750.561 7.05 
26. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited 

I 
I 2138.891 8611i.4ol 166767.891234955.151 68187.261 1585.771 63887.471 123641.711 174193.611 50551.901 14.01 

POWER 
27. NTPC Limited 

I I 59920.711 148583.271170681.l ll 22097.841 6967.361 50632.611 13298 i.ool 144224.381 11243.371 19.53 
28. Power Finance Corporation Limited 

I 1141:771 12418.121 16619.661 29641.081 13021.411 1030.451 11149.331 14920.871 26611.371 11690.501 12.57 
29. Power Grid Corporation oflndia Limited 

I 4208.841 · 13870.431 40251.511 45097.731 4840.171 3634.911 11979.021 34767.921 38948.04! 4180.121 20.19 
30. Rural Electricfication Corporation Limited 

I 987.461 10975.331 8260.311 24676.601 16416.291 659.611 7331.351 . 6758.431 . 16483.581 9725.141 12.33 
RAILWAYS 
3 l. Container Co oration ofindfa Limited 

129.98 4336.40 9308.72 16901.01 7592.29 - ·82.00 2735.69 5872.56 10662.02 4789.47 21.48 
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APPENDIX-VI (Continued) 
~in crore 

/ 

STEEL 
oration Limited 

I 62127.101116622.121 54495.021 356.841 12826.031 61124.211 104965.021 43840.811 33.83 
33. Steel Authori oflndia Limited 

4130.40 33014.46 39837.71 104003.49 64165.77 3544.69 28332.86 34188.54 89255.30 55066.76 15.40 
SURFACE TRANSPORT 
34. Dredging Corporation oflndia Limited 

I 28.ool 842.021 640.361 1700.441 1060.081 22.001 661.511 503.141 335.921 832.781 24.27 
35.The Shi in Co oration oflndia Limited 

423.45 3707.91 3247.89 6622.82 3374.93 339.28 2970.88 2602.30 5306.47 2704.17 17.57 
Total I 34292.48 384232.02 806109.711345795.23 539685.52 28384.65 296182.42 662726.24 1101166.12 438439.87 
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I I I 2 I 3 I 4 I 5 I 
PETROLEUM 
1. Chennai Petroleum Co oration Limited 

149.00 3462.09 1406.77 4399.78 
2. Man alore Refine and Petrochemicals Limited 

176 1.80 5596.55 7 195.66 13339.59 
3. Balmer Lawrie and Com an Limited 

16.29 425.69 382.97 972.93 
STEEL 
14. Maharashtra Elektrosmelt Limited 

24.00 39.80 5 11.20 1407. 12 
TOTAL 1951.09 9524.13 9496.60 20119.42 

APPENDIX-VI 

6 I 7 [ 8 I 

2993.01 77.29 1795.82 

6143.92 1552.5 1 4931. 71 

589.96 10.07 263 .21 

895.92 23.79 39.45 
10622.82 1663.66 7030.19 

Oil 
31.3.200P 

9 I 

729.70 

6340.86 

236.80 

506.68 
7814.04 

10 

2282.21 

11 754.92 

60 1.58 

1394.68 
16033.39 

I 11 I 12 

1552.50 7.29 

5414.06 11 .99 

364.79 12.91 

888.00 
8219.35 

Shares not traded : I. Hindustan Cables Limited, 2. Hindustan Photofilms (Manufacturing) Company Limited, 3. IRCON [ntemational Limited, 4. India Tourism 
Development Corporation Limited, 5. KJOCL Limited. 
Listed Deemed Govt. Companies : I. lndbank Housing Limited, 2. Lndbank Merchant Banking Services Limited, 3. PNB Gilts Limited, 4. Eastern Investment Limited, 
5. The Bisra Stone Lime Company Limited. 
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APPENDIX VII 

(As referred fo in Para Nos. 1.3and1.3.1) 
Irntvestrnent and! retllmn as on 31 March 

A. Statuntory corporatfions 

CJVI/J AVIATION 
TraHlls 1 ortation servitces 
1. Ai 'orts Authori oflndia 

2007 ~ 08 501.13 501.13 3977.09 2276.83 537.06 1739.77 
2008 ~ 09 573.76 573.76 3943.68 1744.13 625.80 1118.33 
2009 ~ 10 623.34 623.34 4365.40 2288.06 737.75 1550.31 

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
Tradin and MarketRin 
2. Central Warehousin Co oration 

2007' 08 68.02 37.43 684.91 179.44 24.27 155.16 
2008 ~ 09 68.02 37.43 789.77 137.22 23.82 113.40 
2009 ~ 10 68.02 37.43 930.87 213.95 24.25 189.70 

3. Food:co oration of India 
2007 ~ 08 2498.42 2498.42 18195.85 3601.29 24.52 3576.77 
2008 -' 09 2524.75 2524.75 17288.99 3187.30 25.89 3161.41 
*2009 ~ 10 2524.75 2524.75 17288.99 3187.30 25.89. 3161.41 

POWER 
Power ! 

4. Damodar Valley Co oration 
2007 -08 3312.62 1133.43 4507.27 1680.61 221.53 1459.08 
2008 -i09 4004.23 1374.07 5300.51 1624.62 324.47 1300.15 
2009-'10 4654.55 1594.32 5578.03 1079.69 356.96 722.72 

ROAD. TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
Trans cirtation services 
5. National Hi hwa s Authority oflndia 

2007 _108 29711.92 29711.92 223.89 156.06 4.93 151.13 
2008 -.09. 36843.39 36843.39 12.13 3.86 3.76 0.11 
2009 -:10 44448.09 44448.09 37.33 -79.72 3.58 -83.30 

i 

·*Provision'!/ figures adopted 

110 

0.40 . 657.50 1081.87 
2.62 428.51 687.21 
7.93 516.15 1026.23 

0.27 17.89 137.00 
2.90 0.02 110.47 
4.60 33.40 151.70 

3620.76 0.00 ~43.99 

3156.08 0.00 5.34 
3156.08 0.00 5.34 

211.0l 122.87 1125.20 
318.85 94.35 886.95 
388.40 34.44 299.88 

0.09 0.00 151.04 
0.11 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -83.30 



I 

CJTVIIL A TVIIATJON 
1I'rnnns illlirfa1l:illOlfut senilces 
1. Ai orts AutHori of India 

216.38 Q.43 4020.21 
137.40 Q.24 4609.98. 
142.50 Q.23 5301.18 

AJP>PJENl!JllIX VlilI 
(As 1relfe1rl!"edl to nl!Il JP>imn Nos. Jl.3 imdl Jl.3J.) 

Jinnves1l:menn1l: amll re1l:1lll!l'IIIl as illlnn 3 :n. Mairclln 
A. §fa1l:1lllfoiry Cillllt"JPilllir311l:IlilllIIIlS 

0.27 3606.29 0.48 41.85 
0.15 3230.54 0.35 80.05 
0.19 3284.98 0.47 394.14 

CONSUMER!AFFAIRS9 FOOD.AND PUBLIC DISTJUBUTION 

2. Central W areliousin 

20.37 
I 

0,.30 1080.23 0.13 1093.94 0.14 0.00 
20.39 0,.30 1156.34 0.10 1161.59 0.10 0.00 
25.83 o:.38 1140.50 0.13 1143.02 0.17 0.00 

3. Food Co oration of India 

0.00 
I 

0,.00 2340.97 -0.02 34932.86 0.10 8616.55 
0.00 o:.oo 2462.04 0.00 36020.23 0.09 8604.90 
0.00 o:.oo 2462.04 0.00 36020.23 0.09 8604.90 

POWER I 
Power I 
4. Damodar Valle Co oration 

463.42 d.14 . 8248.98 0.14 14673.00 0.10 3548.76 
0.00 O!.OO 9342.43 0.09 13102.21 0.10 6452.60 
0.00 01.00 9939.07 0.03 12329.18 0.06 11501.45 

ROAD TJIU.lfSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
1'rauw ortatimn: services 
5. National Highwa s Authority oflndia · 

0.00 oloo 30123.91 0.01 4246.30 0.04 5008.45 
0.00 oloo 37255.38 0.00 2434.72 0.00 5295.19 
0.00 oloo 44860.08 0.00 -3254.56 0.03 4794.15 

HI 
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i 

i-
17.50 9827.41 0.00 

I 

27.62 10307.31 0.00 
49.57 11604.23 0.00 

0.00 1621.90 0.00 
0.00 1878.06 0.00 I 

0.00 1889.72 0.00 
I 

0.00 40505.63 64.92 
0.00 44551.49 59.58 
0.00 44551.49 59.58 

0.00 18098.59 0.00 
284.74 16707.29 0.00 
864.61 16292.75 0.00 

1341.55 8980.54 0.00 
1141.74 8385.86 0.00 
1085.78 5546.49 0.00 
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i 
i 

'l!'rnnns 'oirfationn seirvfices 
6.Inlattd Waierwa s Authori 

2007 ~ 08 0.94 
2008 :- 09 0.94 
2009 :- 10 0.94 

'JfO'JfA!JL 
2007-,(»8 361!D93.l!D5 
21!D08 ....:. '~9 16 4l40:ll.5.l!D9 
21!D09-::n.o 523:ll.9.69 

APJPJENDIX VlII (Continued) 

of India 
0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.94 0.00 13.80. . 13.77 

33883.27 27589.0:ll. 7894.23 8:ll.2.3:ll. 
4l:ll.354l.34l 27335.08 6697.B :ll.003.74! 
4!9228.87 2821!Dl!D.62 . 6703.[))8 U62.20 

112 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.03 0.00 0.03 . 0.00 

71!D8:ll..9:ll. 3832.53 798.26 24l5:ll..:ll.2 
5693.4ll!D 34180.56 522.88 .:ll.689.97 
55410.87 3557.01 5841.02. :ll.399.85 
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MJPJENDJIX vli:D: (Continued) 

SHIPPING I 
Trans ortation services 
6. Inland Waterira s Authori of India• 

0.00 . 0.00 0.94 . o'.oo 252.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 295.42 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -15.65 0.00 295.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 340.02 16.59 
0.00 0.00 449.33 0.00 311.55 0.00 0.00. 0.00 354.42 10m 

]'((J)]' AJL I 
/dlldll.:ll.7 dll.dll2 415815.241 dllldll5 588dll41.78 dll.U ·· 1172115.611 1359.dll5 79329.419 641.92 
1157.79 dll.dllll 54l8lldll.52 dll.dll3 562414.341 dll.lldll 2dll4l32.74 1141541.lldll 821170.dll3 76.117 
1168.33 dll.dllll 64ll152.2dll dll~dll2 4l98341.4ldll dll.H 252941.641 11999.96 8dll239.rn 69.59 

I 

' 1 · 

' 
i 
I. -
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APPENDIX VIl 

(As irdenei!ll 11:o ii.1111 PaJra Nos.11..3 and 1.3.1) 
Illllves11:men11: aimdl rn11:mrnn as mu 311. Man:lbt 

lB. JLfts11:ei!ll governmeIIR11: compairnies 

BIO TECHNOLOGY 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
1. Bharat Irtununolo icals and Biolo icals Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08i 43.18 25.59 13.49 -4.45 1.47 -5.92 
2008 - 09! 43.18 25.59 7.11 -1.85 1.78 -3.62 
2009 - 10: 43.18 25.59 2.84 -2.01 1.56 -3.57 

CHEMI¢ALS AND.FERTILIZERS 
Chemical~ & Petrochemicals 
2. Hindustan Fluorocarbons Limited 

2007 - 081 19.61 0.00 13.16 42.11 0.76 41.35 
2008 - 09i 19.61 0.00 19.04 4.23 1.61 2.62 
2009 - 10\ 19.61 0.00 20.04 7.40 1.63 5;76 

3. Hindusta'n Organic Chemicals Limited 

2007 - 081 337.27 309.48 713.48 58.99 . 26.23 32.76 
2008 - 09i 337.27 309.48 670.64 . 24.02 26.80 -2;78 
2009 - 10: 337.27 309.48 567.46 . -33.32 26.52 -59.85 

Fertilizer I 
4. Madras !fertilizers Limited 

2001~081 162J4 95.85 277.12. -14.70 42.84 ~57.54 

2008 - 09! 162.14 95.85 198.10 -12.62 41.62 -54.24 
2009 - lOi i62.14 95.85 210.66 134.92 40.98 93.94 

5. National Fertilizers Limited 

2001 - 08! 490.58 479.00 1654.42 . 261.61 89.15 172.46 
2008 - 091 490.58 479.00 1708.44 : 292.91 96.40 196.50 
2009 - 101 490.58 479.00 1703.67 • 364.66 93.75 270.91 

6. Rashtri a Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 

2001 - o8l 551.69 510.31 2717.72 397.10 83.18 313.92 
2008 - 09\ 551.69 510.31 3144.98 523.05 86.63 436.42 
2009 - 101 551:69 510.31 2765.17 ' 520.32 105.56 414.76 

7. The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancore Limited 
2007 - 08 ! 647.07 637.77 599.50 106.85 35.45 71.39 
2008 - 09 ! 647.07 637.77 722.96 153.30 46.23 107.07 
2009 - 10 i- 647.07 637.77 1164.67 36.54 24.27 12.27 
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O.Ql -1.93 ~4.00 

0.00 -0.10 -3.52 
0.00 5.22 -8.79 

0.64 0.02 40.69 
2.05 0.02 0:54 
2.70 0.00 3,06 

18.77 0.38 13.61 
22.10 0.39 -25.28 
23.23 0.00 -83.08 

77.19 0.13. -134.85 
90.96 0.17 -145.38 
87.06 0.00 6:88 

16.64 47.17 108:65 
40.89 58.15 97.46 
10.96 88.43 171.51 

66.25 89.52 158J5 
110.72 114.12 211.58 
70.55. 109.34 234.87 

62.21 0.22 8.97 
63.96 0.16 42.95 

115.97 0.13 -103.84 



APPENDIX VII 

(As referred to in Para Nos. 1.3 and 1.3.1) 
Investment and r eturn as on 31 March 

B. Listed government companies 

Dividend Ratio Net Worth Ratio Capital Ratio of Loans 
of of Employed Profit outstand 
Divid Profit before ings 
end to after interest 
Equity tax to & tax to 

Net Capital 
worth employ 

yed 

BIO TECHNOLOGY 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
I. Bharat lmmunolo~ icals and Biologicals Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 32.44 -0.12 26.32 -0.22 0.00 
0.00 0.00 28.9 1 -0.12 22.56 -0.16 0.00 
0.00 0.00 20.12 -0.44 19.56 -0.18 0.00 

CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
2. Hindustan Fluorocarbons Limited 

0.00 0.00 -33 .01 - 1.23 -0.89 -46.61 32.67 
0.00 0.00 -36.60 -0.01 7.72 0.34 41.80 
0.00 0.00 -32.35 -0.09 15.68 0.37 43 .83 

3. Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limited 

0.00 0.00 161.75 0.08 305.96 0. 11 163.42 
0.00 0.00 136.27 -0.19 335.82 -0.01 170.79 
0.00 0.00 63.56 -1.3 1 275.43 -0.22 83.34 

Fertilizer 
4. Madras Fertilizers Limited 

0.00 0.00 -477.09 0.28 296.7 1 -0.19 556.53 
0.00 0.00 -633.00 0.23 234.04 -0.23 6 13.34 
0.00 0.00 -612.53 -0.0 1 294.11 0.32 738.53 

5. National Fertilizers Limited 

32.60 0.07 1405.16 0.08 1422.25 0.12 0.00 
29.43 0.06 1468.18 0.07 1358.74 0.14 0.00 
51.51 0.10 1579.63 0.11 1939.38 0.14 0.00 

6. Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 

55.17 0.10 1537.38 0.10 2472.58 0.13 162.29 
66.20 0.12 1672.42 0.13 2973. 17 0. 15 133.84 
60.69 0.11 1837.14 0.13 3 176.37 0.13 258.10 

7. The Fertilizer and Chemicals Travancore Limited 

0.00 0.00 25 1.80 0.04 711.55 0.10 98.75 
0.00 0.00 294.85 0.15 817.39 0.13 116.37 
0.00 0.00 191.02 -0.54 972.99 0.0 1 161.65 

11 5 
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~in crore 

GOI Total Acumu 
Loans Assets lated 

Losses 

0.00 31 .69 10.74 
0.00 29.27 14.27 
0.00 27 .18 23.06 

0.00 7.10 52.62 
0.00 16.16 56.21 
0.00 27.10 49.00 

57.88 444.95 240.64 
66.66 454.92 265.91 
57.44 423.48 338.49 

372.21 688.57 648.55 
408.33 599.50 793 .93 
529.95 658.02 787.06 

0.00 2246.24 0.00 
0.00 2245.40 0.00 
0.00 2737.04 0.00 

0.00 3341.38 0.00 
0.00 5019.37 0.00 
0.00 4722.69 0.00 

98.75 I 001.66 395.17 
116.37 1209.59 352.22 
161.65 1644.44 456.05 
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APPENDIX VII (Continued) 

8.Ne eli Li oration Limited 
I 

2001 - o~ 1677.71 1569.64 2981.65 1884.58 454.49 
2008 - 09 1677.71 1569.64 3354.91 1478.66 424.50 
2009 - IQ 1677.71 1569.64 4121.03 1892.33 253.89 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 
Tradin dnd Marketin 
9. MMTC Limited 

2001 - 08' 50.00 . 49.67 26423.46 472.32 12.68 
2008 - 09: 50.00 49.67 36820.76 895.83 12.58 
2009.- 10: 50.00 49.67 45124.19 759.02 13.33 

1 O. The State Tradin Co oration oflndia Limited 
I 

2007 - 08: 60.00 54.61 15774.13 240.11 2.18 
2008 - 091 60.00 54.61 19785.84 245.67 2.38 
2009 - 10: 60.00 54.61 21508.65 293.79 2.46 

COMMU~ICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
lndustria~Develo ment · 
11. I T I Limited 

2007 - 08: 588.00 267.47 12I0.04. -64.67 29.27 
2008 - 09f 588.00 267.47 1741.32 -360.99 26.72 
2009 - IOI 588.00 267.47 4660.32 -324.89 24.31 

Telecom,rl,unication Services 
12. Mahana'. ar Tele hone Ni am Limited 

2001 - 081 630.00 354.37 4722.52 1518.56 704.06 
2008 - 09: 630.00 354.37 4456.00 1007.18 698.85 
2009 - IOi 630.00 354.37 3656.10 ; -947.37 1759.49 

DEFEN<;E 
' 

lndustriallDevelo ment 
13. Bharat Electronics Limited 

2007 - 08\ 80:00 60.69 4102.54 1264.18 92.64 
2008 - 09\ 80.00 60.69 4624.09 ·. 1213.20 I05.60 
2009 - IOI 80.00 60.69 5219.77 1161.50 115.94 
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1430.09 8.80 319.72 l IOI.57 
I054.16 8.15 224.92 821.09 
1638.44 33.58 . 357.40 . 1247.46 

459.63 135.03 124.12 20Q.49 
883.25 665.87 77.16 140.22 
745.69 412.62 116.83 216.24 

237.93 61.42 52.05 124.45 
243.29 98.42 66.36 78.51 
291.33 120.40 63.98 106.95 

c93.94 263.29 1.15 -358.38 
-387:71 280.11 0.36 -668.18 
-349.20 I09.56 0.00 -458.76 

814.50 2.78 224.83 586.89 
308.33 1.15 95.46 211.72 

-2706.87 1.26 -355.11 -2353.01 

1171.54 0.24 344.56 826.74 
II07.60 I0.77 . 351.08 745.76 
I045.56 0.53 324.15 720.87 
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~in crore 

Di,idcnd Ratio Net Worth Ratio Capital Ratio of Loans GOJ Total Acumu 
of of Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 
Di\ id Profit before in gs Losses 
end to after interest 
Equity tax to & tax to 

Net Capital 
\\Orth employ 

yed 

COAL 
Coal & Lif(nite 
8. Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited 

335.54 0.20 8852.78 0. 12 7793.38 0. 18 2765.83 0.00 9627.42 0.00 
335.54 0.20 9246.06 0.09 9208.47 0. 11 4057.70 0.00 12060.03 0.00 
335.54 0.20 10074. 11 0. 12 99 19.97 0.17 4077.36 0.00 12923. 16 0.00 

COMMERCEAND INDUSTRY 
Tradinf( and Marketinf( 
9. MMTC Limited 

45 .00 0.90 1027.65 0.20 3944.55 0. 12 0.00 0.00 8763.08 0.00 
40.00 0.80 111 7.49 0.13 5158.77 0.17 0.00 0.00 10345.84 0.00 
45 .00 0.90 1287.08 0.17 6 155.65 0.12 0.00 0.00 11543. 11 0.00 

I 0. The State Tradin Corporation of India Limited 

30.28 0.50 477.79 0.26 1479.97 0.16 0.00 0.00 7177.26 0.00 
27.00 0.45 505.8 1 0.16 2875.93 0.08 0.00 0.00 8447.7 1 0.00 
28.50 0.48 559.67 0.19 3035.36 0.10 0.00 0.00 8303.33 0.00 

COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
Industrial Development 
I I. IT I Limited 

0.00 0.00 -1962.52 0.18 2915.29 -0.03 542. 18 100.00 5220.26 2550.52 
0.00 0.00 -2630.70 0.25 2 137.67 -0.18 945.95 100.00 5660.89 3218.70 
0.00 0.00 -3034.45 0.15 229 1.44 -0. 15 7.28 0.00 8427.67 3622.45 

Telecommunication Services 
12. Mahanagar Telephone N igam Limited 

252.00 0.40 10307.3 1 0.06 10726.33 0.08 0.00 0.00 20481.45 0.00 
63.00 0.10 11021.29 0.02 10902.40 0.03 0.00 0.00 21928.69 0.00 

0.00 0.00 8764.97 -0.27 7760.90 -0.35 0.00 0.00 33120.5 1 2353.0 1 

DEFENCE 
Industrial Development 
13. Bharat Electronics Limited 

165.60 2.07 3202.94 0.26 3040.79 0.39 1.38 0.00 6754.20 0.00 
149.60 1.87 3773.59 0.20 3597.24 0.3 1 1.21 0.00 8297.4 1 0.00 
153.60 1.92 4314.26 0.17 4146.25 0.25 0.73 0.00 9 11 8.76 0.00 

11 7 
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22.50 2713.34 388.80 17.70 371.10 23.09 122.36 225.65 
22:50. 3013.47 454.02 27.31 426.72 3925 118.62 268;84 
22.50 3557.68 400.70 32.22 368.48 48.93. 96.70 . 222.85 

Fimmcia~ Services · 
15. Balme~ Lawrie Irivestment Limited 

2001- o~ . 22.20 13.25 i4.62 14.25 o.oo 14.25 0.00 0.28 13,97 
2008 - 09, 222() . 13.25 18.89 18.49 0.00 18.'49 0.00 0.53 17.96 
2009.-JO'. 22.20 13.25 20.13 •· 21.70 0.00 21.70 0.00 0.59 21.11 

HEA VYINJJUSTRJESAND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES 
Consumet roducts 
16. Hihdusi:an Photofilms Manufacturin Limited 

2001 - 08! 203,86 184,67. 17.17: -38.10 33.15 :71.26 718.21 0.02 -789.49 
2008 ~ o9: · · · 204~86 185.67 26.18 -27.66. 32.42 -60.08 830.14 0.04' -890.26 
2009 - 10: 205.86 185.67 26.25 I .-22.10 32.12 -54.23 ·. 954.99 0.00 -1009.22 

Electricals Limited 

2001 - 081 489.52 •331.51 21401.01 4763:02 . 297.21 4465.81 35.42 157L05 2859.34 
2008- 091 489.52 331.51. 28033.19 I, 5213.83 . 334.27 4879.56 30.71 1710.64 3138.21 
2009- 101 489.52 331.51 34153.76. 7082.16 458:01 .. 6624.15 33.50 .2280.01 4310.64 

2001- o8i 58;24 55.96 · 184.40 . 32.27 3.92 28.35. 19.74 3.28 5.33 
2008 - 09! 66;67 55.96 • 191.57 I, 

1 57.90. 3.73 54.17' 22.41 ' 2.40 29.36 
2009: 101 67~74. 55.96 . 191.87 ' 101.94 3.93 98;01 22.51 0.11 75.38 

19~ Hindustan Cables. Limited 

2007-081 419.36 417.69 2.08 -106.81 13.33 -120.14 314.84 0.03 -435.01 
2008•- 091 419.36 417.69 1.23 I ~100.95 12.49 -113.45 331.91 0.02 -445.37 
2009 - 101 419.36 417.69 0.36 .: -79.49' 12.10 -91.59 367.73 0.00 -459.32 

20. HMT Limited 

2001 - 081 1203;35 1194.85 . 171.08 •. -4L68 2.99 -44.66 . 1.31 -1.31 -44.67 
2008- 091 1203.35 1194.85 160.98 • ~52.23 4.41 -56.64 12.34 1.81 -70.79 
2009- IOI 1203.35 1194.85 191.64 • -29.21 3.92 -33.13 19.68 0.00 -52.81 
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1077.95 0.21 1959.42 0.19 0.00 0.00 3331.58 0.00 
1293.97 0.21 2443.20 0.17 , 96.73 0.00 4112.62 0:00 
1423.27 0.16 2870.33 0.13 155.50 0.00 4323.46 0.00 

Financial Services 
15. Balmer Lawrie Investment Limited 

9.99 ol45 30.46 0.46 • 8.32 1.71 0.00 0.00 12.01 , 0.00 
14.21 0]64 34.22 0.52 12.07 1.53 0.00 0.00 26.66, 0.00 ' i,-

16.87 0!76 38.46 0.55 16.31 1.33 0.00 0.00 33.79 0.00 

HEAVY INDQSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES 
Consumer rodhcts "!-
16. Hindustan Phqtofilms Manufacturin Com an Limited 

0.00 .0.
1

00 ~4953.05 0.16. 292.52 -0.24 1195.92 782.14 375.91 5156.91 
0.00 o.:oo -5842.31 0.15 263.29 -0.23 1322.79 886.68 349.76 6047.17 
0.00 o.oo -6850.52 0.15 241.43 -0.22 1467.63 1008.98 , 334.59 7056.39 

Hea lndust I 
l 7. Bharat Hea Electricals Limited 

746.52 i.53 10771.47 0.27 8821.92 0.51 0.00 0.00 28642.76 0.00 
831.01 l.i70 12934.69 0.24 9912.92 0.49 149.37 0.00 38245.82 0.00 

1140.58 2.33 15914.62 0.27 12908.49 0.51 127.75 0.00 45350.21 0.00 
Industrial Develo ment 
18. Andrew Yule and Com an Limited 

I 

0.00 0.00 -139.98 -0.04 240.75 0.12 190.60 130.08 415.38 197.94 
0.00 0.00 -101.99 , -0.29 251.05 0.22 185.29 133.48 402.64 168.58 
0.00 0.00 -25.55 -2.95 229.06 0.43 95.35 58.44 404.93 93.20 

· 19. Hindustan Cables Limited 

0.00 0.60 -2324.29 0.19 -923.08 0.13 710.44 492.23 369.18. 2743.30 
0.00 0.00 -2769.45 ·0.16 . -1141.24 , , 0.10 847.92 611.35 386.73 31-88.67 
0.00 0.00 -3228.63 0.14 -1426.72 0.06 927.24 671.25 305.11 3647.99 

20. HMT Limited I 
0.00 0.00 '818.97 , -0.05 564.80 -0.08 394.65 97.79 761.33 382.41 
0.00. 0.00 749.86 -0.09 555.40 -0.10 429.96 133.11 749.85 453.20 
0.00 0.00 697.24 -0.08 551.78 -0.06 567.11 267.98 766.14 506.11 
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I 

2007 - 0'.8 41.50 '152.15 -16.66 1.85 
2008 -0'9 . 41.50. 135.58 . -22.73 1.74 
2009 -i:o 5.3.48 41.01 139.84 ~21.12 1.51 

MINES/ 
Miner.als and Metals 
22; Hindustan Co er Limited 

2007 - 08 462.61 460.71 . 1842.03 . 412.40 81.89 
2008 - 09 462.61 460.71 1349.10 86.02 73.72 
2009- ]O 462.61 . 460.71 . 1429.85 300.38 81.04 

23. National Aluminium Com an Limited 

2007 -08 644.31 561.50 5506.10 2749.20 281.10 
2008 - 09 644.31 561.50 5543.96 2203.56 272.44 
2009 - io 644.31 561.50 5335.60 1476.53 319.39 

PETROLEUM &NATURAL GAS 
Industrial Develo ment 
24. Balffier Lawrie and Com an Limited 

2007 -08 16.29 0.00 1530.39 145.20 11.82 
2008 - 09 16.29 0.00 1717.98 167.26 10.52 
2009 - IO 16.29 0.00 1691.25 167.13 11.61 

Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultan 
25. En irieers India Limited 

2007 - 08 56.16 50.77 737.75 304.23 ·· 1032 
2008 -09 56.16 50:11 1532.46 .· 533.14 . 10.81 
2009-10 ·56.16 50.77 1984.10 674.67 12.91 

Petrolei,m 
26. Bharat Petroleum Co oration Limited 

2007- 08 361.54 . 198.60 112540.13 4367.97 1098.21 
2008 -09 3.61.54 198.60 128609.48 . 4246.01 1075.53 
2009 - rn 361.54 198.60 125643.84 4619.32 1242.32 

27. Cheilnai Petroleum Co oration .Limited 
2007 -b8 149.00 o.oo 33036.57 2168.05 251.61 
2008 - ~9 149.00 o.oo· 36611.66. -112.28 257.17 
2009 -ilO 149.00 0.00 29282.37 1088.26 267.14 

I 
I 
! 
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-18.51 3.93 0.04 -22.47 
-24.47 3;11 0.07 -27.65 
-22.64 5.37 0.00 ~28.01 

330.51 28.01 56.04 246.46 
12.30 6.81 15.79 -10.31 

219.34 3.49 61.16 154.68 

2468.10 1.51 . 835.07 1631.52 
1931.12 3.96 654.89 1272.27 
1157.14 2.28 340.64 814.22 

133.38 2.95 43.50 86.93 
156.74 5.18 49.95. 101.61 
155.53 2.55 35.69 117.29 

293.91 0.03 99.28 194.60 
. 522.33 0.25 177.54. 344.53 
661.77 1.29 224.90 435.58 

3269.76 672.47 1016,73 1580.56 
3170.48 2166.37 268.21 735~90 

3377.00 1010.95 . 828.43 1537.62 

1916.44. 194.81 598.68 1122.95 
-369.45 . 223.66 ...:}95.83 -397.28 
821.12 137.36 80.54 603.22 
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~in crore 

,. ..• fl'.,7- -;i~;J· 
1 ·....;....;-

·~ 
.~ .. ::-. ~--- Tmal .. -. - .. . - "' . . ~ .~~ ..... ' - - ~..c..· nil .. 

-.--:- .....,.. 

r-
. '4 

J · . -:, ~~ i•--
.,•to ~~~ .• - Net 

worth 
........ 

~- . 
i 

Transport Equipment 
2 1. Scooters India Limited 

0.00 0.00 24.49 -0.92 47.77 -0.39 7.47 7.47 92. 10 28.86 
0.00 0.00 -3.08 8.96 2 1.2 1 -1. 15 16.53 16.53 67.33 56.5 1 
0.00 0.00 -3 1.03 0.90 2 1.97 -1.03 47.24 47.24 83.63 84.5 1 

MINES 
Minerals and Metals 
22. Hindustan Copper Limited 

0.00 0.00 766.33 0.32 657.48 0.50 11 2.50 0.00 1253.88 0.00 
0.00 0.00 756.06 -0.01 570.86 0.02 33.73 0.00 11 60.77 0.00 
0.00 0.00 9 10.77 0.17 584.64 0.38 0.00 0.00 1026. 16 0.00 

23. National Aluminium Company Limited 

386.59 0.60 8873.9 1 0.18 7029. 15 0.35 0.00 0.00 8570.03 0.00 
322.16 0.50 9769.3 1 0.13 6626.99 0.29 0.00 0.00 8560.23 0.00 
16 1.08 0.25 10395. 12 0.08 7825.02 0.15 0.00 0.00 10044.95 0.00 

PE TROLEUM & NA TURAL GAS 
Industrial Development 
24. Balmer Lawrie and Company Limited 

27.69 1.70 288.29 0.30 290.89 0.46 6.42 0.00 669.96 0.00 
32.57 2.00 352.03 0.29 339.73 0.46 0.00 0.00 793.67 0.00 
37.46 2.30 425.69 0.28 406.42 0.38 0.00 0.00 868.24 0.00 

Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 
25. Engineers India Limited 

6 1.77 I. I 0 1140.45 0.17 905.46 0.32 0.00 0.00 1869.99 0.00 
103.89 1.85 1363.95 0.25 1098.74 0.48 0.00 0.00 2709.02 0.00 
595.25 10.60 1103.50 0.39 860.6 1 0.77 0.00 0.00 2579.42 0.00 

Petroleum 
26. Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 

144.62 0.40 11676.84 0.14 17095.66 0.19 2092 .23 0.00 3 1675.92 0.00 
253.08 0.70 11828.11 0.06 14422.90 0.22 359 1.11 0.00 27254.2 1 0.00 
506.16 1.40 12086.7 1 0.13 201 22. 13 0.17 3050.22 0.00 37253.28 0.00 

27. Chennai Petroleum Corporation Limited 

253.15 1.70 3464.52 0.32 6078.8 1 0.32 1042.89 0.00 9 167.06 0.00 
0.00 0.00 3067.24 -0.13 4274.6 1 -0.09 904.55 0.00 6797.30 0.00 
0.00 0.00 3462.09 0.17 679 1.56 0.12 1116.64 0.00 8562.18 0.00 
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2007 - 08 845.65 484.94 18580.21 . 4505.59 571.02 3934.57 79.57 1253.54 2601.46 
2008 -·09 1268.48 727.41 24292.24 4871.71 559.91 4311.80 87.00 1400.32 2824.48 
2009 - 10 1268.48 727.41 25375.80 5210.29 561.82 -4648.47 70.00 1438.63 3139.84 

29. Hindustan Petroleum Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 339.01 173.08 103837.43 2751.97 850.82 1901.15 792.48 -26.21 1134.88 
2008 - 09 339.01 173.08 116427.83 3776.36 981.29 2795.07 2082.84 137.25 574.98 
2009 - lb 339.01 173.08 108598.68 4193.18 1164:40 3028.78 903.75 823.66 1301.37 

30. IndianlOil Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 1192.37 958.08 249805.10 14341.34 2709.70 11631.64 1551.24 3117.82 6962.58 
2008 - 09 1192.37 958.08 287759.72 11162.44 . 2881.71 8280.73 39.52.14 1379.04 2949.55 
2009 - 10 2427.95 1916.16 274406.17 18859.69 3227.14 15632.55 1526.46 3885.54 10220.55 

31. Man a'lore Refine and Petrochemicals Limited 
2007 - 08 1761.82 . 0.00 37345.32 2904.53 377.82 2526.71 147.59. 460.96 1918.17 
2008 - 09 1761.83 0.00 42722.14 2337.42 382.32 1955.11 143.45 619.11 1192.54 
2009 - 10 1761.85 . 0.00 36088.55 2196.67 389.33 1807.34 115.50 579.47 1112.38 

32. Oil and Natural Gas Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 2138.89 1585.77 60289.18 35113.17 9819.62 25293.55 ·58.96 8532.94 16701.65 
2008 - 09 2138.89 1585.77 63968.19 36053.85 11954.20 24099.65 118.92 ·7854.42 16126.32 
2009- 10 2138.89 . 1585.77 60312.62 39641.45 14643.19 24998.27 14.42 8216.29 16767.56 

33. Oil India Limited 
2007 - 08 214~00 210.00 6081.95 3194.43 442.75 2751.69 38.29 924.47 1788.93 
2008 - 09 214.00 210.00 10264.74 3772.56 376.84 3395'.71 8.74 1225.29 2161.68 
2009 - 10 240.45 188.60 9454.37 4379.83 481.09 3898.74 3.65 1284.57 2610.52 

POWER 
Financial services 
34. PoweriFinance Co oration Limited 

2007 - OS 1147.77 1030.45 5029.28 4871.72 4.50 4867.22 3079.53 580.93 1206.76 
2008 - 09 1147.77 1030.45 6557.37 6165.42 4.12 6161.30 4170.83 20.51 1969.96 
2009 -10 1147.77 1030.45 8002.10 7999.73 3.81 7995.92 4982.44 656.23 2357.25 

35. Rural Electrification Co oration Limited 

2007 - OS 858.66 702.54 3378.22 1313.81 1.39 1312.42 0.00 452.28 860,15 
2008.- 09 858.66 702.54 4757;17 1921.47 1.36 1920.11 0.00 648.03 1272.08 
2009 - 10 987.46 659.61 6549.76 2651.35 2.15 2649.19 0.00 647.78 2001.42 

! 
I 
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28. GAIL ndia)t Limited 

845.65 l.00 12842.38 0.20 13282.90 0.30 1265.87 0.00 19343.31 0.00 
887.93 0.70 14575.12 0.19 13067.11 0.33 1200.13 0.00 21221.88 0.00 
951.36 0.75 16607.48 0.19 15068.17 0.31 1480.38 0.00 25446.54 0.00 

29. Hindustan Petroleum Co oration Limited 

101.59 0.30 10558.74 0.11 18792.97 0.10 2730.09 0.00 31226.66 0.00 
177.78 0.52 .10726.27 0.05 15891.63 0.18 3172.83 0.00 27647.44 0.00 
406.35 1.20 11467.40 0.11 19393.50 0.16 3560.89 0.00 35948.61 0.00 

30. Indiailoil cd oration Limited 
I 

655.81 0.55 39969.65 OJ7 50908.88 0.23 10188.48 0.00 85489.86 0.00 
. 910:48 0.76 42225.74 0.07 43569.60 0.19 15148.97 0.00 78927.64 0.00 ' 
3156.34 i.30 49091.61. 0.21 55770.06 0.28 18449.61 0.00 100521.79 0.00 

.31. Man alore Refine .and Petrochemicals Limited 

242.25 0.14 3782.94 0.51 5591.01 . . 0.45 I 2008.81 0.00 10756.13 0.00 
210.35 0.12 4729.40 . 0.25 6219.54 0.31 1982.15 . 0.00 . 9649.12 0.00 
210.31 0.12 5596.55 . 0.20 4462.44 0.41 1497.07 0.00 11092.09 0.00 1· 

32. Oil and Natmial Gas Co oration Limited I 
I • 

' 6844.39 3.20 69672.38 0.24 30297.11 .. 0.83 36.94 0.00 60351.14 0.00 
i 

6844.39 ~.20 77814.39 0:21 43909.23 0.55 26.74 0.00 65014.33 0.00 I 

7058.28 . ~.30 86171.40 0.19 49919.86 0.50 4.97 o.oo 69419.82 0.00 
I 
I. 

33. Oil India Limited I 

588.51 2.75 7932;9.7 0.23 5125.37 0.54 70.00 0.00 6879.42 o.oo 
652.71 3.05 9331.02 0.23 6397.77 0.53 53.75 0.00 9489.13 0.00 
817.54 3.40 13745.41 0.19 13019.15 0.30 37.50 0.00 16288.44 0.00 

POWER I 
Financial services 
34. Power Finanqe Co oration Limited • J 

I 

38167.81 0.00 . 401;72 0.35 ' 8688.16 0.14 52219.02 0.09 0.00 54634.82 
·. 459.11 0.40 ]0789.67 0.18 64594.92 0.10 ' 50760.15 0.00 6~180.05 0.00 

... 516.50 0.45 12418.72 0.19 81044.89 0.10 ' 64783.i9 0.00 84750.50. 0.00 
35. Rural Electrification Co oration Limited 

257.60 0.30 '2501.22 0.34 39312.53 0.03 : 33086.21 81.92 41759.31 0.00 
I 

386.40 0.45 . 6085.08 0.21 51063.34 0.04 I 42340.96 64.74 54927.29 0;00 I .. 
' c 

0.18 ' .52867.11 
I .. 

603.21 0.61. 10975.33 66088.52 0.04 . 49.42 68603.41 . . 0.00 i 

! 

i. 
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Power l · 
36. NHPC Limited 

2007 - OS 11182.49 11182.4 2301.00 2243.33 443.74 1799.59 611.54 . 142.56 1045.49 
2008 - 09 11182.49 11182.4 2698.06 2209.01 518.24 1690.77 505.18 103.12 1082.47 
2009 - lb 12300.74 10623.3 4326.87 3897.59 1033.25 2864.34 457.08 311.58 2095.68 

37. NTJPC,Limited · 

2007 - OS 8245.46 7379.63 37090.99 14191.48 2138.50 12052;98 1798.04 2840.13 7414.81 
2008 - 09 8245.46 7379.63 41975.11 13746.85 2364.48 11382.37 2022.90 1158.17 8201.30 
2009 - 10 8245.46 6967.36 46568.50 15354.31 2650.10 12704.21 1808.90 2157.30 8738.01 

3 8. Power; Grid Co oration of India Limited 

2007 - OS 4208.84 3634.91 4614.82 4029.73 959.65 3070.08 1339.55 282.06 1448.47 
2008 - 09 4208.84 3634.91 6579.81 5854.63 1093.97 4760.66 2532.09 537.96 1690.61 
2009 - 10 4208.84 3634.91 7127.45 6341.79 1979.69 4362.10 1543.24 585.38 2233.48 

RAILW~YS 
Contracti & Construi:tion Services 
39. IRCON International Limited. 

2007 - OS 9.90 9.87 1968.16 202.45 41.16 161.29 O;OO 46.67 114.62 
2008 - 09 9.90 9.87 2654.31 231.85 44.19 187.67 0.00 47.48 140.18 
2009 - 10 9.90 9.87 3152.16 298.82 41.27 257.55 0.00 81.83 175.73 

2007 - OS 64.99 40.99 3347.30 1056.53 106.34 950.19 0.00 197.98 752.21 
2008-09 129.98 82.00. 3417.16. 1141.84 115.91 1025.93 0.00 234;73 791.20 
2009 - 10 129.98 82.00 3705.68 1141.67 135.10 1006.57 0.00 219.92 786.65 

SHIPPING 

193.81 41.73 152.07 1.30 '-4.05 154.82 
112.85 52.68 60.17 -1.72 . 15.52 46.37 
143.78 . 66.02 77~76 0.10 7.60 70.05 

42. The Shi 
2007 - 08 282.30 226.19 3726.84 1268.75 303.18 965.57 . 61.63 90.04 813.90 
2008 - 09 423.45 339.28 4166.64 . 1443.14 323.88 1119.26 64.67 113.92 . 940.67 
2009 - lb 423.45 339.28 3463.12 908.61 380.11 528.50 52.53 ·99.06 376.91 
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Power 
. 36: NHPC Lirriit~d 

300.00 0.03 i7275.49 0.06 18082.40 0.10 9956.33 0.00 21449.25 0.00 
325.00 0.03 17978.29 0.06 18234.43 0~09 11434,03 34.00 22047.94 0.00 
676.54 0.05 20404.45 0.10 20268.99 0.14 13868.22 219.00 24686.83 . 

3 7. NTPC Limited 

2885.91 0.35 . 51147.24 . 0.14 43682.26 . 0.28 . 27177.66 3,65 51612.23 ·, 0.00 
. 2968.36 0.36 54567.96 . 0.15 53136.10 0.21 37110.10 0.06 63824.70 0.00 

3133.20 0.38 59920.71 OJ5 54783.08 o.i3 0.00 65541.24 0.00. 
38. Power Grid Co oration of India Limited 

505.08 . '.o.12 13500.18 .:0.11 27707.00 0.11 21513.48 0.00 32731.98 o:oo 
505.08 :0.12 14618.09. 0.12 31128.17 0.15 27715.43 0.00 39441.36 0.00 
631.34 :0.15 13870.43 0.16 · 31595.69 · 0.14 34416.79 . 0.00 41688.58 0.00 

RAILWAYS I 
Contract & C~nstruction Services .·· 
39. IRCON International Limited 

29.69 !3.00 913.08 0.13 666;50 0.24 2.12 0.00 2507 .66 0.00 
29.69 f3.00 1021.52 .0.14 779.27 0.24 3.30 0.00 2941.21 0.00 
36.62 13.70 1191.51 0..15 978.07 0.26 . 5.29 0.00 . . 3380.64 . 0.00 

168.98 12.60 3183.92 0.24 3030.16 0.31 0.00 0.00 3567.26 0.00 
3507.20 0.29 i o:oo 0.00 4126.92 0.00 
4107.70 0.25 0.00 . 0.00 4736.24 0.00 

SHIPPING I 

. 995.30 0.15 16.53 0.00 1225.34 . 0.00 
1005.79 0;06 5.51 0.00 1301.03 . 0.00 
1029.90 0.08 0.00 0.00 1267.15 0.00 

3302.76 . 0.25 5037.64 0;19 ' 1454.20 0:00 6073.27 0.00 
275.24 3662.66 0.26 6468.81 0:17 2471.67 0.00 7856.46 0.00 
211.73 3707.91 0..10. 7012.50 0.08 2696.86 0.00 8298.36 0.00 
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STEEL I 
Minerals!aml Metals 
43 .. KIOCIL Limited 

2007 - OS 634.51 628.14 1530.11 203.57 40.95 162.62 6.11 48.35 108.16 
2008 - 09 634.51 628.14 1228.98 55.40 31.20 24.20 0.02 2.17 22.01 
2009 - 10 634.51 628.14 992.72 -164.14 30.81 -194.95 0.00 -17.68 -177.27 

44. National Mineral Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 132.16 130.02 5711.31 5007.47 . 60.00 4947.47 0.00 1696.49 3250.98 
2008 - 09 396.47 390.07 7564.03 . 6721.79 73.56 6648.23 0.00 2275.85 4372.38 
2009 - 10 396.47 356.84 6239.08 5280.48 73.16 5207.32 0.00 1760.06 3447.26 

Steel i 
! 

45. Maharashtra Elektrosmelt Limited 

2007 - 08 24.00 0.00 396.41 57.89 1.91 55.99 0.11 19.55 36.32 
2008 - 09 24.00 0.00 425.06 64.53 2.19 62.34 0.26 21.19 40.89 
2009 - 10 24.00 0.00 382.06 81.89 2.48 79.41 0.18 31.33 47.90 

46. Steel Authori of India Limited 

2007 - 08 4130.40 3544.69 46046.15 12955.15 1235.48 11719.67 250.94 3931.95 7536:78 
2008 - 09 41~.0.40 3544.69 49250.09 10941.81 1285.12 9656.69 253.24 3228.64 6174.81 
2009 - 10 4130.40 3544.69 44524.12 . 11871.28 1337.24 10534.04 402.01 . 3377.66 6754.37 

TOURISM 
Tourist Services 

oration Limited 

2007 - 08 140.52 436.83 73.97 4.55 69.42 0.02 25.33 44.08 
2008 - 09 140.52 133.75 370.00 42.45 4.23 38.21 0.02 12.81 25.38 
*2009 - 10 140.52 133.75 370.00 42.45 4.23 38.21 0.02 . 12.81 25.38 

'fOTALi, 
2007 - 08(47) 47100.68 40035.50 833273.98 131785.42 23834.31 107951.10 12546.49 30160.78 65243.87 
2008 - 09(47) 48003.40 40683.12 961963.79 130754.35 26739.66 104014.69 2101L83 24828.46 58174.35 
2009 -10(4\7) 505].4.57 40571.76 944658.35 149974.48 33148.30 116826.14 15479.33 30818.16 70528.63 
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~in crore 

Dividend Ratio Net Worth Ratio Cap'tal Ratio of Loans 001 Total Acumu 
of of Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 
Div id Profit before ings Losses 
end to after interest 
Equity tax to & tax to 

Net Capital 
worth employ 

yed 

STEEL 
Minerals and Metals 
43. KIOCL Limited 

21.63 0.03 2087.08 0.05 2091.95 0.08 0.00 0.00 2363.63 0.00 
6.35 0.01 2105.74 0.01 2090.77 0.01 0.00 0.00 23 18.50 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1927.82 -0.09 1893.78 -0.10 0.00 0.00 2 127.33 0.00 

44. National Mineral Development Corporation Limited 

651.54 4.93 8265.09 0.39 8075.99 0.61 0.00 0.00 8850.76 0.00 
876.20 2.2 1 11 6 14.70 0.38 11 352.88 0.59 0.00 0.00 12517.64 0.00 
693 .83 1.75 14250.45 0.24 13703. 10 0.38 0.00 0.00 15050.76 0.00 

Steel 
45. Maharashtra Elektrosmelt Limited 

7.44 0.3 1 30.77 1.1 8 79. 10 0.7 1 0.39 0.00 203.03 0.00 
8.40 0.35 35.00 1.1 7 104.7 1 0.60 0.22 0.00 226.06 0.00 
9.60 0.40 39.80 1.20 145.08 0.55 0.22 0.00 259.70 0.00 

46. Steel Authority of lndia Limited 

1528.25 0.37 22726.38 0.33 24690.18 0.47 2784.43 0.85 37888.93 0.00 
1073.90 0.26 2774 1.1 0 0.22 29658. 10 0.33 3416.78 0.00 46779.70 0.00 
1363.03 0.33 330 14.46 0.20 35547.91 0.30 7582.92 0.00 52696.44 0.00 

TOURISM 
Tourist Services 
47. India Tourism Development Corporation Limited 

13.50 0. 10 309.92 0. 14 285.4 1 0.24 0.00 0.00 642.94 0.00 
8.58 0.06 325.67 0.08 29 1.74 0.13 0.00 0.00 547.67 0.00 
8.58 0.06 325.67 0.08 29 1.74 0.13 0.00 0.00 547.67 0.00 

TOTAL 
18928.00 0.40 335775.36 0.19 428158.34 0.25 160535.52 2224.97 632549.28 12407.66 
1911 9.59 0.40 373905.07 0.16 481752.76 0.22 210501.70 2571.31 706917.46 14615.37 
23848.62 0.47 42 1239.50 0.17 568130.25 0.2 1 251960.25 3071.35 837964.72 19017.32 
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I 

(As reffene«ll fo Jinn lP'lllm Nos. Jl.3 lllmll Jl.3J.) 
Jinnves1tmenn1t lllnMll !l"etUllrn as onn 3JL Man~lln 

C.·i!Jnnllis1teitjl gove!l"nnmenn1t companlllies 
I 

I 
I 

'1 

I 

2007 - 08 
2008 - 09 
2009 - 10 

2. National Seeds Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 20.62 20.62 
2008 - 09 20.62 20.62 
2009 - io 20.62 · 20.62 

0.54. 7.53 
3.28 21.19 
3.91 17.41 

199.48 34.58 
243.96 42.81 
354.81 84.94 

3. State Fahns Co oration oflndia Limited 

2007 - 08 24.19 24~19 96.87 19.67 
2008 - 09 148.61 148.61 136.45 20.70 
2009 -10 3L49 31.49 208.85 

Tradin ~nd Marlketin 
4. Kamatak:a Meat and Poul oration Limited 

2007 - 08 1.54 0.96 . 1.29 0.35 
2008 - 09 1.54 0.96 1.66 -0.54 
2009 - 10 .1.54 0.96 0.00 0.43 

TOMIG ENERGY 

2007 - 08 163.37 163.37 1001.65 243.88 
2008 - 09 163.37 163.37 1060.78 50.62 
2009 - 10 163.37 163.37 1187.40 83.11 

Minerals 1and Metals 
6. Indian Rtrre Earths Limited 

2007 - 08 86.36 86.36 296.25 252.59 
2008 - 09 86.36 86.36 336.70 104.95 
2009 - 10 86.36 86.36 337.16 68.26 

7. Uranium Co oration of India Limited 

2007 - 08 841.65 841.65 280;88 46.60 
2008 - 09 . 1077 .65 1077 .65 374.30 87.59 
2009 - 10 1347.93 1347.93 521.59 142.12 

128 

I . 

0.46 7.07 
0.38 
0.31 17.10 

1.09 . 33.49 
1.19 41.62 
1.42 • 83.52 

. 2.26 17.41 
1.75 18.95 
2.09 41.57 

0.02 0.33 
0.02 -0.56 
0.00 0.43 

13.19 230.69 
10.15 40.46 
8.40. 74.72 

21.64 230.95 
19.73 85.21 
20.03 48.22 

25.18 21.42 · 
27.55 60.04 
66.61 75.52 

0.00 2.47 4.60 
7.61 4.47 8:73 
8.18 3.08 5:84 

0.06 10.69 22. 73 
0:66 14.41 . 26.54 . 
3.68 27.65 52.19 

0.38 4.75 12.29 
1.21 7.97 9.77 
1.33 17.17 . 23;08 

0.00 0.02 0.31 
0.00 0.25 -0.81 
0.00 0.00 ·o.43 

18.83 . 77.71 134.15 
21.57 5.41 13.48 
20.30 12.41 42.01 

2.19 73.18 155.57 
2.33 26.11 56.77 
0.41 24.74 23.07 

0.00 6.79 14.63 
0.00 42.03 18.01 

. 0.00 31.59 43.93 

/ 
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(As ireferredl to hn Paira Nos. 1.3 and 1.3.1) 
Investment and Jret1lllm as oll1l 31 MaJrclht 

. ' 

C. UJmlisted governmelllltcompal!lllies 

oration Limited 

0.30 
0.00 0.36 
0.00 0.19 

2. National Seeds Co oration Limited ·· , 

1.55 o.08 42.67 0.53 
1.86 0.09 20.06 1.32 
2.27 0.11 117.53 . 0.44 

3. State Farms Cb oration of India Limited · 
·' -8L37 -0.15 0.00 0.00 

o,oo 0.00 106.35 0.09 
l.57 b.05 31.49 0.73 

Tradin and Marketin 
· 1 

4. Karnataka Me.at and Poul 
o:oo. ' o,oo 1:90 ·0 .. 11 
0.00' 0.00 0.98 -0:.82 
0.00 . 0.00 1.41 0.30 

ATOMIC ENERGY 
Industrial Dev~lo ment 
5. Electronics Cb oration of India Limited 

32;67 ' 0.20 560.00 024 
4.72 0.03 567.96 0.02 

14.70 0.09 592.82 ·0.01 
Minerals and Yetals 
6. Indfari Rare Earths Limited 

I 

17.27 0.20 434.83 0.36 
17.27 0.20 471.03 0.12 
17.27 0.20 '473;78 0.05 

7. Uranium Co 'oration of India Limited 

3.70 
4.70 

11.60 

o.bo 
o.oo 
oJn 

I 
I 

I 

965.98 '0.02 
1214.49 0.01 
1517.50 0.03 

15.48 0.46 ; 
24:18 0.86 ! 

30.09 0.57 

59.78 0.56' 
78.63 ·0.53 : 

223.16 0.37 .! 

103.00 0.17 ' 
106.32 0;18. 
141.3'7 0.29. 

oration Limited 

L89 0.17. 
0.98 -0.57: 
1.41 0.30 • 

705.53 0.33 ; 
775.91 0.05 
754.93 0.10• 

454.60 0.51 
481.19 0.18: 
465.78 0.10 

458.87 0.05' 
916.18 0.07' 
849.27 0.09 •. 
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0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0;00 
0.00 

93.65 

126.20 
2.13 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00. 
0.00 
0.00 

44.27 
33.20. 
22:14 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
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~ Illlll Cll"IDllre 

0.00 250:09 0.00 
0.00 ~263.05 0.00 
0.00 293:96 0.00 

0.00 143:14 0.00 
0.00 228.43 o:oo 
0~00. 375.10 . 0.00. 

126.20 . 153.59 111~12 

2.13 225;53 117.12 
0.00 259.76 0.00 

0.00 3.33 0.00 
0.00 ·3.44 0.55 
0.00 2.37 0.13 

0.00 1925.31 ·o.oo 
. 0.00· 2233.62 . 0.00 

0.00 2163.93 0.00 

0.00 594.88. 0.00 
0.00 626.58 ·o.oo 
0.00 623.16 0.00 

0.00 633.77 0:00 
r .. : 

0.00 1269.20 . 0.00 
. 0.00 1249,92 0.00 



Report No. 2of2010-11 

APPENDIX VII (Continued) 

~ in crore 

Ministry/ Equity Equity Sales/ Profit/ Depre Profit/ lnlerest Provi Profit/ 
Departme held by Turnover (Loss) ciation (Loll) sion for Loss as 
nt/Class/ 001 before before Tax p:r 
~ameof Deprecia Interest accounts 
~ tion, and 
Company/ Interest an Provision 
Year ProVJsion for tax 

for tax 

Power 
8. Bbaratiya Nabhikiya Vidyut Nigam Limited 

2007 - 08 978.15 978.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 09 1707. 15 1707.15 0.00 10.04 0.00 10.04 0.00 3.61 6.43 
2009 - 10 2702.85 2702.85 0.00 7.39 0.00 7.39 0.00 3.71 3.68 

9. Nuclear Power Corporation of India Limited 

2007 - 08 10145.33 10145.3 3333.83 2394.23 733.79 1660.44 455.43 126.52 1078.50 
2008 - 09 10145.33 10145.3 3010.56 1675.64 706.09 969.56 488.78 39.49 441 .28 
2009 - 10 10145.33 10145.3 3806.82 2064.40 72 1.08 1343.32 441 .03 57.64 844.65 

BIO TECHNOLOGY 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
10. lndian Vaccines Com :>any Limited 

2007 - 08 18.79 12.53 0.00 -1.47 0.00 - 1.48 0.00 0.04 -1.52 
2008 - 09 18.79 12.53 0.00 12.83 0.45 12.38 0.00 0. 14 12.24 
2009 - 10 18.79 12.53 0.00 2. 11 1.76 0.35 0.00 - 1.03 1.39 

CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
1 1. Bengal Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Limited 

2007 - 08 69.27 69.27 59.16 -5.5 1 1.40 -6.90 1.47 0.08 -8.45 
*2008 - 09 69.27 69.27 59.16 -5.51 1.40 -6.90 1.47 0.08 -8.45 
*2009 - 10 69.27 69.27 59.16 -5.5 1 1.40 -6.90 1.47 0.08 -8.45 

12. Hindustan Antibiotics Limited 

2007 - 08 44.41 44.41 106.59 -5.15 7.09 -12.24 8.42 0.05 -20.7 1 
2008 - 09 44.41 44.41 148.04 -0.60 6.95 -7.55 14.40 0. 13 -22.09 

*2009 - 10 44.41 44.41 148.04 -0.60 6.95 -7.55 14.40 0. 13 -22.09 
13. Hindustan Insecticides Limited 

2007 - 08 9 1.33 9 1.33 210.19 11 .63 3.3 1 8.32 1.26 0.54 6.52 
2008 - 09 91.33 9 1.33 2 15.35 7.62 3.43 4.18 1.29 0. 18 2.7 1 
2009 - 10 91.33 91.33 243.88 9.20 3.55 5.66 2.54 0.05 3.06 

14. Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited 
2007 - 08 116.88 11 6.88 55.55 - 14.64 1.12 -15.76 423 .12 0.00 -438.89 
2008 - 09 116.88 116.88 85.46 -6 10.68 1.08 -611.76 461.19 0.00 -1 072.95 

*2009- 10 116.88 11 6.88 85.46 -610.68 1.08 -611.76 461.19 0.00 -1072.95 
15. Kamataka Antibiotics and Pharmaceuticals Limited 

2007 - 08 2.44 0.00 196.45 10.75 1.56 9.19 0.67 3.33 5.19 
2008 - 09 2.44 0.00 225.01 12. 10 1.64 10.46 0.77 3.69 6.00 
2009 - 10 10.59 0.00 2 12.82 18.85 1.82 17.03 0.6 1 4.91 11 .50 

16. Rajasthan Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited 
2007 - 08 1.07 0.00 94.33 4.99 0.27 4.72 0.96 1.43 2.33 
2008 - 09 1.07 0.00 80.76 2.02 0.39 1.63 1.40 0.2 1 0.01 

*2009- 10 1.07 0.00 80.76 2.02 0.39 1.63 1.40 0.21 0.01 
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Power I 
8. Bharati a Nabhiki a Vid t Nigam Limited 

0.00 o.bo 976.15 0.00 110.26 0.00 I 0.00 
0.00 o.bo 1715.82 0.00 255.21 0.04 0.00 
0.00 0.00 2717.76 0.00 450.60 0.02 0.00. 

9. Nuclear Pow~r Co oration of India Limited 

323.55 
I 

0.03 19940.33 0.05 17971.88 0.09 12082.84 
132.39 O.,bl 20226.73 0.02 16571.10 0.06 14019.22 
150.00 oJn 20467.65 0.04 19922.65 0.07 15461.90 

BIO JI'ECHJViOILOGJf 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
10. Indian Vaccmes Com an Limited 

0.00 o.'.oo -0.73 2.10 -10.56 0.14: 0.00 
0.00 o:oo 13.42 0.91 17.23 0.72 3.81 
0.00 o:oo 14.81 0.09 17.26 0.02 2.81 . 

CHEMICAIL"S AND FERJI'IILIZERS 
Chemicals & iPetroc!hemicals 
11. Ben al Chefuicals and Pharmaceuticals Limited 

0.00 oJoo -10.14 0.83 41.87 -0.16 38.99 
0.00 oJoo -10.14 0.83 41.87 -0.16 38.99 
0.00 oJoo -10.14 0.83 41.87 -0.16 38.99 

12. Hindustan Antibiotics Limited 

0.00 oloo -66.07 0.31 170.34 -0.07 33.20 
0.00 otoo -88.01 0.25 165.18 -0.05 128.41 
0.00 oloo -88.01 0.25 165.18 -0.05 128.41 

13. Hindustan :rllsecticides Limited 

0.00 oloo 76.53 0.09 86.92 0.10 11.72 
0.00 01.00 79.99 0.03 99.97 0.04 9.09 
0.00 01.00 83.50 0.04 117.63 0.05 35.07 

14. Indian Dru 'sand Pharmaceuticals Limited 

0.00 01.00 -4990.26 0.09 -94.48 0.17 3587.28 
0.00 .o:.oo -5594.37 0.19 -247.34 2.47 3837.99' 
0.00 o:.oo -5594.37 0.19 -247.34 2.47 3837.99 

15. Kamataka Antibiotics and Pharmac.euticals Limited 
0.37 d.15 34.85 0.15 40.66 0.23 5.96 
0.37 Q.15 40.42 0.15 45;05 0.23 5.26 
0.45 Q.04 59.55 0.19 57.61 0.30 4.41 

16. Ra·asthan Dru sand Pharmaceuticals Limited 
I 

0.21 Q.20 11.60 0.20 23.74 0.20 3.85 
0.00 Q.00 11.64 0.00 26.51 0.06 4.49 
0.00 0.00 11.64 0.00 26.51 0.06 4.49 

I 
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0.00 172.86 0.00 
0.00 346.60 0.00 
0.00 611.78 0.00 

5395.84 18915.78 0.00 
7456.22 17809.43 0.00 
6274.70 22171.86 0.00 

0.00 3.23 19.51 
1.91 18.15 7.28 
1.41 18.23 5.89 

34.12' 75.27 79.25 
34.12 75.27 79.25 
34.12 75.27 79.25 

33.20 255.95 110.48 
124.85 303.40 132.41 
124.85 303.40 132.41 

11.72 184.72 13.26 
9.09 208.09 10.55 

35.07 245.53 7.49 

0.00 221.82 5107.14 
0.00 223.10 5711.25 
0.00 223.10 5711.25 

0.00 134.78 0.00 
0.00 147.61 0.00 
0.00 182.77 0.00 

0.00 43.07 0.00 
0.00 '56.49 0.00 
0.00 56.49 0.00 

I 

I 
I. 

i' 
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~ JiJrn crnre 

7.77 0.00 0.00 -0.50 0.02 -0.52 0.00 0.00 -0.52 
2008 - 09 7.77 0.00 0.00 -0.77 0.02 -0.79 0.00 0.00 -0.79 

*2009 - 10 7.77 0.00 0.00 -0.77 0.02 -0.79 0.00 0.00 -0.79 

Contract 1& Constrnctiollll Services 
18. FACT RCF Buildin Products Limited 

2008 - 09 30.00 0.00 0.00 -0.46 0.17 -0.63 0.00 0.00 -0.63 
2009 - 10 30.00 0.00 0.00 -0.24 0.50 -0.74 0.00 0.00 -0.75 

Fertilizer: 
19. Brahma utra Valle Fertilizer Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 365.83 365.83 159.99 5.53 39.51 -33.98 , 71.85 0.00 -105.84 
2008 - 09 365.83 365.83 112.47 -97.08 38.45 -135.53 79.51 0.00 -215.04 
2009 - 10 365.83 365.83 177.63 22.69 40.72 -18.02 63.61 0.00 781.63 

20. Fertilizer Co oration oflndia Limited 
2007 - 08 750.92 750.92 0.00 -1503.84 0.29 -1504.13 1506.06 0.00 -3010.20 
2008 - 09 750.92 750.92 0.00 6550.48 195.10 6355.38 554.56 0.00 5800.82 
2009 - ro 750.92 750.92 0.00 -30.33 1.62 -31.95 553.14 0.00 -585.09 

21. Hindustan Fertilizers Co oration Limited 
2007 - Q8 686.54 686.54 0.00 -6.34 2.61 -8.95 1092.83 0.00 -1101.78 
2008 - 0,9 686.54 686.54 0.00 5226.28 2.52 5223.77 382.60 0.00 4841.17 
2009 - 1,0 686.54 686.54 '0.00 0.31 0.19 0.12 382.60 0.00 -382.47 

22. Ra"asthan Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 
2008 - 0'9 0.71 0.00 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 0.00 0.00 ~0.03 

2009 - i:o 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.01 
23. Urvarak Videsh Limited 

2008 - 09 0.15 0.00 0.00 -0.09 0.00 -0.09 0.00 0.00 -0.09 
2009 - 10 0.45 0.00 0.00 -0.34 0.00 -0.34 0.00, 0.00 -0.34 

IndustrialiDeveio ment and Technical Consultanc 
24. Pro· ects~ and Develo ment India Limited 

2007 - OS 17.30 17.30 46.89 13.84 1.57 12.27 0.00 4.47 7.80 
2008 - 09 17.30 17.30 61.03 21.18 2.43 18.75 0.00 3.93 14.82' 
2009 - 10 17.30 17.30 74.93 23.58 2.37 21.21 0.00 6.73 14.48 

Minerals and Metals 
25. The FCl Aravali G sum and Minerals India Limited 

2007 - 08 7.33 0.00 36.81 12.40 0.09 12.31 0.00 5.40 6.91 
2008 - 09 7.33 0.00 42.47 14.10 0.14 13.96 0.00, 4.93 9.04 
2009 - 10 7.33 0.00 45.61 16.00 0.13 15.88 0.00 7.20 8.67 
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~in crore 

Divid Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans GOI Total Acumu 
end of Profit Employed Pro tit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Di\ide at1er tax before in gs Losses 
nd to to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
ed 

Consumer products 
I 7. Bihar Drugs and Organic Chemicals Limited 

0.00 0.00 -37.16 0.01 -21.66 0.02 15.53 0.00 12.24 44.93 
0.00 0.00 -37.95 0.02 -22.45 0.04 15.53 0.00 12.13 45.72 
0.00 0.00 -37.95 0.02 -22.45 0.04 15.53 0.00 12. 13 45.72 

Contract & Construction Services 
18. FACT RCF Building Products Limited 

0.00 0.00 29.37 -0.02 7.39 -0.08 0.68 0.00 12.18 0.63 
0.00 0.00 28.63 -0.03 1.93 -0.39 48.66 48.66 13.94 1.37 

Fertilizer 
19. Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 44.16 -2.40 613.73 -0.06 596.86 596.86 730.32 321.68 
0.00 0.00 - I 70.88 1.26 488.24 -0.28 686.84 686.84 648.15 536.71 
0.00 0.00 -200.34 0.41 539.76 -0.03 776. 10 776.10 721.80 564.57 

20. Ferti lizer Corporation of India Limited 

0.00 0.00 -14927.08 0.20 101.06 - 14.88 15028.14 14970.28 386.46 15679.I 
0.00 0.00 -9 126.26 -0.64 - 139.72 -45.49 9042.26 8984.41 133.74 9878.36 
0.00 0.00 -97 12.53 0.06 -116.07 0.28 9595.37 9537.52 158.28 10463.4 

2 I. Hindustan Fertilizers Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 - 11 865.32 0.09 -37.39 0.24 11941.16 11 796.68 197.72 12551.8 
0.00 0.00 -7024.16 -0.69 -54.5 I -95.82 6966.71 6816.74 175.35 77 10.7 1 
0.00 0.00 -7406.64 0.05 -66.69 0.00 7349.38 7 193.92 I 64.32 8093. 19 

22. Rajasthan Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertil izers Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.00 7.56 0.00 7.56 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.7 1 
0.00 0.00 -0.68 0.02 0.03 -0.37 0.7 1 0.00 0.04 0.73 

23. Urvarak Videsh Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.06 - 1.69 0.06 -1.69 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.09 
0.00 0.00 0.02 - 18.76 0.02 - 18.76 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.43 

Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 
24. Projects and Development India Limited 

0.00 0.00 77.46 0.10 8 1.40 0.15 0.00 0.00 I 17.83 0.00 
3.46 0.20 81.44 0.18 83.86 0.22 0.00 0.00 122.42 0.00 
3.81 0.22 89.23 0. 16 91.74 0.23 0.00 0.00 I 3 1.93 0.00 

Minerals and Metals 
25. The FCI Aravali Gypsum and Minerals India Limited 

1.51 0.21 38.40 0. 18 38.67 0.32 0.00 0.00 58.88 0.00 
1.81 0.25 40.46 0.22 48.7 1 0.29 0.00 0.00 77.94 0.00 
1.83 0.25 42.39 0.20 60.86 0.26 0.00 0.00 94.87 0.00 
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CIVIL Ai VIATJON 
Tmnrist Services. 
26. Hotel Ito oration oflndia Limited 

2001 -b8 40.60 0.00 55.77 -23.21 1.62 -24.83 0.00 0.13 -24.97 
2008 - 09 A0.60 0.00 46.10 -16.29 2.20 -18.49 0.00 0.12 -18.61 

*2009 - ilO 40.60 0.00 46.10 -16.29 2.20. -18.49 0.00 0.12 -18.61 
Trans . ortation Services 
27. Air India Air Trans ort Services Limited 

2001 -b8 :0.05 0.00 30.63 -1.04 0.07 -1.11 0.00 0.00 -1.11 
2008 - 09 0.05 0.00 59.78 -0.87 0.00 -0.87 0.00 0.05 ~0.92 

*2009 - :10 0.05 0.00 59.78 -0.87 0.00 -0.87 0.00 0.05 -0.92 
28. Air India Charters Limited 

2007 - 08 30.00 0.00 874.90 210.14 .86.59 123.55 133.01 76.21 . -85.68 
2008 -09 30.00 0.00 1373.32 -0.72 153.55 -154.27 169.98 0.69 -324;94 

*2009 - rlO 30.00 0.00 1373.32 -0.72 153.55 -154.27 169.98 0.69 ~324.94 

Limited 

2007 - 08 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 
2008 - 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.01 -0.01 
2009 - [O ~0.05 0.00 . 0~00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 -0.03 

30. Airlin~s Allied Services Limited 

2007 - 08 2.25 0.00 262.81 -58.64 0.51 -59.16 0.00 0.00 -59.16 
2008 - 09 2.25 0.00 243.40 -81.44 0.38 -8L83 0.00 0.00 . -81.83 

*2009- [O 2.25 0.00 243.40 -81.44 0.38 -81.83 0.00 0.00 -81.83 
31. IALA" ort Services. Limited 

2007 - 08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

*2009 - IO ·0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .o.oo 
32. Nationat Aviation Com an oflndia Limited 

2007 - 08 145.00 145.00 13638.35 -1835.13 761.66 -2596,79 701.30 -'1071.93 -2226.16 
2008 -09 145.00 145.00 13224.52 -4085.50 1225.8 -5311.39 1665.88 -1640.37 -5336.90 

*2009 - IO 145.00 145.00 13224.52 -4085.50 . 1225.8 -5311.39 1665.88 -1640.37 -5336.90 
33. Pawan 1Hans Helico ters Limited 

2007 - 08 113.77 89.27 210.33 60.53 30.36 30.17 0.00 7.00 23.17 
2008 - 09 113.77 89.27 301.08 84.15 . 36.20 47.95 0.00. 22.83 25.12 
2009 - to 128.77 89.27 368.52 93.65 38.21 55.44 0.00 19.55 35.89 

34.Va doot Limited 
2007 - 08 36.42 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.07 -0.09 0.00 0.00 -0.09 
2008 - 09 36.42 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.07 -0.08 0.00 0.00 . -0.08 

*2009- 10 36.42 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.07 -0.08 0.00 0.00 -0.08 
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CIVIL AVIATION 
Tourist Services 
26. Hotel Co oration of India Limited 

I 

0.00 0.00 70.77 -0.35 69.27 -0.36 '' 0.00 0.00 128.22 0.00 
0.00 O.ciO 40.60 ..:o.46 51.06 -0.36 I 0.00 0.00 110.23 0.00 
0.00. 0.00 40.60 -0.46 51.06 -0.36 ' 0.00 0.00 110.2:3 0.00 

Trans ortation Services 
27. Air India Air\Trans ort Services Limited 

0.00 0.00 -1.73 ' 0.64 -1.73 0.64 0.00 0.00 7.20 1.38 
0.00 0.00 -2.65 0;35 -2,65 0.33 • 0.00' 0.00 10.'61 2.36 
0.00 0.00 -2.65 0.35 -2.65 0.33 ' 0.00 0.00 10.61 2.36 

28. Air India Charters Limited 
0.00 0.00 23.94 ~3~58 2049.63 0.06; 1889.56 0.00 2362.41 6.06 
0.00 0.00 -324.00 LOO 3224.10 -0.05 ' 2755.31 0.00 3512.12 354.00 
0.00 0.00 -324.00 LOO 3224.10 -0.05 ·' 2755.31 0.00 3512,12 354.00 

29. Air India Engineering Services Com an Limited 

0.00 o.0o -0.02 0.78 0.05 -0.36 • 0~09 0.00 0.05 0.05 
0.00 0.00 -0.01 1.09 0.05 -0.37 : 0.09 0.00' 0.05 0.06 
0.00 0.00 -0.04 0.73 0.05 '· -0.04; 0.09 0.00 0.05 0.09 

30. Airlines Allied Services Limited . 

0.00 o.0o -431.49 0.14 -431.49 0.14' 0.00 0.00 42.83 430.41 
0.00 O.Bo -509.98 0.16 -509.98 0.16 0.00 0.00 117.05 512.23 
0.00 0.00 -509.98 0.16 -509.98 0.16 ' 0.00 0.00 117.05 512:23 

31. IAL A" ort Services Limited 

0.00 0.00 -0.62 0.00 -0.62 0.00: 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01 
O.QO 0.00 -0.62 0.00 -0.62 0.00: 0.00 0.00 0:04 0.01 
0.00 0.00 -0.62 0.00 -0.62 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.04 O.ot 

32. National Avi'ation Com an oflndia Limited 
I I 0.00 0.00 .· -2081.16 l.07 18976.44 -0.14' 7952.34 0.00 24186.05 2226.16 

0;00 o.bo 208.35 -25.62 23139.30 -0.23. 14575.41 0.00 28394.85 0.00 
0.00 0.00 208.35 ~25.62 23139.30 -0.23. 14575.41 0.00 28394.85 0.00 ! 

I , 

33. Pawan Hans !Relied ters Limited I 
I 

I 

11.38 o.rn 276.95 0.08 286.34 0.11. 0.00 0.00 885.55 0.00 
11.38 0.lO 293.83 0.09 319.00 0.15: 0.00 0.00 887.53 0.00 
0.00 0.00 349.48 0.10 386.60 0.14 i 0;00 0.00 941.09 0.00 

34.Va doot Limited 
I 

0.00 o.oo -221.39 0.00 -164.11 0.00 I 53.74 15.97 2.76 257,81 
0.00 o.oo -221.48 0.00 -164.19 0.00: 53.74 15.97 2.69 257.90 
0.00 o.oo -221.48 o.oo -'164.19 0.00: 53.74 15.97 2.69 257.90 
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. 2007 - 08 2118.00 0.00 3385.95 358.89 - 178.81 180.09 93.47 . 0:00 86.61 
2008 ~ 09 2118.00 0.00 3866.54 -1139.02 163.02 .::1302.04 78.43 . 0.00 :-1380.47 
2009 - 10 2118.00 0.00 5038.35 . 996.47 135:68 860.79 . 66.60 0.00 794.19 

36, Central Coalfields Limited 

2007 - 08 940.00 0.00 5060.54 1317.25 217.75 1099.50 64.26 409.67 625~58 

2008 - b9 940.00 o~oo 5978.37 997.37 . 190.05 807.31 43.51 . 273.87 '489.93 
2009- io 940.00 .o.oo 6291.92 •. 1752.46 202.02 1550.44 ·- 17.39 567.26 965.79 

37. Coal In'dia Limited 

2007 - 08 . 6316.36 6316.36 272:32 3075.88 6.56 3069.32 . 428.43 188.78 2452.11 
2008 - ()9 . 6316.36 6316.3.6 318.07 - 4116.05 6.63 4109.43 - 451.74 . 362.30 ~295.38 ._ 

. 2009 - 10 631'6:36 6316.36 449.12 . 4246.43 9.49 4236.94 366.54 90.49 3779.92 
38. Eastern Coalfields Limited 

2007-08 2218.45 3256.40 ~860.81 168:83 -1029.64 0.29 ·0.00 -1029.93 
2008.: (i)9 22f8.45 3907.76 -1877.82 227.81 -2105,63, 0.07 3.38 -2109.09 
2009 -10 2218.45 5306.64 489.61 156.20 33'.3.41 0.01. 0.00 333.40 

39. Mahanadhi Coalfields Limited 

2007 ~ 08 is'i'>Ab o.oo 4347.08 -· 2652.13 ' 140.15 25,Jl.99 7.19 861.75 1643.04 
2008 - 09 186.40 0.00 ' 5383)9 ' 2775.22 167:06 - 2608.16 7.25 '882.88 1'718.03 
2009 ~ 10 186.40 0.00 . . 6229.50 '• 3102:03 145.08 295{i;95 6.38 ·1003.88 1946:69 

40. MJSJ Coal Limited 

2008 - 09 0.10 0.00 0.00 ·0~00 ·o:oo · 0.00 0.00 
2009 - 10 40:10 0.00 0.00 . o.oo. 0.00 . 0.00 ·. o,oo 

· ~1.·Northei!n Coalfields Limited 
2007 - 08 ·- 17].67 0.00 . 6388)8 3109.42 ·302.62 2806.80 43.05 992.09 1771.66 
2008 - 09 . 177.67 0.00 7617.93 3600.81 422.09 3178.73 47:71 1170.09 1960.93 
2009 - 10 177 .67 0.00 8415.61 4020:73 .. 226.84 3793,88 27.58 1441.20 2325.lO 

42. South EastemCoalfields Limited 
2007 - 08 . 35CJ)O o:oo · - 7181.59 2440.32. 358.39 208.1.93 14.56 708.23 1359.14 -• 
2008 - 09 '359.70 0.00 8485.67 .. 2f67.16 335.41 1831.75 ·. 13.82 786.81 1031.12 
2009 - IO .. 359.70 o.oo 9371.57 3394.61 244.04 

. ' 
3150.57 14.20 946.35 -2190.02 

43. Western Coalfields Limited 
2007- 08 0:00 5681.34 1299.21 185.65 1113.56 4.32 318.44 790.79 
2008 ~ 09 - 297.10 0.00. 6505.79 686.46 176.44 510.02 -. 3.97 . 180.69 325.36 
2009 - 110 . 297.10 0.00 6747.63 1180.54 . 171.41 1009.13 4.85 2_85.42. 718.87 
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COAL, 
· cl[])an & u lllln1te 

35. Bharat Cokin1 Coal Limited 
I 

0.00 O.QO ~4816.60 -0:02 -3689.80 -0.05 1083.30 0.00 2702.55 6934.60 
0.00 0.00 -6197.07 0.22 -5183.88 0.25 1083.30 0.00. 3159.08 8315.07 
0.00 0.00 '-5402.88 ~0;15 -4146.29 ~0.21 1083.30 0.00 3801.61 7520;88 . 

36. Central Coalfields Limited 

250.23 o.27 '1886.17. 0.33 1566.72 0.70 ; 422.88 0;00 6280.63. 0.00 
195.97 0.21 2146.83 0.23 1498.49 0.54 ; 293;98 0.00 7717.03 . 0.00 
386.32 0.41 2660.64 0.36 1865:83 0.83 112.05 0.00 7182.63 . 0.00 

3 7. Coal India Lrtnited ·. 

1705.42 0.21 . 11407.51 0.21 7616.82 0.40 : 1510.83 0.00 13338.63 0.00 
1705.42 0.27 12990.51 0:25 10705.67 0.38 I 1786.62 0.00 15935.78 0.00 
2210.00 0.35 ]4521.83 026 10717.10 0.40 : 1464.30 0.00 17637.45 0.00 

38. Eastern Coalfields Limited 

0.00 0.00 .· -4239.86 . 0~24 -3625.31 0.28 ! 656.23 0.00 2687.19 6458.31 
crno 0.00 ~6348.95 033 -5699.85 0.37 689.25 0.00 2763.27 8567.40 
0.00 O.GO -6015.55 -0.06 -5415JO -0.06 . 665.52 0.00 3521.08 8234.00 

39. Mahanadhi (loalfidds Limited 

1000.00 5.36 . 4482.54 0.37 4381.96 0.57 i 157.29 O;OO · 8209.60 0.00 . I~. 

1040.00 5.58 5188.00 0.33 4853.15 0.54 183.97 0.00 10964.85 0;00 1···.· 

1169.00 6.27 • 5742.56 0.34 5305.38 0.56 ..• 150.79 0.00 13409.09 0.00 ! 

40; MJSJCoal Limited 
o.oo· 0.00 0.09 cr.oo -21.71 0.00 4~78 O.ol .·· i ·. 
0.00 . 0.00 40.10 0.00 17.58 o;oo 18.19 0.00 I :· 

· 41. Northern CoaifieldsLimited - I 
1· 

1063.00 5~9~ : 5676.46' 0.31 6616.08 0.42. 815.04 0.00 . 9417.52 0.00 
1176.56 6.62 ···6260.87 0.31 7366.30 0.43 963.80 0.00. 11191.79 0.00 . 
1395.06 7.85 6927.81 0.34 7880.77 0.48 .. 789.97 789.97 12677.84 0.00 

42. South Eastern Coalfields Limited 
823.71 . 2.29 4459.52 0.30 3151.49 b.66 .1 337.30 0.00 9500.09 0.00 
618.68 . r.v2 4766.80 0.22 3688.12 0.50. 392.18 0.00 11418.33 0.00 

1270.46 3.53 • 5354.50 0.41 4177.34 0.75; 314.80 . 0.00. 12215.74 0.00 
· 43. Western Coalfields Limited 

367.07 1.24 2814.14 0.28 2789.79 · 0.40 I. 112.98 0.00 6479.20 o:oo I'. 

201.26 o.68 ' 2914;10 0.11 3153.91 0.16: 133.60 0.00 7740.51 0.00 
387.42 1.30 3106.45 0.23 3647.07 0.28. 109.52 0.00 7500.00 0.00 

1-
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~ in crore 

Ministry/ Equity Equity Sales/ Profit/ Depre Profit/ Interest Provi Profit/ 
Departme held by Turnover (Loss) ciation (Loss) sionfor Loss as 
of/Class/ 001 before before Tax per 
Name of Deprecia Interest accounts 
the ti on, and 
Company/ Interest an Provision 
Year Provision for tax 

for tax 
Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 
44. Central Mine Plannin and Design Institute Limited 

2007 - 08 19.04 0.00 195.96 7.59 2.37 5.22 0.22 2. 15 2.85 
2008 - 09 19.04 0.00 329.82 10.07 2.85 7.23 0.49 1.90 4.84 
2009 - 10 19.04 0.00 453.53 28.89 3.83 25.06 0.26 8. 15 16.65 

Power 
45. MNH Shakti Limited 

2008 - 09 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 - 10 25.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 
Financial services 
46. Exoort Credit Guarantee Corooration of India Limited 

2007 - 08 900.00 900.00 580.2 1 771.60 3.56 768.04 0.00 288.61 479.43 
2008 - 09 900.00 900.00 601.2 1 445.39 4.33 441 .06 0.00 152.12 288.94 
2009 - 10 900.00 900.00 608.35 85.68 4.39 81.29 0.00 27.56 53.73 

47. J&K Development Finance Corooration Limited 

2007 - 08 7 1.00 50.00 0.00 7.35 0.02 7.33 0.00 2.51 4.82 
2008 - 09 71 .00 50.00 0.00 7.89 0.03 7.86 0.00 2.74 5.12 
2009 - 10 80.00 50.00 0.06 6.56 0.04 6.52 0.06 2.21 4.25 

Trading and Marketing 
48. India Trade Promotion Organisation 

2007 - 08 0.25 0.25 141.25 72.18 3.59 68.59 0.00 0.00 68.59 
2008 - 09 0.25 0.25 139.54 89.21 3.58 85.64 0.00 0.00 85.64 
2009 - 10 0.25 0.25 165.06 80.2 1 2.64 77.57 0.00 0.00 77.57 

49. Kamataka Trade Promotion Organisation 

2007 - 08 10.44 0.00 4.29 4.06 1.30 2.76 0.00 0.00 2.76 
2008 - 09 10.44 0.00 3.82 3.60 1.32 2.28 0.00 0.00 2.28 
2009 - 10 10.44 0.00 1.29 0.65 1.20 -0.54 0.00 0.00 -0.54 

50. National Centre for Trade information 

2007 - 08 4.58 2.00 0.49 0.32 0.02 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.30 
2008 - 09 4.58 2.00 0.35 0.13 0.02 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.11 
2009 - 10 4.58 2.00 0.74 0.47 0.03 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.44 

51 . PEC Limited 

2007 - 08 2.00 2.00 5671 .56 63.17 0.54 62.63 0.00 21 .79 40.84 
2008 - 09 20.00 20.00 10274.78 11 2.83 0.57 112.26 0.00 40.09 72.17 
2009 - 10 20.00 20.00 11025.94 103.46 0.57 102.89 0.00 35.17 67.72 

52. STCL Limited 
2007 - 08 1.50 0.00 2440.92 50.01 0.13 49.88 5.78 15.25 28.85 
2008 - 09 1.50 0.00 2170.44 51.24 0.48 50.76 30.06 7.23 13.47 

*2009 - LO 1.50 0.00 2 170.44 51.24 0.48 50.76 30.06 7.23 13.47 
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~ in crore 

Div id Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans GOI Total Acumu 
end of Profit Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before mgs Losses 
ndto to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
ed 

Industrial Development and T echnica l Consultancy 
44. Central Mine Planning and Design Institute Limited 

0.00 0.00 47.48 0.06 38.27 0.14 1.61 0.00 385.41 0.00 
0.00 0.00 52 .32 0.09 17.48 0.4 1 1.6 1 0.00 422.45 0.00 
0.00 0.00 63 .35 0.26 17.93 1.40 0.04 0.00 542.7 1 0.00 

Power 
45. MNH Shakti Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 - 16.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.01 0.0 1 
0.00 0.00 24.58 0.00 7.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 8. 19 0.00 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 
Financial services 
46. Export Credit Guarantee Corporation of India Limited 

162.00 0.1 8 1813.42 0.26 228 1.60 0.34 0.00 0.00 2530.03 0.00 
180.00 0.20 1855.97 0.16 2 170.96 0.20 0.00 0.00 2436.90 0.00 

10.75 0.0 1 1927.38 0.03 111 0.44 0.07 0.00 0.00 1369.65 0.00 
47. J&K Development Finance Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 80.72 0.06 80.73 0.09 0.00 0.00 88.26 0.23 
0.00 0.00 86.07 0.06 86.04 0.09 0.00 0.00 93.56 0.00 
0.00 0.00 99.50 0.04 99.38 0.07 0.00 0.00 109.92 0.00 

Tradin2 and Marketin2 
48. India Trade Promotion Organisation 

0.00 0.00 479.85 0.14 524.52 0.1 3 0.00 0.00 633 .01 0.00 
0.00 0.00 629.08 0. 14 6 16.62 0.14 0.00 0.00 73 1. 13 0.00 
0.00 0.00 643.07 0.12 684.6 1 0.11 0.00 0.00 859.80 0.00 

49. Karnataka Trade Promotion Organisation 

0.00 0.00 13.23 0.2 1 2 1.l8 0.13 0.00 0.00 2 1.98 0.00 
0.00 0.00 15.51 0.15 23.46 0.10 7.96 0.00 23.73 0.00 
0.00 0.00 14.96 -0.04 22.93 -0.02 7.97 0.00 24. 10 0.00 

50. National Centre for Trade In formation 

0.00 0.00 4.51 0.07 0.5 1 0.58 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.07 
0.00 0.00 4.62 0.02 0.62 0.18 0.00 0.00 l. l 5 0.00 
0.00 0.00 5.05 0.09 1.05 0.42 0.00 0.00 1.54 0.00 

51. PEC Limited 
9.00 4.50 125 .17 0.33 365.66 0.17 0.00 0.00 3 123.99 0.00 

15.00 0.75 175 .33 0.41 173 .92 0.65 0.00 0.00 5006.97 0.00 
14.00 0.70 2 17.03 0.3 1 448.98 0.23 0.00 0.00 55 11. 11 0.00 

52. STCL Limited 

5.77 3.85 49.54 0.58 182.05 0.27 0.00 0.00 4 14.94 0.00 
0.00 0.00 63.08 0.2 1 1354.44 0.04 0.00 0.00 1445.10 0.00 
0.00 0.00 63 .08 0.2 1 1354.44 0.04 0.00 0.00 1445.10 0.00 

139 



i 
I 

i 
Report No. 2 o/2010-11 

. I 

I 
! 

APPENDIX VII (Continued) 

2001 ~lo8 0.01 o.oo 14.82 10.04 1.51 8.53 
2008 -109 0.01 0.00 15.76 10.53 1.93 . 8.60 
2009 -! 10 0.01 0.00 14.50 2.38 . 1.94 0.43 

I 

COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
Com uter Services 
54. National Informatics Centre Servces Inc. 

2001 -lo8 · 2.00 2.00 150~68 75.77 1.80 73.97 
2008 -!09 2.00 2.00 150.23 55.27 5.19 50.08 
2009 -i 10 2.00 2.00 170~81 54.30 5.41 48~90 

IndustriaI Develo mend: and Technical Consultanc 
55. Telecommunications Consultants of India Limited 

2007 -108 28.80 28.80 386.34 7.80 .· 3.08 4.72 
2008 -!09 43.20 43.20 617.95 15.74 3.58 12.17 
2009-i10 43.20 43.20 645.84 22.62 3.85 18.77 

Telecomhmnication. Services 
56. Bharat Sanchar Ni am Limited 

2001 -lo8 12500.00 12500.0 32359.53 14147.65 9696.1 4451.55 
2008 -!09 12500.00 12500.0 30268.57 9795.04 8523.4 1271.63 
2009 -110 12500.00 12500.0 27913.44 6999.31 9196.7. -2197.48 

57. Milleriium Telecom Limited 
. 2007 -i 08 2.88 0.00 0~00 0.40 0.04 . 0.36 
2008 -/09 2.88 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.04 0.14 
2009-I10 ' 2.88 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.03 0.18 

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 
Consumer roducts 
58. Hindustan Ve etable Oils Co oration Limited 

2001 -lo8 7.71 7.71 2.33 -2.18 0:02 -2.20 
2008 -109 . 7.71 7.71 2.12 2.72 0.02 2.70 
2009 -ilO 7.71 7.71 1.78 -2.40 0.02 -2.42 

I 

DEFENCE 

59. BEL 0 tronics Devices Limited 
2007 -lo8 18.32 0.00 44~02 6.54 4.30 2.24 
2008 -109 .. 18.32 . 0.00 31.15 -0.70 4.02 -4.72 
2009 -110 18.32 0.00 . 58.74 5.35 2.76 2.59 

60. BharatD amics Limited 

.. 2001 -io8 115.00 115.00 453.02 81.23. 7.40 73.84 
2008 -109 115.00 115.00 464;82 73.72 8.17 65.55 
2009-!10 115.00 115.00 626~79 65.68. 15.04 50.64 

! 
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0.00 8.53 
0.00 0.00 8.60 
0.00 0.00 0.43 

1.56 25.06 47.35 
l.41 17.32 31.35 
0.00 . 17.50 31.39 

1.21 1.39 2.13 
1.12 -2.86 13.90 
0.34 3.97 14.46 

0.00 1442.16 3009.39 
0.00 696.78 574.85 
0.00 -374.83 -1822.65 

0.00 0.08 0.28 
0.00 0.20 -0.05 
0.00 0.06 0.12 

19.14 0.01 -21.35 
19.40 0.01 -16.72 
19.67 0.00 -22.09 

0.02 0.84 1.39 
0.00 -1.15 -3.58 
0.01 0.31 2.27 

0.01 25.57 48.26 
0.62 26.56 38.37 
0.02 16.86 33.77 
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0.00 63.90 
0.00 71.79 

· .·· .. · o.oo <o.o:o . 34.79 · 0~01 69.59 · o.oi . . 22.61 0.00 81.05 
.. COMMUNICATIONSANDINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

, .. Com uterSerfices ·; 
54. National Informatics Ceritre ·servce.s Inc. 

o.ob '. o.do .• ·. 1'91.96 0:25 .191.80 0.39 0.00 0.00 563,85 
.0.00 O.QO 223.31 0,14 225.05 ·. · 0.22 0.00. o:oo 626.29 ' 
· o.oo o:o:o 254:10 · ·.0.12 · 257.26 0.19 

IndusfrialDeveIO ment aiulTechnical Consultanc 
55. Telec6llimun1cations Consultants Of:rridia Limited· .. 

o.oo o.do .·· ·· 406.bo 
3.24 0;()8 '405.60 . 
4.32 .· . Ojo . . Al L86 

· · Telecommunic1ation Services 
56.~ Bharat· Sanchar Ni am Limited 

1500:00 oj2 . 45723.07 · 

. 0~·01 . 298.40 
0:03 264.42 
0.04 253.47 

0.07 89295.83 ' 

0.02 ..• 
0.05 ·. 
0:01 

·• 0:05 

.0.00 ' •···. 0.00 . . 67L40 

13.29 . 0.00 662,84 
. 42;62 0.00 . •. 860.31 

55.00 0.00 950.56 

3388.87 . 3388.30 112756:92 
o:oo . o.oo •... 88633.58 0:01 86403.69. 0.01 3.413.84 .. 3413.84 112069:49 ·. 
0.00 OJ)O ·· 86475.66 "-0.02 80499.67 -0.03 1533.70 1533.70 128852;11 

57. MilleriiumTelecom:Limited 
o.oo . . o~do 5:63 · · 0:05 4.41 · · 0.08 i 0.02 .0.00 
0.00 0;00 . ' · .. ·S.58 . .~0:01 4.53 0.03 · · 0.07 o.oo 

.0.00 0;00 5.69 0;02 4:66 . 0.04 : 0.08 . .0.00 
• CONSUMER-iAFFA.IRS, FOOD'A.ND PUBLICDISTliIBUTION. 

Consumer'. ro~ucts. • . 
. 58. Hindustan Vegetable Oils Co .. oration Limited 

0.75 246.69 246.69 

· o.oo o.do ·· 34.27 .· . 0:04 
o,oo . 0.00 28.91 c.0:12 
o:oo ·o.oo 3Ll8 ·0:01 

23:00 ' 0.20 

I 
I 

. I 

' 485,00 OJO 
519.93 ();07 
526.88 Ol06' 

35;66 
30.42 
32.46 

467.89 
55352 
556.91 

141 . 

-0.56 ' 268.17 ·· .. 268;17 
-0.65 '. 289.15 289.15 

0.06 .! 0.00. . 0.00 
-0.16 : 0.00·. O.OQ 
0.08 : 1.12 0.00 ·' 

0.16 : 1.66 . 0.00 
0.12 56;72 0.00 
0.09 54:77 0.00 

5.48 
.. 5.50 

5.73 

.13:88 
·28.21 
'27.97 

51.2~ 

56;91 
44.85 

2216.21 
2729.10 
2638.76 

.. 

0.00 
0;00 
b.oo 

Q.00 
0.00 
0.00 

·o.oo 
0.00 
o:oo 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 
0;00 

267.43 
284.15 
306.23 

0.00 
O;OO. 
0.00 

. 0.00 
0.00 
0.00. 
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~ ftrrn crnre 

61. Vi 

2007 - 08 2.79 0.00 33.29 2.19 0.26 1.93 0.09 0.72 1.12 
2008 - 09 2.79 0.00 35.27 2.38 0.27 2.11 0.05 0.75 1.31 
2009 - ;10 2.79 0.00 35.91 . 3.79 0.52 3.27 0.35 1.21 1.71 

Steen 
62. Mishra Dhatu Ni am Limited 

2007 - 08 137.34 137.34 255.04 57.77 2.48 55.29 0.34 19.41 35.54 
2008 - 09 146.34 146.34 309.16 66.15 3.07 63.08 0.18 21.84 41.06 
2009 - 10 183.34 183.34 371.96 72.47 3.25 69.23 1.5.6 23.05 44.62 

63. Garden Reach Shi builders and En ineers Limited 

2007 - 08 123.84 123.84 556.65 118.14 7.68 110.46 0.05 35.93 74.47 
2008 - 09 123.84 123.84 740.62 96.71 7.55 89.16 0.18 37.33 51.65 
2009 - io 123.84 123.84 424.27 138.38 7.62 130.76 0.01 16.33 114.41 

64. Goa Shi yard Limited · 
2007 - 08 29.10 14.87 26.94 117.41 4.06 113.35 6.42 36.96 69.97 
2008 - 09 29.10 14.87 476.85 140.92 4.29 136.63 10.65 43.96 82.02 
2009 - 10 29.10 14.87 472.89 213.02 4.70 208.32 11.08 66.51 130.73 

65. Hindustan Aeronautics Limited 

2007 - 08 120.50 120.50 8624.80 2650.37 472.90 2177.47 13.24 532.35 1631.88 
2008 - 09 120.50 120.50 10373.38 2477.72 142.55 2335.16 0.30 595.00 1739.86 
2009 - 10 120.50 120.50 11456.70 3668.41 942.11 2726.30 0.03 721.02 2005.25 . 

66. Maza on Dock Limited 
2007 - 08 273.43 273.43 8.92 389.48 7.37 382.11 1.41 139.84 240.86 
2008 - 09 248.69 248.69 5.70 405.54 8.22 397.32 0.04 126.55 270.73 
2009 -10 223.94 223.94 3150.94 398.66 12.17 386.49 0.02 146.28 240.19 

DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 
A ro based Indusll:ries 

2007 - 08 7.62 7.62 29.50 0.22 0.17 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.04 
2008 - 09 7.62 7.62 36.84 0.35 0.20 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.15 
2009 - IO 7.62 7.62 89.65 1.35 0.23 1.12 0.00 0.00 1.12 

Tradin and Marketin 
oration Limited 

2007 - 08 2.00 2.00 9.15 -2.42 0.04 -2.46 0.00 0.00 -2.46 
2008 - 09 2.00 2.00 12.17 -1.97 0.04 -2.01 0.00 0.00 -2.01 
2009 - IO 2.00 2.00 14.64 -1.79 0.04 -1.83 . 0.00 0.00 -1.83 
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~in crore 

Divid Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans 1GOI Total Acumu 
end of Profit Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before in gs Losses 
nd to to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
ed 

6 1. Vignyan Industries Limited 

0. 14 0.05 5.74 0.20 7.02 0.27 0.00 0.00 12.55 0.00 
0.2 1 0.07 7.03 0.19 7.60 0.28 1.29 0.00 11.22 0.00 
0.2 1 0.07 8.94 0.19 17.69 0.18 6.58 0.00 23.19 0.00 

Steel 
62. Mishra Dhatu Nigam Limited 

7. 11 0.05 199.3 1 0.18 194.25 0.28 0.00 0.00 547.55 0.00 
8.2 1 0.06 239.76 0.17 2 12.47 0.30 9.00 9.00 598.82 0.00 
8.92 0.05 310.93 0. 14 338. 18 0.20 44.20 44.20 8 14.29 0.00 

Transport Equipment 
63. Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers Limited 

24.77 0.20 463.12 0.16 482.73 0.23 22.56 0.00 2653.44 0.00 
24.77 0.20 485.85 0. 11 472.93 0. 19 21.79 0.00 2697.70 0.00 
24.77 0.20 571.39 0.20 476.10 0.27 0.00 0.00 3173.41 0.00 

64. Goa Shipyard Limited 

14.55 0.50 27 1.66 0.26 307.66 0.37 71.76 0.00 1230. 10 0.00 
16.59 0.57 334.21 0.25 326.73 0.42 57.68 0.00 1480.78 0.00 
26.20 0.90 434.38 0.30 294.87 0.7 1 12.20 0.00 1599.14 0.00 

65. Hindustan Aeronautics Limited 

327.00 2.71 3326.53 0.49 1491.60 1.46 2.03 0.00 35040.55 0.00 
347.98 2.89 4635.76 0.38 2888.98 0.81 1.99 0.00 39207.71 0.00 
393.48 3.27 6157.30 0.33 4241.48 0.64 0.18 0.00 40714.59 0.00 

66. Maza1 on Dock Limited 

47.89 0. 18 568.33 0.42 622.93 0.6 1 22.06 0.00 14337.86 0.00 
53.87 0.22 726.56 0.37 755.94 0.53 21 .33 0.00 16769.67 0.00 
52.26 0.23 856.32 0.28 842.66 0.46 19.84 0.00 16915.58 0.00 

DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION 
Agro based Industries 
67. North Eastern Regional Agricultural Marketing Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 -0.12 -0.36 12.43 0.00 5.37 3.37 22.78 7.56 
0.00 0.00 -0.14 - 1.1 l 14.50 0.01 9.13 7. 13 28.55 7.41 
0.00 0.00 0.86 1.30 15.9 1 0.07 11.41 9.4 1 39.14 6.29 

Trading and Marketing 
68. North Eastern Handicrafts and Handlooms Development Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 -25.67 0.10 5.32 -0.46 28.02 28.02 7.90 27.67 
0.00 0.00 -27.68 0.07 5.07 -0.40 30.02 30.02 6.58 29.68 
0.00 0.00 -29.5 1 0.06 4.9 1 -0.37 32.02 32.02 7.82 31.5 l 
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i. ~ nllll crore 

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 
A ro basecll ImllUHstries · 
69. Andaman & Nicobar Islands Forest and Plantation Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007 -:08 3.59 3.59 3.37 -9.12 0.47 -9.59 7.07 0.02 -16.68 
2008 - 09 3.59 3.59 4.82 -7.47 0.52 -7.99 8.79 0.05 -16.83 
2009 -10 3.59 3.59 5.09 -12.53 0.53 -13.06 10.87 0.00 ~23.93 

' FINANCE 
Financial services 
70. IDBI Ca ital Market Services Limited 

2007 _:08 157.90 0.00 2941.79 6.66 5.26 1.40 0.03 -0.09 1.46 
2008 -:09 128.10 0.00 170.39 16.23 4.57 11.67 0.00 0.51 11.16 
2009 -ilO 128.10 0.00 52.07 17.66 l.95 15.71 0.00 1.06 14.64 

71. IDBI Gilts Limied 

2007 -:08 100.00 0.00 35607.57 1.69 0.27 1.42 0.00 0.49 0.93 
2008 -i09 100.00 0.00 104967.45 -19.10 0.43 -19.53 0.00 0.18 -19.71 
2009 _:10 180.00 0.00 101291.03 -17.53 0.47 -18.00 0.00 0.10 -18.10 

72. IDBI Home Finance Limited 

2007 -!08 144.98 0.00 253.51 238.13 1.58 236.55 194.92 11.64 . 29.98 
2008 -:09 164.98 0.00 334.48 319.79 1.18 318.62 273.71 12.76 32.15 
2009 -,10 164.98 0.00 335.86 324.19 1.01 323.18 250.42 20.64 52.12 

73. IDBI Intech Limited 
2007 -i08 13.13 0.00 20.91 8.24 0.34 7.90 0.00 2.48 5.42 
2008 -:09 13.13 0.00 103.75 4.03 0.58 3.45 0.00 1.47 1.98 
2009 -'10 13.13 0.00 122,69 6.08 0.52 5.56 0.00 1.92 3.64 

74. India Infrastructure Finance Com an Limited 
2007 _:08 800.00 800~00 111.89 33.84 0.09 33.76 0.00 8.95 24.81 
2008 - 09 1300.00 1300.00 626.21 162.20 0.24 161.96 0.00 49.88 112.08 
2009 -:10 1800.00 1800.00 1548.55 238.37 0.47 237.91 0.00 153.76 84.15 

7 5. Industrial Investment Bank of India Limited 

2007 -\08 446.08 225.00 101.41 214.14 0.39 213.74 0.00. 23.31 190.44 
2008 -09 446.08 225.00 98.99 137.24 0.41 136.83 0.00 . 15.04 121.79 
2009 -JO 446.08 225.00 48.53 54.51 0.23 54.28 0.00 0.00 54.28 

oration oflndia Limited 

0.05 0.05 2004.18 400.01 84.13 315.88 0.17 116.00 199.70 
0.05 0.05 2662.57 738.81 79.29 659.52 O.OQ 225.69 433.83 
0.05 0.05 3037.79 901.12 . 84.44 816.69 0.00 274.44 542.25 

77. The Industrial Credit Com an Limited 
2007- ,08 0.01 0.00 -0.01 -0.02 0.00 -0.02 0.00 0.00 -0.02 
2008 -.09 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.01 
2009 -:10 . 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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A iro based Iimdustirlies 1: 

I 
69. Andaman & Nicobar Islands Forest and Plantation Develo ment Co oration Limited 

,, 

I 

0.00 0.00 -52.71 . 0.32 -2.82 3.40 49.88 49.88 24.06 56.30 
0.00 0.00 -69.53 0:24 -10.17 0.79 59.38 59.38 24.44 73.13 
0.00 0.00 -93.47 026 -23;65 0.55 ,· 69.83 69.83 21.80 97.06 

FINANCE I 
Financial services 
70. IDBI Ca ital/Market Services Limited 

0.00 0.00 364.20 OlOO 46.99 . 0.03 . 0.00 0.00 77.36 . 3.34 
3.84 0.03 290.41 0~04 142.67 0.08 . 0.00 0.00 166.78 0:00 

12.81 0.10 297.72 0~05 104.55 0..15 . 0.00 0.00 144.87 0.00 
71. IDBI Gilts Llmied 

0.00 o.@o 100.93 0:01 399.99 0.00. 0.00 0.00 401.10 0.00 
0.00 0.00 80.96 -0.24 447.33 -0.04 I 0.00 0.00 447.91 19.04 
0.00 0.00 143.04 -0'.13 366.64 -0.05 I 0.00 0.00 378.78 37;14 

72. IDBI Home Finance Limited 

13.93 o.io 188.91 0~16 18.91 12.5 • 2131.49 0.00 77.68 0.00 
14.52 o.09 224.08 0.14 16.89 18.8 . 2796.49 0.00 89.06 0.00 
20.62 0.12 . 252.08 0.21 9.37 34.4 : 2963.14 0.00 108.37 0.00 

73. IDBI Intech Limited 

0.00 o.©o 13.74 .0.39 13.83 0.57 I. 0.00 0.00 17.16 0.00 
0.00 o.M 15.73 0.13 15.76 0.22 o.oo· . 0.00 32.41 0.00 
0.00 0.00 19.36 0.19 19.43 0.29. 0.00 0.00 '33.21 0.00 

74. India InfrastructurecFinance Com any Limited 

0.00 0.00 814.84 0'.03 1495.59 0.02 3200.24 0.00 1549.90 0.00 
11.43 0.01 1392.08 0.08 9976.40 0:02 I 14419.35 0.00 10238.40 o:oo 

. - o;oo- 0.00 1988.93 0.04 15058.72 0.02; . 18474.38 0.00 15534.12 0:00 
75. Industrial Investment Bank oflndfa Limited 

0.00 0.00 -168.81 -1.13 264.00 0.81 1 981.29 0.00 346.19 614.89 
0.00 0.00 ·. -48.69 72.50 347.16 0.39. 733.38 148.87 515.82 493.10 
0.00 0.00 . 5.89 9.21 364.67 0.15 i 636.71 148.87 494.15 438.82 

·· 76. Securi oration of India Limited 

0.00 0.00 .. Q.40 4034.74 0.08: 3650.44 3650.44 4835.00 0.00 
0;00 0.00 0.46 4259.05 0;15 3485.91 3485.91 5320.32 0.00 
0.00 0.00 127:59 4442.90 0.18 I 350.00 350.00 5776.59 ·0.00 

· ·· 77. The Industrial Credit Com any Limited 
I 

0.00 0.00 -0.02 .0.85 -0.02 0.85. 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.03 

0.00 0.00 0.01 -0.73 0.03 -0.21: 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.04 
0.00 0.00 0.01 ·-o.52 0.04 -0.09 .. 0.03 o,oo 0.04 0.04 
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2007 - 08 396.92 216.59 5.78 210.81 0.02 66.84 143.95 
2008 - 09 353.63 167.90 7.42 160.48 0.00 44.61 115.87 
2009 - 10 442.75 274.45 7.95 266.50 0.03 95.02 171.45 

79. UTI Infrastructure Services Limited 

2007 - 08 5.00 0.00 7.68 5.55 0.23 5.32 0.00 1.83 3.49 
2008 - 09 5.00 0.00 7.21 6.12 0.22 5.90 0.00 1.87 4.03 
2009 - 10 5.00 0.00 2.78 1.49 0.23 1.26 0.00 0.32 0.94 

80. UTI Investment Adviso Services Limited 
2007 - 08 0.89 0.00 1.14 2.15 0.04 2.11 0.00 0.27 1.84 
2008 - 09 0.80 0.00 . 0.96 -0.56 0.01 -0.56 0.00 0.35 -0.92 
2009 - IO 0.78 0.00 Q.92 3.26 0.00 3.26 0.00 0.31 2.94 

81. UTI Trustee Com an Limited 

2007 - 08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 09 0.10 0.00 0.01 O.Ol 0.00 0.01 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 
2009 - 10 0.10 0.00 1.45 1.20 0.00 1.20 0.00 0.41 0.79 

82. Zenith Securities and Investments Limited 

2007 - 08 0.20 0.00 0.54 0.55 0.00 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.55 
2008 - 09 0.20 0.00 0.37 -0.39 0.00 ~o.39 0.00 0.00 -0.39 
2009 - IO 0.20 0.00 0.65 1.39 0.00 1.39 0.00 0.00 1.39 

Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultanc 
83. UTI Technol 

2007 - 08 30.00 0.00 94.39 43.50 5.91 37.59 0.00 12.18 25.40 
2008 - 09 30.00 0.00 65.90 7.66 3.14 4.52 0.00 3.09 1.43 
2009 - 10 30.00 0.00 64.66 14.82. 2.65 12.17 0.00 1.98 I0.18 

Insuranc~ 
84. General Insurance Co oration of India Limited 

2007 - 08 430.00 430.00 7228.96 1072.31 5.02 I067.30 0.00 74.51 992.78 
. 2008 - 09 430.00 430.00 8061.13 1816.03 4.45 1811.59 0~00 404.39 1407.20 
2009 - io 430.00 430.00 9736.92 1293.52 3.32 1290.20 0.00 -484.40 1774.61 

85. National Insurance Com an Limited 

2007 - 08 100.00 100.00 3018.53 194.90 17.20 177.70 5.65 8.62 163.43 
2008 - 09 I00.00 I00.00 -403.98 -133.53 0.00 -133.53 0.00 15.67 -149.21 
2009 - 10 . I00.00 I00.00 120.90 268.59 0.00 268.59 0.00 43.72 224.87 

86. Orienta.I Insurance Com an Limited 

2007 - 08 I00.00 I00.00 2876.24 477.32 34.97 442.35 0.00 433.05 9.30 
2008 - 09 I00.00 100.00 3066.80 -64.05 25.31 -89.36 0.00 -36.70 -52.66 
2009 - IO I00.00 I00.00 3590.83 114.31 27.15 87~16 0.00 131.42 -44.26 
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~ in crore 

Div id Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio o f Loans GOI Total A cu mu 
end of Pro fit Employed Profit out stand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before mgs Losses 
ndto to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
cd 

78. UTI Asset Management Company Private Limited 

40.00 0.32 549.54 0.26 141.21 1.49 0.00 0.00 332.35 0.00 
32.00 0.26 627.96 0.18 222.79 0.72 0.00 0.00 364.35 0.00 
43.13 0.35 749.80 0.23 183.9 1 1.45 0.00 0.00 458.46 0.00 

79. UTI Infrastructure Services Limited 

1.00 0.20 15.94 0.22 15.8 1 0.34 0.00 0.00 26.98 0.00 
0.75 0.15 19.10 0.2 1 14.15 0.42 0.00 0.00 24.03 0.00 
0.25 0.05 19.54 0.05 14.74 0.09 0.00 0.00 24.84 0.00 

80. UTI Investment Advisory Services Limited 

0.53 0.60 8.14 0.23 -0.35 -6.09 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 
0.20 0.25 6.42 -0.14 -0.19 2.93 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.00 
0.00 0.00 9.49 0.31 0.72 4.52 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.00 

81. UTI Trustee Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 0. 11 0.04 0.00 6.1 0 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.12 0.03 0.00 11.6 0.00 0.00 0.0 1 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.9 1 0.87 0.9 1 1.32 0.00 0.00 1.35 0.00 

82. Zenith Securities and Investments Limited 

0. 10 0.50 3.30 0.17 0.20 2.69 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.00 
0. 10 0.50 2.79 -0.1 4 0.07 -5.68 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.00 
0. 10 0.50 3.78 0.37 0.04 34.2 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 

Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 
83. UTT Technoll?:'Y Services Limited 

6.00 0.20 87.94 0.29 24.85 1.5 1 0.00 0.00 51.83 0.00 
0.30 0.0 1 89.0 1 0.02 61.32 0.07 0.00 0.00 79.78 0.00 
0.30 0.0 1 98.77 0.10 85.37 0.14 0.00 0.00 11 0.36 0.00 

Insurance 
84. General Insurance Corporation of India Limited 

197.80 0.46 6683 .77 0.15 4241. 10 0.25 0.00 0.00 7359.62 0.00 
279.50 0.65 13858.08 0. 10 5412. 12 0.33 0.00 0.00 9024.93 0.00 
352.60 0.82 9026.57 0.20 6398.80 0.20 0.00 0.00 IOI92.85 0.00 

85. National Insurance Company Limited 

32.66 0.33 1549.57 0. 11 1536.66 0.12 0.00 0.00 3571 .08 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1402.94 -0. 11 -45 19.9 1 0.03 0.00 0.00 3013.89 0.00 

43.98 0.44 9582.28 0.02 -4596.26 -0.06 0.00 0.00 3821.93 0.00 
86. Oriental Insurance Company Limited 

7.50 0.08 2026.32 0.00 -3526.75 -0. 13 0.00 0.00 3050.77 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1973.65 -0.03 -3498.62 0.03 0.00 0.00 4014.79 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1929.40 -0.02 -3765.64 -0.02 0.00 0.00 4293.53 0.00 
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~ ftlfll crnre 

2007 - 08 200.00 200.00 4914.28 1552.11 30.66 1521.46 0.00 120.33 1401.13 
2008 - 09 200.00 200.00 5500.31 248.41 -48.82 297.23 0.00 73.08 224.15 
2009 - 10 200.00 200.00 6002.66 421.26 61.99 359.27 0.00 -45.40 404.67 

88. United India Insurance Company Limited 
2007 - 08 150.00 150.00 2880.66 988.51 30.37 958.14 0.00 26.51 931.62 
2008 - 09 150.00 150.00 3510.41 530.98 28.07 502.91 0.00 26.86 476.05 
2009 - 10 150.00 150.00 4190.16 866.39 43.55 822.84 0.00 115.05 707.79 

FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 
A2ro Based Industries 
89. National Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship & Management 

2007 - 08 48. 70 31.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 09 88. 70 31.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-10 31.00 31.00 0.00 -1.65 0.11 -1.76 0.00 0.00 -1.76 

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE 
Chemicals & Petrochemicals 
90. Indian Medicines and Pharmaceuticals Corporation Limited 

2007 - 08 7.00 6.02 10.56 0.62 0.27 0.35 0.05 0.26 0.04 
2008 - 09 7.00 6.02 13.96 0.62 0.26 0.36 0.07 0.08 0.22 

*2009 - 10 7.00 6.02 13.96 0.62 0.26 0.36 0.07 0.08 0.22 
Consumer products 
91. HLL Lifecare Limited 

I 

2007 - 08 15.54 15.54 317.09 33.23 7.33 25.90 4.47 7.15 14.28 
2008 - 09 15.54 15.54 365.64 34.75 9.00 25.75 9.21 8.97 7.58 
2009 - 1:0 15.54 15.54 441.78 42.97 12.79 30.17 7.56 7.68 14.93 

Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 
92. HSCC India Limited 

2007 - 08 1.60 1.60 17.40 13.85 0.45 13.40 0.00 5.03 8.36 
2008 - 09 2.40 2.40 19.36 15.75 0.44 15.32 0.00 5.62 9.70 
2009 - 10 2.40 2.40 21.38 13.85 0.39 13.46 0.00 4.87 8.59 

HEA JVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES 
Consumer products 
93. Cement! Corporation of India Limited 

2007 - 0,8 811.41 811.41 342.63 87.29 11.38 75.91 34.65 0.37 40.89 
2008 - 09 811.41 811.41 363.89 101.19 10.91 90.28 37.37 0.36 52.55 
2009 - i:o 811.41 811.41 361.73 99.15 8.88 90.27 37.52 0.00 52.75 

94. Hindustan Newsprint Limited 
2007 - 0,8 100.00 0.00 300.65 30.50 11.80 18.69 0.59 6.56 11.54 
2008 - 09 100.00 0.00 297.82 34.46 12.02 22.44 1.34 8.46 12.64 
2009 - 10 100.00 0.00 284.45 -40.04 12.29 -52.33 0.67 -4.97 -48.02 
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331.10 1.66 6972.75 0.20 -3710.95 -0.41 0.00 0.00 7301.11 0.00 
52.65 o.26 7322.09 o.o3 -3051.43 -0.10 0.00 0.00 9139.89 0.00 
85.00 0.42 7430.15 0.05 -3225.85 -0.11 0.00 0.00 ' 10535.11 0.00 

88. United India Insurance Com an Limited 

126.32 o.8.4 3244.33 o.29 -4120.51 -0.23 0.00 0.00 2880.28 0.00 
96.00 0:6,4 3612.23 0.13 -4204;79 -0.12 0.00 0.00 3275.18 0.00 

142.00 0;9,5 4151.09 0.17 -4487.40 -0.18 0.00 0.00 3761.47 0.00 
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

o.oo o.o'o · 48.09 o.oo 46.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 46.73 0.00 
0.00 0:00 87.72 0.00 30.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 34:28 0.00 
0.00 0.00 124.93 -0.01 48.14 -0.04' 0.00 0.00 54.49 1.76 

HEAIL'Jl'H &:J/fAMJILJ! WJEILFARE 

90. Indian Medicines and Pharmaceuticals Co oration Limited 

o.oo o.ob 10.98 o.oo 11.05 0.03 0.51 0.51 22.53 0.00 
0.00 o:oo 10.79 0.02 10.36 0.04 0.54 0.54 23.16 0.00 
0.00 0.00 10.79 0.02 10.36 0.04 0.54 0.54 23.16 0.00 

91. HLL Lifecare !Limited 
1.55 0;10 122.42 0.12 178.65 0.14 17.82 0.00 298,76 0.00 
1.55 0:10 128.03 0.06 183.68 0.14 18.03 0.00 355.94 
2.33 ' 0.15 140.24 0.11 221.08 0.14 12.97 0.00 382.18 0.00 

92. HSCC India Limited 
2.08 1.30 58.55 0.14 58.02 0.23 0.00 0.00 388.38 0.00 
2.08 0.87 65.81 0.15 64.87 0.24 0.00 0.00 ' 426.02 0.00 
1.73 0.72 72.39 0.12 70.72 0.19 0.00 0.00 468.78 0.00 

HIEA IVY INDTIJS1'l1UIES AND IP'TIJJBILIC JEN1'JEJRJP1USIES: 

0.00 0.00 -319.04 -0.13 -2.14 -35.47 341.54 304.54 482.67 1113.53 
0.00 0.00 -266.93 -0.20 158.32 0.57 440.82 342.19 532.36 1060.98 
o:oo 0.00 -213.61 -0:25 237.09 0.38 468.75 431.75 597.68 1008.23 

94. Hindustan News rint Limited 

5.00 0.05 238.73 0.05 268.57 0.07 7.88 0.00 321.00 0.00 
, 10.00 0.10 239.66 '0.05 287.75 0.08 9.35 0.00 373.93 0.00 

0.00 0.00 191.64 -0.25 203.39 -0.26 0.00 0.00 287.58 0.00 
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95. Hindustan Pa er Co 

2007 - 08 724.98 724.98 841.85 157.36 20.30. 1.37.05 0.31 44.90 91.84 
2008 - 09 722.98 722.98 721.27 85.19 24.41 60.78 0.05 15.35 45.38 
2009 - lO 717.30 662.70 588.12 -71.37 25.02 -96.39 0.17 -33.26 -63.30 

96. Hindustan Salts Limited 

2007 - 08 20.54 20.54 13.30 1.85 0.59 1.27 1.22 0.01 0.04 
2008 - 09 22.56 22.56 27.71 2,72 0.77 1.95 1.29 0.02. 0.64 
2009 -ilO 25.56 22.56 19.98 1.87 0.66 L20 1.17 0.00 0.03 

97. Hooghl Printing Com any Limited 

2007 -:08 · 1.03 0.00 4.12 0.11 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.03 
2008 -.09 1.03 0.00 6.51 0.50 0.03 0.47 0.40 . 0.03 0.04 
2009 -110 1.03 0.00 9.35 1.07 0.45 0.62 0.39 0.22 0.02 

.o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 -ilO 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 

99. Nagaland Pul Limited 

2001 -io8 .120.20 0.00 130.35 0.42 l29.93 0.00 0.03 129.90 
2008 -i09 12.02 0.00 -17.63 0.44 -18.07 0.00 0.03 -18.10 
2009 -:10 12.02 0:00 -13.93 0.45 -14.38 0.00. 0.00 -14.38 

100. NEPA Limited 

2001 -io8 107.01 104.62 111.13 2.51 1.02 1.49 39.16 0.00 -37.67 
2008 -!09 108.86 103.62 96.21 -4.14 1.02 -5.16 40.92 0.00 -46.08 

*2009-:10 · 108.86 103.62 96.21 -4.14 1.02 -5.16 40.92 0.00 -46.08 . 
101. Sambhar Salts Limited 

2007 -:08 1.00 0.00 15.17 2.50 0.38 2.12 1.35 0.00 0.77 
2008 -:09 1.00 .0.00 15.31 . 4.71 0.52 4.19 2.60 0.02 1.57 
2009~10 LOO 0.00 9.28 .2.67 0.62 2.05 1.98 0.00 0.07 

oration of India Limited 
. 93.45 93.45 39.70 6.08 5:78 0.30 51.12 0.02 -50.84 

93.45 93.45 25.96 -1.32 5.78 -7.10 0.08 0.39 -7.57 
93'.45 93.45 5.28 -8.61 5.82 -14.43 0.10 0.13 -14.67 

Contract & Constrncti.on Services 
103. Braithwaite Bum and Jesso Construction·Com an Limited 

2007 ~ 08 18.52 0.00 85.28 2.43 0.20 2.23 '0.39 0.22 1.62 
2008 + 09 . 20.26 0.00 59.79 3.38 0.34 3.04 0.18 0.34 2.53 
2009 ~ 10 20.26 0.00 77.90 4.75 0.72 4;03 0.71 0.57 2.76 

Hea Ihdustr 
104. Bharat Bhari Ud 0 Ni am Limited 

2007 + 08 444.04 444~04 10.90 160.51 0.02 160.48 160.20 0.02 0.26 
2008 +·09 441.85 441.85 5.07 51.26 0.02 51.24 51.03 0.08 0.13 
2009 ~ 10 440.65 338.98 3.97 132.80 0.03 132.78 132.23 0.14 0.40 
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~in crore 

Di, id Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans GOI Total Acumu 
end of Profit l· mployed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before in gs Losses 
nd to to Net interest 
Fquity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
cd 

95. Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited 

13. 10 0.02 840.38 0. 11 667.43 0.2 1 56. 13 54.36 1008.01 0.00 
12.96 0.02 870.29 0.05 7 10.40 0.09 55.78 54.36 1064.92 0.00 
0.00 0.00 795.64 -0.08 627.22 -0. 15 55.28 54.36 962.43 0.00 

96. Hindustan Salts Limited 

0.00 0.00 7.34 0.00 26.84 0.05 8.93 6.28 33.58 11.94 
0.00 0.00 20.28 0.03 32.48 0.06 12.70 8. 16 40. 12 11.30 
0.00 0.00 22.29 0.00 39.63 0.03 17.64 11.1 6 49.76 11 .27 

97. Hooghly Printing Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 2.91 0.01 1.8 1 0.04 1.97 0.00 4.29 0.00 
0.00 0.00 2.95 0.01 2.73 0.17 1.85 0.00 6.5 1 0.00 
0.00 0.00 2.96 0.01 4.23 0.15 1.73 0.00 9.58 0.00 

98. Jagdishpur Paper Mi lls Limited 

0.00 0.00 - 1.21 0.00 - 1.2 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 - 1.23 0.00 - 1.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

99. Nagaland Pulp & Paper Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 - 14.10 -9.2 1 -21.7 1 -5.99 0.00 0.00 8.25 134.30 
0.00 0.00 -32.20 0.56 -44.19 0.41 0.00 0.00 7.9 1 44.22 
0.00 0.00 -46.58 0.3 1 -58.77 0.24 0.00 0.00 7.39 58.60 

100. NEPA Limited 

0.00 0.00 -3 19.73 0.12 -1 3.72 -0. 11 297.38 297.38 62. 15 426.85 
0.00 0.00 -363.95 0.13 -6.52 0.79 351.37 351.09 73.97 472.92 
0.00 0.00 -363.95 0.13 -6.52 0.79 351 .37 35 1.09 73.97 472.92 

I 0 I . Sambhar Salts Limi ted 
0.00 0.00 - 13.29 -0.06 11 .39 0.19 14.16 0.00 16.55 14.29 
0.00 0.00 - 11.72 -0.13 16.38 0.26 15.87 0.00 20.94 12.72 
0.00 0.00 - 11.70 -0.0 1 14.29 0.14 18.07 0.00 2 1.66 12.70 

I 02. Tyre Corporation of India Limited 

0.00 0.00 -7 13.17 0.07 -485.58 0.00 202.86 202.86 82. 16 806.2 1 
0.00 0.00 - 172.02 0.04 55.48 -0.13 202.86 202.86 73.9 1 265.06 
0.00 0.00 - 186.69 0.08 41 .06 -0.35 202.86 202.86 60.64 279.73 

Contract & Construction Services 
103. Braithwaite Bum and Jessop Construction Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 14.94 0.1 l 28.3 1 0.08 13. 15 0.00 74.3 1 3.57 
0.00 0.00 19.22 0.13 36.37 0.08 14.90 0.00 82.44 1.04 
0.00 0.00 2 1.93 0.13 44.54 0.09 14.90 0.00 120.08 0.00 

Heavy Industry 
I 04. Bharat Shari Udyog Nigam Limited 

0.10 0.00 444.36 0.00 750.75 0.2 1 502.07 502.03 1805.55 0.00 
0.05 0.00 442.23 0.00 753.60 0.07 508.06 508.06 1822.36 0.00 
0.05 0.00 441 .38 0.00 762.05 0.17 52 1. 16 486.22 1954.58 0.00 
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105. Bhara~ Heavy Plates and Vessels Limited 

2007 - 08 33.80 0.00 180.30 -14.15 1.46 -15.61 10.97 0.00 -26.58 
2008 - 09 33.80 0.00 84.39 116.45 8.48 107.97 11.04 0.57 96.36 
2009 - io 33.80 0.00 104.31 -8.93 1.26 -10.19 -2.68 1.09 -8.60 

106. Bharat Yantra Ni am Limited 

2007 - 08 .2.31 2.31 0.75 -2.17 0,03 -2.20 0.00 0.14 -2.34 
*2008 - 09 2.31 2.31 0.75 -2.17 0.03 -2.20 0.00 0.14 -2.34 
*2009 - 10 2.31 2.31 0.75 -2:17 0.03 -2.20 0.00 0.14 -2.34 

107. Braitnwaite and Com an Limited 

2007 - 08 17.91 0.00 51.20 5;85 1.68 4.17 3.57 0.05 0.55 
2008 - 09 19.79 0.00 67.88 6.79 1.76 5;03 3.31 0.21 1.50 
2009 - [O 18.60 0.00 127.61 6.73 1.73 5.00 2.92 0.32 ' 1.75 

108. Brid e and Roof Com an India Limited 
I 

2007 -08 54.99 0.00 649.80 43.67 15.19 28.48 18.22 4.08 6.18 
2008 -09 54.99 0.00 914.12 70.85 15.21 .. 55.64 22.38 11.57 21.68 
2009 - rn 54.99 0.00 1090.38 88.03 13.62 74.41 10.30 22.11 42.00 

109. Burn Standard Com an Limited 

2007 - 08 133.01 0.00 150.99 14.42 3.82 10.61 161.87 0.03 -151.29 
2008 - 09 137.20 0.00 174.38 -98.38 3.64 -102.03 55.53 0.04 -157.59 
2009 - ilO 137.20 0.00 222.77 3.49 3.79 -0.30 136.06 0.00 -136.36 

110. Rea ' En ineerin Co oration Limited 

2001 - .b8 453.24 453.24 416.62 34.84 3.20 31.64 27A7 0.00 4.17 
2008 -09 606.08 606.08 464.43 42.77 3.63 39.14 20.41 0.36 18.37 

*2009 -!IO 606.08 606.08 464.43 42.77 3.63 39.14 20.41 0.36 18.37 
111. Instrdmentation Control Valves Limited 

2001 -.b8 0.03 0.00 o:oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-M 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

*2009 -!10 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
112. Triveni Structurals Limited 

2007 -'.08 21.27 21.27 2.96 -10.91 0.33 -11.24 39.55 0.01 -50.80 
2008 -;09 21.27 21.27 2.98 .-4.18 0.33 -4.50 42.47 _0.01 -46.98 
2009-110 21.27 21.27 1.69 -10.31 . 0.32 -10.63 45.59 0.00 -56.22 

113. Tun abhadra Steel Products Limited 

2001 -ios : 8.44 0.00 3.38 3.46 0.61 2.85 23.29 0.01 -20.45 
2008 -109 8.44 0.00 1.22 4.28 0.60 3.68 22:11 o.oi . -18.44 
2009 -110 8.44 0.00 2.19 -0.68 0.57 -1.25 24.52 0.00 -25.77 

114. YulelElectrical Limited 

2008 -/09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 -:10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 

115. Yule!En ineerin Limited 
2008 -)09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 -110 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.03 0.00 -0.03 0.00 0.00 -0.03 
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o.oo o:do -547.44 0.05 101.05 -0.15 417.08 417.08 231.36 555.59 
. o.oo o.d.o -229.96 -0.42 8.45 12.7 0.00 0.00 207.81 263.76 

0.00 o.o.o ~238.56 0.04 32.26 -0.32 0.00 0.00 231.28 272.35 
106. Bharat Yantta Ni am Limited 

o.oo o.d.o -0.01 354.77 3.55 -0.62 3.56 3.56 8.37 2.31 
0.00 O.QO -0.01 354.77 3.55 -0~62 3.56 3.56 8.37 2.31 
0.00 . 0;00 -0.01 354.77 3.55 -0.62 3.56 3.56 8.37 2.31 

107. Braithwaite and Com an Limited 

0.08 32.25 0.13 3.48 0.00 93.17 11.24 
0.00 0;0'.0 10.06 ·. 0.15 36.60 0.14 17.17 0.00 105.90 9.74 
0.00 o.o:o 10.61 0.17 33.88 0.15 14.12 0.00 127.20 7.98 

0.40 0.0'.1 97.03 0.06 177.70 0:16 21.00 21.00 697.37 0.00 
0.55 0.0:1 118.12 . . 0.18 190.92 0.29 15.00 15.00 772.36 0.00 
LIO 0.02 158.84 0.26 213.44 0.35 9.00 9.00 921.22 0.00 

109. Bum Standard Com an Limited· 

o.oo o.o'o -1337.15 0.11 -869.15 -0.01 489.23 0.00 235.60 1469.79 
0.00 O.OP -1490:18 0.11 -1017.12 0.10 491.78. 0.00 200.55 1627.38 
o.oo , o.oo -1636,76 0.08 -1146,09 0.00. . 504.93 0.00 187.27 1773.96 

110. Hea 

0.00 -636.33 .• -0.01 -319.87 -0.10 140.96 140.96 355.16 . 1082.98 
0.00 o.oo -463.18 -0.04 . -272.97 -0.14 . 0.00 0.00 458.94 1064.61 
0.00 o.oo -463.18 -0.04 -272.97 -0.14 o.oo 0.00 458.94 1064.61 . 

111, Instrumentation Control Valves Limited . 
o.oo o~oo -0.01 - - o.oo 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 o.oo -0.01 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 
o.oo o~oo -0.01 o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0.03 

112. Trivenf Structurals Limited 

o.oo o.ob · -456.64 0.11 -257.13 0.04 181.70 0.00 39.36 477.91 
_ o.oo o~oo -503.62 o.o9 -25.41 0.18 435.66 0.00 38.39 524.89 
o.oo o.ob -559.84 o.io -345.92 0.03 196.11 0.00 30)2 581.11 

113. Tun abhadra Steel Products.Limited 

o.oo o:ob -240.73 _ 0.08 -3.66 -0.78 216.79 206.79 23.77 249.17 
0.00 0.00 -259.17 0.07 -16.40 -0.22 223.05 223.05 16.72 267.61 
0.00 0.00 -284.94 .0.09 -17.75 0.07 249.57 249.57 15.78 - 293.38 

114. Yule Electrical Limited 

o.oo · o.ob -0.04 0.00 3.14 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -0.04 . 0.04 0.00 3.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 

115. Yule En ineering Limited 

o.oo o:ob 0.02 -0.07 0.02 -0.07 0.00 0.00 0.02 '0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.02 .:1.33 0.02 -1.19 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.03 
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~ in crore 

Ministry/ Equity Equity Sales/ Profit/ Depre Profit/ Interest Provi Profit/ 
Departme held by Turnover (Loss) ciation (Loss) sion for Loss as 
nt/Class/ 001 before before Tax per 
Name of Deprecia Interest accounts 
the ti on, and 
Company/ Interest an Provision 
Year Provision for tax 

for tax 
Industrial Develop ment 
I 16. Bharat Pumps and Compressors Limited 

2007 - 08 53.53 0.00 194.59 36.53 1.41 35. 13 4.62 0.04 30.47 
2008 - 09 53.53 0.00 236.36 37.26 1.70 35.57 8.68 8.32 18.56 
2009- 10 53.53 0.00 271. 12 40.00 2. 16 37.83 6.74 5.44 25.65 

11 7. HMT (Bearings) Limited 

2007 - 08 37.7 1 0.00 15.29 - 13.3 1 1.07 - 14.38 3.29 2.28 - 19.96 
2008 - 09 37.7 1 0.00 8.7 1 -3.52 1.03 -4.55 4.3 1 0.00 -8.86 
2009 - 10 37.7 1 0.00 6.84 -9.44 0.47 -9.9 1 5.40 0.00 - 15.3 1 

11 8. HMT Chinar Watches Limited 

2007 - 08 1.66 0.00 1.88 -29.63 0. 11 -29.74 19. 12 0.00 -48.86 
2008 - 09 1.66 0.00 0.83 -43. 18 0. 13 -43 .30 26. 17 0.00 -69.48 
2009 - 10 1.66 0.00 0.74 - 17.29 0.12 - 17.42 32.52 0.00 -49.94 

119. HMT Machine Tools Limited 

2007 - 08 7 19.60 0.00 265.2 1 -39.92 3.88 -43.80 -3.87 0.57 -40.50 
2008 - 09 719.60 0.00 199.18 -34.0 1 5.65 -39.67 -2.50 0.00 -37.17 
2009 -10 7 19.60 0.00 209.62 -30.53 7.88 -38.4 1 7.39 0.00 -45.80 

120 . HMT Watches Limited 

2007 - 08 6.49 0.00 18.39 -54.77 1.50 -56.27 88.64 -0.15 144.76 
2008 - 09 6.49 0.00 14.59 -62.46 1.23 -63.69 99.82 0.22 - 163.74 
2009 - 10 6.49 0.00 10.54 -56.65 1.09 -57.74 110.6 1 0.00 - 168.35 

12 1. Instrumentation Limited 

2007 - 08 90.29 90.29 247.23 9.28 1.38 7.90 40.8 1 0.45 -33.36 
2008 - 09 92.31 92.3 1 253.5 1 295.7 1 1.26 294.45 11.35 0.5 1 282.59 
2009 - 10 137.99 137.99 328.27 344.75 1.1 7 343.58 9.95 0.00 333.62 

122. Raiasthan Electronics and Instruments Lim ited 

2007 - 08 3.25 0.00 80.64 6.85 0.98 5.87 1.8 1 1.37 2.68 
2008 - 09 5.27 0.00 87.08 4.79 0.97 3.8 1 2.28 0.43 I. I I 
2009 - 10 5.27 0.00 99.4 1 5.69 1.71 3.98 1.98 0.17 1.83 

123. Richardson and Cruddas ( 1972) Limited 

2007 - 08 54.83 54.83 65.56 -26.77 0.72 -27.49 32.09 0.02 -59.60 
2008 - 09 54.84 54.84 78.53 1.44 0.7 1 0.73 3 1.00 0.03 -30.30 

*2009 - 10 54.84 54.84 78.53 1.44 0.7 1 0.73 3 1.00 0.03 -30.30 
Industria l Development and T echnical Consultancy 
124. Engineering Projects (India) Limited 

2007 - 08 35.42 35.42 85 1.02 23.69 0.92 22.78 2.64 2.60 17.53 
2008 - 09 35.42 35.42 964.56 28.59 0.78 27.8 1 2. 15 3.22 22.44 
2009 - 10 35.42 35.42 1062. 17 30.41 0.55 29.85 2.43 - 12.59 40.0 1 
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I 

0.00 o.ob 57.30 0.53 245.17 0.14 140.61 0.00 312.67 0.00 
0.00 0:00 75.87 0.24 217.28 0.16 110.88 0.00 356.37 0.00 
0.54 O:Ol 101.12 0.25 199.51 0.19 78.40 0.00 320.42 0.00 

117. HMT Bearings Limited 

0.00 0.00 -17.03 1.17 2.02 -7.13 5.99 0.00 20.68 54.74 
0.00 0.00 -28.11 0.32 -4.43 1.03 8.75 0.00 20.36 65.81 
0.00 0.00. -43.42 0.35 -3.05 3.25 42.37 0.00 17.27 81.13 

118. HMT Chmar]Watches Limited 

0.00 0.00 -222.28 0.22 -34.13 0.87 188.78 122.98 12.13 223.94 
0.00 0.00 -29L75 0.24 -32.82 1.32 258.84 189.27 13.00 293.41 
0.00 0.00 -341.70 0.15 -29.50 0.59 312.20 238.85 17.27 343.36 

119. HMT Machine Tools Limited 

0.00 0.00 35.03 -1.16 157.91 . -0.28 57.29 45.14 435.06 678.15 
0.00 0.00 4.20 -8.84 106.79 ~0.37 66.51 66.51 377.37 715.32 
0.00 0.00 -41.57 1.10 70.17 -0.55 70.30 60.79 338.73 761.12 

120. HMT Watches Limited 
I 

0.00 0.00 -960.63 -0.15 -110.11 0.51 850.64 280.96 112.32 966.49 
0.00 o.oo -1124.05 0.15 -136.34 0.47 981.11 520.14 76.94 1130.54 
0.00 o.oo -1292.40 0..13 -159.75 0.36 1132.73 0.00 . 96.57 1298.89 

121. mstrumentatibn Limited 

0.00 0.00 -260.82 0.13 132.76 0.06 326.71 228.46 404.69 327.15 
0.00 0.00, 23.17 . 12.20 206.16 1.43 111.44 14.44 376.25 44.56 
0.00 0.00 51.14 6.52 191.37 1.80 79.75 17.58 382.81 62.41 

122. Ra"asthan Elebtronics and Instruments Limited 

0.56 0.17 16.85 0.16 32.21 0.18 5.26 0.00 60.13 0.00 
'0.36 0.07 19.56 0.06 35.50 0.11 4.25 0.00 66.32 0.00 
0.73 0.14 20.53 0.09 30.70 0.13 3.28 0.00 73.40 0.00 

123. Richardson arid Cruddas 1972) Limited 

0.00 0.00 -263.32 0.23 . 20.51 -1.34 280.20 280.20 89.27 318.12 
0.00 0.00 -293.59 0.10 14.79 0.05 307.26 307.26 78.66 348.42 
0.00 0.00 -293.59 0.10 14.79 0.05 307.26 307.26 78.66 348.42 . 

JIIIlle!lllt :mllll~ Teicllmliic:mll <CIOl!lllsunllt:mllllic 

7.08 107.76 107.78 0.21 0.00 0.00 2818.24 0.00 
7.08 121.91 121.93 0.23 0.00 0.00 3803.25 0.00 
7.08 153.66 145.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 4177.63 0.00 
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25.00 1.38 0.20 L18 0.10 0.18 0.91 
0.72 16.36 1.47 0.18 1.28 0.02 0.21 1.06 
0.72 0.00 30.80 4.17 0.17 4.00 0.04 1.30 2.66 

uit memt 
126. Natiqnal Bic cle Co oration of India Limited 

I 

2007-108 5.65 5.65 0.00 2.34 0.02 2.32 14.69 0.00 ~12.37 

2008 -!09 5.65 5.65 0.00 2.45 0.02 2.43 . 14.64 0.00 -12.21 
2009 -110 5.65 5.65 3.03 2.66 0.02 2.65 14.66 ·. 0.00 ..:12.02 

I 

HOME !AFFAIRS 
Contract & Construction Services 
127. Delhi Police Housing Co oration Limited 

2001 -'os 5.00 5.00 o'.oo ·o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008-!09 5.00 5.00 0.27 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.09 0.19 

i 

2009 -: 10 5.00 5:00 0.00 1.35 . 0.00 1.35 o;oo 0.46 0.89 
I 

HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION 
Contrac~ & Construction Services 
128. Hinciustan Prefab Limited 

2007 ~ 08 6.97 6.97. 35.10 . -3.25 0.08 -3.33 9.11 . 0.03 ' -12.47 
2008 ~ 09 134.77 134.77 150.32 8.93 0.10 .· 8.82 0.49 0.56 7,7g .. 

2009 ~ 10 134.77 134.77 162.43 5.81 0.11 5.70 0.45 0.61 4.63 

Financi~l services 
129. Housin and Urban Develo ment Co oration Limited . 

2007 ~ 08 2001.90 2001.90 2724.67 2271.29 5.29 2266.00 1707.90 184.37 373.73 
2008 i 09 2001.90 2001.90 2708.25 2297.88 4.67 2293.21 1636.70 255.52 400.99 
2009 ~ 10 2001.90 200L90 2507.75 2169.06 4.52 2164.54 1378.72 290.51 .495.31 

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT . 
Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultanc 
130. Educational Consultants India Limited 

2007 l 08 1.25 1.25 41.10 4.47 0.26 4.21 0.00 1.50 . 2.70 
2008 ~ 09 1.50 L50 53.83 5.46 0.29 5.17 0.00 1.93 3.23 
2009~10 1.50 L50 65.46 7.05 . 0.32 6.73 0.00 2.71 4.02 

INFORMATION & BROADCASTING 
Contract & Construction Services 
131. Broadcast En ineerin Consultants India Liniited 

2007 ~ 08 1.36 1.36 27.91 22.24 0.38 . 21.85 0.00 7.82 14.03 
2008 '~ 09 1.36 1.36 15.88 8.04 0.32 7.73 ·o.oo 2.79 4.93 
2009:.: 10 1.36 1.36. 12.96 2.65 0.29 2.36 0.00 . 0.85 1.52 

I 
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0.04 23.17 0.05 0.00 0.00 35.38 0.00 
0.05 24.30 0.05 0.00 0.00 37.09 0.00 
0.10 26.59 0.15 0.00 0.00 44.18 0.00 

·o.oo o.od -307.54 o.o4 -2.96 -0.78 304.58 304.58 4.64 313.19 
0.00 0.00 .-319.75 0.04 -0.50 -4.82 319.24 319.24 6.94 325.40 

. 0.00 0.00 -331.76 0.04 2.14 1.24 333.91 333.91 9.61 337.42 

HOME AFFAJIRS 
C1omttrnctt & Conitsttiruncttfonn §ieirvJi.cies 
127. Delhi Police Housin Co oration Limited 

0.00 O.OQ 4.92 0.00 4.91 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 
o.oo o.od 5.19 o.o4 40.18 0.01 40.00 40.00 40.39 0.00 
0.00 0.00 6.07 0.15 24.80 0.05 25.00 0.00 25.46 0.00 

HOUSING AND UlfUJAN POVIER'Jl'Y AJLLEVIA'Jl'JON 
Connttiraictt & Com\sttiruncttfonn §ienkies 
128. Hindustan Prefab Limited 

0.00 0.00' -132.49 0.09 L07 -3.12 127.80 127.80 . . 51.22 139.46 
0.00 0.00 3.06 2.54 8.89 0.99 0.00 0.00 103.13 0.00 
o:oo 0.00 5.53 0.84 11.21 0.51 0.00 0.00 144.05 129.24 

JFJi.nnainncfail sieirvlices 

68.11 0.03 4076.69 0.09 21157.71 0.11 18902.98 52.96 22674.86 0.00 
45.24 0.02 4546.84 0.09 651.95 3.52 19249.33 52.96 1941.55 0.00 
59.08 0.03 4993.76 0.10. 294;62 7.35 15300.48 52.96 1370.09 0.00 

HUMAN RIESOURCIES DIEVIELOPMIEN'Jl' 
Imllunsttirfiaifi Dieviefo mienntt amll 'JI'ieclhlHlllicmil Connsunllttannc 
130. Educational Consultants India Limited 

1.00 0.80 15.57 0.17 . 15.56 0.27 0.00 0.00 66.37 0.00 
1.27 0.85 17.21 0.19 16.59 0.31 0.00 . 0.00 66.21 0.00 
1.50 1.00 19.43 0.21 19.B 0.35 0.00 0.00 72.38 0.00 

INFORMA'Jl'ION & BROADCASTING 
Connttiractt & C@nnsttiruncttfionn §ierncies 
131. Broadcast En 'ineerin Consultants India Limited 

. 2.81 2.06 20.25 0.69 20.58 1.06 0.00 0.00 125.43 0.00 
1.00 0.73 24.16 0.20 21.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 86.63 0.00 
0.29 0.21 25.34 0.06 22.11 0.11 0.00 0.00 78.12 0.00 
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FiKJ1.anclial services 
132. National Film Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007 _! 08 14.00 14.00 30.16 1.21 1.00 0.20 2.87 0.10 -2.76 
2008 ~ 09 14.00 14.00 14.32 -5.88 1.77 -7.65 2.95 0.53 -11.13 

*2009 ~ 10 14.00 14.00 14.32 -5.88 1.77 -7.65 2.95 0.53 -11.13 

MINES! 
Minerals and Metals 
133. Bharat Gold Mines Limited 

2007 ~ 08 51.06 51.06 0.00 8.46 1.03 7.43 53.60 0.00 -46.18 
2008 ~ 09 51.06 51.06 0.00 -0.17 0.87 -1.04 54.91 0.00 -55.95 
2009 i 10 51.06 51.06 0.00 -17.29 0.72 -18.01 61.48 0.00 -79.49 

134. Mineral Ex !oration Co oration Limited 

2007" 08 119.55 119.55 90.86 12.82 3.25 9.56 0.00 3.45 6.11 
2008 ~ 09 119.55 119.55 95.81 6.34 2.90 3.44 0.00 2.20 1.24 
2009 + 10 119.55 119.55 122.42 25.29 3.19 22.10 0.00 6.58 15.52 

MINORITY AFFAIRS 
Financial services 
135. National Minorities Develo ment and Finance Co oration Limited 

2007 ~ 08 555.43 445.37 19.68 12.58 0.36 12.22 0.00 0.05 12.17 
2008 ~·09 643.77 520.36 21.57 6;84 0.37 6.47 0.00 0.03 6.44 
2009 ~ 10 791.34 644.77 24.07 15.46 0.32 15.14 0.00 0.00 15.14 

NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 
Financial services 
136. Indfa Renewable Ener Limited 

2007 ~ 08 490.00 490.00 198.26 185.32 2.53 182.79 109.56 25.26 47.96 
2008 ~ 09 520.00 520.00 238.81 193.29 2.41 190.88 104.98 29.69 56.21 
2009 ,- 10 539.60 539.60 321.71 282.36 . 3.11 279.25 138.20 68.36 72.69 

PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
Industrial Develo ment 
137. Biecco Lawrie Limited 

2007'.- 08 42.00 24.10 58.03 4.73 0.55 4.19 0.81 0.16 3.22 
2008:- 09 42.00 24.10 57.91 3.70 '0.62 3.08 0.78 0.07 2.23 
2009!_ 10 42.00 24.10 65.68 3.23 0.67 2.56 0.82 O.ol 1.73 

138; Brahma utra Cracker and Pol mer Limited 

2007!- 08 75.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
20081- 09 165.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00. 
2009:_ 10 '315.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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1. 

Financial sell"vices 
oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -2.17 1.00 17.72 0.01 20.46 20.46 
0.00 0~00 -16.89 0.66 13.15 -0.58 23.40 .23.40 

46.85 
43.41 

i r 
16.50 
27.62 

0.00 0.00 -16.89 0.66 .13.15 -0.58 23.40 23.40 43.41 27.62 
MINES 
Minerals and Metals 
133. Bharat Gold Mines Limited 

0.00 0.00 -l lOL46 0.04 -74.24 -0.10 1016.74 1016.74 23.40 1152.37 
0.00 ' 0.00 -1157.41 0.05 -76.98 0.01 1069.39 . 1069.39 22.85 1208.32 
o~oo o.oo -1236.90 0.06 -84.46 0.21 1123.09 1.123.09 22.12 1287.81 

0.00 0.00 109.28 0,06 111.00. 0.09 0.00 0.00 129.80 .· 10.09 
0.00 0.00 111.80 0.01 113.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 146.35 8.85 
0.00 0.00 126.13 0.12 0.17 0.00 0.00 149.09 0.00 

MINORITYAFFAIRS 
Financial serviCes 
135. National Minorities Develo ment and Finance Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 ' 670.15 0.02 • 670.15 0.02 0.00 0.00 676.76 0.00 
0.00 0.00 • 764.94 0.01 764.94 ·. 0.01 0.00 0.00 769.11 0.00 
0.00 0.00 927.64 0.02 927.64 0.02 0.00 0.00 933.64 0.00 

NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 
Fhiancial services 

9.60 0.02 697.33 . 0;07 2626.42 0.07 1843.45 602.75 2919.25 0.00 
11.25 . 0.02 769.91 . 0.07 3116.67 0.06 2256.97 684.55 3360.71 0.00 
12.53 ' 0.02 844.83 0.09 3687.23 0.08 2754.81 241.85 3995.40 0.00 

PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
Industrial Develo ment-
137. Biecco Lawrie Limited 

0.00 0.00 -10.57 -0.30 25.65 0.16 33.04 - 0.28 57.51 52.57 
0.00 0.00 . -8.33 -0.27 26.09 0.12 32.76 0.00 60.94 50.34 
0.00 0.00 -6.60 -0.26 29.35 0.09 . 32.76 0:00 15.00 . 48;61 

138. Brahma utra' Cracker and Pol mer Limited 
0.00 0.00 73.53 0;00 68.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.78 0.00 
0.00 0.00 163.50 o,oo 168.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 223.74 0.00 
0.00 0.00 313A6 0.00 213.03 0.00 50.00 0.00 299.61 0.00 
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. ·•. • .A .·' ~~?~~ •: }?~op~):'.'{~ 
,.... ""'''"··.·. ·. (1,oss) .... · . qat1on .. .. (Loss) ''.~:./ 

vr, §f %~f~ .. 

2007-:08 1.00 0.00 .19.94 
2008 -~09 1.00 0.00 24.75 
2009 - 10 1.00 0.00 23.92 

Petroleum 
140. Bharat Petro Resources JPDA LIMITED 

2007 -: 08 0.05 0.00 0.00 
2008 -1 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 
2009 - 10 0.05 0.00 0.00 

141. Bhar.at Petro Resources LIMITED 
2007 -08 102.55 0.00 0.00 
2008 -09 502.55 0.00 0.00 
2009 ~' 10 702.55 0.00 0.00 

142. CREDA-HPCL Biofuel Limited 
2008.; 09 10.58 0.00 0.00 
2009 J 10 10.58 0.00 0.00 

143. Gail'.Gas Limited 

2008-' 09 8.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 j 10 57.70 0.00 2.79 

144. HPCL Bio Fuels Limited 

2009-: 10 164.16 0.00 0.00 
145. Indian Oil Technolo Limited 

2007 ~ 08 0.55 0.00 1.91 
2008 ~ 09 0.55 0.00 1.94 

*2009' 10 0.55 0.00 1.94 
146. Indian Strategic Petroleum Reserves Limited 

2007 J 08 100.1:2 0.00 0.00 
2008 ~ 09 293.42 0.00 0.00 

*2009 ~ 10 293.42 0.00 0.00 
147. IOC~CREDA Bio Fuels Limited 

0.04 

2007 ~ 08 735.63 0.00 8767.57 
2008' 09 735.63 0.00 8857.17 
2009 ~ 10 735.63 0.00 7881.96 

149. ONGC Videsh Limited 
2007 l 08 1000.00 0.00 6908.71 
2008 ~ 09 1000.00 0.00 6340.94 
2009 ' 10 1000.00 0.00 4835.73 

10.25 0.10 
15.29 0.14 
13.79 0.14 

-0.87 0.00 
-1.13 0.00 
-3.07 0.00 

-7.21 0.17 
-13.74 0.19 
-35.50 0.22 

-0.14 0.00 
-0.55 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
-2.68 0.09 

-2.73 0.00 

1.49 0.00 
1.58 0.00 
1.58 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

-1.36 0.00 

592.00 155.66 
488.98 147.96 
520.49 153.64 

4874.77 2614.1 
4839.54 1545.3 
3444.02 1172:7 
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10.15 
15.14 
13.65 

-0.87 
-1.13 
-3.07 

-7.38 
-13.93 
-35.72 

-0.14 
-0.55 

0.00 
-2.77 

-2.73 

1.49 
1.58 
1.58 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-1.36 

436.34 
341.02 
366.85 

2260.67 
3294.15 
2271.27 

~ inn crnre 

0.00 3.68 6.47 
0.00 5.47 9.67 
0.00 4.71 8.93 

0.00 0.00 -0.87 
0.00 0.00 -1.13 
0.00 0.32 -3.39 

0.00 0.00 -7.38 
0.00 0.00 -13.93 
0.00 0.00 -35.72 

0.11 0.00 -0.25 
0.00 0.00 -0.56 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
1.29 -0.15 -3.91 

0.00 0.00 -2.74 

0.00 0.52 0.97 
0.00 0.55 1.03 
0.00 0.55 1.03 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 -1.36 

23.24 40.29 372.81 
21.43 83.95 235.64 

5.14 129.63 232.08 

729.73 681.52 849.42 
718.00 1113.26 1462.89 
377.24 722.90 1171.13 
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lirrnidll!lls11:irfiall IDeveno merrn11: arrnidl Tecllnrrnfican Corrnsl!llllfaII11.c 
139. Certification En ineers International Limited 

2.50 2.50 27.56 0.23 27.40 0.37 0.00 0.00 34.04 0.00 
3.00 3.QO 33.72 0.29 33.53 0.45 0.00 0.00 40.70 0.00 

' 3.00 3.00 39.15 0.23 38.75 0.35 0.00 0.00 45.66 0.00 
JP>e11:irollellllm 
140. Bharat Petrd Resources JPDA LIMITED 

0.00 
I 

0.00 -0.83 l.04 -2.86 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.88 
0.00 o.o'o -1.95 0.58 -31.21 0.04 0.00 '0.00 3.56 2.00 
0.00 0.00 -5.34 0.64 -32.54 0.09 52.50 0.00 31.72 5.39 

141. Bharat Petro'. Resources LIMITED . !-
0.00 o.oo 93.17 -0.08 18.26 -0.40 0.00 0.00 50.02 7.38 
0.00 0.00 481.24 -0.03 51.05 -0.27 95.00 0.00 63.47 21.31 

I·· 
I 

0.00 o.oo 644.52 -0.06 89.28 -0.40 327.00 0.00 92.54 57.03 
142. CREDA-HPCL Biofuel Limited 

0.00 o.ob 9.37 -0.03 9.37 -0.02 0.00 0.00 9.49 0.25 
0.00 o:oo 8.92 -0.06 8.92 -0.06 0.00 0.00 9.02 1,66 

143. Gail Gas Limited 

0.00 o.ob 8.00 0.00 -3.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.00 
0.00 0.00 53.79 -0.31 3.03 -5.63 0.00 0.00 13.91 3.91 

144. HPCL Bio Fuels Limited 

0.00 O;OO .161.42 -0.02 -39.07 0.07 0.00 0.00 1.23 2.74 
145. Indian Oil Technolo Limited 

0.28 0.50 2.52 0.38 2.52 0.59 0.00 0.00 2.90 0.00 
0.00 0.00 3.55 0.29 3.55 0.44 0.00 0.00 3.57 0.00 
0.00 o.ob 3.55 0.29 3.55 0.44 0.00 0.00 3.57 0.00 

146. Indian Strate' ic Petroleum ReservesLimited 

0.00 0.00 97.73 0.00 68.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.69 0.00 
0.00 0.00 291.03 0.00 64.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 72.53 0.00 I 

·i-
0.00 0.00 291.03 0.00 64.38 0.00 0.00 '0.00 72.53 0.00 

147. IOC-CREDA Bio Fuels Limited 

0.00 0.00 4.17 -0.33 0.80 -1.71 ' 0.00 0.00 1.91 1.36 

0.17 2313.17 0.19 75.85' 0.00 3942.46 0.00 
0.10 2264.56 0.15 47;87 0.00 3322.79 0;00 
0.10 2495.25 0.15 39.89 0.00' 3804.45 0.00 

149. ONGC Videsh Limited 
0.00 o.oo 4039.48 0.21 5311.67 0.43 11360.54 0.00 7057.07 ' 0.00 
0.00 0.00 5955.18 0.25 15567.12 0.21 15412.06 0.00 17152.79 0.00 
0.00 0.00 5815.71 0.20 4487.03 0.51 18705.68 0.00 6175.80 0.00 
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~ b11 crl[])Jre 

POWER! 
Power I 
I50. Bharti. a Rail Bi"lee Com any Limited 

2007 -08 264.67 0.03 0.00 -0.08 0.00 -0.08 0.00 0.00 -0.08 
2008 - ·09 351.1 I 65.00 0.00 -0.39 0.00 -0.39 0.00 0.04 -0.43 
2009 ~ iIO 546.I5 104.00 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.02 0.00 0.00 -0.02 

I 5 I. Bho .al Dhule Transmission Com an Limited 

2009 -!IO 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
I52. B ihat Transmission Com an Limited 

. 2007 - 1108 0.05 0.00 o:oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 -109 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.0I 0.00 -0.0I 0.00 0.00 -0.0I 
2009 -!IO 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.0I 0.00 -0.0I 0.00 0.00 -0.0I 

I53. Chhatis arh Sur ·a Power Limited 

2001 -lo8 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 -i09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 -110 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 

154. Coastal Karnataka Power Limited 
I 

2007 -108 0.05 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ·o.oo 0.00 0.00 
2008 :.109 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-i10 0.05 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

155. Coastal Maharashtra Me a Power Limited 

2001 -io8 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 -109 . 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-i10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

156. Coa~tal Tamilnadu Power Limited 
2001 _!08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 b.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 -!09 0.05 0.00 0;00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009-~10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

157. Ener I Efficienc Services Limited 

2009 ~ 10 0.00 0.00 .:.1.21 0.00 -1.21 0;00 0.00 ~l.21 

158. Gho' alli Inte erated Power Com an Limited 

2008 ~ 09 0;05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 ~ 10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

159. Jabal ur Transmission Com an Limited 
2009.; 10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

160. Kariti Bi"lee U adan Ni am Limited 
2007108 57.20 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0;01 0.00 0.00 -0.01 
2008109 61.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 + 10 92.89 0.00 0.00 -0.08 5.68 -5.76 0.00 0.00 -5.76 
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~ in crore 

Divid Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans GOI Total A cu mu 
end of Profit Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide a fter tax before in gs Losses 
nd to to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
ed 

POWER 
Power 
150. Bhartiya Rail Bijlee Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 264.58 0.00 1.28 -0.06 0.00 0.00 1.55 0.08 
0.00 0.00 350.64 0.00 17.39 -0.02 0.00 0.00 20. 16 0.47 
0.00 0.00 545.67 0.00 156.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 166.28 0.49 

151 . Bhopal Dhule Transmission Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 
152. 8 ymihat Transmission Comoany Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.04 -0.2 1 0.04 -0.2 1 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.0 1 
0.00 0.00 0.04 -0.26 0.04 -0.26 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.0 1 

153. Chhatisgarh Surguja Power Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.02 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 28.38 0.00 30.00 0.00 28.89 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 -0.06 6.98 0.00 40.00 0.00 9.39 0.00 

154. Coastal Kamataka Power Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.08 0.00 0.6 1 0.00 0.05 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.22 0.00 1.20 0.00 0.05 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.40 0.00 1.39 0.00 0.05 0.00 

155. Coastal Maharashtra Mega Power Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.25 0.00 2.04 0.00 0.09 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 36.63 0.00 40.00 0.00 38.51 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 -0.08 36.16 0.00 40.00 0.00 39.34 0.00 

156. Coastal Tamilnadu Power Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 35.38 0.00 36.00 0.00 38.06 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 32.22 0.00 36.00 0.00 37.83 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -0.0 1 0.00 30.28 0.00 40.00 0.00 36.86 0.06 

157. Enernv Efficiency Services Limited 

0.00 0.00 25.67 -0.05 25.67 -0.05 0.00 0.00 26.80 1.2 1 
158. GhoE arpalli lntegerated Power Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 15. 12 0.00 15.42 0.00 15.53 0.01 

159. Jabalour Transmission Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 
160. Kanti Bijlee Utpadan Nigam Limited 

0.00 0.00 57.20 0.00 24.55 0.00 20.00 0.00 65. 10 0.00 
0.00 0.00 174.07 0.00 23.20 0.00 30.57 0.00 67.53 0.00 
0.00 0.00 92.89 -0.06 30.2 1 -0.19 26.29 0.00 57.33 0.00 

163 



i Report No. 2 o/2010-11 
I 
I 

APPEND][X VH: (Continued) 

.. 
161. Loktak Down Stream H droelectric ·com an Limited 

2009 -110 60.00 0.00 0.00 -1.16 1.89 
162. Me'alU ·a Nigam Private Limited 

2008 -/09 60.36 0.10 0.00 -2.45 0.07 
2009 -',10 98.86 30.18 o~oo 0.00 0.00 

163. N abihagar Power Generatin Com an Private Limited 

2008 -!09 0.10 0.00 -0.58 . 0.00 
2009 -110 223.00 0.00 -0.68 0.04 

164; Narniada H dr.oelectric Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007 -\08 1962.58 0.00 681.10 662.79 101.94 
2008 -[09 1962.58 0.00 835.43 755.02 125.99 
2009-!10 1962.58 0.00 902.68 872.82 249,63 

165. North·Eastern Electric Power Com an Limited 
2001 Jo3 3183.94 3178.93 860.31 528.63 '149.69 
2008 J 09 3197.76 3192.75 857.83 549.12 149.90 
2009 ~ 10 3232.76 3231.93 1022.13 581.95 209.89 

166. North Karan lira Transmission Com an Limited 
2007 J 08 0.05. 0.00 0.00 -0.10 0.00 
2008 ~ 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 -1.19 0.00 
2009 ~ 10 . 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

167. NTP1C Electric Su 1 Limited 

2007 ~ 08 0.08 0.00 31.10 19.42 0.17 
2008 l 09 0.08 0.00 71.73 28.73 0.21 
2009+10 0.08 0.00 75.76 39.25 0.29 

168. NTBC H dro Electric Com an Limited 
2001l08 62.28 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 + 09 92.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 + 10 102.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

169. NTPC Vid 

2007 ~ 08 .•20.00 0.00 761.92 29.16 0.06 
2008 ~ 09 20.00. 0.00 1927.39 75.51 0.07 
2009 ~ 10 20.00 0.00 71.52 43.19 0.07 

170. Oris'sa Inte ated Power Limited 

2007 ~ 08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 ~ 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 L 10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

171. PFC Consultatin Limited 
2008 L 09 0.05 0.00 20.85 15.07 0.01 
2009 :- 10 0.05 0.00 41.10 33.01 0.01 

I 
I 

I 
I 
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-3.06 0.00 0.00 -3.06 

-2.52 0.00 0.00 -2.52 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

-0.58 0.00 0.00 -0.58 
-0.71 0.00 0.00 -0.71 

560.85 184.25 46.99 329.61 
. 629.03 270.83 52.04 306.16 

623.19 282.29 165.05 175.85 

378.94 96.70 23.93 258.31 
399.22 72.34 29.91 296.97 
372.06 34.65 48.03 289.38 

-0.10 0.60 0.00 -0.10 
-1.19 0.00 0.00 -1.19 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19.25 0.00 6.58 12.67 
28.52 0.00 10.04 18.48 
38.96 0.00 13.81 25.15 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

29.10 0.12 9.93 19.05 
75.44 0.20 25.71 49.53 
43.12 0.04 14.69 28.39 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

15.06 0.00 5.31 9.75 
32.99 0.73 11.39 20.87 
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~in crore 

Divid Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans GOJ Total Acumu 
end of Profit Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before mgs Losses 
nd to 

1 to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
ed 

161. Loktak Down Stream Hydroelectric Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 58.84 -0.05 26.26 -0. 12 0.00 0.00 62.09 0.00 
162. Meja Urja Nii am Private Limited 

0.00 0.00 57.9 1 -0.04 23.85 -0.11 0.00 0.00 42.60 2.45 
0.00 0.00 96.41 0.00 45.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.23 2.45 

163. Nabinagar Power Generatin ~ Compan Private Limited 

0.00 0.00 -0.48 1.21 -0.48 1.21 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.58 
0.00 0.00 221.74 0.00 22.49 -0.03 0.00 0.00 45.79 1.26 

164. Narmada Hydroelectric Development Corporation Limited 

98.88 0.05 2668.92 0.12 6840.27 0.08 2899. 17 0.00 7465. 19 0.00 
79.33 0.04 2887.94 0. 11 7030.22 0.09 1774.17 0.00 7439.46 0.00 
2 1.23 0.01 3041.98 0.06 709 1.84 0.09 2483.31 0.00 7442.00 0.00 

165. North Eastern Electric Power Compan / Limited 

77.50 0.02 3853.32 0.07 3 158.39 0.12 962.49 30.61 3662.98 0.00 
89. 10 0.03 4052.68 0.07 3022.7 1 0.13 834.24 18.37 3536. 19 0.00 
86.8 1 0.03 4314.98 0.07 286 1.99 0.13 637.04 15.30 3527.79 0.00 

166. North Karanpura Transmission Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.05 -2.24 0.04 -2.39 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 -25.65 - 1.24 0.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -2.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

167. NTPC Electric Supply Company Limited 

1.75 2 1.63 11.91 1.06 11.93 1.6 1 0.00 0.00 222.80 0.00 
2.50 30.90 27.47 0.67 27.45 1.04 0.00 0.00 638.9 1 0.00 
4.00 49.44 49.38 0.51 49.14 0.79 0.00 0.00 11 50.40 0.00 

168. NTPC Hydro Electric Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 54. 15 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.70 8.13 
0.00 0.00 84.59 0.00 7.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.87 8. 13 
0.00 0.00 94.42 0.00 18.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 23 .23 8. 13 

169. NTPC Vidyut Viypar Nigam Limited 

4.00 0.20 41.73 0.46 41.73 0.70 0.00 0.00 123.64 0.00 
10.00 0.50 79.55 0.62 79.57 0.95 0.00 0.00 187.86 0.00 
10.00 0.50 96.28 0.29 106.92 0.40 0.00 0.00 209.93 0.00 

170. Orissa Integrated Power Limited 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 38.39 0.00 40.00 0.00 41.62 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 36.46 0.00 40.00 0.00 42.54 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -0. 17 0.00 27.53 0.00 40.00 0.00 35.30 0.22 

17 1. PFC Consultating Limited 

0.00 0.00 9.80 0.99 9.70 1.55 0.00 0.00 35.03 0.00 
0.00 0.00 3 1.42 0.66 3 1.33 1.05 0.00 0.00 80.70 0.00 
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I 
j 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

-1.28 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
175. REC! Power Distribution Com an limited 

2001 -!08 0.05 0.00 3.55 2.69 0.00 
2008 -!09 0.05 0.00 5.03 2.24 0.01 
2009J10 0.05 0.00 9.75 1.59 0.02 

176. REQ Transmission Power Co oration limited 

2007 ~ 08 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.20 0.00 
2008 ~ 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 -2.02 0.00 
2009 ~ 10 0.05 0.00 30.00 30.00 0.00 

177. Sakhi o allnte ated Power Com an Limited 

2008 ~ 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 + 10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

178. SJVN Limited 

2007 l 08 4108.81 3081.61 1525.62 861.47 -247.12 
2008 l 09 4108.81 3081.61 1903.49 18.51.64 233.25 
2009 l 10 4125.51 3081.61 1769.74 1840.16 433.28 

179. TalCher II Transmission Com an Limited 

2007 ~ 08 0:05 0.00 0.00 -0.10 0.00 
2008 ~ 09 0.05 0.00 0.00 -0.86 0.00 
2009 ~ 10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

180. Tati'. a Andhra Me a Power 

2009 ~ 10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
181. Tehli. H dro Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007!- 08 3300.36 2376.48 1094.71 922.32 160.85 
2008/- 09 3297.58 2373.70 1065.00 910.61 161.46 
2009!-10 3297.58 2373.70 1416.70 1257.36 345.83 

RAILWAYS 
Contra~t & Const:mctfon Services 
182. IRCON Infrastructure Limited . 

2009/- 10 0.40 0.00 0.00 -0.02 0.00 
I 
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0.00 ·o.oo 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

-1.28 0.00 0.00 -1.28 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2.69' 0.00 0.92 1.78 
2.23 0.00 0.81 1.42 
1.57 0.00 0.53 1.04 

-0.20 0.00 0.00 • -0.20 
-2.02 0.00 0.00 -2.02 
30.00 0.00 10.20 19.80 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1108.59 224.36 119.72 . 764.51 
. 1618.39 332.49 270.58 1015.32 

1406.88 172.93 44.73 1189.22 

-0.10 0.00 0.00 -0.10 
-0.86 0.00 0.00 -0.86 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

761.48 393.02 44.88 323.58 
749.15 381.90 42.05 325.21 
911.53 418.39 10.71 482.43 

-0.02 0.00 0.00 -0.02 
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0.00 -2.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.37 
0.00 1.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 

0.00 -1.23 1.04 0.00 0.00 0.05 . 1.28 

0.00 .Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
175. REC Power Distribution Com an limited 

I 

0.00 0.00 1.71 1.04 1.71 1.57 0.00 0.00 3.43 .0.00 
0.05 1.00 3.19 0.45 3.19 0.70 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 
0.05 LOO 4.17 0.25 4.18 0.38 0.00 0.00 13.79 0.00 

176. REC Transmission Power Co oration limited 

0.00 o.ob 0.04 -4.67 0.25 -0.81 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 
0.00 0:00 0.04 , -46.58 -0.06 35.5 0.00 0.00 2.14 0.00 
0.00 0.00 19.85 1.00 19.70 1.52 0.00 0.00 52.33 0.00 

ated Power Com any Limited 

0.05 0.00 4.84 0.00 4.80 0.00 4:86 0.00 
0.04 0.00 15,35 0.00 . 15.67 0.00 15.84 0.01 

178. SJVN Limited 
I 

244.00 0;06 5406.40. 0.14 7808.09 0.14 2020.08 0.00 8889.90 0.00 
320.00 0.08 6047.34 0.17 8313.29 0.19 . 2.142.44 0.00 9554.94 0.00 
328.20 0.08 6673~04 0.18 8190.59 0.17 1681.88 0.00 9419.29 0.00 

179. Talcher II Transmission Com an Limited 
0.00 . 0.00 0.05 -2.21 0.03 -3.52. 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 -18.65 -0.92 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 -1.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

180. Tati a Andhfa Me a Power 

0.00 o.o© 0.05 0.00 -0.15 0.00 0.83 0.00 0.11 0.00 
181. Tehri H dro Develo ment Co oration Limited 

97.50 0.03 4896.68 0.07 8198.63 0.09 4375.46 0.00 8561.42 0.00 
98.00 0.03 5165.20 0.06 8062.64 0.09 4344.24 0.00 8471.89 0.00 

145.00 0.04 5450.22 0.09 7959.06 0.11 4453.99 0.00 8475.09 0.00 

RAJ!JL W Al YS 
I 

i 
C(!])JID1!:1nnct & C({])Iills11:rndit(!])JID §ienritcies 
182. IRCON Infrastructure Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.32 -0.05 -0.46 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.02 
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2001 - 'o8 2085.02 2085.02 1423.11 52.35 0.50 
2008 -

1

09 2085.02 2085.02 1654:16 88.09 0.73 
2009 -110 2085.02 2085;02 1749.08 121.71 0.67 

2007 -'.08 500.00 500.00 2582.91 2616.54 0.41 
2008 -i09 800.00 800.00 3015.37 3006.89 0.37 
2009 -110 1091.00 1091.00 3444.86 3349.61 0.35 

2007 -i08 9.07 0.00 10.70 -12.02 0.42 
2008 -i09 9.07 0.00 12.43 -7.61 0.38 

*2009 -110 9.07 o.oo 12A3 -7.61 0.38 
Industri~l Develo melllt and Technical Con:sultanc 
186. RITES Limited 

2007 -108 40.00 40.00 617.53 189.00 8.99 
2008 -109 40.00 40.00 582.85 160.34 10.65 
2009 -i 10 40.00 40.00 602.36 177.30 11.64 

Tourist Services 
187, Indian Railwa Caterin and Tourism Co oration Limited 

2007 -! 08 20.00 20.00 511.83 41.26 8.28 
2008 -: 09 20.00 20.00 596.18 105.68 10.10 
2009 -: 10 20.00 20.00 694.94 137.28 12.55 

2007 J, 08 88~00 88.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 ~ 09 258.23 258.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2009 ~ 10 559.13 559.13 0.00 -27.41 3.03 

189. Fresh and Health Ente rises Limited 
2007 ~ 08 35.00 0.00 16.21 -12.52 2.17 
2008 ~ 09 35.00 0.00 34.16 -3.92 3.63 
2009 J 10 48.27 0.00 24.92 -1.57 3.67 

Limited 
2007 ~ 08 112.00 45.00 . 133.76 69.05. 28.78 
2008 ~ 09 112.00 45.00 190.32 124.62 29.74 
2009 +JO 112.00 45.00 1856.01 297.57 22.99 

191. Kon}<an Railwa Co oration Limited 
2007 + 08 803.46 411.29 777.34 -2886.64 70.05 
2008 + 09 . 4280.42 3885.25 760.33 185.73 75.67 
2009 + 10 4577.80 4182.63 733.25 255.21 76.76 

168 

51.85 0.00 10.91 40.93 
87.36 0.00 16.45 70.91 

121.04 0.00 15.58 . . 105.46 

2616.13 1977.78 216.84 421051 
3006.52 2348.83 476.90 . 180.79 
3349.26 2560.97 345.60 442.69 

-12.43 1.17 0.01 -13.62 
-7.99 0.62 0.02 -8.63 

. -7.99 0.62 0.02 -8.63 

180.01 0.00 76.19 103.82 
149.70 0.00 55.41 94.28 
165.65 0.00 53.71 111.95 

32.98 0.00 12.23 20.75 
. 95.57 0.00 27.34 68.23 
124.73 0.03 31.71 92.99 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

-30.44 0.00 2.59 -33.04 

-14.69 3.42 0.03 . -18.14 
-7.55 4.47 0.03 -12.05 
-5.24. 3.82 0.00 -9.06 

40:27 6.14 3.89 .30.23 
94.88 7.10 10.14 77.64 

274.58 1.79 97.51 175.28 

-2956.69 304.97 -0.80 -3260.86 
110.05 189.73 0.42 -80.10 
178.45 166.82 0.01 11.63 
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10.00 O.QO 2119.09 0.02 4304.41 0.01 2375.00 1167.00 4662.49 
16.00 0.01 2151.07 . 0:03 5764.20 0.02 3910.00 2409.00 6273.67 0.00 
18.00 0.01 . 2191.78 0.05 7083.40 0.02 ; 5226.06 3398.23 7838.03 0.00 

Financial sell"vfces 
184. Indian RailWa Finance Co oration Limited 

100.00 o.io 2425.56 OJ7 28376.78 0.09 21787.57 0.00 29190.58 0.00 
100.00 0.112 . 2746.61 0.07 32389.87 0.09 25642.55 . 0.00 33375.23 0.00 
100.00 0.09 3404.31 0.13 39477.90 0.08 32159.57 0.00 40660.92 0.00 

Hea 
Limited 

o.oo o.do 11.44 -1.19 19.59 -0.63 3.'76 3.76 58.71 0.00 
0.00 0.00 2.81 -3.07 7.37 -1.08 5.00 5.00 39.20 6;25 

. 0.00 o.oo 2.81 -3.07 7.37 -1.08 5.00 5.00 39.20. 6.25 
Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultanc 
186: RITES Limited 

21.00 o.52 538.12 . 0.19 434.65 0.41 0.00 0.00 1147.72 0.00. 
20.00 o;s:o 609.75 0.15 500.27 0.30 0.00 0.00 1569.90 0.00 
23.00 0.5.7 694.84 0:16 538.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 1890.46 0.00 

Tourist Services 
187. Indian Railwa oration Limited ' 

4.15 0.21 78.85 0.26 80.53 0.41 0.00 0.00 443.63 0.00 
9.31 OA7 114.46 0.'60 98.69 0.97 0.00 0;00 557.15 .0.00 

12.61 0.63 162.76 0.57 147.37 0.85 0.00 0.00 681.50 0.00 

oration Limited 
o.oo o.do 88.oo 0.00 78.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.45 0.00 
0.00 · O;QO 258.23 0:00 180.23 0.00 0.00 0.00. 200.29 0.00 
0.00 o.oo 559.13 -0.06 399.57 -0.08 0.00 0.00 431.09 0.00 

189. Fresh and Health Ente rises Limited 
o.oo o.do 16.55 86.97 -0.17 50.28 0.00 98.47 18.33 
0.00 o.oo 4.56 80.91 -0.09 48.71 0.00 97.38 30.38 
0.00 0.00 8.85 84.92 . -0.06 42.43 0.00 86.67 39.44 

. 0.00 .. 0.00 127.95 0.'24 354.25 0.11 226.30 140.79 . 358.63 0.00 
0.00 0:00 205.60 0.38 453.31 0.21 247.71 140.79 464.52 0.00 

37.46 0.3:3 241.49 0.73 423.70 0.65 182.21 140.79 441.15. 0.00 
191. Konkan Railway Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -2459.00 1.33 3134.25 -0.94 5680.95 3222.45 3646.80 3262.46 
0~00 0.00 937.86 -0.09 3214.66 0.03 2368.50 0.00 3818.73 3342.55 
0.00 0.00 1246.87 0.01 3306.63 0.05 2118.50 0.00 3992.65 3330.93 
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2001- bs 25.oo 12.15 5.14 22.80 0.19 22.61 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 09 25.00 . 12.75 10.46 18.56 ·. 0.25 18~31 0.68 0.00 
2009" 110 25.oo 12.15 14,28 26.13 0.33 25.80 0.00 0.00 

193. Rail1'.el Co oration oflndia Limited 
2001 - bs 320.94 320.94 1ss.60 123.51 36.01 .87.50 23.41 0.29 
2008 - 09 320.94 320.94 379.16 150.63 28.70 12L93 19.53 ' 0.36 
2009 - 110 320:94 320.94 399.70 170.66 38.19 132.47 14.79 5.39 

ROAD TRANSPORTANDHIGHWAYS. 
· Contract! & Cm:nsfr111ctllrnm Services 

194. Indian Road Construction Co oration Limited · 
· 2001 - bs 10.00 10.00 · o.oo 2.30 0.00 2.30 0.01 -1.07 
*2008 - '.09 10.00 10.00 0.00 .2.30 0.00 2.30 0.01 ~l.07 

*2009 -110 10.00 10.0Q ilOO . 2.30 0.00 2.30 0.01 -1.07 

SCIEN<'JE AND•TECHNOLOGY 
Industri~l Devefo' men.t. 
195. Central Electronics Limited 

2007 - :os . 47;77 47.77 161.33 7.04 2.07 4.97 2:54 1:41 
2008 - :09 49,77 49.77 ' 146'.06 7.85 . 2.07 . 5;78 3.33 1.16 

*2009 -110. 49.77 49.77 146.06 7.85 2.07 . ; 5.78 3.33 l.16 . 

Tradin ~nd Marketirn 
oration ·of India Limited 

2001 - :Os 4.42 4.42 4:19 . . 0.69 . 0.13 · .. 0.56 0.00 0.25 
2008 - :09 4.42 4.42 10.47 0.73 o.u 0.62 0;00. 0.24 
2009 -110 4.42 4.42 9.34 0.26 o.n 0.15 0.00 0.03 

I 

SHIPPING 
' Trans oh E 111i ment 

197. Central Inland Water Trans ort Co oration Limited 
2007 -:os 130.48 130.20 .. 3.72 5.55 3.70 '1.85 0.00 0.68 
2008 - :09 130.48 130.34 2.21 -0.37 3.68 -4.05 0.00 110;76 

. *2009 - 110 .130.48 130.34 2.21 -0.37 3~68 -4:05 O;OO 110.76 
198. Cochin Shi ard Limited 

2001 ~ bs 232.42 232.42 162.66 9.69 152.97 3.57 55.55 
2008 <09 232042 . 232.42 1256.21 ' 276.42 . 9;80 266.62 ' . 18.99 87.56 
2009 :..110 192.42 192.42 

: 199. Hindi'.istanShi ard Limited 
124s:50 364.69 15.24 349.44 18.19 108.21 

.2007-:08 281.01 · 28L01 . 384.52 73.89 5.82 ·. - 68.07 44.59 12.15 
2oos-:09 .. 30L99 301.99 395J81 ·. -79.31 6.93 . ~86.24 . 50.49 . 3.28 
2009 -110 . 301.99 ' 301.99 618.96 '16.93 6.46 10.47 44.27 . -36.13 
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192. Mumbai Railway Vikas·Co 

0.00 0,00 88.82 . 0.25 336.71 0.07 259.48 
0.00 0.00 106.46 0.17 293.93 0.06 208.75 
0.00 0.00 132.27. 0.20 338.80 0.08 234.40 

193. RailTel Co oration of India Limited 

5.00 0.02 365.20 0.17 541.98 0.16 230.16 
8.00 . - 0.02 457.88 0.22 -564.89 0.22 188.32 

15.00 0.05 552.62 0.20 660.36 0.20 146.48 

ROAD .TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
Contract & Construction Services· 
194. Indian' Road Construction Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 25.60 0.13 . 25.60 0.09 0.00 
0.00. 0.00 25.60 0.13 25.60 0.09 0.00 
0.00 0.00 25.60 0;13 25.60 0.09 . 0.00 

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
Industrial Develo ment 
195. CentralEfoctronics Limited 

0.00 0.00 32.77 0.03 71.15 0.07 26.07 
0.00 0.00 36.06 0,04 82.59 0.07 43.12 
0.00 . 0.00 36.06 0:04 82.59 0.07 43.12 

Tradin and Marketin 
196. National Research Develo nientCo oration of India Limited 

0.00 0.00 9.94 0.03 9.32 0.06 0.00 
0;06 o_.01 10.26 0,04 9.62 0.06 0.00 
0.00 o,oo 10.38 0.01 9.75 0.02 0.00 

SHIPPING 

197. Central Inland Water Trans ort Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -9.57 -0.12 94.17 0.02 0.00 
0.00 . 0.00 -127.21 0.90 -22.87 0.18 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -127.21 0.90 ·22.87 0.18 0.00. 

198. Cochin Shi ardLimited 

0.00 0.00 429.43 0.22 401.27 0.38 27.38 
. 19.67 .. 0.08 566.49. 0.28 102.28 2.61 13.69 

16.87 0.09 680.33 . 0.33 578.32 0.60 0.00 
199. Hindustan Shi ard Limited 

0.00 0.06 -566.40 -0.02 -60.39 -1.13 524.72 
0.00 0.00 -685.34 0.20 -169.03 0.51 602.29 
0.00 0.00 -683.01 0.00 -115.44 -0.09. 373.05 
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259.48 . 538.58 0.00 
208.75 710.27 • 0.00 
234.40 - 943.15 0.00 

0.00 800.59 o,oo 
0.00 928.05 0.00 

62.48 1095.69 0.00 

o,oo 28.12 o.'oo 
0.00 28.12 0.00 
0.00 28.12 0.00 

21.07 142.69 15.00 
19.90 166.20 13.71 
19.90 166.20 13.71 

0.00 28.33 0.00 
0.00 24.55 0.00 
0.00 26.56 0.00 

0.00 167.49 139;75 
0.00 169.60 257.49 . 
0.00 169.60 257.49 

27.38. 2007:97 0.00 
13.69 2446.27 0.00 
0.00 2322.04 0.00 

248.72 873.00 847.42 
283.16 830.90 987.43 

. 317.85 916.34 985.10 
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I 
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200. Hoogly Dock and Port Engineers Limited 

2007 -b8 28.61 28.61 1.83 -13.24 0.67 ~13.91 37.96 0.02 -51.89 
2008 - 09 28.61 28.61 0.23 -12.12 0.60 -12~72 39.99 0.02 -52.73 

*2009 - ilO 28.61 28.61 o.23 -12.12 0.60 -12.72 39.99 0.02 -52.73 

Tinms o~tati.ol!ll seirvii.ces 
201. EnnorePort Limited 

I 

200.00 2007 -08 300.00 128.02 105.84 12.74 93.11 53.68 4.54 34.88 
2008- 09 300.00 200.00 137.76 101.34 , 11.82 89.52 42.61 5.44 41.46 
2009 - [O 300.00 200.00 142.06 115.22 12.63 102.59 43.13 10.81 48.66 

202. Sethu~amudram Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 685.15 495,00 0.00 21.72 0.13 21.59 0.00 9.12 12.48 
2008 - 09 745.00 495.00 0.00 21.20 0.13 21.07 0.00 8.55 12.52 
2009 - IO 745.00 495.00 , 0.00 0.62 1.18 -0.56 0.00 1.16 -1.72 

SMALL 'sCALE INDUSTRIES 
Industri~l Devefo .. ment and Technical Consultanc 
203. National Small Industries Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 232.99 232.99 402.29 19.68 1.02 18.66. 14.37 0.23 4.06 
2008 - 09 232.99 232.99 494.81 29.23 0.98 28.24 19.20 0.90 8.15 
2009 - 10 , 23,2.99 232.99 543.76 49.47 1.00 48.46 , 22.52 1.67 24.27 

SOCIAL[ JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 
Consumer roducts 

· 204. Artificial Limbs Manufacturin Co oration of India Limited 

2007 - 08 1.96 1.96 42.14 2.57 0.87 l.70 0.00 0.00 1.70 
2008.: 09 1.96 1.96 52.43 6.24 0.81 5.43 0.00 0.00 5.43 
2009- io 1.96 1.96 59.17 3.02 0.80 2.22 0.00 0.00 2.22 

Financial! services 
205. Natio~al Backward Classes Finance and Develo ment Co oration 

2007 - 08 491.35 491.35 , 20.33 18.00 , 0.12 17.88 0.00 0.03 , 17.85 
2008 - 09 527.35 527.35 21.88 18.94 0.09 18.85 0.03 0.00 18.82 
2009 - 10 562.35 562.35 22.19 15.95 0.08 15.87 0.00 0.00 15.87 

206. National Handica ed Finance and Develo ment Co oration 
2001 ~ @8 89.80 86.80 2.32 1.97 0.10 1.87 0.00 0.00 1.87 
2008 - 09 107.80 98.80 2.47 -2.74 0.15 -2:89 0.00 0.00 ~2.89 

2009 - 10 116;80 116.80 3.74 3.50 0.13 3.37 0.00 0.00 3.37 
207. National Safai Karmachari Finance and Develo ment Co oration 

2001 -68 199.99 199.99 6.22 1.36 0.05 • J.31 0.25 0.04 1.02 
2008 - ~9 229.99 229.99 6.15 2.32 0.04 2.29 0.00 0.03 2.26 
2009 -10 259.99 259.99 6.76 1.94 0,04 1.91 0.00 0.00 1.91 
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0.00 0~00 -450.52 0.12 16.04 -0.87 467.42 467.42 115.90 479.05 
0.00 0.00 -503.23 0.10 12.95 ~0.98 517.14 515.60 127.66 53f.78 
0.00 . 0.00 -503.23 0.10 12.95 -0.98 517.14 515.60 127.66 531.78 

Trans ortatfon senices 
201. Ennore Port Limited 

0.00 0.00 349.73 0.10 703.69 0.13 404.04 0.00 816.83 0.00 
. 6.22 0.02 . 383.92 0.11 724.09 0.12 408.08 0.00 860.13 0.00 

9.73 0.03 . 421.19 0.12 713.04 0.14 416.93 0.00 850:97 0.00 
202. Sethusamudram Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 685.15 0.02 315.06 0.07 0.00 0.00 398.46 0.00 
0.00 0.00 745.00 0.02 16.06 1.31 0.00 0.00 148.44 0.00 
0.00 0.00 745.00 0.00 17.89 -0.03 0.00 0.00 86.18 0.00. 

SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES 
Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultanc 

0.81 o.oo 80.28 0.05 241.59 0.08 66.26 . 0.00 323.72 148.46 
1.20 o:oi 87.01 o.o9 373.24 0.08 68.65 0.00 480.00 143.84 
4;85 0.02 107.75 0.23 581.14 0.08 58.59 0.00 717.69 125.23 

SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 
Consumer roducts 

I 

0.00 0.00 -15.80. -0.11 7.93 0:21 81.74 17.76 
I 

I 

0.00 0.00 -11.53 -0.47 12. 79 0.42 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 90.74 13.50 

0.00 0.00 -6.92 -0.32 55.96 0.04 0.00 0.00 112.24 8.88 
Financial services 

0.00 0.00 710.79 0.03 710.79 0.03 0.00 o:oo 715.05 0.00 
0.00 0.00 765.62 0.02 765.61 0.02 0.00 0.00 777.52 0.00 
0.00 0.00 816.49 0.02 816.48 0.02 0.00 0.00 825.90 0.00 

206. National Himdica oration 

0.00 0.00 115.97 0,02 115.97 0.02 0.00 0.00 116.53 0.00 
0.00 0.00 131.08 -0.02 . 131.08 -0.02 0.00 0.00 133.16 0.00 
0.00 0.00 142.83 0.02 6.81 0.49" 0.00 0.00 9.85 0.00 

0.00 0.00 225.27 0.00 225.27 0.01 0.00 0.00 262.38 0.00 
0.00 0.00 255.79 0.01 255.79 O.Ql 0.00 0.00 280.80 0.00 
0.00 0.00 287.45 0.01 284.45 0.01 0.00 0.00 318.60 0.00 
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208. National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation 

2007 -108 431.80 431.80 15.28 8.74 0.32 8.42 0.00 0.06 8.36 
2008 -i09 476.80 476.80 17.72 13.74 0.29 13.45 2.78 0.06 10.60 
2009 -;10 521.80 521.80 20.81 20.00 0.24 19.76 0.00 0.00 19.76 

SPACE' 
lndllllstrial Devefopmennt and Tecl!Jmncal Consultancy 
209. Antrix Corporation Limited 

2007 - ',08 1.00 1.00 837.98 261.20 0.09 261.10 0.00 92.57 168.53 
2008 - '09 1.00 1.00 953.48 228.35 0.12 228.23 0.00 77.84 150.39 
2009 - IO 1.00 1.00 798.77 .148.09 0.13 147.96 0.00 39.56 I08.40 

STEEL, 
Contracf: & Constnnctiolill Services 
210. Hindustan Steel Works Construction Compan 1 Limited 

2007-08 117.10 117.10 513.55 39.14 2.44 36.70 63.~9 0.12 -26.72 
2008 - 09 117.10 117.10 706.40 61.27 2.77 58.50 65.21 0.17 -6.88 
2009 - IO 117.10 117.10 785.17 48.82 2.80 46.02 I00.65 -0.03 -54.59 

Industrial Development and Technicall Consultancy 
211. MECON (India) Limited 

2007 - 08 I03.14 103.14 466.21 52.89 3.55 49.34 9.82 6.21 33.32 
2008 - 09 103.14 103.14 552.44 86.82 3.84 82.98 8.22 8.88 65.88 
2009- IO 103.14 I03.14 604.78 135.90 3.79 132.11 7.41 42.07 82.62 

Minerals;and Metals 
212. J&K Mineral Development Comoration Limited 

2007 - 08 4.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 09 4.74 0.00 0.00 -0.29 0.00 -0.29 0.00 0.01 -0.30 
2009 -10 4.74 0.00 0.00 -0.34 0.24 -0.58 0.00 0.01 -0.60 

213. Manganese Ore India Limited 

2007.- 08 28.00 22.84 973.36 750.98 16.08 734.91 0.00 255.09 479.82 
2008 - 09 28.00 22.84 1284.84 I031.42 24.67 1006.76 0.00 342.96 663.79 
2009 - IO 168.00 137.04 965.47 732.09 25.30 706.79 0.00 240.45 466.35 

Steen 
214. Ferro Scrap Nigam Limited 

2007 - 08 2.00 0.00 120.51 15.86 12.58 3.28 1.27 0.13 1.88 
2008 - 09 2.00 0.00 128.98 16.83 11.21 5.62 1.31 2.08 2.23 
2009 - 10 2.00 0.00 150.38 21.19 14.22 6.97 l.21 1.44 4.32 

215. NMDC-CMDC Limited 

2008 - 09 1.50 0.00 0.00 -0.13 0.00 -0.13 0.00 0.00 -0.13 
2009 - IO 1.50 0.00 0.00 -0.24 0.00 -0.24 0.00 0.00 -0.24 
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0.00 0.00 600.88 0.01 601.71 0.01 0.00 
0.00 0.00 655.54 0.02 635.13 0.02 0.00 
0.00 0.00 718.32 0.03 720.34 0.03 0.00 

SPACE 
ment and TechIDl.icall Ormsultanc 

33.71 33.71 365.49 0.46 363.66 0.72 0.00 
30.10 30.10 480.66 0.31 349.79 0.65 0.00 
21.70 21.70 563.68 0.19 322.49 0.46 0.00 

STEEL 
Contract & Construction Services 
210. Hindustan Steel Works Construction Com an Limited 

0.00 0.00 -1248.86 0.02 156.27 0.23 1320.93 
0.00 0.00 -1252.88 0.01 252.67 0.23 1407.66 
0.00 0.00 -1305.81 0.04 197.48 0.23 1502.91 

Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultanc 
211. MECON India Limited 

1.00 0.01 -28.22 . -1.18 162.08 0.30 170.18 
3.15 0.03 34.85 1.89 216.90 . 0.38 156.37 
3.15 0.03 103.14 0.80 25L89 0.52 120.02 

Minerals and Metals 
oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -4.78 0.00 -4.78 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 -5.08 0~06 -5.08 0.06 0.00 
0.00 0.00 ~5.68 0.10 -5.68 0.10 0.00 

213. Man anese Ore India Limited 

96.60 3.45 812.62 0.59 820.88 0.90. 0.00 
133.00 4.75 1320.81 0.50 1323.81 0.76. 0.00 
94.08 0.56 1677.37 0.28 1667.81 0.42 0.00 

Steel 
214. Ferro Sera Ni am Limited 

0.40 0.20 131.28 0.01 141.43 0.02. 0.00 
0.45 0.22 132.99 0.02. 140.95 0.04 0.00 
0.86 0.43 136.30 0.03 132.43 0.05 ·0.00 

215. NMDC-CMDC Limited 
0.00 0.00 1.37 -0.09 1.37 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.13 -0.21 1.06 -0.23 0.00 
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0.00 604.23 0.00 
0.00 670.48 0.00 
0.00 772.75 0.00 

0.00 1730.46 0.00 
0.00 1408.66 0.00 
0.00 1587.39 0.00 

789.07 593.01 1361.43 
852.33 667.40 1368.32 
953.30 807.82 1422.91 

4.94 684.12 130.34 
Ll6 838.71 
0.00 883.40 0.00 

0.00 0.68 9.52 
0.00 0.69 9.82 
0.00 2.82 10.42 

.0.00 1011.84 ,0.00 
0.00 1654.23 .0.00 
0.00 1939.33 0.00 

0.00 200.93 0.00 
0.00 200.48 0.00 
0.00 209.81 0.00 

0.00 1.41 0.13 
0.00 1.25 0.37 

I·. 
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2007 -108 7827.32 7827.32 10433;07 3515.41 488.00 3027.41 32.04 1052.63 1942.74 
2008 -109 7827.32 7827.32 10410:63 2356.39 240.77 2115:62 89.04. 691.02 1335.56 
2009 -\10 . 7827.32 7827.32 10634.63 1602.83 277.17 1325.65 78.00 450.97 796.68 

217. S on' e Iron India Limited 
2007 -[08 65.10 64.26 55.73 11.31 1.43 9.88 0.00 3.40 6.48 
2008 ~:09 65.10 64.26 45.69 0.78 1.36 . -0.57 0.00 0.43 -1.00 
2009 -!IO 65.10 64.26 48.90 -11.26 1.30 -12.55 0.00 19.07 -31.62 

Tradin ~nd Marketin. 
218. MSTC Limited 

2007 - '.08 2.20 J .98 5054.94 3.86 232.17 97.70 42.27 92.21 
2008 - 09 2.20 l.98 6933.51 264.08. 2.56. 261.53 132.00 44.48 85.05 
2009 - !10 2.20 1.98 4193.09 279.50 1.68 277.82 141.83 49.90 86.10 

TEXT/LIES 

2007 - 08 0.39 0.00 0.00 -0.18 0.08 -0.26 4.78 0.00 -5.04 
2008 - 09 0.39 0.00 0.00 -1.07 0.08 -l.15 . 6.67 . 0.02 -7.84 
2009 - lO 0.39 0.00 0.00 -0.49 . 0.06 ;.Q.55 6.34 0.00 

220. Brush'.ware Limited 
2007 - 08 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.00 -0.05 
2008 - 09 0.03 o:oo 0.00. -0.01 . 0.00 ~0;01 0.07 0.00 -0.08 

*2009 - 10 0;03 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.07 0.00 ~0.08 

221. National Jute Manufactlirers Co oration Limited 
2001 - b8 55.80 ·55_30 o.oo -19.94 0.20 -20.13 484.96 0.08 ~505.18 

2008 - 09 55.80 55.80 o.oo -98.02 0.18 -98.19 485.37 0.11 -583.67 
*2009 - 10 55.80 55.80 0.00 ~98.02 0.18 -98.19 485.37 0.11 -583.67 

8.29 0.00 . 828 0.00 2.95 5~34 
8.84 0.00 8.84 0.00 3.06 5.78 

1.17 0.00 1.17 0.00 0.38 0.78 
1.85 0.02 0.58 1.24 

2007 - 08 0.60 0.00 0.00 -0.04 O.ol -0.05 24.55 0.00 -24.60 
. 2008 - 09 0.60 0.00 0.00 4.99 O.ol 4.98 19.51 .0.00 ~14.54 

*2009 - 10 0.60 0.00 0.00 4.99. 0.01 4.98 19.51 0.00 -14.54 
225. Goldmohur Des in & A arel Parks Limited 

2008 - 09 5.85 0.00 106.89 7.81 0.00 .7.80 0.00 2.79 5.01 
2009 - 10 5.85 0.00 204.53 8.60 0.00 •8.59 0.00 2.96 5.63 
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Divid Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans GOI Total Acumu 
end of Profit Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before in gs Losses 
nd to to Net interest 
Equity worth & tax to 

Capital 
employ 
ed 

216. Rashtriya lspat Nigam Limited 

0.00 0.00 I 1479.87 0.17 9997.65 0.30 0.00 0.00 13 I 89.26 0.00 
339. 18 0.04 12418.6 1 0. 11 8934.30 0.24 0.00 0.00 13115.62 0.00 
285.29 0.04 12882.6 1 0.06 6708.2 1 0.20 0.00 0.00 11016.05 0.00 

217. Sponge Iron India Limited 

1.30 0.02 73.22 0.09 80.88 0. 12 0.00 0.00 88.23 0.00 
0.00 0.00 72.30 -0.01 78.46 -0.0 1 0.00 0.00 86.07 0.00 
0.00 0.00 40.68 -0.78 45.94 -0.27 0.00 0.00 64.96 24.42 

Trading and Marketing 
218. MSTC Limited 

18.48 8.40 270.45 0.34 1418.60 0. 16 0.00 0.00 4697.46 0.00 
17.05 7.75 342.37 0.25 2205. 12 0.12 0.00 0.00 5357.95 0.00 
17.23 7.83 408.46 0.21 I 909.07 0.15 0.00 0.00 5 135.09 0.00 

TEXTILES 
Consumer products 
2 I 9. Birds Jute and Exports Limited 

0.00 0.00 -63.49 0.08 -7.63 0.03 54.64 34.84 2.88 63.89 
0.00 0.00 -71.33 0.11 -9.22 0.12 60.87 38.60 2.78 7 1.73 
0.00 0.00 -78.23 0.09 -8.95 0.06 68.04 43 .10 2.86 78.62 

220. Brushware Limited 
0.00 0.00 -1.58 0.03 -1.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 1.61 
0.00 0.00 -1.66 0.05 -1.86 0.0 1 0.00 0.00 0.19 1.69 
0.00 0.00 -1.66 0.05 -1.86 0.0 1 0.00 0.00 0.19 1.69 

22 1. National Jute Manufacturers Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 -6259.08 0.08 -3662.36 0.0 1 2592.62 2589.81 94.39 6314.88 
0.00 0.00 -6842.75 0.09 -4130.87 0.02 2707.45 2704.63 184.06 6898.55 
0.00 0.00 -6842.75 0.09 -4 I 30.87 0.02 2707.45 2704.63 184.06 6898.55 

Textiles 
222. Apollo Design Apparel Parks Limited 

2.26 0.40 71.43 0.07 7 1.43 0.12 0.00 0.00 77.63 0.00 
2.26 0.40 74.56 0.08 74.5 1 0. 12 0.00 0.00 85.08 0.00 

223 . Aurangabad Textile and Apparel Parks Limited 

0.33 0.16 13.57 0.06 13.57 0.09 0.00 0.00 14.42 0.00 
0.83 0.40 13.84 0.09 14.10 0.13 0.00 0.00 15.85 0.00 

224. Cawnpore Textiles Limited 

0.00 0.00 -298.56 0.08 - 12.34 0.00 284.39 0.00 5.45 299.17 
0.00 0.00 -3 13.09 0.05 -2 17.29 -0.02 93.97 93.17 5.37 313.71 
0.00 0.00 -3 13.09 0.05 -217.29 -0.02 93.97 93.17 5.37 313.71 

225. Goldmohur Desgin & Apparel Parks Lim ited 

2.34 0.40 68.09 0.07 68.09 0. 11 0.00 0.00 74.90 0.00 
2.34 0.40 70.98 0.08 70.49 0. 12 0.00 0.00 81.02 0.00 
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~ inn uore 

226. IndialUnited Textile Mills Limited 

2008 -09 12.71 0.00 48.80 11.35 0.00 11.35 0.00 3.84 7.51 
2009 -ilO 12.71 231.60 17.87 0.03 17.84 0.00 5.88 11.96 

227. National Handloom Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007 -:08 19.00 19.00 588.67 1.77 0.16 1.61 0.01 0.56 LOS 
2008 -:09 19.00 19.00 829.48 5.57 0.15 5.42 0.01 1.47 3.94 
2009 -110 19.00 19.00 1020~78 4.90 0.18 4.72 0.00 1.68 3.04 

228. National Textile Co oration Limited 

2007 -:08 3062.16 3054.88 483.99 223.14 7.50 215.64 725.18 0.65 -510.19 
2008 -09 3062.16 3054.88 411.82 . 4306.10 22.91 4283.19 103.25 0.51 4179.43 
2009 -llO 3062.16 3054.88 486.57 202.37 39.82 162.55 59.42 0.00 103.13 

229. New City of Bomba Manufacturin Mills Limited 

2008 -'.09 9.17 0.00 0.00 5.17 0.01 5.17 0.00 1.72 3.44 
2009 - ilO 9.17 0.00 128.55 4.68 0.04 4.64 0.00 1.15 3.49 

230. The British India Co oration Limited 

2001 ~ b8 31.71 30.74 6.31 37.06 0.58 36.47 5.15 0.05 31.27 
2008 - 09 31.71 30.74 3.58 -36.42 0.44 -36.85 7.08 0.06 -44.00 

*2009 - !10 31.71 30.74 3.58 -36.42 0.44 -36.85 7.08 0.06 -44.00 
231. The El in Mills Com an Limited 

2007 - 08 1.10 0.00 0.00 -L04. 0.01 -1.05 96.65 0.00 -97.70 
. 2008 - 09 1.10 0.00 0.00 -1.08 0.01 -1.09 102.35 0.00 -103.44 
*2009 - !IO 1.10 0.00 0.00 -1.04 0.01. -1.05 96.65 0.00 -97.70 

2007 - 08 10.85 10.85 84.93 7.63 0.64 6.99 0.01 2.77 4.22 
2008 - 09 10.85 10.85 68.59 1.17 0.56 0.61 0.00 0.41 0.21 
2009 - 110 10.85 10.85 67.59 0.73 0.56 0.18 0.00 0.36 -0.19 

233. Jute Ci:o oration of India Limited 

2007 - 08 5.00 5.00 144.04 -12.19 0.07 -12.26 1.43 0.10 -13;80 
2008 - 09 5.00 5.00 176.94 108.70 0.07 108.63 0.14 16.41 92.08 
2009 - 110 5.00 5.00 9.83 2.64 0.06 2.58 0.02 1.00 1.56 

234. The Gorton Co oration of India Limited 
2001 - b8 2s.oo 2s.oo 1588.20 59.13 2.14 56.99 21.74 12.69 22.55 
2008 - 09 25.00 25.00 . 4924.99 322.71 2.30 320.40 212.35 40.66 67.39 
2009 - ilO 25.00 25.00 8274.06 313.74 2.33 311.41 298.81 4.42 8.17 

2001 - b8 13.82 13.82 703.40 -3.50 0.37 -3.87 0.59 2.63 -7.09 
2008 - 09 13.82 13.82 1593.14 6.64 0.61 6.03 6.46 0.04 -0.47 

*2009 -110 13.82 13.82 1593.14 6.64 0.61 6.03 6.46 0.04 . -0.47 
I 
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ed 

226. India United Texti le Mills Limited 

3. 18 0.25 122.69 0.06 121.97 0.09 0.00 0.00 126.05 0.00 
5.08 0.40 128.72 0.09 122.50 0. 15 0.00 0.00 131.20 0.00 

227. National Handloom Development Corporation Limited 

0.22 0.0 1 25.54 0.04 28.24 0.06 0.00 0.00 77.76 0.00 
0.80 0.04 27.73 0. 14 29.78 0. 18 0.00 0.00 102.05 0.00 
0.61 0.03 29.88 0. 10 32.04 0. 15 0.00 0.00 165.39 0.00 

228. National Textile Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 -7482.15 0.07 1172.44 0.18 85 15.87 7477.98 2337.76 10544.3 
0.00 0.00 -3302.72 - 1.27 1098.00 3.90 847.6 1 309.63 1939.57 6364.88 
0.00 0.00 -3199.58 -0.03 3 17.73 0.5 1 358.70 350.85 1289.43 6261.74 

229. New City of Bombay Manufacturing Mills Limited 

1.42 0. 15 62. 13 0.06 62. 10 0.08 0.00 0.00 65.69 0.00 
3.67 0.40 61.35 0.06 38.85 0. 12 0.00 0.00 45.09 0.00 

230. The British India Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 -130.45 -0.24 -76.53 -0.48 56.80 0.00 36.27 16 1.99 
0.00 0.00 -1 74.34 0.25 -78.91 0.47 81.80 0.00 41.13 206.02 
0.00 0.00 - 174.34 0.25 -78.91 0.47 8 1.80 0.00 41.13 206.02 

231. The Elgin Mills Company Limited 

0.00 0.00 - 1363.38 0.07 - I 049.45 0.00 3 12.63 305.48 11 .06 1367.79 
0.00 0.00 -1466.82 0.07 - 11 52.90 0.00 3 12.63 305.48 10.28 1471.24 
0.00 0.00 -1363.38 0.07 - 1049.45 0.00 3 12.63 305.48 11 .06 1367.79 

Trading and Marketing 
232. Central Cotta e Industries Corporation Limited 

2. 17 0.20 18.96 0.22 14.51 0.48 0.00 0.00 83.25 0.00 
0.04 0.00 19. 11 0.01 12.69 0.05 0.00 0.00 78.54 0.00 
0.00 0.00 18.93 -0.01 11.61 0.02 0.00 0.00 84.85 0.00 

233. Jute Corporation of India Limited 

0.00 0.00 -51 .03 0.27 -38.05 0.32 0.00 0.00 167.25 56.03 
0.00 0.00 62.82 1.47 62.82 1.73 0.00 0.00 169.49 0.00 
0.00 0.00 64.38 0.02 64.38 0.04 0.00 0.00 177.55 0.00 

234. The Cotton Corporation of India Limited 

5.00 0.20 302.20 0.07 703.67 0.08 0.00 0.00 872.20 0.00 
13.4 1 0.54 353.29 0.19 7905.74 0.04 0.00 0.00 9792.00 0.00 
5.00 0.20 355.63 0.02 2090.37 0.15 0.00 0.00 2360.85 0.00 

235. The Handicrafts and Handlooms Export Corporation of India Limited 

0.00 0.00 14.49 -0.49 400.2 1 -0.01 0.00 0.00 604.02 0.00 
0.00 0.00 13.0 1 -0.04 106.07 0.06 0.00 0.00 399.8 1 0.00 
0.00 0.00 13.0 1 -0.04 106.07 0.06 0.00 0.00 399.8 1 0.00 
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TOURISM 
Tourist Services 
236. Assam Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

2007 -d8 LOO 0.00 2.84 -L89 0.13 -2.02 0.24 0.00 -2.27 
2008 - 0.9 1.00 0.00 5.52 0.78 0.13 0.65 0.21 0.05 0.40 
2009 - 1,0 1.00 0.00 1.13 -0.85 0.12 -0.97. 0.21 0.00 -1.18 

23 7. Cross Coun Diu Hotels Limited 
2001 - Q8 .0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2008 - 0'9 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

*2009 - 1.0 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
238. Don i Polo Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

2007 - OS 1.00 0.00 1.87 0.75 0.05 0.70 0.00 0.26 0.44 
2008 - 09 1.00 0.00 1.80 0.56 0.05 0.51 0.00 0.16 0.35 

*2009 - 10 1.00 0.00 1.80 0.56 0.05 0.51 0.00 0.16 0.35 
239. Kumarkru a Frontier Hotels Private Limited 

2007 - 08 0.97 0.88 11.00 13.66 0.18 13.48 0.00 4.56 8.92 
*2008 .: 09 0.97 0.88 11.00 13.66 0.18 13.48 0.00 4.56 8.92 
*2009 - 10 0.97 0.88 11.00 13.66 0.18 13.48 0.00 4.56 8~92 

240. Madh ~Pradesh Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

2007 - OS 1.60 0.00 3.70 0.62 0.11 0;52 0.24 0.00 0.28 
2008 - 09 1.60 0.00 5.05 0.42 0.12 0.31 0.23 0.01 0.07 

*2009 - 10 1.60 0.00 5.05 0.42 0.12 0.31 0.23 O.Ql 0.07 
241. Pondiche Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

2007 - OS . 0.60 0.00 2.47 0.68 0.06 0.62 0.00 0.00 0.62 
2008 - 09 0.60 0.00 2.35 0.58 0.05 0.53 0.00 0.15 0.38 
2009 - 1(i) 0.60 0.00 2.20 0.34 0.12 0.22 0.00 0.13 0.09 

242. Pun"ab 1Ashok Hotel Limited 

2007 - 08 2.50 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.01 
2008 - 09 2.50 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.Ql 

*2009 - 10 2.50 0.00 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.01 
243. Ranchi IAshok Bihar Hotel Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 0.72 0.00 2.88 1.30 0.07 1.23 0.01 0.16 1.06 
2008 - 09 0.72 0.00 2.58 0.36 0.04 0.32 0.01 0.11 0.20 
2009 - 10 0.72 0.00 2.62 0.21 0.04 0.17 0.01 0.06 0.10 

244. Utkal Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 4:80 0.00 0.00 -0.57 0.07 -0.64 0.56 0.00 ~i.21 
2008 - 09 4.80 0.00 0.00 -0.70 0.06 -0.76 0.63 0.00 -1.39 

*2009 - 10 4.80 0.00 0.00 -0.70 0.06 -0.76 0.63 0.00 -J.39 
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TOURISM 
Tourist Services 
236. Assam Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

0~00 0.00 -3.80 0.60 -2.73 0.74 0.90 0.00 4.68 . 4.80 
0.00 0;00 -3.40 -0.12 -2.34 -0.28 0.90 0.00 5.31 4.40 
0.00 0.00 A.58 0.26 -3.57 0.27 0.90 0.00 4.01 5.58 

237. Cross Coun iu Hotels Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.38 o:oo 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 O.oI 0.00 0.03 0.00 0:02 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.00 

238. Don i Polo Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

0.20 . 0.20 1.35 0.33 1.42 0.49 0.00 0.00 2.93 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.70 0.21 1.78 0.28 0.00 0.00 2.63 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.35 0.26 1.42 0.36 0.00 0.00 2.63 0.00 

239. Kumarkru a Frontier Hotels Private Limited 
4.87 5.00 10.33 0.86 -12.18 -1.11 0.00 0.00 29.96 0.00 
4.87 5.00 10.33 0.86 -12.18 -1.11 0.00 0.00 29.96 0.00 
4.87 5.00 10.33 0.86 -12.18 -1.11 0.00 0.00 29.96 0.00 

240. Madh a Pradesh Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -2.38 -0.12 1.86 0.28 4.23 0.00 3.99 3.98 
0.00 0.00 -2.30 -0.03 1.88 0.16 4.39 0.00 4.54 3.90 
0.00 0.00 -2.30 -0:03 1.88 0.16 4.39 . 0.00 4.54 3.90 

241. Pondiche Ashok Hotel Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 0.63 0.97 0.99 0.62 0.00 0.00 2.32 0.00 
0.00. 0.00 1.01 0.37 1.34 0.39 0.00 0.00 2.82 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.10 0.08 1.47 0.15. 0.00 0.00 3.13 0.00 

242. Pun"ab Ashok Hotel Limited 

0.00 0.00 2.38 0.00 -0.29 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.12 
0.00 0.00 2.37 0.00 -0.39 O.oI 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.13 
0.00 0.00 2.38 0.00 -0.29 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.13 

243. Ranchi Ashok Bihar Hotel Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -1.55 -0.68 0.42 2.95 1.96 0.00 2.18 2.26 
0.00 0.00 -1.35 -0.15 0.62 0.52 1.96 0.00 2.35 2.07 
0.00 0.00 -1.25 -0.08 0.72 0.24 1.96. 0.00 2.53 1.96 

244. UtkalAshok Hotel Co oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 -10.46 0.12 -5.72 0.11 . 4.59 0.00 1.28 15.26 
0.00 0.00 -11.86 0.12 -6.67 0.11 5.04 0.00 1.22 16.66 
0.00 0.00 -11.86 0.12 -6.67 0.11 5.04 0.00 1.22 16.66 
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TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
Fimmcfiail serviices 
245. National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Develo ment Co oration 

2007 - 08 230.50 230.50 9.51 14.49 0.34 14.14 0.00 0.04 14.10 
2008 - 09 230.50 230.50 9.68 12.75 0.31 12.44 0.00 0.03 12.41 
2009 - 10 230.50 230.50 9.80 6.15 0.31 5.84 0.00 0.00 5.84 

UNION !J'ERRJTORY ADMINISTRATION 
A ro bas~d Industries 
246. Andaman Fisheries Limited 

2007 - 08 1.00 0.00 0.29 -0.37 0.06 -0.43 0.80 0.00 -1.23 
2008 - 09 1.00 0.00 0.00 -0.29 0.05 -0.35 0.91 0.00 -1.26 
2009 - 10 1.00 0.00 0.00 -0.27 0.05 -0.32 1.08 0.00 -1.40 

Financial services 

2007 - 08 4.83 2.27 0.25 0.30 0.04 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.27 
2008 - 09 4.93 2.27 0.19 -0.04 0.04 -0.09 0.00 0.00 -0.09 
2009 - 10 4.93 4.93 0.88 0.43 0.05 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.38 

2007 - 08 15.03 15.03 308.33 17.94 2.44 15.50 0.09 5.58 9.83 
2008 - 09 15.03 15.03 301.80 14.74 2.82 11.93 0.24 4.90 6.78 

*2009 - 10 15.03 15.03 301.80 14.74 2.82 11.93 0.24 4.90 6.78 
oration ofDaman,Diu & Dadra and Na ar Haveli Limited 

2007 - 08 6.31 6.31 37.76 .3.44 0.30 3.14 0.00 1.19 1.96 
2008 - 09 8.46 8.46 35.88 3.15 0.33 2.82 0.00 1.45 1.37 

*2009 - 10 8.46 8.46 35.88 3.15 0.33 2.82 0.00 1.45 1.37 

Water Resources 
250. Andaman and Nicobar Islands Inte ated Develo ment Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 11.07 11.07 112.94 10.20 0.50 9.71 0.01 3.43 6.26 
2008 - 09 11.07 11.07 127.90 10.88 0.56 10.32 0.00 3..52 6.80 
2009 - 10 11.07 11.07 143.51 8.83 0.53 8.31 0.00 2.51 5.80 

URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
Contract i& Construction Services 
251. National Buildin s Construction Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 90.00 90.00 1969.99 421.54 3.09 418.45 3.56 135.06 279.83 
2008 - 09 90.00 90.00 2041.20 246.24 3.07 243.17 3.22 80.79 159.16 
2009 - 10 90.00 90.00 2981.98 182.58 3.12 179.46. 4.87 58.l'O 116.50 
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TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
Fiirn.aimciall servnces 
245. National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Develo ment Co 

3.87 0.02 346.96 0.04 346.94 0.04 0.00 0.00 348.44 0.00 
5.30 0.02 354.07 0.04 354.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 356.24 0.00 
0.00 0.00 359.91 0.02 359~88 0.02 0.00 0.00 361.46 0.00 

UNION TERRITORY ADMINISTRATION 
A ro based Industries 
246. Andaman Fisheries Limited 

0.00 0.00 ~6.58 0.19 -3.85 0.11 1.32 0.00 0.99 7.58 
0.00 0.00 -7.84 0.16 -4.97 0.07 1.32 0.00 0.77 8.84 
0.00 0.00 -9.24 0.15 -6.05 0.05 1.32 0.00 0.76 10.24 

Financial services 
oration Limited 

0.00 0.00 6.70 0.04 7.19 0.04 0.01 0.00 8.13 0.00 
0.00 0.00 6.71 -0.01 7.19 -0.01 ~ 0.00 0.00 8.32 0.00 
0.00 0.00 7.85 0.05 0.50 0.75 0.00 0.00 8.81 0.00 

0.45 0.03 66.04 0.15 74.45 0.21 0.00 0.00 101.77 0.00 
0.26 0.02 73.02 0.09 77.41 0.15. 0.00. 0.00 110.89 0.00 
0.26 0.02 73.02 0.09 77.41 0.15 0.00 0.00 110.89 0.00 

0.39 0.06 18.79 0.10 18.71 0.17 0.00 0.00 51.43 0.00 
0.27 0.03 22.00 0.06 22.09 0.13 0.00 0.00 58.40 0.00 
0.27 0.03 22.00 0.06 22.09 0.13 0.00 0.00 58.40 0.00 

Water Resources 

0.55 0.05 45.83 0.14 53.66 0.18 0.92 0.00 95.20 0.00 
0.55 0.05 51.71 0.13 57.72 0.18 0.78 0.00 0.00 
0.55 0.05 56.95 0.10 63.43 0.13 0.58 0.00 112.57 0.00 

URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
Contract & Construction Services 
251. National Buildin s Construction Co oration Limited 

55.97 0.62 305.32 0.92 326.66 1.28 0.00 0.00 2132.14 0.00 
31.83 0.35 457.26 0.35 444.51 0.55 0.00 0.00 2622.25 0.00 
23.30 0.26 546.53 0.21 291.03 0.62 0.00 0.00 2777.28 0.00 
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1iiraums l[])iiiatfil[])llll senkes 
252. DelhiiMetro Rail Co oration Limited 

2007 - 08 5006.76 2503.38 450.29 299.69 177.02 122:67 96.52 74.41 -48.26 . 
2008 - 09 6612.26 3306.13 665.99 472.73 279.05 193.68 103.24 49.12 41.32 
2009 - [O 8270.71 4086.71 672.26 355.90 329.64 26.27 116.45 115.04 -205.23 

WATER
1

1RESOURCES 
Con.tiractl& Constlt"1llldli11m Senlices 
253. Natiohal Projects Construction Co oration Limited 

I 

2007-08 29.84 28.79 711.53 14.47 0.35 i4.12 50.59 0.15 -36.62 
2008 - 09 29.84 28.79 825.56 9.34 0.32 9.03 43.34 0.15 -34.47 

*2009- 10 29.84 28.79 825.56 9.34 0.32 9.03 43.34 0.15 -34.47 

Financial. Services 
254. Irri ation and Water Resources Finance Co oration Limited 

2008 - 09 100.00 0.00 6.53 ·. 0.00 6.53 0.00 2.41 4.12 
*2009 - io 100.00 0.00 6.53 0.00 6.53 0.00 2.41 4.12 

Industrial Develo ment and Technical Consultanc 
255. WAPCOS 

2007 - 08 2.00 2.00 160.05 24.39 0.70 23.69 0.00 9.08 14.61 
2008 - 09 2.00 2.00 205:07 . 22.45 0.86 21.59 0.00 8.43 13.17 
2009 - 10 2.00 2.00 302.14 46.00 0.78 45.22 0.00· 15.19 30.03 

TOTAL OF ALL MINISTRIES 
2007-08 

223 i 91123.70 72622.87 234603.71 55603.34 17706.92 37896.49 · 13844.19 9691.85 14649.82 I 

2008-0i 
. 245 99893~03 79585.89 323888.70 64592.88 16254.82 48338.15 13105.04 9002.21 26229.82 
2009- HD 

225 
I 

105867.14 83256.52 336718.86 54645.08 17664.64 36980.53 12573.66 7298.44 17108.35 l 

GRAND[ TOTAL 
2007-08\ 

27 I 174317.46 ].46541.64 1095466.70 195282.99 42353.54 152929.50 30223.17 40650.89 82344.81 
2008-091 

298 ! 191911.56 161623.36 1313187.57 202044.36 43998.22 158046.24 37598.38 34353.55 86094.14 
2009-101 

308 i 208701.42 :1.73057.14 1309577.83 211322.64 51975.14 159347.54 31609.96 38700.62 89036.83 
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APPENDIX VII (Continued) 

~in crore 

Divid Ratio Net Worth Ratio of Capital Ratio of Loans 001 Total Acumu 
end of Profit Employed Profit outstand Loans Assets lated 

Divide after tax before in gs Losses 
nd to to Net interest 
Equity worth &. tax to 

Capital 
employ 
eel 

Transpor tation services 
252. Delhi Metro Rai l Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 4789.86 -0.01 10479. 14 0.01 8500.75 7907.66 12006.82 216.56 
0.00 0.00 6436.96 0.0 1 11336.82 0.02 11 427.78 10653.89 13352.37 175.24 
0.00 0.00 7890.24 -0.03 13818.67 0.00 14550.64 13758.75 15848.75 380.47 

WA TER RESOURCES 
Contr act & Construction Ser vices 
253. National Projects Construction Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 -768.24 0.05 -91.75 -0.15 631.96 627.07 594.27 798.08 
0.00 0.00 -796.94 0.04 -53.03 -0.17 679.54 674.63 83 1.52 826.78 
0.00 0.00 -796.94 0.04 -53 .03 -0. 17 679.54 674.63 83 1.52 826.78 

F inancial Services 
254. Irrigation and Water Resources Finance Corporation Limited 

0.00 0.00 104.12 0.04 105.82 0.06 2.32 0.00 108.95 0.00 
0.00 0.00 104.12 0.04 105.82 0.06 2.32 0.00 108.95 0.00 

Industrial Development and Technical Consultancy 
255. WAPCOS ( India) Limited 

3.10 1.55 65.54 0.22 62.50 0.38 0.00 0.00 308.22 0.00 
3.50 1.75 75.21 0.18 69.98 0.3 1 0.00 0.00 309.27 0.00 
6.00 3.00 98.22 0.3 1 91.94 0.49 0.00 0.00 337.24 0.00 

TOTAL 

9634. 12 0.11 118131.79 0.12 280952.54 0. 13 175765.73 70913.76 488379.27 88253.85 

7855.27 0.08 202916.96 0.13 296163.22 0.16 187722.27 55798.41 541 039.24 76168.86 

9787. 16 0.09 2 19885.52 0.08 296372.61 0. 12 199004.32 55102.73 577235.04 76689.83 

G RAND TOTAL 

29262.29 0.17 499722.39 0.36 767915.66 0.50 353516.87 74497.79 1200258.04 100726.43 

27132.65 0.14 631632.55 0.32 834160.32 0.48 418656.74 59823.83 1330 126.73 90860.40 

33804.14 0.16 705277.22 0.27 914337.26 0.44 476259.18 60 174.03 1495438.86 95776.74 

185 



Report No 2 of WHJ-11 

APJP'JENDJIX-VTilffi 

(As Ireffeuedl to n!lll JP'imn No. :Il..3.2) 
------- ----DetaiKs-of-p1rnJfit-eaurnedl-bygovewl!lu!llReirnt-com.panies-al!lldl-colr'pornti@ns---------- -- ________ _ 

~. nl!Il crnJre 

Stall:untor 

2007-08 4 3 3881.77 2344.07 - 700.17 29.87 1 29711.92 151.04 
200_8..;09 - 4 2 641.78 - 797.68 157.79 19;78 2 6528_.98 892.29 
2009-10 4 2 691.36 1177.93 168.33 14.29 2 7179.30 305.22 

Uste«ll Goverrrnmerrnt Cll}m.Jl]larrnries 
2007-08 40 35 42902.51 66717.68 18928.00 28.37 5 1524.80 315.06 
2008-09 37 34 43646.80 60785;52 19119.59 31.45 3 733.35 72.85 
2009,.10 37 32 44891.39 74419.52 23848.62 32.04 5 - 861.10 843.22 

1Urrnllristeidl Gove1mmerrnt Com]lll~mries 
2007-08 143 82 56150.86 23930.44 9634.12 40.26 61 18078.89 4124.16 
2008-09 145 85 53868.43 20583.96 7855.27 38.16 60 32064.10 18401.33 
2009-10 148 84 52435.65 25283.28 9787.18 38.71 64 23244.64 3877.29 

TotaH 
2007-08 187 120 102935.14 92992.19 29262.29 31.47 67 49315.61 4590.26 
2008-09 186 121 98157.01 82167.16 27132.65 33.02 65 39326.43 19366.47 
2009-10 189 118 98018:39 100880.73 33804.14 33.51 71 31285.04 . 5025.73 
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APPENDll:X-l!lX 

(A§ refened t@ lin Paira N@.li.3.2.5) 
Sllnrnrtfall! i!.1m dftvidlel!D.d dedaired. by g~veirrrnmennt commpanfo§ 

~ hncll."@Jre 

LISTED.GOVERNMENTCOMPANJES 
-CillJEMJICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
1 National Fertilizers Limited 490.58 171.51 98.12 34.30 98.12 51.51 46.61 
2 Rashtri a Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited 551.69 234.87 110.34 46.97 110.34 60.69 49.65 
DEFENCE 
3 -j BEML Limited _ - I 41.77 I 222.85 I 8.35 I 44.57 I 44.57 I 41.64 I 2.93 
M!NJES 
4 I National Aluminium Com~any Limited I 644.31 I 814.22 I 128.86 I 162.84 I 162.84 I 161.08 I 1.76 
PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
5 I Mangafore Refinery and Petrochemicals Uniited " -1 -- 1761.85 I 1112.38 J 352.37 I 222048 I" 352.37 I -210.31 J 142.06 
POWJER 
6 I Power Grid Corporation of India Limited I 4208.84 I 2233.48 I 84t.11 I 446.10 I 84t.11 I 631.34 I 210.43 
SIDPJP>ITNG 
7 I Dredgillg Corporation of India Limited I 28.oo I 70:05 I 5.60 I 14.0l I 14.01 I 8.401 5.61 
UNLISTED GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 
AGliUCUL 1fUIRJE 
1 National Seeds Co oration Limited 20.62 52.19 4.12 10.44 10.44 2.27 8.17 
2 State Farms Corporation of India Limited 31.49 23.08 6.30 4.62 6.30 1.57 4.73 
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APPENDIX-IX (Continued) 

A TO MIC ENERGY 
3 I Electronics Corooration of India Limited 163.37 
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 
4 I Kamataka Antibiotics and Pharmaceuticals Limited I l 0.59 
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
5 I Telecommunications Consultants oflndia Limited I 43.20 
DEFENCE 
6 I Hindustan Aeronautics Limited 120.50 
7 I Mishra Dhatu Niirnm Limited 183.34 
8 I Vi1mvan Industries Limited 2.79 
FINANCE 
9 I General Insurance Corooration of India Limited 430.00 
10 I IDBI Home Finance Limited 164.98 
11 I National Insurance Cornoanv Limited 100.00 
12 I UTI Technol 30.00 
13 I Zenith Securities and Investments Limited 0.20 
HEAL TH & FAMILY WELFARE 
14 I HLL Lifecare Limited 15.54 
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRJSES 
15 53 .53 
16 54.99 
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42.0l 

11.50 

14.46 

2005.25 
44.62 

1.71 

1774.61 
52.12 

224.87 
10.18 

1.39 

14.93 

25.65 
42.00 

208Atof 
Plidup 
Capital 

32.67 

2.12 

8.64 

24.10 
36.67 

0.56 

86.00 
33.00 
20.00 

6.00 
0.04 

3. 11 

10.71 
l l.00 

200.4 
Profit 
after Tax 

8.40 

2.30 

2.89 

401 .05 
8.92 
0.34 

354.92 
10.42 
44.97 

2.04 
0.28 

2.99 

5.13 
8.40 

Minimum 
Dividend 
required to 
be declared 

32.67 

2.30 

8.64 

401.05 
36.67 

0.56 

354.92 
33 .00 
44.97 

6.00 
0.28 

3.11 

10.71 
11 .00 

~in crore 

Dividend I Shortfall 
declared 

14.70 17.97 

0.45 1.85 

4.32 4.32 

393.48 7.57 
8.92 27.75 
0.21 0.35 

352.60 2.32 
20.62 12.38 
43.98 0.99 

0.30 5.70 
0.10 0.18 

2.33 0.78 

0.54 10.17 
1.10 9.90 
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APPENDIX-IX (Continued) 

17 
-
18 
19 I Rajasthan Electronics and Instruments Limited 
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION 
20 · I Housing and Urban Develo_Qment Corporation I 2ooi.90 I 495.31 I 400.38 I 99.06 I 400.38 I 59.08 I 341.30 
JP'ETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 
21 I Numaligarh Refinery Limited I 735.63 I 232.08 I 147.13 I 46.42 I 147.13 I 110.34 I 36.79 
POWER 
22 NTPC Electric Supply Company Limited 0.08 25.15 0.02 5.03 5.03 4.00 1.03 
23 REC Power Distribution Company limited 0.05 1.04 0.01 0.21 0.21 0.05 0.16 
24 SNN Limited 4125.51 118922 825.10 237.84 825.10 328.20 496.90 
RAILWAYS 
25 Indian Railway·Catering and Tourism Corporation 20.00 92.99 4.00 18.60 18.60 12.61 5.99 
26 Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited 1091.00 442.69 218.20 88.54 218.20 100.00 118.20 
27 RailTd Corporation of India Limited 320.94 112.29 64.19 22.46 64.19 15.00 49.19 
SlHUPJPJING 
28 I Cochin Shi~yard Limited I 192.42 I 223.04 I · 38.48 I 44.61 I 44.61 I 16.87 I 27.74 
STEEI.. 
29 I MECON {India} Limited I 1Q3.14 I 82.62 I 20.63 I 16.52 I 20.63 I 3.15 I 17.48 
1UNJ[0N 11'ERR1TORY ADMINISTRATION 
30 I Andaman and Nicobar Islands Integrated Development I 11.07 I 5.80 I 2.21 I 1.16 I 2.21 I 0.55 I 1.66 

Corporation Limited 
TOTAI.. I I I I I I I 1672.25 
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Al?JPENIDIX-X 
(A§ 1refor1ne«ll ti[)) nn Pmrns 2.6.3.2 and 2.6.3.3) 

' 
i 

A Vnll.iisteirll Govell"nnment Cml!Ilp21111.ie§ 
I 

" ~Y,:,: :w-. .. ~"'f·Ht">0 '-'·' 
~;-:o:.;:•rtir.r-• ;;,:k:~"1 tnfe:!g,.Y ..• :'lifin1lTU11111Vi?"1·;;;c "ml!• ~"' '"'i' v• 11:1~~ '..;.~ '." 

;'."i2'>:i'>:-,·1·-"·~;;;;:1;·'l:'"'l• 
·1·~ , .•• ·~ 

Profit o~erstated 
1. ;Bharat Pumps & Compressors ·Heavy· Industries & Public 34.85 

!Limited Enterprises 
2. !Fresh and Healthy Enterprises Railways 0.62 

:Limited 
3. :Indian Renewable Energy New & Renewable Energy 149.30 

!Development Agency Limited 
4. !National Scheduled Tribes Social Justice & Empowerment 0.36 

:Finance and Development 
i Corporation 

Total of prnfit oveJrsfated 185.13 
Loss untlerstated 

1. i Bengal Chemicals & 
I Pharmaceuticals Limited 

Chemicals & Fertilisers 5.70 

'(2007-2008) 
2. :Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer Chemicals & Fertilisers 35.70 

: Corporation Limited 
3. j Hindustan · Steelworks Steel 17.78 

: Construction Limited 
4, !Indian Drugs and Chemicals & Fertilisers 4.88 

i Pharmaceuticals Limited 
i (2008-2009) 

T@fal ®floss undeirstatecll 64.06 
Pll'ofit u.~derstated 

1. 1 ONGC Videsh Limited Petroleum & Natural Gas 144.06 
T@fall of profit Ulll!Mieirsfated 144.06 

B . pnlliisteirll Deemed Goveirnm.ellllt C@mpallliies 

~ait1~%=~ :j~~r~~r~•~£tij;~J~Q'm·'~~u; 
Pro at o,verstated 

1. i Petronet MHB Limited Petroleum & Natural Gas 6.00 
2. i The Orissa Minerals Mines 2.15 

! Development Company 
: Limited 

Tofall of ro:fit oveirsfateirl! 8.15 
Loss uh.derstated 

1. 1 Petronet India Limited Petroleum & Naturnl Gas 0.18 
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APPENDIX - XI 
(As ref erred to in Para 2. 7) 

Details of companies which departed from Accounting Standards as reported by the 
statutory auditors 

SL •• .. e of die Company Catepry Govenme11t Ne.ofdae 
Company Acceudaa 
(GC) Staaclanl 
and deemed 
govenment 
Company 
1uGl..;t 

I. Andaman & Nicobar Islands Un listed GC AS-22 
Integrated Development Corporation 
Limited 

2. Andaman Fisheries Limited Un listed GC AS-15 
3. BEML Ltd. Listed GC AS-9 
4 . Bharat Immunologicals and Listed GC AS-28 

Bio logicals Limited 
5. Bharat Sanchar N igam Limited Unlisted GC AS-2, 10, 15 

and 28 
6. Braithwaite and Company Limited Un listed GC AS-28 
7. Bra ithwa ite Burn & Jessop Un li sted GC AS-7 

Construction Company Limited 
8. Bum Standard Company Limited Unlisted GC AS-2, 13 

and 28 
9. Canbank: Financ ial Services Limited Un listed DGC AS-I 
IO. Cement Corporation of Indian Ltd. Un-listed GC AS-28 
11. Eastern Investments Limi ted Listed DGC AS-2 1 and 

28 
12. Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Listed GC AS-13 

Limited 
13. Hindustan Aeronautics Limited Unlisted GC AS- 17 
14. Hindustan Cables Limited Listed GC AS- 1, 2, IO 

and 28 
15. Hindustan Insecticides Ltd. Unlisted GC AS-3 , 17, 

20,26 
16. HMT Limited Listed GC AS-9 and 

13 
17. HMT Machine Tools Ltd Unlisted GC AS- 15 and 

9 
18. HMT Watches Ltd. Unlisted GC AS- 1 and2 
19. Industria l Investment Bank of India Unlisted GC AS- 15 

Limited 
20. lT l Ltd. Listed GC AS2 
2 1. Madras Fertilizers Limited Listed GC AS-2 and 

AS-29 
22. Mahanadi Coalfields Limited Unlisted GC AS I and 9 
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23. • Mahanagar Telephone Nigam. Listed GC AS-2, 4,5, 
' Limited 6, 9, 10, 

15, 17,19,21, 
28 and 29 

24. MSTC Limited Unlisted GC AS-11 
25. N eyveli Lignite Corporation Limited Listed GC AS-6 
26. North Eastern Handicrafts and Unlisted GC AS-28 

Handlooms Development 
Corporation Limited 

27. North Eastern Regional Agricultural Unlisted GC AS-12, 20, 
Marketing Corporation Limited 22 and28 

28. Security Printing & Minting . .. Unlisted GC AS-2, 15 
Corporation oflndiaLimited ·. :· and28 

29. Tungabhadra Steel Products L.imited Unlisted GC AS-17 and 
28 

30. Tyre Corporation of India Limited Unlisted GC :AS-2 
31. Vignyan India Limited Unlisted GC · AS-15 
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APPENDIX - XU 
(As referred to in Para No. 2.9.4.11) 

Details of companies where confirmation of balances in respect of debtors/creditors 
were not obtained by the Management 

~ $.~N:O:t~·~1~ ::~~\:"?>~E~~~:;::;; ; : ;;,:::~,~~·.~t\~}::t~~:·~<;,; ·~Y:::·t!i?: '-"i'>i.PHio !etifu' ·' '' ' ·~;A;?;:.··~~~f;r~?"¥ (~f :.~:Y~j~g.'.!~¥g:!f1'\i'f;;~w·2:;:'.'\ ,,,., .~;··:?4,:c,·•·,., ··· : .• ;.:,,·: ''Na·• ,,,y,•" DJ\IlV~•\· ·'"°'?••·• '" ,, •:.:· 

1. Andaman Fisheries Limited 
2. Antrix Corporation Limited 
3. Ashok Bihar Hotel Corporation Limited 
4. Bengal Chemical & Pharmaceuticals Limited 
5. Bharat Gold Mines Limited 
6. Bharatiya Reserve Bank Note Mudran Private Limited (Deemed Government 

Company) 
7. Central Coalfields Limited 
8. Container Corporation oflndia Limited (Listed Company) 
9. Engineering Projects (India:) Limited 
10. Hassan Mangalore Rail Development Company Limited (Deemed Government 

Company) 
11. Hindustan Aeronautics Limited 
12. Hindustan Cables Limited (Listed Company) 
13. Hindustan Copper Limited (Listed Company) 
14. Hindustan Insecticides Limited 
15. Hindustan Life Care Limited 
16. Hindustan Photo Films Manufacturing Company Limited (Listed Company) 
17. Hindustan Salts Limited 
18. Hindustan Vegetable Oils Corporation Limited 
19. HMT (International) Limited 
20. HMT Machine Tools Limited 
21. HMT Watches Limited 
22. Hooghly Printing Company Limited 
23. Indian Vaccines Corporation Limited 
24. ITI Ltd (Listed Company) 
25. KITCO Limited (Deemed Government Company) 
26. Mecon Limited 
27. Nagaland Pulp and Paper Company Limited 
28. National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated 
29. PEC Limited 
30. Sambhar Salts Limited 
31. Tyre Corporation oflndia Limited 
32. UTI Asset Management Company Limited 
33. UTI Infrastructure and Services Limited 
34. Vignyan India Limited 
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APPENDIX-Xl[II 
(As referred! to in Paragraph 2.10) 

Details of companiies indicating nature of the deficiencies relating to internal controls 

1. Balmer Lawrie 
Coin an Limited 

& The company had not adopted ABC analysis to 
control the invento . 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Dredging Corporation (i) 
of India Limited 

The company had not prescribed Maximum 
and Minimum limits of Stores and Spares 
etc. 

Hindustan· 
Limited 

Hindustan 
Limited 
ITI Limited 
Company) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

The company had not prescribed Economic 
Order Quantity for procurement of stores. 
The Company does not have a costing 
policy. · 
The company is not computing the cost of 
major operations, jobs, processors and 
services regular! . 

· Cables (i) There was no system· of lodging of claims 
with outside agencies and long dues were 
pending in most of the cases. 

Copper 

(Listed 

(ii) Norms for storage losses were not fixed by 
the com an 

Economic Order Quantity for procurement of stores 
was not followed for major stock control items. 
(i) Work-in-progress of Naini unit of the 

Company includes stock amounting to ~ 
2.94 crore pertaining to phased out project. 

(ii) The internal Audit suffers from serious 
inadequacies such as lack of personnel, 
inadequate coverage of the extent and scope 
of the work and regufar reporting in order to 
be commensurate with size and nature of its 
business. 

6. National Fertilizers Inventory not moved for more than 3 years is ~ 
Limited 43.87 crore. 

7. The Bisra Stone Lime (i) ·The company should have a system of 

8. 

Company Limited monitoring the . timely recovery of 
(Deemed Government outstanding dues. 
Company) (ii) The does not have effective system for 

identification of idle labour hours and idle 
machine hours. 

The Shipping (i) 
Corporation of India 
Limited (ii) 

Slow progress on .Reconciliation of Port 
deposits accounts. 
Delay in submission of Accounts by 
Agents. 
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Unlisted Companies 
9. Andaman & Nicobar (i) Norms for storage losses were not fixed by 

the company. 

10. 

Islands Forest & 
Plantation (ii) 
Development 
Corporation Limited (iii) 

Andaman 
Limited 

(iv) 

Fisheries (i) 
(ii) 

The maximum and minimum limits of stores 
and spares were not strictly followed. 
Economic Order Quantity for procurement of 
stores was not strictly followed. 
There were no prescribed internal audit 
standards/ manual/ guidelines. 
The company had no internal audit system. 
There were some unserviceable or damaged 
stores in the inventory. 

11. Bokaro Power Supply (i) The company had not followed the proper 
system of keeping bank guarantees. Bank 
guarantees were kept in concerned party file 
and sometime user department used to hold 
the bank guarantees. The Company should 
keep all bank guarantees in a separate file 
and with the same level of control as 
required for cash, cheque books and other 
cash equivalents. 

Company (Pvt.) 
Limited 

(ii) Specific system for monitoring and 
adjustments of advances to contractors and 
suppliers was not found. 

(iii) The company neither had its internal audit 
section nor had appointed a Chartered 
Accountant firm as internal auditor 

(iv) Internal audit manual,_ standards or 
guidelines had not been prescribed. 

/ 

12. Braithwaite and (i) Norms for storage losses were not fixed by 
Company Limited the company 

(ii) The reasons for huge accumulated stores of 
t 19.10 crore could not be explained by the 
management. 

13. Bridge & Roof Co. ABC analysis was not adopted to control the 
(India) Limted inventory. 

14. Bum Standard ABC analysis was not adopted to control the 
Company Limited inventory. 

15. Cement Corporation Of (i) The company has not prescribed the 
India Limited Minimum and Maximum level of stores and 

spares and Economic Order Quantity for 
procurement of stores. 

(ii) There is no system of identifying the non­
moving, slow moving and surplus stock at 
year end and so no provision is created in 
this regard in the books of accounts. 

16. Central Coalfields (i) Economic Order Quantity was not 
Limited prescribed. 

(ii) ABC analysis was not adopted to control 
inventory. 
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17. Delhi Metro Rail The Company does not have any Internal Audit 
Corporation Limited Manual. 

18. Delhi Police Housing Internal Audit Standards/ Manual/ Guidelines have 
corporation Limited not yet been prescribed. 

19. Hindustan Insecticides System of monitoring timely recovery of dues is 
Limited not satisfactory and confirmation has not been. 

obtained in case of Government receivables. 
20. Hindustan Paper The company did not have formally defined EOQ 

Corporation Limited for stores. 

21. Hindustan Steelworks (i) The company does have any system of 
Construction Limited. determining profit/loss of individual 

contracts. 
(ii) The company does not have an internal 

audit manual/ guidelines. The scope and 
coverage of the internal audit are not 
properly defined to be commensurate with 
the size & nature of its business. 

22. Housing & Urban The Internal Audit department was not able to 
Development conduct the internal audit of regional offices as per 
Corporation Limited the frequency approved by the Audit Committee. 

23. HSCC (India) Limited The, system of budgeting, budget allocation and 
budgetary control by the company needs to be 
strengthened. 

24. India Trade Promotion The system relating to filing of Service Tax Return 
Organisation and finalisation of accounts of vendors needs to be 

strengthened. 
25. India United Textile (i) The business plan of the Company is yet to 

Mills Limited be implemented and there is no defined 
policy including delegation of powers. 

(ii) The Company does not have a clear credit 
policy/policy for doubtful debts/write off. 

(iii) Confirmation of balances from the debtors 
was not obtained from some parties. 

26. Industrial Investment There were no prescribed internal audit standards/ 
Bank of India Limited manual/ guidelines. 

27. Nagaland Pulp & Paper The company had no internal audit system. 
Company Limited 

28. National Centre for The Internal Audit should be strengthened. There is 
Trade Information no internal audit manual. 

29. National Handicapped The Company has not prescribed any internal audit 
Finance & standard/ Manual/ Guidelines. 
Development 
Corooration Limited 

30. National Safai Internal audit was not adequate and does not 
Karamchari Finance & commensurate with the size and nature of the 
Development business of the corporation. 
Corporation 
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31. National Scheduled 
Tribes Finance and 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

32. National Seeds 
Corporation Limited 

33. New India Assurance 
Company Limited 

34. North Eastern 
Development Finance 
Corporation Limited 
(Deemed Government 
Company) 

35. North Eastern 
Handicrafts and 
Handlooms 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

36. North Eastern Regional 
Agricultural Marketing 
Corporation Limited 

37. NTPC-SAIL Power 
Company Private 
Limited (Deemed 
Government Company) 

38. ONGC Videsh Limited 

39. Security Printing & 
Minting Corporation 
Limited 

Report No. 2 of20W-11 

The Company has not prescribed any Internal audit 
standard/ Manual/ Guidelines. 

Internal Audit System has failed to maintain or 
implement a proper internal control over realization 
from sundry debtors as per company policy which 
has resulted in sundry debtors outstanding for more 
than 3 years including government dues. 
The asset registers were not maintained properly. 

There were no prescribed internal audit standards/ 
manual/ guidelines. 

(i) The company did not have a clear credit 
policy for providing doubtful debts/ write 
offs and liquidated damages. 

(ii) ABC analysis was not adopted to control 
the inventory. 

(iii) There were no prescribed internal audit 
standards/ manual/ guidelines. 

Internal control system for consumption of stores 
did not function properly resulting in high 
consumption of stores. 
(i) The Company has not prescribed Maximum 

and minimum limits of stores and spares, 
etc. 

(ii) The Company has not prescribed Economic 
Order Quantity for procurement of stores. 

The Company has a system of internal audit carried 
out through an outside agency which is not 
effective at all as the scope was not fully and timely 
covered. The Internal Audit System requites to be 
vigorously strengthened and revamped, the scope, 
timely reporting and follow up coverage of legal 
compliance is to be strengthened. 
Though internal audit manual was prepared, 
however, reports were not in conformity with the 
requirement of manual. 
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Report No. 2 o/2010-11 

40. 

41. 

42. 

The Orissa Minerals (i) 
Development Company 
Limited (Deemed (ii) 
Government Company) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

Tungabhadra Steel (i) 
Products Limited 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Tyre Corporation of (i) 
India Limited 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Company does not have fixed Maximum 
and minimum limits of Stores & spares. 
Company did not fix Economic order 
quantity for procurement of stores 
Company does not have fixed ABC analysis 
of stock is not done by the company 
The company does not maintain idle hours 
in .respect of machine and labour. 
The company does not have Internal Audit 
standard/Manual/Guidelines. 

The company had not prescribed maximum 
and minimum limits of stores and spares 
The company had not adopted ABC 
analysis to control inventory. 
Economic order quantity for procurement of 
stores had not been fixed. 
Fixed. Assets Register maintained by the 
company was not complete in all respect. 
The company did not fix maximum and 
minimum limits of stores and spares. 
Economic Order Quantity for procurement 
of stores was not followed. 

(iv) ABC analysis was not adopted to control 
the inventory. 

43. United India Insurance (i) The period of· coverage and the reporting 
Company Limited needed strengthening. 

(ii) The internal audit inspection manual which 
was issued in 1999 required updation. 

44. UTI Investment No system exists for confirmation of balance from 

45. 

46. 

Advisory Services major debtors and major creditors 
Limited 
Vignyan 
Limited 

Industries 

Zenith Securities and 
Investment Limited 

Internal Audit function needed to be strengthened 
with respect to periodicity, scope and coverage to 
commensurate with respect to size and nature of 
business 

·There was no· internal audit system 
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